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1. How old were you on your last birthday?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
10 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.1 - -
11 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.0 - -
12 years - - - - 1 5.0 1 4.2 1 24 1 1.9 1 1.0 2 1.8
13 years - - - - - - 1 42 - - 1 1.9 4 441 7 6.3
14 years 1 438 2 71 - - - - 1 24 2 38 12 12.2 8 72
15 years - - 3 107 2 10.0 2 83 2 49 5 96 11 112 20 18.0
16 years 9 429 10 35.7 7 350 9 375 16 39.0 19 36.5 32 327 33 297
17 years 11 524 13 464 10 50.0 11 4538 21 51.2 24 46.2 33 337 41 36.9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 98 100.0/ 111 100.0
Average age 16.4 16.2 16.2 16.1 16.3 16.2 15.5 15.8
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
18 years 16 57.1 35 36.8 17 48.6 19 704 33 524 54 443 46 46.5 76 40.9
19 years 6 214 33 347 8 229 5 185 14 222 38 31.1 26 26.3 62 33.3
20 years 6 214 27 284 10 28.6 3 111 16 254 30 246 27 273 48 2538
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0| 122 100.0 99 100.0/ 186 100.0
Average age 18.6 18.9 18.8 18.4 18.7 18.8 18.8 18.8
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1. How old were you on your last birthday? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
10 years 3 73 - - - - - - 3 53 - - 3 341 - -
11 years 2 4.9 - - - - - - 2 3.5 - - 2 2.0 - -
12 years - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 1 1.0 2 1.8
13 years 3 73 4 125 1 6.3 2 74 4 70 6 10.2 4 41 7 6.3
14 years 11 26.8 2 63 - - 4 148 11 193 6 10.2 12 122 8 7.2
15 years 6 14.6 8 250 3 1838 7 259 9 1538 15 254 11 112 20 18.0
16 years 11 26.8 5 156 5 313 9 333 16 28.1 14 237 32 327 33 297
17 years 5 122 12 375 7 4338 5 185 12 211 17 28.8 33 337 41 36.9
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 98 100.0/ 111 100.0
Average age 14.5 15.5 16.1 15.4 15.0 15.5 15.5 15.8
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
18 years 5 313 12 26.7 8 40.0 10 526 13 36.1 22 344 46 46.5 76 40.9
19 years 5 31.3 21 46.7 7 350 3 1538 12 33.3 24 375 26 26.3 62 33.3
20 years 6 375 12 26.7 5 250 6 316 11 30.6 18 281 27 273 48 2538
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 186 100.0
Average age 18.8 18.9 18.8 18.6 18.9 18.9 18.8 18.8

Homeless youth in Minnesota 50

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




2. Gender

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/ Street/Other Statewide
Transitional shelter Metro Total Total
N % N % N % N %
Male 21 42.9 20 45.5 41 441 98 46.9
Female 28 57.1 24 54.5 52 55.9 111 53.1
Total 49 100.0 44 100.0 93 100.0 209 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/ Street/Other Statewide
Transitional shelter Metro Total Total
N % N % N % N %
Male 28 22.8 35 56.5 63 34.1 99 347
Female 95 77.2 27 43.5 122 65.9 186 65.3
Total 123 100.0 62 100.0 185 100.0 285 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family Greater
Emergency/ Street/Other Minnesota Statewide
Transitional shelter Total Total
N % N % N % N %
Male 41 56.2 16 37.2 57 49.1 98 46.9
Female 32 43.8 27 62.8 59 50.9 111 53.1
Total 73 100.0 43 100.0 116 100.0 209 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family Greater
Emergency/ Street/Other Minnesota Statewide
Transitional shelter Total Total
N % N % N % N %
Male 16 26.2 20 51.3 36 36.0 99 347
Female 45 73.8 19 48.7 64 64.0 186 65.3
Total 61 100.0 39 100.0 100  100.0 285 100.0
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3. Do you generally identify your sexual orientation as:

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual or
straight 12 70.6 23 852 14 70.0 17 70.8 26 703 40 784 76 854 89 84.0
Gay or lesbian 3 176 2 74 3 15.0 1 42 6 16.2 3 59 6 6.7 4 38
Bisexual 1 5.9 1 3.7 1 5.0 3 125 2 54 4 738 3 34 8 75
Transgender - - - - 1 5.0 1 4.2 1 2.7 1 2.0 1 1.1 1 9
Unsure 1 5.9 1 3.7 1 5.0 2 83 2 54 3 59 3 34 4 338
Total 17 100.0 27 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 37 100.0 51 100.0 89 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual or
straight 23 82.1 82 87.2 25 714 11 44.0 48 76.2 93 78.2 79 79.8| 151 844
Gay or lesbian 2 71 4 43 3 86 6 24.0 5 79 10 84 7 741 10 56
Bisexual 2 741 6 64 5 143 7 28.0 7 1141 13 10.9 9 91 15 84
Transgender 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 - -
Unsure - - 2 21 2 57 140 2 32 3 25 3 30 3 17
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 63 100.0] 119 100.0 99 100.0] 179 100.0
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3. Do you generally identify your sexual orientation as: (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual or
straight 36 100.0 27 90.0 14 875 22 88.0 50 96.2 49 891 76 854 89 84.0
Gay or lesbian - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 1.8 6 6.7 4 3.8
Bisexual - - 2 67 1 6.3 2 80 1 1.9 4 73 3 34 8 75
Transgender - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 1 9
Unsure - - 1 3.3 1 6.3 - - 1 1.9 1 1.8 3 34 4 338
Total 36 100.0 30 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 52 100.0 55 100.0 89 100.0/ 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual or
straight 16 100.0 40 97.6 15 75.0 18 947 31 86.1 58 96.7 79 79.8| 151 844
Gay or lesbian - - - - 2 10.0 - - 2 5.6 - - 7 7.1 10 5.6
Bisexual - - 1 24 2 10.0 1 5.3 2 56 2 33 9 91 15 84
Transgender - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Unsure - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 - - 3 30 3 1.7
Total 16 100.0 41 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 60 100.0 99 100.0] 179 100.0
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4. What is your racial or ethnic background?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Caucasian 6 28.6 10 357 7 36.8 4 16.7 13 325 14 26.9 45 479 50 45.0
Black or African
American 9 429 13 464 6 31.6 13 54.2 15 375 26 50.0 15 16.0 27 243
American Indian - - 2 741 1 5.3 2 83 1 25 4 77 19 20.2 22 198
Multi-racial 1 438 1 3.6 3 1538 4 16.7 4 10.0 5 96 5 53 8 7.2
African Native 4 19.0 1 3.6 2 105 - - 6 15.0 1 1.9 7 74 2 18
Other - - 1 3.6 - - 1 4.2 - - 2 38 1 1.1 2 18
Asian or Pacific
Islander - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Race not specified 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.5 - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 24 100.0 40 100.0 52 100.0 94 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Caucasian 9 321 17 183 12 353 11 40.7 21 33.9 28 23.3 43 443 59 32.1
Black or African
American 14 50.0 48 51.6 14 41.2 11 407 28 452 59 49.2 30 30.9 66 35.9
American Indian 1 3.6 4 43 4 11.8 2 74 5 8.1 6 50 13 134 24 13.0
Multi-racial 3 107 8 86 4 11.8 2 74 7 113 10 8.3 9 93 12 65
Other - - 4 44 - - 1 3.7 - - 5 4.2 1 1.0 11 5.9
Asian or Pacific
Islander - - 8 86 - - - - - - 8 6.7 - - 8 43
African Native 1 3.6 4 43 - - - - 1 1.6 4 33 1 1.0 4 22
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 34 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 120 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota 54 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




4. What is your racial or ethnic background? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Caucasian 22 56.4 23 719 10 66.7 13 481 32 593 36 61.0 45 479 50 45.0
Black or African
American - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 15 16.0 27 243
American Indian 13 333 8 25.0 5 333 10 37.0 18 33.3 18 305 19 20.2 22 198
Multi-racial 1 2.6 - - - - 3 1141 1 1.9 3 5.1 5 53 8 7.2
African Native 1 2.6 - - - - 1 3.7 1 1.9 1 1.7 7 74 2 18
Other 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 1 1.1 2 18
Asian or Pacific
Islander 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 1 1.1 - -
Race not specified 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 54 100.0 59 100.0 94 100.0] 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Caucasian 9 56.3 22 48.9 13 684 9 474 22 629 31 484 43 443 59 32.1
Black or African
American 2 125 7 156 - - - - 2 57 7 10.9 30 30.9 66 35.9
American Indian 3 18.8 9 20.0 5 26.3 9 474 8 229 18 281 13 134 24 13.0
Multi-racial 1 6.3 1 22 1 5.3 1 5.3 2 57 2 31 9 93 12 65
Other 1 6.3 6 13.3 - - - - 1 2.9 6 94 1 1.0 11 5.9
Asian or Pacific
Islander - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 43
African Native - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 4 2.2
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 64 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0
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5. If American Indian, what is your home reservation?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Red Lake, MN - - 1.100.0 - - - - 1 50.0 4 25.0 3 150
White Earth, MN - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 1 50.0 4 25.0 3 150
No reservation

specified - - - - - - - - - - 3 18.8 3 15.0
Leech Lake, MN - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.3 3 150
Fond du Lac, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Lawton, OK - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Sisseton, SD - - - - 1.100.0 - 1.100.0 - - 1 6.3 - -
Turtle Mt., ND - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Nett Lake, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Alaska - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Mille Lacs, MN - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.3 - -
Lower Sioux, MN - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.3 2 10.0
Prairie Island, MN - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.3 - -
Cherokee, OK - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Total - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 16 100.0 20 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota 56 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




5. If American Indian, what is your home reservation? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Red Lake, MN - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 16.7 1 8.3 8 333
No reservation

specified 1.100.0 3 750 1 333 1 50.0 2 50.0 4 66.7 4 333 4 16.7
Devil's Lake, ND - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 1 42
Fond du Lac, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 283
Boisforte, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 8.3
Fort Benthold, ND - - - - - - - - - - 2 16.7 - -
White Earth, MN - - 1 333 - - 1 25.0 - - 1 8.3 1 42
Nett Lake, MN - 1 250 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 2 83
Lower Sioux, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2
Bad River, Wi - - 1 333 - - 1 250 - - 1 8.3 - -
Leech Lake, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2
Rosebud, Neb [SD] - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2
Mille Lacs, MN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2
Yankton, SD - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
Grand Traverse

Bay, Ml - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
Total 1.100.0 4 100.0 3 .100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 6 100.0 12 .100.0 24 100.0
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5. If American Indian, what is your home reservation? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Red Lake, MN 3 273 1 125 1 25.0 1 10.0 4 26.7 2 111 4 250 3 150
White Earth, MN 2 182 1 125 2 50.0 1 10.0 4 26.7 2 111 4 250 3 150
No reservation

specified 2 182 1 125 1 250 2 20.0 3 200 3 16.7 3 1838 3 150
Leech Lake, MN 1 9.1 3 375 - - - - 1 6.7 3 16.7 1 6.3 3 150
Fond du Lac, MN - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Lawton, OK - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Sisseton, SD - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.3 - -
Turtle Mt., ND - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Nett Lake, MN - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Alaska - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Mille Lacs, MN 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 6.3 - -
Lower Sioux, MN 1 9.1 1 125 - - 1 10.0 1 6.7 2 111 1 6.3 2 10.0
Prairie Island, MN 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 6.3 - -
Cherokee, OK - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 5.0
Total 11.100.0 8 100.0 4 100.0 10 100.0 15 100.0 18 100.0 16 100.0 20 100.0
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5. If American Indian, what is your home reservation? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Red Lake, MN 1 333 3 333 - 4 444 1 125 7 389 1 8.3 8 333
No reservation

specified - - - - 40.0 - 2 25.0 - - 4 333 4 16.7
Devil's Lake, ND - - - - 20.0 1 11 1 125 1 5.6 1 8.3 1 42
Fond du Lac, MN - - 1 111 - 1 11 - - 2 111 - - 2 83
Boisforte, MN - - 1 1141 - 1 11, - - 2 111 - - 2 83
Fort Benthold, ND 1 333 - - 20.0 - 2 250 - - 2 16.7 - -
White Earth, MN - - 1 1141 - - - - 1 5.6 1 8.3 1 42
Nett Lake, MN - - - - - 1 11 - - 1 5.6 - - 2 83
Lower Sioux, MN - - - - - 1 11. - - 1 5.6 - - 1 4.2
Bad River, WI - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
Leech Lake, MN - - 1 111 - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 42
Rosebud, Neb [SD] - - 1 111 - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 4.2
Mille Lacs, MN - - 1 111 - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 42
Yankton, SD 1 333 - - - - 1 125 - - 1 8.3 - -
Grand Traverse

Bay, MI - - - - 20.0 - 1 125 - - 1 8.3 - -
Total 3 100.0 9 100.0 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 18 100.0 12 .100.0 24 100.0
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6.

Metro - Age 10-17

Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Chicano origin?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 5.3 1 3.6 2 111 3 125 3 8.1 4 77 8 9.1 5 46
No 18 947 27 96.4 16 88.9 21 875 34 919 48 923 80 90.9| 104 954
Total 19 100.0 28 100.0 18 100.0 24 100.0 37 100.0 52 100.0 88 100.0] 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.7 6 638 1 2.9 4 16.7 2 33 10 8.9 6 65 18 10.2
No 26 96.3 82 93.2 33 971 20 83.3 59 96.7] 102 91.1 87 93.5| 158 89.8
Total 27 100.0 88 100.0 34 100.0 24 100.0 61 100.0] 112 100.0 93 100.0] 176 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 114 - - 1 63 1 3.8 5 98 1 1.8 8 9.1 5 46
No 31 88.6 31 100.0 15 93.8 25 96.2 46 90.2 56 98.2 80 90.9| 104 954
Total 35 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 26 100.0 51 100.0 57 100.0 88 100.0/ 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 214 6 13.3 1 5.6 2 105 4 125 8 125 6 6.5 18 10.2
No 11 786 39 86.7 17 944 17 895 28 875 56 87.5 87 93.5| 158 89.8
Total 14 100.0 45 100.0 18 100.0 19 100.0 32 100.0 64 100.0 93 100.0] 176 100.0
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7. What is your current marital status?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N N % N % N % N %
Married - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9
Separated 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 2.5 - - 2 2.1 1 9
Never married 19 950 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 39 975 52 100.0 95 97.9| 109 98.2
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 40 100.0 52 100.0 97 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N N % N % N % N %
Married - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
Separated 1 3.6 2 2.1 - - 1 3.7 1 1.6 3 25 1 1.0 3 1.6
Divorced - - 3 3.2 - - - - - - 3 2.5 - - 4 2.2
Never married 27 964 88 93.6 35 100.0 26 96.3 62 98.4| 114 942 98 99.0| 177 95.7
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 99 100.0/ 185 100.0
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7. What is your current marital status? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Married - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.7 - - 1 9
Separated 1 24 1 3.1 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.7 2 241 1 9
Never married 40 976 31 96.9 16 100.0 26 96.3 56 98.2 57 96.6 95 97.9| 109 98.2
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 97 100.0] 111 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Married - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
Separated - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 3 1.6
Divorced - - 1 2.2 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 4 22
Never married 16 100.0 44 9738 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 984 98 99.0| 177 95.7
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 185 100.0
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8.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who are not married, are you currently living with a partner in a marriage-like relationship?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 3.7 1 5.3 3 143 1 2.6 4 83 2 24 7 73
No 19 100.0 26 96.3 18 94.7 18 85.7 37 974 44 9.7 82 97.6 89 927
Total 19 100.0 27 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 38 100.0 48 100.0 84 100.0 96 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 74 13 155 4 118 6 25.0 6 938 19 176 10 10.6 28 17.0
No 25 926 71 845 30 88.2 18 75.0 55 90.2 89 824 84 89.4| 137 83.0
Total 27 100.0 84 100.0 34 100.0 24 100.0 61 100.0] 108 100.0 94 100.0] 165 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1. 3.0 1. 37 - - 2 95 1. 22 3 63 2 24 7 73
No 32 97.0 26 96.3 13 100.0 19 90.5| 45 97.8 45 93.8 82 976 89 927
Total 33 100.0 27 100.0 13 100.0 21 100.0 46 100.0 48 100.0 84 100.0 96 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 133 6 154 2 1141 3 16.7 4 121 9 1538 10 10.6 28 17.0
No 13 86.7 33 846 16 88.9 15 83.3 29 879 48 84.2 84 89.4| 137 83.0
Total 15 100.0 39 100.0 18 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 57 100.0 94 100.0] 165 100.0
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9. Where did you live while growing up (to age 16)?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul 4 19.0 2 71 1 5.0 2 83 5 122 4 77 6 6.3 4 37
Minneapolis 8 38.1 7 250 9 450 8 333 17 415 15 28.8 24 25.0 19 174
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 2 95 8 286 3 150 3 125 5 122 11 21.2 40 417 54 495
Another state 4 19.0 11 39.3 6 30.0 10 417 10 244 21 404 20 20.8 31 284
Another country 3 143 1 5.0 1 4.2 4 9.8 1 1.9 6 6.3 1 9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 96 100.0] 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul 3 107 19 20.2 4 11.8 3 115 7 113 22 183 7 73 24 131
Minneapolis 6 214 29 30.9 13 382 7 26.9 19 306 36 30.0 22 229 50 27.3
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 3 107 11 117 4 11.8 9 346 7 113 20 16.7 22 229 50 27.3
Another state 14 50.0 33 35.1 13 38.2 7 269 27 435 40 33.3 41 427 54 29.5
Another country 2 71 2 2.1 - - - - 2 3.2 2 1.7 4 42 5 2.7
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 34 100.0 26 100.0 62 100.0] 120 100.0 96 100.0] 183 100.0
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9. Where did you live while growing up (to age 16)? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 6 6.3 4 37
Minneapolis 6 154 2 65 1 6.3 2 77 7 127 4 70 24 25.0 19 174
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 26 66.7 23 742 9 56.3 20 76.9 35 63.6 43 754 40 417 54 495
Another state 6 15.4 6 194 4 25.0 4 154 10 18.2 10 175 20 20.8 31 284
Another country - - - - 2 125 - - 2 3.6 - - 6 6.3 1 9
Total 39 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 26 100.0 55 100.0 57 100.0 96 100.0] 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul - - 1 23 - - 1 5.3 - - 2 32 7 73 24 131
Minneapolis - - 7 159 3 1538 7 36.8 3 88 14 222 22 229 50 27.3
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 8 533 21 477 7 36.8 9 474 15 441 30 476 22 229 50 27.3
Another state 6 40.0 12 27.3 8 421 2 105 14 412 14 222 41 427 54 29.5
Another country 1 6.7 3 6.8 1 5.3 - - 2 5.9 3 48 4 42 5 27
Total 15 100.0 44 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 34 100.0 63 100.0 96 100.0] 183 100.0
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10.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up?

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

St. Louis County -
cities under 25,000

St. Louis County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Northeast
Minnesota- cities
under 25,000

Northwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities 25,000 or
more

West Central
Minnesota — cities
under 25,000

West Central
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Anoka County -
cities under 25,000

Anoka County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Hennepin County -
cities under 25,000

Hennepin County -
cities 25,000 or
more

1 50.0

1 50.0

1 333

1 333

1 20.0

2 400

2 182

9 237

7 184

4 105

4 105

7 184

10

5.6

18.5

5.6

16.7

3.7

7.4

5.6

5.6

3.7

1.9

3.7

1.9
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Ramsey County -
cities under 25,000 - - 12.5 - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 1.9
Ramsey County -
cities 25,000 or
more - - 12.5 - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 1.9
Scott/Carver
Counties- cities
under 25,000 - - 12.5 - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 1.9
Scott/Carver
Counties- cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9
Washington County
- cities 25,000 or
more - - 12.5 - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 1.9
Total 2 100.0 100.0 3 100.0 100.0 5 100.0 11 100.0 38 100.0 54 100.0
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

St. Louis County -
cities under 25,000

St. Louis County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Northeast
Minnesota- cities
under 25,000

Northwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities 25,000 or
more

West Central
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

West Central
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

2 182

2 50.0

1 25.0

2 286

1 143

2 10.0

3 15.0

2 10.0

2 91

3 13.6

4 18.2

5 227

5 10.0

5 10.0

5 10.0

7 140
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Anoka County -
cities under 25,000 - - - - - - 1 111 - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.0
Anoka County -
cities 25,000 or
more - - 2 18.2 - - - - - - 2 10.0 - - 2 40
Dakota County —
25,000 or more 1 333 1 9.1 - - - - 1 143 1 5.0 1 4.5 1 2.0
Hennepin County -
cities under 25,000 - - 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.0
Hennepin County -
cities 25,000 or
more 1 333 1 9.1 - - 3 333 1 143 4 20.0 1 4.5 4 8.0
Washington County
- cities under 25,000 - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 1 45 - -
Washington County
- cities 25,000 or
more - - 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.0
Total 3 100.0 11.100.0 4 100.0 9 100.0 7 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 50 100.0
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

St. Louis County -
cities under 25,000

St. Louis County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Northeast
Minnesota- cities
under 25,000

Northwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities 25,000 or
more

West Central
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

West Central
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Anoka County -
cities under 25,000

Anoka County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Hennepin County -
cities under 25,000

Hennepin County -
cities 25,000 or
more

7 292

4 16.7

7 292

2 87

4 174

6 26.1

1 5.0

8 40.0

4 20.0

3 150

3 15.0

9 273

4 121

3 70

10 23.3

8 186

6 14.0

9 237

7 184

4 105

4 105

7 184

3 56

10 185

9 16.7
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Ramsey County -
cities under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9
Ramsey County -
cities 25,000 or
more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9
Scott/Carver
Counties- cities
under 25,000 - - 2 87 - - 1 5.0 - - 3 70 - - 1 1.9
Scott/Carver
Counties- cities
25,000 or more 2 83 2 87 7 778 8 40.0 9 273 10 23.3 - - 1 1.9
Washington County
- cities 25,000 or
more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9
Total 24 100.0 23 100.0 9 100.0 20 100.0 33 100.0 43 100.0 38 100.0 54 100.0
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10. For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

St. Louis County -
cities under 25,000

St. Louis County -
cities 25,000 or
more

Northeast
Minnesota- cities
under 25,000

Northwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities under 25,000

Central Minnesota -
cities 25,000 or
more

West Central
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

West Central
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southwest
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
under 25,000

Southeast
Minnesota - cities
25,000 or more

1 125

1 125

2 250

2 250

1 125

1. 125

4 19.0

3 143

3 143

3 143

1 143

3 429

2 222

2 133

3 200

2 133

4 26.7

5 16.7

4 133

3 10.0

3 10.0

4 133

4 133

2 91

3 13.6

4 18.2

5 227

5 10.0

5 10.0

5 10.0

7 140
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10.

For those who grew up in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul: Where did you grow up? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Anoka County -
cities under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0
Anoka County -
cities 25,000 or
more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 40
Dakota County —
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 1 2.0
Hennepin County -
cities under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0
Hennepin County -
cities 25,000 or
more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 4 8.0
Washington County
- cities under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
Washington County
- cities 25,000 or
more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0
Total 8 100.0 21 .100.0 7 100.0 9 100.0 15 100.0 30 100.0 22 100.0 50 100.0
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11.  For those who grew up in another state or country, which one?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 1 143 6 545 - 5 455 1 7.7 11 50.0 1 42 11 344
California 1 143 - - - 1 9.1 1 7.7 1 45 3 125 4 125
Wisconsin - - - - 16.7 1 9.1 1 7.7 1 4.5 4 16.7 2 63
Africa 2 28.6 - - 16.7 1 9.1 3 231 1 45 3 125 1 31
Texas - - 1 9.1 16.7 - - 1 7.7 1 45 2 83 1 3.1
Colorado 1 143 1 9.1 - - - 1 7.7 1 45 1 42 1 3.1
Florida - - - - 16.7 1 9.1 1 7.7 1 45 1 42 1 3.1
New York - - - - 16.7 1 9.1 1 7.7 1 4.5 1 42 1 3.1
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.3
Ohio - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 45 - - 2 63
Alabama - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Arizona 1 143 - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 4.2 - -
Arkansas - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 3.1
Georgia - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 3.1
Maine - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Massachusetts - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Mississippi - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 45 - - 1 3.1
Missouri - - - - 16.7 - - 1 7.7 - - 1 4.2 - -
Nebraska - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Oregon - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Utah - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Mexico 1 143 - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 4.2 - -
Europe - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Puerto Rica - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Total 7 100.0 11.100.0 100.0 11.100.0 13 100.0 22 100.0 24 100.0 32 100.0
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11. For those who grew up in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 6 375 16 471 5 455 - - 11 40.7 16 39.0 14 33.3 20 345
Wisconsin 1 6.3 4 118 2 182 2 28.6 3 111 6 14.6 4 95 10 17.2
California 1 6.3 1 29 - - 1 143 1 3.7 2 49 3 71 4 6.9
New York 2 125 1 2.9 - - 1 143 2 74 2 49 2 438 2 34
Africa 1 6.3 2 59 - - - - 1 3.7 2 49 1 24 3 52
Florida - - 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 24 2 438 1 1.7
Georgia 2 125 1 2.9 - - - - 2 74 1 24 2 438 1 1.7
Missouri - - 2 59 - - 1 143 - - 3 73 - - 3 52
Texas 1 6.3 - - - - 1 143 1 3.7 1 24 2 438 1 1.7
Arizona - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.4
Indiana - - 2 59 - - - - - - 2 49 - - 2 34
Tennessee - - 2 5.9 - - - - - - 2 49 - - 2 3.4
Alabama - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 1 24 - -
Colorado - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 1 24 - -
Connecticut - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Idaho - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
lowa - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 1 24 - -
Maine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Massachusetts - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Michigan - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 - -
Mississippi - - 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 2.4 - - 1 1.7
Montana - - 1 29 - - - - - - 1 24 - - 1 1.7
Nebraska - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
New Jersey 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 2.4 - -
North Dakota - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 1 2.4 - -
South Dakota - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 24 - - 1 1.7
Canada - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 - -
Mexico 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 24 - -
Central America - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Puerto Rica - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
South America - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Total 16 100.0 34 100.0 11.100.0 7 100.0 27 100.0 41 100.0 42 100.0 58 100.0
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1.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who grew up in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 42 11 344
California 2 40.0 3 50.0 - - - - 2 182 3 30.0 3 125 4 125
Wisconsin 1 20.0 1 16.7 2 333 - - 3 273 1 10.0 4 16.7 2 63
Africa - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 125 1 3.1
Texas - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 9.1 - - 2 83 1 3.1
Colorado - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 1 3.1
Florida - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 42 1 3.1
New York - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 1 3.1
North Dakota - - 1 16.7 - - 1 250 - - 2 20.0 - - 2 63
Ohio - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 2 63
Alabama - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 4.2 - -
Arizona - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Arkansas - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Maine 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 42 - -
Massachusetts - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 3.1
Mississippi - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
Missouri - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Nebraska - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 31
Oregon 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 4.2 - -
Utah - - - - - - 1 25.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 3.1
Mexico - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Europe - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 4.2 - -
Puerto Rica - - - - 1 _16.7 - - 1 9.1 - - 1. 42 - -
Total 5 100.0 6 100.0 6 100.0 4 100.0 11.100.0 10 100.0 24 100.0 32 100.0
Homeless youth in Minnesota 76 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




11. For those who grew up in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 2 286 4 26.7 1 125 - 3 20.0 4 235 14 33.3 20 345
Wisconsin 1 143 2 133 - - 2 100.0 1 6.7 4 235 4 95 10 17.2
California - - 2 133 2 250 - 2 133 2 118 3 71 4 6.9
New York - - - - - - - - - - - 2 48 2 3.4
Africa - - 1 6.7 - - - - - 1 5.9 1 24 3 52
Florida 1 143 - - 1 125 - 2 133 - - 2 48 1 1.7
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - 2 48 1 1.7
Missouri - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 5.2
Texas 1 143 - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 2 438 1 1.7
Arizona - - 2 133 - - - - - 2 118 - - 2 34
Indiana - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.4
Tennessee - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.4
Alabama - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Colorado - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Connecticut - - - - 1 125 - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
Idaho - - - - 1 125 - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
lowa - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Maine - - 1 6.7 - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7
Massachusetts - - 1 6.7 - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7
Michigan - - - - 1 125 - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
Mississippi - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Montana - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Nebraska 1 143 - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
New Jersey - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 - -
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
South Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Canada - - - - 1 125 - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
Mexico - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 - -
Central America - - 1 6.7 - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7
Puerto Rica - - 1 6.7 - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7
South America 1 143 - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 24 - -
Total 7 100.0 15 100.0 8 100.0 2 100.0 15 100.0 17 100.0 42 100.0 58 100.0
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12. How long have you lived in Minnesota?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year 1 438 6 214 2 10.0 6 250 3 73 12 231 6 6.1 16 144
1-2 years 2 95 2 71 1 5.0 2 83 3 73 4 77 5 51 5 45
3-5 years 7 333 4 143 4 20.0 4 16.7 11 26.8 8 154 17 173 16 144
6-10 years 2 95 5 17.9 2 10.0 2 83 4 98 7 135 7 71 16 144
11-20 years 9 429 11 39.3 11 55.0 10 417 20 48.8 21 404 63 64.3 58 52.3
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 98 100.0/ 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year 6 214 12 126 4 114 1 3.7 10 15.9 13 10.7 19 19.2 24 129
1-2 years 5 179 8 84 4 114 2 74 9 143 10 8.2 14 141 17 91
3-5 years 5 17.9 11 116 4 114 2 74 9 143 13 10.7 12 121 15 8.1
6-10 years 4 143 11 116 3 86 3 111 7 111 14 115 8 8.1 16 8.6
11-20 years 7 250 46 484 19 54.3 19 704 26 413 65 53.3 42 424| 104 559
Greater than 20
years 1 3.6 7 74 1 2.9 - - 2 32 7 57 4 40 10 54
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 122 100.0 99 100.0] 186 100.0
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12. How long have you lived in Minnesota? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year 2 49 2 63 1 6.3 2 74 3 &3 4 6.8 6 6.1 16 144
1-2 years 2 49 1 3.1 - - - - 2 35 1 1.7 5 51 5 45
3-5 years 3 73 4 125 3 1838 4 1438 6 105 8 136 17 173 16 144
6-10 years 2 49 4 125 1 6.3 5 185 3 53 9 153 7 71 16 144
11-20 years 32 78.0 21 65.6 11 68.8 16 59.3 43 754 37 627 63 64.3 58 52.3
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 98 100.0/ 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year 3 1838 7 156 6 30.0 4 211 9 250 11 17.2 19 19.2 24 129
1-2 years 3 1838 7 156 2 10.0 - - 5 13.9 7 109 14 141 17 9.1
3-5 years 1 6.3 2 44 2 10.0 - - 3 83 2 341 12 1241 15 8.1
6-10 years - - 1 22 1 5.0 1 5.3 1 2.8 2 31 8 8.1 16 86
11-20 years 9 56.3 27 60.0 7 350 12 63.2 16 444 39 60.9 42 424| 104 559
Greater than 20
years - - 1 2.2 2 10.0 2 105 2 56 3 47 4 40 10 54
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 186 100.0
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13. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, where did you live before coming to Minnesota?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - 4 50.0 - - 4 50.0 - - 8 50.0 - - 8 38.41
Wisconsin 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 3 30.0 2 95
California - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 1 10.0 1 4.8
Nebraska - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 95
New York - - 1 125 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 1 6.3 1 10.0 1 438
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
Ohio - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 95
Arkansas - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 4.8
Georgia - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 4.8
Michigan - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 1 4.8
New Jersey 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - -
Oregon - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20.0 - -
Texas - - 1 125 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 1 6.3 1 10.0 1 438
Africa 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 _10.0 - -
Total 3 100.0 8 100.0 2 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
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13. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, where did you live before coming to Minnesota?

(continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 3 273 9 474 3 375 1 333 6 31.6 10 455 7 212 12 30.0
Wisconsin 1 9.1 3 15.8 1 125 - - 2 105 3 136 4 121 8 20.0
Indiana - - 1 5.3 1 125 - - 1 5.3 1 45 1 3.0 3 75
lowa 1 9.1 - - 2 250 - - 3 1538 - - 3 9.1 - -
Texas 1 9.1 - - - - 1 333 1 5.3 1 45 2 61 1. 25
Canada - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 2 5.0
Arizona - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.0
California - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 2 50
Florida - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 1 25
Georgia 1 9.1 1 5.3 - - - - 1 5.3 1 45 1 3.0 1 25
Nebraska - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.1 - -
New York 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 2 6.1 - -
Oregon 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 2 641 - -
Tennessee - - 2 10.5 - - - - - - 2 9.1 - - 2 5.0
Colorado - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.0 - -
Louisiana 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 3.0 - -
Maine 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 3.0 - -
Michigan - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.0 - -
Montana - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.5
North Carolina - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.5
North Dakota - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.3 - - 3.0 - -
Ohio - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 45 - - 1 25
Oklahoma - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.0 - -
South Carolina - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 25
South Dakota - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 4.5 - - 1 25
Washington - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.0 - -
Africa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.5
Total 11 .100.0 19 100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 33 100.0 40 100.0
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13. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, where did you live before coming to Minnesota?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 38.1
Wisconsin 1 250 2 66.7 1 100.0 - - 2 40.0 2 40.0 3 30.0 2 95
California 1 250 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 1 4.8
Nebraska - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 95
New York - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 1 4.8
North Dakota - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 1 48
Ohio - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 2 95
Arkansas - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
Michigan - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
New Jersey - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 - -
Oregon 2 50.0 - - - - - - 2 40.0 - - 2 20.0 - -
Texas - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 1 4.8
Africa - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 - -
Total 4 100.0 3 .100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
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13. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, where did you live before coming to Minnesota?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 1 16.7 2 143 - - - - 1 7.1 2 111 7 212 12 30.0
Wisconsin 1 167 3 214 1 125 2 50.0 2 143 5 2738 4 121 8 20.0
Indiana - - 2 143 - - - - - - 2 111 1 3.0 3 75
lowa - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 9.1 - -
Texas 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 71 - - 2 6.1 1 25
Canada - - 1 7.1 1 125 1 25.0 1 7.1 2 1141 1 3.0 2 50
Arizona - - 2 143 - - - - - - 2 111 - - 2 50
California - - 1 7.1 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 2 50
Florida 1 16.7 1 7.1 - - - - 1 7.1 1 5.6 1 3.0 1 25
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 1 2.5
Nebraska 1 16.7 - - 1 125 - - 2 143 - - 2 6.1 - -
New York 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 2 641 - -
Oregon - - - - 1 125 - - 1 7.1 - - 2 641 - -
Tennessee - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.0
Colorado - - - - 1 125 - - 1 71 - - 1 3.0 - -
Louisiana - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 - -
Maine - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 - -
Michigan - - - - 1 125 - - 1 7.1 - - 1 3.0 - -
Montana - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.5
North Carolina - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 25
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 - -
Ohio - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 25
Oklahoma - - - - 1 125 - - 1 7.1 - - 1 3.0 - -
South Carolina - - 1 7.1 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 25
South Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 25
Washington - - - - 1 125 - - 1 7.1 - - 1 3.0 - -
Africa - - 1 71 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 25
Total 6 100.0 14 100.0 8 100.0 4 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 40 100.0
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14.

For those living in Minnesota two years or less, had you ever lived in Minnesota before that?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 250 - - 1 125 - - 3 18.8 2 20.0 5 23.8
No 3 .100.0 6 750 3 .100.0 7 875 6 100.0 13 81.3 8 80.0 16 76.2
Total 3 100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 455 5 26.3 4 50.0 - - 9 474 5 227 16 485 11 282
No 6 545 14 737 4 50.0 3 .100.0 10 52.6 17 773 17 515 28 71.8
Total 11.100.0 19 100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 33 100.0 39 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 1 333 - - 1 50.0 2 50.0 2 40.0 2 20.0 5 238
No 1 333 2 66.7 1.100.0 1. 50.0 2 50.0 3 60.0 8 80.0 16 76.2
Total 3 .100.0 3 .100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 333 2 154 5 625 4 100.0 7 50.0 6 353 16 485 11 282
No 4 66.7 11 846 3 375 7 50.0 11 64.7 17 515 28 718
Total 6 100.0 13 100.0 8 100.0 4 100.0 14 100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 39 100.0
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15.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those living in Minnesota two years or less, what were the main reasons you came to Minnesota?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Quality of life/
improve
opportunities 2 66.7 7 875 2 66.7 5 625 4 66.7 12 750 5 50.0 17 81.0
Interpersonal factors - - 5 625 2 66.7 5 625 2 333 10 625 5 50.0 13 61.9
Personal reasons - - - - 2 66.7 1 125 2 333 1 6.3 5 50.0 1 4.8
Miscellaneous 1 333 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - 1 10.0 -
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Interpersonal factors 6 545 7 36.8 5 625 1 333 11 57.9 8 36.4 19 594 21 53.8
Quality of life/
improve
opportunities 6 545 15 789 4 50.0 1 333 10 526 16 727 14 4338 24 615
Personal reasons 3 273 7 36.8 37.5 2 66.7 6 31.6 9 409 11 344 13 33.3
Miscellaneous 1 9.1 2 105 - - - - 1 5.3 2 91 3 94 3 77
Abuse - - 1 5.3 1 125 1 5.3 1 4.5 1 3.1 1 2.6
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15.
(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those living in Minnesota two years or less, what were the main reasons you came to Minnesota?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Quality of life/
improve
opportunities 1 333 3 100.0 - - 2 100.0 1 250 5 100.0 5 50.0 17 81.0
Interpersonal factors 2 66.7 1 333 1.100.0 2 100.0 3 75.0 3 60.0 5 50.0 13 61.9
Personal reasons 2 66.7 - - 1 100.0 - - 3 75.0 - - 5 50.0 1 4.8
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 -
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Interpersonal factors 3 60.0 10 76.9 5 625 3 75.0 8 615 13 76.5 19 594 21 53.8
Quality of life/
improve
opportunities 1 20.0 7 5338 3 375 1 250 4 30.8 8 471 14 4338 24 615
Personal reasons 1 20.0 2 154 4 50.0 2 50.0 5 385 4 235 11 344 13 333
Miscellaneous 1 20.0 1 7.7 1 125 - - 2 154 1 5.9 3 94 3 77
Abuse - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 1 2.6
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16. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, what were your living arrangements when you first moved
to Minnesota?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Friends or family 2 66.7 5 625 3 100.0 5 625 5 833 10 625 8 80.0 13 61.9
Shelter 1 333 3 375 - - 1 125 1 16.7 4 25.0 1 10.0 5 2338
Own housing - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 1 10.0 1 4.8
Outside - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 1 438
Foster home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
Total 3 .100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Friends or family 6 545 13 684 5 625 3 100.0 11 579 16 727 20 60.6 29 744
Shelter 5 455 5 26.3 2 250 - - 7 36.8 5 227 10 30.3 7 179
Own housing - - 1 5.3 1 125 - - 1 5.3 1 4.5 1 3.0 1 2.6
Hotel - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.1 - -
Outside - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.6
Jail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.6
Total 11 .100.0 19 100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 33 100.0 39 100.0
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16. For those living in Minnesota two years or less, what were your living arrangements when you first moved
to Minnesota? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Friends or family 2 66.7 1 333 1 100.0 2 100.0 3 750 3 60.0 8 80.0 13 61.9
Shelter - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 1 10.0 5 2338
Own housing 1 333 - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 10.0 1 4.8
Outside - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8
Foster home - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 4.8
Total 3 .100.0 3 .100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 21 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Friends or family 3 50.0 9 692 6 75.0 4 100.0 9 64.3 13 76.5 20 60.6 29 744
Shelter 2 333 2 154 1 125 - - 3 214 2 118 10 30.3 7 179
Own housing - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0 1 2.6
Hotel 1 16.7 - - 1 125 - - 2 143 - - 2 6.1 - -
Outside - - 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.6
Jail - - 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.6
Total 6 100.0 13 100.0 8 100.0 4 100.0 14 100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 39 100.0
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17. What type of family did you live in most of the time between when you were born and age 16?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Single parent family 13 61.9 14 50.0 13 68.4 9 409 26 65.0 23 46.0 53 55.8 50 46.3
Two parent family 6 28.6 10 357 3 1538 10 455 9 225 20 40.0 31 326 39 36.1
Some other type of
family 2 95 4 143 3 1538 3 136 5 125 7 140 11 116 19 176
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Two parent family 12 444 29 337 13 38.2 8 3038 25 41.0 37 33.0 40 426 68 40.0
Single parent family 7 259 44 51.2 14 41.2 9 346 21 344 53 473 36 38.3 73 429
Some other type of
family 8 29.6 13 151 7 206 9 346 15 246 22 19.6 18 191 29 1741
Total 27 100.0 86 100.0 34 100.0 26 100.0 61 100.0] 112 100.0 94 100.0] 170 100.0
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17. What type of family did you live in most of the time between when you were born and age 16? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Single parent family 20 50.0 16 51.6 7 46.7 11 40.7 27 491 27 46.6 53 55.8 50 46.3
Two parent family 16 40.0 12 38.7 6 40.0 7 259 22 40.0 19 328 31 326 39 36.1
Some other type of
family 4 10.0 3 97 2 133 9 333 6 10.9 12 20.7 11 116 19 176
Total 40 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 55 100.0 58 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Two parent family 6 46.2 19 475 9 450 12 66.7 15 455 31 534 40 426 68 40.0
Single parent family 6 46.2 15 375 9 450 5 2738 15 455 20 345 36 383 73 429
Some other type of
family 1 7.7 6 15.0 2 10.0 1 5.6 3 91 7 1241 18 1941 29 1741
Total 13 100.0 40 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 58 100.0 94 100.0] 170 100.0
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18. Who did you mainly live with from the time you were born until age 16?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Biological parents 17 81.0 18 64.3 15 789 18 81.8 32 80.0 36 72.0 73 76.8 82 759
Grandparents or
other relatives 3 143 4 143 2 105 2 91 5 125 6 120 7 74 10 93
A blended family - - 4 143 - - - - - - 4 8.0 5 53 7 65
A foster family - - 1 3.6 2 105 - - 2 50 1 2.0 8 84 4 37
Adoptive parents - - 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 2.0 1 1.1 2 1.9
Sister 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - - - 1 9
Extended family
(uncle/aunt) - - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 1 1.1 3 28
Someone else - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Biological parents 17 63.0 66 76.7 22 66.7 15 57.7 39 65.0 81 723 66 70.2| 119 70.0
Adoptive parents 3 111 5 5.8 1 3.0 2 7.7 4 6.7 7 6.3 5 5.3 10 59
A blended family 1 3.7 3 35 4 121 1 3.8 5 83 4 36 8.5 14 8.2
A foster family 1 3.7 2 23 1 3.0 2 77 2 33 4 36 4 43 6 35
Grandparents or
other relatives 5 185 10 11.6 3 9.1 3 115 8 13.3 13 11.6 8 85 18 10.6
Extended family
(uncle/aunt) - - - - - - 1 1.2 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
No onel/lived all over - - - - 1 3.7 1 1.2 1 1.6 1 9 1 1.1 1 .6
Friends - - - - - - 1 1.2 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
Residential
treatment center - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 27 100.0 86 100.0 33 100.0 26 100.0 60 100.0] 112 100.0 94 100.0/ 170 100.0
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18. Who did you mainly live with from the time you were born until age 16? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Biological parents 30 75.0 25 80.6 11 733 21 778 41 745 46 793 73 76.8 82 75.9
Grandparents or
other relatives 1 2.5 1 3.2 1 6.7 3 111 2 36 4 6.9 7 74 10 93
A blended family 3 75 3 97 2 133 - - 5 9.1 3 52 5 53 7 65
A foster family 5 125 1 3.2 1 6.7 2 74 6 10.9 3 52 8 84 4 37
Adoptive parents 1 2.5 1 3.2 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.7 1 1.1 2 1.9
Sister - - 1 .9
Extended family
(uncle/aunt) 1 1.1 3 2.8
Someone else - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.7
Total 40 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 55 100.0 58 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Biological parents 10 714 26 65.0 17 85.0 12 66.7 27 794 38 65.5 66 70.2| 119 70.0
Adoptive parents 1 71 2 5.0 1 5.6 1 2.9 3 5.2 5 5.3 10 59
A blended family 1 71 7 175 2 10.0 3 16.7 3 88 10 17.2 8.5 14 8.2
A foster family 2 143 2 50 - - - - 2 59 2 34 4 43 6 35
Grandparents or
other relatives - - 3 75 - - 2 111 - - 5 86 8 85 18 10.6
Extended family
(uncle/aunt) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
No one/lived all over - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 1 .6
Friends - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Residential
treatment center - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Someone else - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.9 - -
Total 14 100.0 40 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 34 100.0 58 100.0 94 100.0] 170 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota 92 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




19. How old were you when you first left home?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.2 - -
2 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 2 1.9
3 years - - 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 2.0 1 1.1 2 1.9
5 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
6 years - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
7 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.3 - -
8 years - - 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 2.0 2 2.2 1 1.0
9 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.2 - -
10 years - - 3 107 1 5.9 - - 1 27 3 6.0 4 44 4 38
11 years - - - - - - 2 91 - - 2 40 3 33 4 38
12 years 3 150 2 71 1 5.9 2 91 4 10.8 4 8.0 10 11.0 12 114
13 years 3 150 1 3.6 4 235 2 91 7 189 3 6.0 17 18.7 16 15.2
14 years 2 10.0 3 107 5 294 6 27.3 7 18.9 9 18.0 13 143 20 19.0
15 years 4 20.0 8 286 2 118 5 227 6 16.2 13 26.0 11 1241 19 1841
16 years 5 250 8 286 - - 2 91 5 135 10 20.0 10 11.0 18 1741
17 years 3 150 1 3.6 4 235 3 136 7 189 4 80 11 1241 6 57
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 17 100.0 22 100.0 37 100.0 50 100.0 91 100.0/ 105 100.0
Average age when

left home 14.7 13.8 14.2 14.3 14.5 14.0 12.9 13.5
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19. How old were you when you first left home? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

3 years - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
6 years - - 1 1.2 1 2.9 - - 1 1.7 1 9 2 22 1 .6
7 years - - - - 1 2.9 - - 1 1.7 - - 2 2.2 - -
8 years - - - - 1 29 - - 1 1.7 - - 1 1.1 - -
9 years - - 1 1.2 1 2.9 - - 1 1.7 1 9 1 1.1 1 .6
10 years - - - - 1 29 2 77 1 1.7 2 18 1 1.1 2 12
11 years 1 3.8 - - 1 29 - - 2 33 - - 3 32 3 18
12 years - - 7 82 3 88 1 3.8 3 50 8 7.2 5 54 9 54
13 years 3 115 6 7.1 5 147 5 19.2 8 133 11 9.9 8 86 14 8.3
14 years 2 77 11 129 4 11.8 3 115 6 10.0 14 126 10 10.8 22 131
15 years 1 3.8 12 141 1. 29 4 154 2 33 16 144 3 32 23 137
16 years 8 30.8 13 153 8 235 4 154 16 26.7 17 153 22 237 23 137
17 years 6 23.1 13 15.3 5 147 2 77 11 18.3 15 135 18 194 27 16.1
18 years 4 154 16 18.8 2 59 3 115 6 10.0 19 171 14 151 36 214
19 years 1 3.8 2 24 - - 1 3.8 1 1.7 3 27 2 22 3 18
20 years - - 3 3.5 - - - - - - 3 2.7 1 1.1 3 1.8
Total 26 100.0 85 100.0 34 100.0 26 100.0 60 100.0/ 111 100.0 93 100.0/ 168 100.0
Average age when

left home 15.9 15.6 13.9 14.3 14.8 15.3 15.1 15.5
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19. How old were you when you first left home? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 years 2 5.1 - - - - - - 2 3.7 - - 2 2.2 - -
2 years 1 2.6 1 3.3 - - 1 4.0 1 1.9 2 36 1 1.1 2 19
3 years 1 2.6 - - - - 1 4.0 1 1.9 1 1.8 1 1.1 2 1.9
5 years 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 1 1.1 - -
6 years - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0
7 years 3 7.7 - - - - - - 3 5.6 - - 3 3.3 - -
8 years 1 2.6 - - 1 6.7 - - 2 37 - - 2 22 1 1.0
9 years 2 5.1 - - - - - - 2 3.7 - - 2 2.2 - -
10 years 3 77 - - - - 1 40 3 56 1 1.8 4 44 4 38
11 years 2 51 2 67 1 6.7 - - 3 56 2 36 3 33 4 3.8
12 years 4 103 5 16.7 2 133 3 120 6 111 8 145 10 11.0 12 114
13 years 8 205 5 16.7 2 133 8 320 10 18.5 13 236 17 18.7 16 15.2
14 years 5 1238 7 233 1 6.7 4 16.0 6 11.1 11 20.0 13 143 20 19.0
15 years 2 51 5 16.7 3 200 1 40 5 93 6 10.9 11 1241 19 1841
16 years 3 77 4 133 2 133 4 16.0 5 93 8 145 10 11.0 18 171
17 years 1 2.6 1 3.3 3 20.0 1. 4.0 4 74 2 36 11 1241 6 57
Total 39 100.0 30 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0 54 100.0 55 100.0 91 100.0f 105 100.0
Average age when

left home 10.9 134 14.1 12.5 11.8 13.0 12.9 13.5
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19. How old were you when you first left home? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

3 years - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
6 years 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 2 2.2 1 .6
7 years - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.0 - - 2 2.2 - -
8 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
9 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 1 .6
10 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 2 1.2
11 years - - 1 2.6 1 5.0 2 111 1 3.0 3 53 3 32 3 18
12 years - - - - 2 10.0 1 5.6 2 61 1 1.8 5 54 9 54
13 years - - 3 77 - - - - - - 3 53 8 86 14 83
14 years 1 7.7 4 103 3 15.0 4 222 4 121 8 14.0 10 10.8 22 131
15 years - - 6 154 1 5.0 1 5.6 1 3.0 7 123 3 32 23 137
16 years 1 7.7 4 10.3 5 250 2 111 6 18.2 6 105 22 237 23 137
17 years 4 308 9 23.1 3 150 3 16.7 7 212 12 211 18 194 27 161
18 years 5 385 12 30.8 3 150 5 2738 8 242 17 298 14 151 36 214
19 years - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.0 - - 2 22 3 18
20 years 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 1 1.1 3 1.8
Total 13 100.0 39 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 57 100.0 93 100.0/ 168 100.0
Average age when

left home 16.5 16.1 15.2 15.4 15.7 15.9 15.1 15.5
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20. Why did you leave home originally?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Conflict with family/
fought too much 9 450 11 423 4 26.7 12 545 13 3741 23 479 28 346 42 429
Youth wanted to
make own
decisions/be on
own/tired of rules - - 1 3.8 3 20.0 4 18.2 3 8.6 5 104 12 148 15 153
Drug abuse/alcohol
abuse by parent 2 10.0 5 19.2 - - 1 45 2 5.7 6 125 6 7.4 15 153
Abuse, unspecified 1 5.0 4 154 1 6.7 6 273 2 5.7 10 20.8 4 49 16 16.3
Physical abuse 3 15.0 1 3.8 2 133 1 4.5 5 143 2 42 9 111 5 5.1
Kicked out
[unspecified] 1 5.0 4 154 2 133 2 9.1 3 8.6 6 125 5 6.2 8 82
Sexual abuse - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 2.1 - - 2 2.0
Youth got arrested/
getting into trouble - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 2.1 6 7.4 5 5.1
Youth's drug/alcohol
use - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.5 6 6.1
Abandonment/
neglect 1 5.0 2 7.7 - - 1 4.5 1 2.9 3 6.3 2 25 5 5.1
Parents homeless 1 5.0 1 3.8 1 6.7 3 13.6 2 5.7 4 8.3 2 25 4 41
Youth wanted to be
with other parents/
relatives 1 5.0 - - 1 6.7 - - 2 5.7 - - 3 3.7 - -
Parent's rights
terminated 1 5.0 1 3.8 - - 1 4.5 1 2.9 2 4.2 3 3.7 2 2.0
Drugs and alcohol
[unspecified if
parent or youth] - - - - - - 1 45 - - 1 2.1 2 25 3 3.1
Did not feel loved/
understood by
parents 3 15.0 1 3.8 - - - - 3 8.6 1 2.1 3 3.7 1 1.0
Youth's mental
health problems 2 10.0 - - - - 1 45 2 5.7 1 2.1 3 3.7 1 1.0
No space/
overcrowded - - - - - - 2 9.1 - - 2 4.2 1 1.2 3 3.1
Youth wanted to be
with girlfriend/
boyfriend - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.5 3 3.1
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20.

Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N %

Unsafe [drive bys,
gangs, gang activity]

Sexual orientation

Parent arrested/in
trouble with the law

Parent moved

Court ordered
removal from home

Not going to school
Move to new area

Moved for job
opportunities

Fleeing country
[seeking political
asylum]

Money
circumstances

Parent died/dying/
unable to care for
respondent

Move to go to
school

Parents not
responsible/
unstable

Violence
[unspecified if
parent or youth]

Placement
[unspecified]

Home destroyed
[fire, natural
disaster]

Religion

5.0
15.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

1 6.7
1 6.7

N

5.7
1.4

N

2.5
4.9

1.2

1.2

2.5

25

2.5

25

2.5

1.2

1.2

1 1.0
1 1.0

2 20
1 1.0

1 1.0
2 20
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20. Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Conflict with family/
fought too much 9 36.0 19 23.8 10 294 6 24.0 19 322 25 23.8 28 304 39 242
Youth wanted to
make own
decisions/be on
own/tired of rules 7 28.0 22 275 7 20.6 7 28.0 14 23.7 29 276 24 26.1 41 255
Kicked out
[unspecified] 2 8.0 8 10.0 10 294 3 120 12 20.3 11 10.5 17 18.5 17 10.6
Abuse (unspecified) 1 4.0 13 16.3 3 8.8 7 28.0 4 6.8 20 19.0 5 54 25 15.5
Drug abuse/alcohol
abuse by parent 1 4.0 8 10.0 1 29 5 20.0 2 3.4 13 124 3 3.3 19 11.8
Physical abuse 3 120 3 3.8 3 8.8 3 120 6 10.2 6 5.7 9 98 10 6.2
Youth got pregnant - - 5 6.3 - - - - - - 5 438 - - 14 8.7
Youth wanted to be
with girlfriend/
boyfriend - - 6 7.5 - - - - - - 6 5.7 - - 11 6.8
Youth got arrested/
getting into trouble 1 4.0 1 1.3 3 88 1 4.0 4 6.8 2 1.9 7 76 3 1.9
Drugs and alcohol
[unspecified if
parent or youth] 3 12.0 4 5.0 1 2.9 - - 4 6.8 4 3.8 4 4.3 5 3.1
Sexual abuse - - 2 25 - - 4 16.0 - - 6 5.7 1 1.1 7 4.3
Abandonment/
neglect - - 6 7.5 1 2.9 - - 1 1.7 6 5.7 1 1.1 7 43
Parent moved 1 4.0 4 5.0 - - - - 1 1.7 4 3.8 2 2.2 6 3.7
Did not feel loved/
understood by
parents - - 2 25 1 2.9 1 4.0 1 1.7 3 2.9 3 3.3 5 3.1
Parent died/dying/
unable to care for
respondent 3 120 4 50 - - - - 3 541 4 38 3 33 5 341
No space/
overcrowded - - 3 3.8 1 2.9 - - 1 1.7 3 29 1 1.1 7 43
Parents homeless - - 2 25 3 8.8 - - 3 5.1 2 1.9 4 4.3 4 25
Youth's drug/alcohol
use 1 4.0 1 1.3 2 59 2 8.0 3 51 3 29 3.3 4 25
Move to new area 1 4.0 1 1.3 - - - - 1 1.7 1 1.0 4 4.3 2 1.2
Move to go to
school 1 4.0 1 1.3 - - - - 1 1.7 1 1.0 4 43 2 1.2
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20. Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Moved for job
opportunities 1 4.0 1 1.3 - - - - 1.7 1 1.0 3 3.3 2 1.2
Money
circumstances 2 8.0 1 1.3 - - - - 3.4 1 1.0 2 2.2 3 1.9
Parent's rights
terminated - - 3 3.8 - - 2 8.0 - 5 48 - - 5 3.1
Violence
[unspecified if
parent or youth] - - 1 1.3 1 2.9 - - 1.7 1 1.0 2 2.2 2 1.2
Youth wanted to be
with other parents/
relatives - - 2 25 - - - - - 2 1.9 - - 3 1.9
Unsafe [drive bys,
gangs, gang activity] - - 2 25 1 2.9 - - 1.7 2 1.9 1 1.1 2 1.2
Sexual orientation - - - - - - 1 4.0 - 1 1.0 1 1.1 1 .6
Fleeing country
[seeking political
asylum] - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 12
Parents not
responsible/
unstable - - 1 1.3 - - - - - 1 1.0 - - 2 1.2
Youth's mental
health problems 1 4.0 - - - - - - 1.7 - - 1 1.1 - -
Not going to school 1 4.0 - - - - - - 1.7 - - 1 1.1 - -
Got married - - 1 1.3 - - - - - 1 1.0 1 .6
Placement
[unspecified] - - 1 1.3 - - - - - 1 1.0 - - 1 .6
Health problems
[unspecified] - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Home destroyed
[fire, natural
disaster] - - 1 1.3 - - - - - 1 1.0 - - 1 .6
Violent family
member [not
parents] - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
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20. Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Conflict with family/
fought too much 10 31.3 11 407 5 357 8 34.8 15 326 19 38.0 28 34.6 42 429
Youth wanted to
make own
decisions/be on
own/tired of rules 6 18.8 7 259 3 214 3 13.0 9 19.6 10 20.0 12 148 15 153
Drug abuse/alcohol
abuse by parent 4 125 5 185 - - 4 174 4 8.7 9 18.0 6 7.4 15 153
Abuse, unspecified 1 3.1 4 1438 1 71 2 87 2 43 6 12.0 4 49 16 16.3
Physical abuse 3 9.4 1 3.7 1 71 2 8.7 4 8.7 3 6.0 9 111 5 5.1
Kicked out
[unspecified] 2 6.3 - - - - 2 87 2 43 2 40 5 6.2 8 82
Sexual abuse - - - - - - 1 4.3 - - 1 2.0 - - 2 2.0
Youth got arrested/
getting into trouble 5 15.6 4 1438 1 71 - - 6 13.0 4 8.0 6 7.4 5 5.1
Youth's drug/alcohol
use 2 6.3 2 7.4 - - 4 174 2 43 6 12.0 2 25 6 6.1
Abandonment/
neglect - - 2 7.4 1 7.1 - - 1 2.2 2 40 2 25 5 51
Parents homeless - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.5 4 4.1
Youth wanted to be
with other parents/
relatives - - - - 1 71 - - 1 2.2 - - 3 3.7 - -
Parent's rights
terminated 1 3.1 - - 1 71 - - 2 4.3 - - 3 3.7 2 2.0
Drugs and alcohol
[unspecified if
parent or youth] - - 1 3.7 2 143 1 4.3 2 4.3 2 40 2 2.5 3 3.1
Did not feel loved/
understood by
parents - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.7 1 1.0
Youth's mental
health problems 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 3 3.7 1 1.0
No space/
overcrowded 1 3.1 - - - - 1 4.3 1 2.2 1 2.0 1 1.2 3 3.1
Youth wanted to be
with girlfriend/
boyfriend 2 6.3 1 3.7 - - 2 87 2 43 3 6.0 2 25 3 3.1
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20.

Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N

% N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N %

Unsafe [drive bys,
gangs, gang activity]

Sexual orientation

Parent arrested/in
trouble with the law

Parent moved

Court ordered
removal from home

Not going to school
Move to new area

Moved for job
opportunities

Fleeing country
[seeking political
asylum]

Money
circumstances

Parent died/dying/
unable to care for
respondent

Move to go to
school

Parents not
responsible/
unstable

Violence
[unspecified if
parent or youth]

Placement
[unspecified]

Home destroyed
[fire, natural
disaster]

Religion

1 3.7

1 20

1 2.0
1 2.0

1 2.0
2 40

25
4.9

1.2

1.2

2.5

25

2.5

25

2.5

1.2

1.2

1 1.0
1 1.0

2 20
1 1.0

1 1.0
2 20
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20. Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Conflict with family/
fought too much 3 231 9 231 6 30.0 5 294 9 273 14 25.0 28 304 39 242
Youth wanted to
make own
decisions/be on
own/tired of rules 4 30.8 9 231 6 30.0 3 176 10 30.3 12 214 24 26.1 41 255
Kicked out
[unspecified] 3 231 4 10.3 2 10.0 2 11.8 5 15.2 6 10.7 17 18.5 17 10.6
Abuse (unspecified) - - 3 177 1 5.0 2 118 1 3.0 5 89 5 54 25 15.5
Drug abuse/alcohol
abuse by parent 1 7.7 4 10.3 - - 2 11.8 1 3.0 6 10.7 3 3.3 19 11.8
Physical abuse 2 154 3 77 1 5.0 1 5.9 3 91 4 7.1 9 98 10 6.2
Youth got pregnant - - 7 17.9 - - 2 118 - - 9 1641 - - 14 8.7
Youth wanted to be
with girlfriend/
boyfriend - - 4 103 - - 1 5.9 - - 5 8.9 - - 11 6.8
Youth got arrested/
getting into trouble 1 7.7 1 2.6 2 10.0 - - 3 91 1 1.8 7 76 3 1.9
Drugs and alcohol
[unspecified if
parent or youth] - - - - - - 1 59 - - 1 1.8 4 43 5 3.1
Sexual abuse 1 7.7 - - - - 1 5.9 1 3.0 1 1.8 1 1.1 7 43
Abandonment/
neglect - - 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.1 7 43
Parent moved - - 1 2.6 1 5.0 1 5.9 1 3.0 2 3.6 2 22 6 37
Did not feel loved/
understood by
parents - - 2 5.1 2 10.0 - - 2 6.1 2 3.6 3 3.3 5 3.1
Parent died/dying/
unable to care for
respondent - - 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.8 3 33 5 341
No space/
overcrowded - - 4 10.3 - - - - - - 4 7.1 1 1.1 4.3
Parents homeless - - 1 2.6 1 5.0 1 5.9 1 3.0 2 3.6 4 43 4 25
Youth's drug/alcohol
use - - 1 2.6 - - - - - - 1 1.8 3.3 4 25
Move to new area - - 1 2.6 3 15.0 - - 3 9.1 1 1.8 4 4.3 2 1.2
Move to go to
school 1 7.7 1 2.6 2 10.0 - - 3 91 1 1.8 4 43 2 1.2
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20.

Why did you leave home originally? (continued)

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Moved for job
opportunities - - 1 2.6 2 10.0 - 2 641 1 1.8 3 33 2 1.2
Money
circumstances - - 1 2.6 - - 1 59 - - 2 3.6 2 2.2 3 1.9
Parent's rights
terminated - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 341
Violence
[unspecified if
parent or youth] - - - - 1 5.0 1 59 1 3.0 1 1.8 2 2.2 2 1.2
Youth wanted to be
with other parents/
relatives - - 1 2.6 - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 3 1.9
Unsafe [drive bys,
gangs, gang activity] - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 2 1.2
Sexual orientation - - - - 1 5.0 - 1 3.0 - - 1 1.1 1 .6
Fleeing country
[seeking political
asylum] - - 2 5.1 - - - - - 2 3.6 - - 2 1.2
Parents not
responsible/
unstable - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.8 - - 2 1.2
Youth's mental
health problems - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Not going to school - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Got married - - 1 .6
Placement
[unspecified] - - 1 .6
Health problems
[unspecified] - - 1 2.6 - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 .6
Home destroyed
[fire, natural
disaster] - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Violent family
member [not
parents] - - 1 2.6 - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 .6
Homeless youth in Minnesota 104 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




21.

Metro - Age 10-17

If you wanted to return home, would your parent(s), guardian(s) or other caregiver allow you to do so?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 429 8 364 6 375 10 76.9 12 40.0 18 514 50 64.1 55 67.1
No 8 571 14 63.6 10 625 3 231 18 60.0 17 48.6 28 35.9 27 329
Total 14 100.0 22 100.0 16 100.0 13 100.0 30 100.0 35 100.0 78 100.0 82 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 50.0 40 556 8 333 10 526 19 413 50 54.9 40 5438 81 579
No 11 50.0 32 444 16 66.7 9 474 27 58.7 41 451 33 45.2 59 421
Total 22 100.0 72 100.0 24 100.0 19 100.0 46 100.0 91 100.0 73 100.0] 140 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 28 80.0 17 70.8 10 76.9 20 87.0 38 79.2 37 787 50 64.1 55 67.1
No 7 20.0 7 292 3 231 3 13.0 10 20.8 10 213 28 35.9 27 329
Total 35 100.0 24 100.0 13 100.0 23 100.0 48 100.0 47 100.0 78 100.0 82 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 818 20 625 12 750 11 64.7 21 778 31 633 40 54.8 81 579
No 2 18.2 12 375 4 25.0 6 35.3 6 222 18 36.7 33 45.2 59 42.1
Total 11 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 17 100.0 27 100.0 49 100.0 73 100.0] 140 100.0
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22. Could you tell me if any of the following reasons keep you from returning home?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

N

%

At least one adult in
the household won't
tolerate your being
around

Alcohol or drug use
by your parents or
other household
member

Adults in the
household don't
attend to your basic
needs

The danger of
physical abuse

There is not enough
space for everyone

in the household to

live

Criminal or drug
activity in the
household

Your family doesn't
have housing

You don't know
where your family is

Lack of money to
get home

Your parents won't
accept your sexual
orientation

Your name is not on
the lease

The danger of
sexual abuse

10

50.0

19.0

30.0

28.6

20.0

15.0

10.0

10.0

5.0

30.0

10.0

14

15

10

11

50.0

53.6

32.1

214

35.7

39.3

10.7

25.0

7.1

10.7

214

14.3

8 444

5 2738

4 222

3 16.7

2 105

3 16.7

16

13

11

72.7

22.7

59.1

40.9

50.0

18.2

22.7

4.5

22.7

9.1

22.7

13.6

18

11

10

47.4

15.4

28.9

25.6

15.8

15.8

10.3

5.3

5.3

23.7

7.9

30

20

22

15

21

15

11

60.0

40.0

44.0

30.0

42.0

30.0

16.0

16.0

14.0

10.0

22.0

14.0

39

18

19

17

13

10

42.4

19.6

20.9

18.5

8.8

14.3

7.6

7.7

5.5

60

42

40

30

33

22

13

13

12

12

10

55.6

39.3

37.4

28.3

30.8

20.6

12.1

12.1
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22. Could you tell me if any of the following reasons keep you from returning home? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Your family doesn't
have housing 4 148 11 128 2 5.9 3 12.0 6 98 14 126 9 95 24 144
There is not enough
space for everyone
in the household to
live 8 29.6 22 256 8 235 6 24.0 16 26.2 28 252 23 242 48 28.7
At least one adult in
the household won't
tolerate your being
around 9 333 26 30.2 21 61.8 11 423 30 49.2 37 33.0 42 442 55 327
Your parents won't
accept your sexual
orientation 2 7.4 5 58 4 118 9 36.0 6 9.8 14 12.6 9 95 14 8.4
You don't know
where your family is 3 1141 4 47 4 118 - - 7 115 4 36 9 95 6 3.6
Adults in the
household don't
attend to your basic
needs 6 222 19 221 8 235 9 346 14 23.0 28 25.0 20 211 38 226
Alcohol or drug use
by your parents or
other household
member 7 259 20 233 9 26.5 11 423 16 26.2 31 277 24 253 50 29.6
The danger of
physical abuse 3 1141 21 244 6 17.6 7 28.0 9 1438 28 252 14 147 39 234
The danger of
sexual abuse 1 3.7 6 7.0 1 29 5 20.0 2 3.3 11 9.9 3 3.2 14 84
Criminal or drug
activity in the
household 4 1438 17 19.8 3 88 4 154 7 115 21 18.8 12 126 28 16.7
Your name is not on
the lease 3 1141 12 14.0 7 20.6 4 16.0 10 16.4 16 144 13 13.8 27 16.2
Lack of money to
get home 6 222 3 3.5 4 11.8 2 8.0 10 164 5 45 16 16.8 12 7.2
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22. Could you tell me if any of the following reasons keep you from returning home? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
At least one adult in
the household won't
tolerate your being
around 15 38.5 16 51.6 6 40.0 14 519 21 38.9 30 517 39 424 60 55.6
Alcohol or drug use
by your parents or
other household
member 7 184 12 40.0 5 333 10 37.0 12 226 22 38.6 18 19.6 42 393
Adults in the
household don't
attend to your basic
needs 5 13.2 9 30.0 3 20.0 9 333 8 151 18 31.6 19 20.9 40 374
The danger of
physical abuse 3 79 8 26.7 4 26.7 7 26.9 7 13.2 15 26.8 17 18.5 30 283
There is not enough
space for everyone
in the household to
live 2 5.3 4 133 - - 8 29.6 2 3.8 12 211 8 88 33 308
Criminal or drug
activity in the
household 4 105 3 10.0 3 20.0 4 14.8 7 13.2 7 123 13 143 22 20.6
Your family doesn't
have housing 1 2.6 1 3.3 2 133 4 148 3 5.7 5 8.8 7 7.6 13 121
You don't know
where your family is 1 2.6 2 6.7 4 26.7 3 1141 5 9.4 5 8.8 7 7.7 13 121
Lack of money to
get home 1 2.6 1 3.3 2 133 4 148 3 5.7 5 8.8 5 55 12 11.2
Your parents won't
accept your sexual
orientation 1 2.6 - - - - 1 3.7 1 1.9 1 1.8 10 11.0 6 5.6
Your name is not on
the lease - - 1 3.3 1 6.7 - - 1 1.9 1 1.8 4 44 12 11.2
The danger of
sexual abuse - - 1 3.4 - - 2 7.7 - - 3 5.5 - - 10 9.5
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22. Could you tell me if any of the following reasons keep you from returning home? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

Your family doesn't
have housing

There is not enough
space for everyone

in the household to

live

At least one adult in
the household won't
tolerate your being
around

Your parents won't
accept your sexual
orientation

You don't know
where your family is

Adults in the
household don't
attend to your basic
needs

Alcohol or drug use
by your parents or
other household
member

The danger of
physical abuse

The danger of
sexual abuse

Criminal or drug
activity in the
household

Your name is not on
the lease

Lack of money to
get home

1 7.1

6 429

2 143

2 143

2 143

7 175

15 37.5

10 250

6 15.0

10 25.0

6 15.0

5 125

8 20.0

2 10.0

4 20.0

6 30.0

3 15.0

3 15.0

6 30.0

3 15.0

4 20.0

2 105

4 20.0

3 1838

8 50.0

4 25.0

9 529

2 125

2 125

3 18.8

4 250

3 88

7 206

12 353

6 17.6

8 235

5 147

5 147

6 17.6

10 17.9

20 357

18 321

10 17.9

19 333

11 19.6

7 125

11 196

7 125

9 95

23 242

42 442

20 211

24 253

14 147

12 126

13 13.8

16 16.8

24 144

48 28.7

55 327

14 84

38 22.6

50 29.6

39 234

14 84

28 16.7

27 16.2

12 7.2
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23.

Metro - Age 10-17

Do you think that you will ever live with your family again?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 412 5 21.7 4 26.7 4 26.7 11 344 9 237 48 59.3 46 50.0
No 10 58.8 18 78.3 11 733 11 733 21 65.6 29 763 33 40.7 46 50.0
Total 17 100.0 23 100.0 15 100.0 15 100.0 32 100.0 38 100.0 81 100.0 92 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 26.1 14 18.2 7 241 3 150 13 250 17 175 22 275 26 18.1
No 17 73.9 63 81.8 22 75.9 17 85.0 39 75.0 80 825 58 72.5| 118 81.9
Total 23 100.0 77 100.0 29 100.0 20 100.0 52 100.0 97 100.0 80 100.0] 144 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 26 703 20 66.7 11 917 17 70.8 37 755 37 685 48 59.3 46 50.0
No 11297 10 33.3 1 8.3 7 292 12 245 17 315 33 40.7 46 50.0
Total 37 100.0 30 100.0 12 .100.0 24 100.0 49 100.0 54 100.0 81 100.0 92 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 273 4 129 6 353 5 31.3 9 321 9 19.1 22 275 26 18.1
No 8 727 27 871 11 647 11 68.8 19 67.9 38 80.9 58 72.5| 118 81.9
Total 11.100.0 31 100.0 17 100.0 16 100.0 28 100.0 47 100.0 80 100.0] 144 100.0
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24,

your family again?

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

| will never go back

Better relationship/
communication
between us

Parent [parental
figure] needs to stop
alcohol or drug use

Parent [parental
figure] would have
to want me to come
back

Nothing - | would
have to want to go
back

| would have to feel
safe

Violent parent
[parent figure] would
have to leave or
change

Violent family
member [not parent
figure] needs to
leave

Family would need
to accept my sexual
orientation

| would have to go
to school

Parent would have
to change their
religion

Parents got
divorced/dad leave
girlfriend

They would need to
gain their "rights"
back

A bigger house -
there was no room
for me

I'd have to settle
down "hyperactive"

4 40.0

3 30.0

2 20.0

1 10.0

4 286

2 143

2 143

5 556

4 40.0

2 20.0

1 10.0

1 10.0

1 10.0

1 _10.0

9 474

2 105

8 333

4 16.7

3 125

11 40.7

5 185

4 148

11 275

11 275

4 10.0

4 10.0
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24,

your family again? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

| will never go back

Better relationship/
communication
between us

A bigger house -
there was no room
for me

Nothing - | would
have to want to go
back

Parent [parental
figure] would have
to want me to come
back

Parent [parental
figure] needs to stop
alcohol or drug use

Family would need
to accept my sexual
orientation

| would have to
cease my drug/
alcohol use

Violent parent
[parent figure] would
have to leave or
change

Violent family
member [not parent
figure] needs to
leave

My family would
have to accept my
pregnancy/baby

They would have to
have a home

| would have to
become
heterosexual

Parents got
divorced/dad leave
girlfriend

7 46.7

2 133

23 418

10 18.2

5 26.3

2 105

2 105

2 105

2 105

3 1838

6 375

2 125

2 125

12 353

26 36.6

16 225

16 314

37 35.2

20 19.0
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24,

your family again? (continued)

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No where else to go - 2 36 - - - - - - 2 28 1 2.0 1.9
| would need to be
employed 2 133 - - - - - - 2 59 - - 2 3.9 - -
| would have to
have no more
trouble with the law - - 1 1.8 1 5.3 - - 1 2.9 1 1.4 1 2.0 1 1.0
I'd have to pay rent - - 1 1.8 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 2.8 - - 2 1.9
| would have to feel
safe - - 1 1.8 - - - - - - 1 1.4 - - 1 1.0
I'd have to find them
first - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
I'd have to settle
down "hyperactive" - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 29 - - 1 2.0 - -
I'd have to sign a
contract - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
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24,

your family again? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N % N

%

N %

N %

N

%

N %

| will never go back

Better relationship/
communication
between us

Parent [parental
figure] needs to stop
alcohol or drug use

Parent [parental
figure] would have
to want me to come
back

Nothing - | would
have to want to go
back

| would have to feel
safe

Violent parent
[parent figure] would
have to leave or
change

Violent family
member [not parent
figure] needs to
leave

Family would need
to accept my sexual
orientation

| would have to go
to school

Parent would have
to change their
religion

Parents get
divorced/dad leave
girlfriend

They would need to
gain their "rights"
back

A bigger house -

there was no room
for me

I'd have to settle
down "hyperactive"

2 250

1 125

3 375

1 125

1 125

2 222

4 444

- - 1

14.3

42.9

14.3

14.3

14.3

14.3

2 250

1 125

3 375

1 125

1 125

3 18.8

7 43.8

2 125

11 407

5 185

4 1438

11 275

11 275

4 10.0

4 10.0
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24,

your family again? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

| will never go back

Better relationship/
communication
between us

A bigger house -
there was no room
for me

Nothing - | would
have to want to go
back

Parent [parental
figure] would have
to want me to come
back

Parent [parental
figure] needs to stop
alcohol or drug use

Family would need
to accept my sexual
orientation

| would have to
cease my drug/
alcohol use

Violent parent
[parent figure] would
have to leave or
change

Violent family
member [not parent
figure] needs to
leave

My family would
have to accept my
pregnancy/baby

They would have to
have a home

| would have to
become
heterosexual

Parents got
divorced/dad leave
girlfriend

2 333

1 16.7

1 16.7

1 16.7

8 320

4 16.0

3 120

5 200

2 182

3 273

2 182

3 333

2 222

2 222

4 235

3 176

3 176

11 324

5 147

5 147

16 314

37 35.2

20 19.0
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24,

your family again? (continued)

For those who do not expect to live with their family again, what would have to change for you to live with

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No where else to go 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 59 - - 1 2.0 2 1.9
| would need to be
employed - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 39 - -
| would have to
have no more
trouble with the law - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0 1 1.0
I'd have to pay rent - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.9
| would have to feel
safe - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
I'd have to find them
first - - 1 4.0 - - - - - - 1 2.9 - - 1 1.0
I'd have to settle
down "hyperactive" - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0 - -
I'd have to sign a
contract - - - - - - 1 111 - - 1 2.9 - - 1 1.0
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25. Where did you stay last night?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 6 28.6 8 28.6 6 31.6 7 31.8 12 30.0 15 30.0 46 47.4 35 324
Temporary
arrangement for free 3 143 4 143 7 36.8 8 36.4 10 25.0 12 24.0 19 19.6 24 222
Transitional housing 8 38.1 12 429 - - - - 8 20.0 12 24.0 12 124 23 21.3
Outdoors, an
abandoned building,
vehicle, or a squat 4 19.0 - - 5 26.3 4 18.2 9 225 4 8.0 14 14.4 18 16.7
Supportive housing - - - - 1 5.3 1 45 1 25 1 2.0 2 2.1 2 1.9
Temporary
arrangement you
pay for - - 1 3.6 - - 2 9.1 - - 3 6.0 1 1.0 3 2.8
Battered women’s'
shelter - - 2 71 - - - - - - 2 4.0 - - 2 1.9
Some other
arrangement
[unspecified] - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Jail or law
enforcement center - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Foster home - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Host home - - 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 2.0 - - 1 .9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 97 100.0| 108 100.0
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25.

Metro - Age 18-20

Where did you stay last night? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing 19 704 58 624 2 5.7 5 185 21 339 63 525 29 29.6 97 527
Temporary
arrangement for free 2 7.4 7 7.5 13 371 6 222 15 242 13 10.8 30 30.6 28 15.2
Emergency shelter 4 148 19 204 5 143 3 111 9 145 22 18.3 15 15.3 24 13.0
Battered women’s
shelter - - 8 8.6 - - 4 14.8 - - 12 10.0 - - 14 7.6
Outdoors, an
abandoned building,
vehicle, or a squat 1 3.7 - - 6 17.1 6 222 7 11.3 6 5.0 13 13.3 13 71
Temporary
arrangement you
pay for - - - - 6 17.1 3 111 6 9.7 3 25 7 71 5 2.7
Supportive housing 1 3.7 - - 1 29 - - 2 3.2 - - 2 20 2 1.1
Jail or law
enforcement center - - - - 1 2.9 - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 - -
In transit/on bus/
train - - - - 1 2.9 - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 - -
Hospital - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
Total 27 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0| 120 100.0 98 100.0| 184 100.0
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25.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Where did you stay last night? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 34 829 19 594 - - 1 3.8 34 59.6 20 34.5 46 47.4 35 324
Temporary
arrangement for free - - 2 6.3 9 56.3 10 38.5 9 15.8 12 20.7 19 19.6 24 222
Transitional housing 4 9.8 10 31.3 - - 1 3.8 4 7.0 11 19.0 12 124 23 21.3
Outdoors, an
abandoned building,
vehicle, or a squat - - 1 3.1 5 313 13 50.0 5 8.8 14 241 14 144 18 16.7
Supportive housing 1 24 - - - - 1 3.8 1 1.8 1 1.7 2 2.1 2 1.9
Temporary
arrangement you
pay for - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 3 28
Battered women’s
shelter - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.9
Some other
arrangement
[unspecified] - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 - -
Jail or law
enforcement center 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 - -
Foster home 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 - -
Host home - - 1 9
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 26 100.0 57 100.0 58 100.0 97 100.0| 108 100.0
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25. Where did you stay last night? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing 8 50.0 34 756 - - - - 8 222 34 53.1 29 29.6 97 527
Temporary
arrangement for free 2 125 4 8.9 13 65.0 11 579 15 417 15 234 30 30.6 28 15.2
Emergency shelter 6 37.5 4.4 - - - - 6 16.7 2 3.1 15 153 24 13.0
Battered women’s
shelter - - 2 44 - - - - - - 2 3.1 - - 14 7.6
Outdoors, an
abandoned building,
vehicle, or a squat - - - - 6 30.0 7 36.8 6 16.7 7 10.9 13 133 13 71
Temporary
arrangement you
pay for - - 1 2.2 1 5.0 1 5.3 1 2.8 2 3.1 7 71 5 27
Supportive housing - - 2 44 - - - - - - 2 3.1 2 2.0 2 1.1
Jail or law
enforcement center - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
In transit/on bus/
train - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Hospital - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0| 184 100.0
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26. Counting last night, how long have you stayed there?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1-7 days 5 26.3 12 46.2 9 56.3 8 421 14 40.0 20 444 42 46.2 48 475
8 - 13 days 1 5.3 - - 1 6.3 2 105 2 57 2 44 11 121 6 59
14 - 20 days 2 105 2 77 2 125 2 105 4 114 4 89 777 8 79
21-30 days 1 5.3 3 115 3 1838 4 211 4 114 7 156 11 1241 11 10.9
1 - 3 months 7 36.8 4 154 - - 2 105 7 20.0 6 13.3 14 154 15 14.9
4 - 6 months 3 1538 1 3.8 1 6.3 - - 4 114 1 2.2 4 44 6 59
7 - 9 months - - 3 115 - - - - - - 3 67 1 1.1 4 40
10 - 12 months - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 2 20
More than a year - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.2 1 1.1 1 1.0
Total 19 100.0 26 100.0 16 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 45 100.0 91 100.0/ 101 100.0
Mean days 45 62 16 72 31 66 32 49
Median days 42 18 3 11 14 14 8 10
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1-7 days 7 26.9 16 18.0 14 452 9 36.0 21 36.8 25 219 35 38.9 40 230
8 - 13 days - - 3 34 2 65 2 80 2 35 5 44 3 33 6 34
14 - 20 days 3 115 4 45 5 16.1 3 120 8 14.0 7 6.1 10 111 11 6.3
21 - 30 days 3 115 16 18.0 4 129 1 4.0 7 123 17 149 12 133 25 144
1 - 3 months 6 23.1 23 2538 - - 7 280 6 105 30 26.3 16 17.8 45 259
4 - 6 months 4 154 10 11.2 2 65 2 80 6 10.5 12 105 6 6.7 23 13.2
7 - 9 months 2 77 12 135 - - 1 40 2 35 13 114 2 22 17 9.8
10 - 12 months - - 3 34 2 65 - - 2 35 3 26 3 33 3 17
More than a year 1 3.8 2 22 2 65 - - 3 53 2 1.8 3 33 4 23
Total 26 100.0 89 100.0 31 100.0 25 100.0 57 100.0] 114 100.0 90 100.0] 174 100.0
Mean days 144 98 90 46 114 87 85 84
Median days 32 42 10 14 14 39 14 41

Homeless youth in Minnesota

121

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




26. Counting last night, how long have you stayed there? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1-7 days 19 475 15 48.4 9 56.3 13 52.0 28 50.0 28 50.0 42 46.2 48 475
8 - 13 days 6 15.0 2 65 3 1838 2 80 9 16.1 4 71 11 1241 6 59
14 - 20 days 1 25 - - 2 125 4 16.0 3 54 4 71 7 77 8 79
21 - 30 days 7 175 2 65 - - 2 80 7 125 4 71 11 1241 11 10.9
1 - 3 months 5 125 6 194 2 125 3 120 7 125 9 1641 14 154 15 149
4 - 6 months - - 4 129 - - 1 4.0 - - 5 89 4 44 6 59
7 - 9 months 1 25 1 3.2 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.8 1 1.1 4 40
10 - 12 months - - 1 3.2 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 2 20
More than a year 1 2.5 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.1 1 1.0
Total 40 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 56 100.0 56 100.0 91 100.0/ 101 100.0
Mean days 39 50 15 19 32 36 32 49
Median days 8 8 7 7 8 8 8 10
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1-7 days 5 333 8 186 9 50.0 7 412 14 424 15 25.0 35 38.9 40 230
8 - 13 days - - 1 23 1 5.6 - - 1 3.0 1 1.7 3 33 6 34
14 - 20 days 1 6.7 3 70 1 5.6 1 5.9 2 61 4 6.7 10 1141 11 6.3
21-30 days 3 200 5 116 2 111 3 176 5 15.2 8 13.3 12 133 25 144
1 - 3 months 5 333 12 279 5 278 3 176 10 30.3 15 25.0 16 17.8 45 259
4 - 6 months - - 8 186 - - 3 176 - - 11 183 6 6.7 23 13.2
7 - 9 months - - 4 93 - - - - - - 4 6.7 2 22 17 9.8
10 - 12 months 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 3 33 3 17
More than a year - - 2 47 - - - - - - 2 3.3 3 3.3 4 2.3
Total 15 100.0 43 100.0 18 100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 60 100.0 90 100.0] 174 100.0
Mean days 52 95 22 44 35 81 85 84
Median days 21 60 9 24 14 41 14 41
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27.

Metro - Age 10-17

Who did you stay with last night?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 14 70.0 16 571 7 389 8 34.8 21 553 24 4741 57 60.0 55 50.0
Friends 2 10.0 3 107 7 389 7 304 9 237 10 19.6 19 20.0 24 21.8
Family member 1 5.0 - - 1 5.6 6 26.1 2 5.3 6 11.8 3 3.2 8 7.3
Parents/stepparents 2 10.0 - - 2 1141 - - 4 10.5 - - 7 7.4 3 2.7
Children only - - 6 214 - - - - - - 6 11.8 1 1.1 8 73
Some other
arrangement - - 1 3.6 1 5.6 1 4.3 1 2.6 2 3.9 4 4.2 4 3.6
Spouse/partner/
significant other 1 5.0 1 3.6 - - 1 43 1 2.6 2 39 2 21 3 27
Foster parents - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.1 3 2.7
Other arrangement
including children - - 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 2.0 - - 2 1.8
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 18 100.0 23 100.0 38 100.0 51 100.0 95 100.0/ 110 100.0
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27. Who did you stay with last night? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 19 679 35 36.8 10 28.6 13 50.0 29 46.0 48 39.7 42 424 60 324
Children only - - 41 43.2 - - - - - 41 339 - - 65 35.1
Friends 6 214 5 53 12 343 5 19.2 18 28.6 10 8.3 29 293 18 9.7
Family member 1 3.6 3 3.2 6 171 1 3.8 7 1141 4 33 12 121 8 43
Spouse/partner/
significant other - - - - 4 114 4 154 4 6.3 4 33 10 1041 9 49
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children 1 3.6 8 84 - - - 1 1.6 8 6.6 2 20 11 5.9
Parents/stepparents 1 1.0 9 49
Other arrangement
including children - - 1 1.1 - - - - - 1 .8 - - 4 2.2
Other arrangement
including spouse/
partner - - - - 2 5.7 - 2 3.2 - - 2 2.0 - -
Some other
arrangement 1 3.6 - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 1 5
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 99 100.0] 185 100.0
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27. Who did you stay with last night? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 34 829 26 81.3 2 125 5 185 36 63.2 31 525 57 60.0 55 50.0
Friends 1 24 1 3.1 9 56.3 13 4841 10 175 14 237 19 20.0 24 21.8
Family member 1 2.4 1 3.1 - - 1 3.7 1 1.8 2 3.4 3 3.2 8 7.3
Parents/stepparents 1 2.4 1 3.1 2 125 2 7.4 3 5.3 3 5.1 7 7.4 3 2.7
Children only 1 24 2 6.3 - - - - 1 1.8 2 34 1 1.1 8 73
Some other
arrangement 1 24 - - 2 125 2 7.4 3 5.3 2 3.4 4 4.2 4 3.6
Spouse/partner/
significant other - - - - 1 6.3 1 3.7 1 1.8 1 1.7 2 2.1 3 2.7
Foster parents 2 4.9 1 3.1 - - 2 7.4 2 3.5 3 5.1 2 2.1 3 2.7
Other arrangement
including children - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.7 - - 2 1.8
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 95 100.0/ 110 100.0
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27.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Who did you stay with last night? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 10 625 10 22.2 3 15.0 2 105 13 36.1 12 18.8 42 424 60 324
Children only - - 21 46.7 - - 3 15.8 - - 24 375 - - 65 35.1
Friends 2 125 1 2.2 9 450 7 36.8 11 30.6 8 125 29 293 18 9.7
Family member 1 6.3 2 44 4 20.0 2 105 5 13.9 4 6.3 12 121 8 43
Spouse/partner/
significant other 2 125 2 44 4 20.0 3 15.8 6 16.7 5 7.8 10 10.1 9 49
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children 1 6.3 3 6.7 - - - - 1 2.8 3 47 2 20 11 5.9
Parents/stepparents - - 4 8.9 - - - - - - 4 6.3 1 1.0 9 49
Other arrangement
including children - - 2 4.4 - - 1 5.3 - - 3 47 - - 4 2.2
Other arrangement
including spouse/
partner - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20 - -
Some other
arrangement - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 1.6 1 1.0 1 5
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0] 185 100.0
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28.

Metro - Age 10-17

Was the place you stayed last night reasonably safe?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 17 85.0 26 96.3 13 722 19 79.2 30 78.9 45 88.2 87 91.6| 100 90.9
No 3 15.0 1 3.7 5 27.8 5 20.8 8 2141 6 118 8 84 10 941
Total 20 100.0 27 100.0 18 100.0 24 100.0 38 100.0 51 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 26 100.0 89 947 31 88.6 22 815 57 934| 111 917 92 94.8| 171 929
No - - 5 53 4 114 5 185 4 6.6 10 8.3 5 52 13 741
Total 26 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 61 100.0] 121 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 23 85.2 57 100.0 55 93.2 87 91.6| 100 90.9
No - - - - - - 4 1438 - - 4 638 8 84 10 9.1
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 95 100.0{ 110 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 16 100.0 41 932 19 95.0 19 100.0 35 97.2 60 95.2 92 94.8| 171 929
No - - 3 6.8 1. 50 - - 1. 28 3 438 5 52 13 7.1
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0
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29. For those with safety concerns, what concerns did you have?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=3) (N=1) (N=5) (N=5) (N=8) (N=6) (N=8) (N=10)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Stealing/people
taking whatever

they want - - 1 100.0 2 40.0 2 40.0 2 250 3 50.0 2 25.0 4 40.0
Fights/violence/fear

of injury 1 333 - - 3 60.0 1 20.0 4 50.0 1 16.7 4 50.0 1 10.0
Afraid to leave

room/personal

safety 1 333 1 100.0 - - 1 20.0 1 125 2 333 1 125 2 20.0
Living outdoors/

afraid to be found - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 16.7 - - 2 20.0
Drinking/drugs - - - - 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 125 1 16.7 1 125 1 10.0
Not safe or secure - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20.0

They can throw you
out at anytime 1 333 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 125 - -
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29.

Metro - Age 18-20

For those with safety concerns, what concerns did you have? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=6) (N=4) (N=5) (N=4) (N=11) (N=5) (N=15)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Strangers/don't
know the people - 2 333 - - 1 20.0 - - 3 273 - - 5 333
Fights/violence/fear
of injury - 2 333 - - 1 20.0 - - 3 273 - - 3 20.0
Afraid to leave
room/personal
safety - - - 1 250 1 20.0 1 250 1 9.1 1 20.0 2 133
Living outdoors/
afraid to be found - - - 1 250 1 20.0 1 250 1 9.1 1 20.0 1 6.7
Stealing/people
taking whatever
they want - 1 16.7 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 18.2 - - 2 133
The location/the
area - - - 1 250 - - 1 250 - - 1 20.0 - -
Gangs/drug dealers
in neighborhood - - - 1 25.0 - - 1 25.0 - - 1 20.0 - -
Fear of being killed - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 6.7
Drinking/drugs - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
No staff to cover
phones/other duties - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 6.7
Not safe/not secure - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 6.7
Substandard living
[rats, roaches, holes
in walls] - - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0 - -
No/insufficient locks
on windows/doors - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 6.7
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29. For those with safety concerns, what concerns did you have? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=4) (N=0) (N=4) (N=8) (N=10)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Stealing/people
taking whatever
they want - - - 1 250 - 1 250 2 250 4 40.0
Fights/violence/fear
of injury - - - - - - - - 4 50.0 1 10.0
Afraid to leave
room/personal
safety - - - - - - - - 1 125 2 20.0
Living outdoors/
afraid to be found - - - 1 250 - 1 250 - - 2 20.0
Drinking/drugs - - - - - - - - 1 125 1 10.0
Not safe or secure - - - 2 50.0 - 2 50.0 - - 2 20.0
They can throw you
out at anytime - - - - - - - - 1 125 - -
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29.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

For those with safety concerns, what concerns did you have? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=4) (N=1) (N=0) (N=1) (N=4) (N=5) (N=15)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Strangers/don't
know the people - 2 50.0 - - - - - 2 50.0 - - 5 333
Fights/violence/fear
of injury - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 20.0
Afraid to leave
room/personal
safety - 1 250 - - - - - 1 250 1 20.0 2 133
Living outdoors/
afraid to be found - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0 1 6.7
Stealing/people
taking whatever
they want - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 133
The location/the
area - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0 - -
Gangs/drug dealers
in neighborhood - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0 - -
Fear of being killed - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
Drinking/drugs - 1 250 - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 6.7
No staff to cover
phones/other duties - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
Not safe/not secure - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
Substandard living
[rats, roaches, holes
in walls] - - - 1 100.0 - 1 100.0 - - 1 20.0 - -
No/insufficient locks
on windows/doors - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
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30.

Metro - Age 10-17

Do you have any relatives who do not have permanent or regular housing?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 222 13 520 5 294 9 409 9 257 22 46.8 20 23.5 37 374
No 14 778 12 48.0 12 70.6 13 591 26 743 25 53.2 65 76.5 62 62.6
Total 18 100.0 25 100.0 17 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0 47 100.0 85 100.0 99 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 40.0 30 33.0 14 483 8 3438 24 444 38 333 34 38.6 64 36.8
No 15 60.0 61 67.0 15 517 15 65.2 30 55.6 76 66.7 54 614| 110 63.2
Total 25 100.0 91 100.0 29 100.0 23 100.0 54 100.0] 114 100.0 88 100.0] 174 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 15.8 7 233 5 417 8 364 11 220 15 28.8 20 235 37 374
No 32 84.2 23 76.7 7 583 14 63.6 39 78.0 37 712 65 76.5 62 62.6
Total 38 100.0 30 100.0 12 .100.0 22 100.0 50 100.0 52 100.0 85 100.0 99 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 15 357 7 389 11 611 10 294 26 433 34 38.6 64 36.8
No 13 81.3 27 643 11 611 7 389 24 706 34 56.7 54 614| 110 63.2
Total 16 100.0 42 100.0 18 100.0 18 100.0 34 100.0 60 100.0 88 100.0] 174 100.0
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31. For those who have relatives that do not have permanent or regular housing, what is their relationship to

you?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Brother/sister 1 250 11 846 2 40.0 3 333 3 333 14 63.6 7 350 20 541
Aunt/uncle 4 100.0 2 154 1 20.0 4 444 5 556 6 27.3 11 55.0 12 324
Parent 1 250 3 231 4 80.0 3 333 5 556 6 27.3 8 40.0 12 324
Cousins 2 50.0 1 7.7 - - 5 556 2 222 6 27.3 2 10.0 7 18.9
Niece/nephew 1 250 - - - - 1 1141 1 1141 1 45 3 150 1. 27
Child under 18 - - 1. 77 - - 1 111 - - 2 91 1. 50 2 54
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Brother/sister 7 70.0 15 50.0 10 714 4 50.0 17 70.8 19 50.0 20 58.8 32 50.0
Parent 2 20.0 19 63.3 5 357 4 50.0 7 292 23 60.5 9 265 36 56.3
Aunt/uncle 4 40.0 7 233 4 286 2 250 8 333 9 237 15 441 15 234
Niece/nephew - - 1 3.3 2 143 - - 2 83 1 26 6 17.6 7 10.9
Cousins 2 20.0 10.0 2 143 1 125 4 16.7 4 105 7 20.6 6 94
Child under 18 - - 4 133 1. 74 - - 1. 4.2 4 105 1. 29 7 109
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31. For those who have relatives that do not have permanent or regular housing, what is their relationship to
you? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Brother/sister 2 333 2 286 2 40.0 4 50.0 4 36.4 6 40.0 7 350 20 541
Aunt/uncle 3 500 2 286 3 60.0 4 50.0 6 545 6 40.0 11 55.0 12 324
Parent 2 333 4 571 1 20.0 2 250 3 273 6 40.0 8 40.0 12 324
Cousins - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 6.7 2 10.0 7 18.9
Niece/nephew 1 16.7 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 182 - - 3 15.0 1 27
Child under 18 - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 5.0 2 54
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Brother/sister - - 7 467 3 429 6 545 3 30.0 13 50.0 20 58.8 32 50.0
Parent 1 333 8 533 1 143 5 455 2 20.0 13 50.0 9 265 36 56.3
Aunt/uncle 2 66.7 3 200 5 714 3 273 7 700 6 23.1 15 441 15 234
Niece/nephew 1 333 3 200 3 429 3 273 4 40.0 6 23.1 6 17.6 7 10.9
Cousins 1 333 2 133 2 286 - - 3 30.0 2 77 7 20.6 6 94
Child under 18 - - 2 133 - - 1 9.1 - - 3 115 1 2.9 7 109
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32. Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 7 333 6 222 7 35.0 7 304 14 341 13 26.0 44 449 40 374
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 1 5.0 1 3.7 1 5.0 3 13.0 2 50 4 8.0 11 113 16 15.0
Detention center 8 40.0 6 222 8 40.0 7 304 16 40.0 13 26.0 50 51.5 44 411
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 1 9
Halfway house 2 10.0 1 3.7 2 10.0 3 136 4 10.0 4 82 9 94 7 67
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 3 143 5 185 4 20.0 5 227 7 171 10 204 16 16.3 30 283
Orphanage 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 24 - - 1 1.0 1 9
Group home - - 2 74 2 10.0 9 40.9 2 50 11 224 22 227 33 31.1
Indian school - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 21 6 5.7
Nursing home 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.4 - - 1 1.0 - -
Any of above
facilities 10 476 11 393 11 55.0 16 66.7 21 51.2 27 51.9 67 68.4 72 64.9
Transitional housing 10 476 15 55.6 5 25.0 2 91 15 36.6 17 347 21 214 32 302
Emergency shelter 16 76.2 17 60.7 13 65.0 13 59.1 29 707 30 60.0 59 60.2 68 63.6
Battered women’s
shelter 1 5.0 3 1141 - - 2 91 1 2.5 5 10.2 5 53 1 104
Permanent housing 3 143 1 3.7 - - 1 4.5 3 7.3 2 441 4 4.2 5 47
Any of above
sheltered facilities 18 85.7 25 89.3 15 75.0 14 58.3 33 80.5 39 75.0 68 69.4 82 73.9
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32. Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 9 333 24 255 19 559 7 26.9 28 45.9 31 258 44 454 50 27.3
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 4 143 10 10.6 14 40.0 7 259 18 28.6 17 14.0 25 253 28 153
Detention center 12 429 20 213 24 68.6 8 29.6 36 57.1 28 23.1 57 57.6 51 279
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities 1 3.6 - - 2 5.7 - - 3 48 - - 3 3.1 - -
Halfway house 4 143 4 43 5 147 - - 9 145 4 3.3 11 113 11 6.0
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 3 107 15 16.0 12 343 4 148 15 23.8 19 157 26 26.3 28 153
Orphanage - - 2 22 1 2.9 7.4 1 1.6 4 3.3 2 20 6 3.3
Group home 11 39.3 22 237 20 58.8 7 259 31 50.0 29 242 42 429 43 23.6
Indian school - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 5.1 4 2.2
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 21 75.0 45 474 31 88.6 17 63.0 52 825 62 50.8 77 77.8] 100 53.8
Transitional housing 17 60.7 51 54.8 11 324 11 40.7 28 45.2 62 51.7 36 36.7| 101 55.2
Emergency shelter 18 66.7 57 61.3 26 76.5 18 66.7 44 721 75 625 65 67.0 95 522
Battered women’s
shelter 1 3.6 24 255 2 5.9 4 148 3 438 28 23.1 4 41 42 23.0
Permanent housing 5 179 11 117 4 11.8 - - 9 145 11 9.1 10 10.2 17 93
Any of above
sheltered facilities 26 92.9 82 86.3 27 771 18 66.7 53 84.1] 100 82.0 78 78.8] 152 81.7
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32. Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 22 537 14 43.8 8 50.0 13 52.0 30 526 27 474 44 449 40 374
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 6 14.6 4 125 3 18.8 8 320 9 158 12 211 11 113 16 15.0
Detention center 26 634 14 43.8 8 50.0 17 68.0 34 59.6 31 544 50 51.5 44 411
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities 1 2.4 1 3.1 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.8 1 1.0 1 9
Halfway house 4 9.8 3 9.7 1 6.7 - - 5 8.9 3 5.4 9 9.4 7 6.7
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 8 195 10 31.3 1 6.3 10 40.0 9 15.8 20 35.1 16 16.3 30 283
Orphanage - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 1.8 1 1.0 1 9
Group home 19 46.3 12 375 1 6.3 10 40.0 20 35.1 22 38.6 22 227 33 31.1
Indian school 2 50 4 125 - - 2 8.0 2 36 6 105 2 21 6 57
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Any of above
facilities 37 90.2 24 75.0 9 56.3 21 778 46 80.7 45 76.3 67 68.4 72 64.9
Transitional housing 5 12.2 10 313 1 6.3 5 20.0 6 10.5 15 26.3 21 214 32 302
Emergency shelter 26 634 20 625 4 250 18 72.0 30 52.6 38 66.7 59 60.2 68 63.6
Battered women’s
shelter 4 10.3 5 15.6 - - 1 4.0 4 73 6 10.5 5 53 11 104
Permanent housing 1 2.6 3 9.4 - - - - 1 1.8 3 5.3 4 42 5 47
Any of above
sheltered facilities 30 73.2 24 75.0 5 31.3 19 704 35 614 43 729 68 69.4 82 73.9
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32

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 7 43.8 14 3141 9 450 5 2738 16 444 19 30.2 44 454 50 27.3
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility - - 7 16.3 7 35.0 4 2141 7 194 11 177 25 253 28 153
Detention center 9 56.3 14 31.8 12 60.0 9 50.0 21 58.3 23 3741 57 57.6 51 279
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.1 - -
Halfway house 2 125 4 89 - - 3 16.7 2 57 7 1141 11 113 11 6.0
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 6 375 3 6.8 5 25.0 6 33.3 11 30.6 9 145 26 26.3 28 153
Orphanage 1 6.3 1 2.3 - - 1 5.6 1 2.8 2 32 2 20 6 3.3
Group home 5 313 8 18.2 6 30.0 6 33.3 11 30.6 14 226 42 429 43 23.6
Indian school 2 125 2 45 3 15.0 2 111 5 13.9 4 65 5 51 4 22
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 10 62.5 27 60.0 15 75.0 11 579 25 694 38 594 77 77.8] 100 53.8
Transitional housing 7 43.8 36 80.0 1 5.0 3 16.7 8 222 39 61.9 36 36.7| 101 55.2
Emergency shelter 11 68.8 10 227 10 50.0 10 55.6 21 583 20 323 65 67.0 95 522
Battered women’s
shelter - - 9 205 1 5.0 5 278 1 2.8 14 226 4 41 42 23.0
Permanent housing - - 4 9.1 1 5.0 2 1141 1 2.8 6 9.7 10 10.2 17 9.3
Any of above
sheltered facilities 13 81.3 40 88.9 12 60.0 12 63.2 25 694 52 81.3 78 78.8] 152 817
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33.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities in the last 2 years?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 2 1141 4 154 3 158 4 174 5 135 8 16.3 24 273 29 276
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 1 5.0 1 3.7 1 5.0 - - 2 5.0 1 2.0 9 9.5 12 11.2
Detention center 2 105 6 222 4 211 4 19.0 6 15.8 10 20.8 29 341 35 35.0
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 1 9
Halfway house - - - - 1 5.0 2 91 1 2.5 2 41 5 52 5 48
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 2 95 2 7.7 3 15.0 2 9.1 5 12.2 4 83 10 10.3 18 17.8
Orphanage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9
Group home - - 2 7.4 2 10.0 7 33.3 2 5.0 9 18.8 10 1141 27 26.0
Indian school - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 3.8
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 4 19.0 8 28.6 8 40.0 12 50.0 12 293 20 385 44 449 53 47.7
Transitional housing 6 33.3 13 52.0 5 25.0 1 4.8 11 289 14 304 15 16.1 26 25.7
Emergency shelter 6 40.0 14 56.0 8 50.0 10 52.6 14 45.2 24 545 31 397 54 56.8
Battered women’s
shelter - - 3 1141 - - 1 4.8 - - 4 83 2 21 7 67
Permanent housing - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.1 - - 3 29
Any of above
sheltered facilities 10 47.6 21 75.0 11 55.0 10 417 21 51.2 31 59.6 42 429 64 57.7
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33. Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities in the last 2 years? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 3 115 4 47 7 20.6 3 115 10 16.7 7 6.3 11 117 10 5.9
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 3 1141 3 3.3 6 171 4 148 9 145 7 5.9 13 134 12 6.8
Detention center 4 16.7 8 9.0 16 471 4 148 20 345 12 103 29 326 26 15.0
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Halfway house 3 111 3 32 4 118 - - 7 115 3 25 7 74 7 3.8
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 1 3.6 4 45 6 171 1 3.7 7 1141 5 43 7 74 7 40
Orphanage - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Group home 3 115 7 8.1 6 18.2 2 7.7 9 153 9 8.0 12 129 12 7.1
Indian school - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 12 429 17 179 21 60.0 9 333 33 524 26 213 42 424 45 242
Transitional housing 12 50.0 32 427 11 324 8 30.8 23 397 40 39.6 27 293 68 44.2
Emergency shelter 12 571 38 50.0 19 594 15 60.0 31 585 53 525 45 53.6 66 41.3
Battered women’s
shelter 1 3.6 14 16.7 1 2.9 3 1141 2 3.2 17 153 2 20 26 154
Permanent housing 4 1438 8 8.8 4 118 - - 8 13.1 8 6.8 9 9.3 13 7.3
Any of above
sheltered facilities 19 67.9 54 56.8 22 62.9 15 55.6 41 651 69 56.6 57 57.6] 110 591
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33. Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities in the last 2 years? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home 14 40.0 10 323 5 313 11 44.0 19 373 21 375 24 273 29 276
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility 5 125 3 94 2 133 8 320 7 127 11 193 9 95 12 11.2
Detention center 16 50.0 10 35.7 7 46.7 15 62.5 23 48.9 25 48.1 29 3441 35 35.0
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities 1 2.4 1 3.1 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.8 1 1.0 1 9
Halfway house 4 98 3 97 - - - - 4 741 3 54 5 52 5 438
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems 4 10.0 7 241 1 6.3 7 29.2 5 89 14 264 10 10.3 18 17.8
Orphanage - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 9
Group home 7 206 10 323 1 6.3 8 320 8 16.0 18 321 10 1141 27 26.0
Indian school - - 2 6.5 - - 2 8.0 - - 4 71 - - 4 3.8
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 24 58.5 17 53.1 8 50.0 16 59.3 32 56.1 33 55.9 44 449 53 47.7
Transitional housing 3 77 8 26.7 1 6.3 4 16.0 4 73 12 21.8 15 1641 26 257
Emergency shelter 14 43.8 14 519 3 20.0 16 66.7 17 36.2 30 58.8 31 397 54 56.8
Battered women’s
shelter 2 51 2 6.3 - - 1 4.0 2 36 3 53 2 21 7 67
Permanent housing - - 2 6.5 - - - - - - 2 3.6 - - 3 29
Any of above
sheltered facilities 17 415 16 50.0 4 250 17 63.0 21 36.8 33 55.9 42 429 64 57.7
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33.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Have you ever lived in any of the following facilities in the last 2 years? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Foster home - - 2 49 1 5.0 1 5.6 1 29 3 5.1 11 117 10 5.9
Drug or alcohol
treatment facility - - 3 7.3 4 211 2 1141 4 114 5 85 13 134 12 6.8
Detention center 4 30.8 7 175 5 278 7 412 9 29.0 14 246 29 326 26 15.0
Residence for
persons with
physical disabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Halfway house - - 3 68 - - 1 5.6 - - 4 65 7 74 7 3.8
Facility for persons
with mental health
problems - - 1 2.3 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 3.3 7 74 7 40
Orphanage - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Group home 1 7.1 1 2.4 2 10.0 2 118 3 8.8 3 5.2 12 129 12 7.1
Indian school - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nursing home - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Any of above
facilities 4 250 11 244 5 25.0 8 421 9 250 19 29.7 42 424 45 242
Transitional housing 4 286 25 714 - - 3 16.7 4 11.8 28 52.8 27 293 68 44.2
Emergency shelter 6 50.0 5 122 8 421 8 444 14 452 13 22.0 45 53.6 66 41.3
Battered women’s
shelter - - 4 10.0 - - 5 278 - - 9 155 2 20 26 154
Permanent housing - - 3 7.0 1 5.0 2 1141 1 2.8 5 82 9 9.3 13 7.3
Any of above
sheltered facilities 8 50.0 30 66.7 8 40.0 11 579 16 444 41 641 57 57.6] 110 59.1
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34.

Metro - Age 10-17

Did you leave any of these facilities in the last year?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 524 18 64.3 12 60.0 12 522 23 56.1 30 58.8 62 63.9 67 62.0
No 10 47.6 10 35.7 8 40.0 11 47.8 18 43.9 21 412 35 36.1 41 38.0
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 41 100.0 51 100.0 97 100.0/ 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 13 481 48 522 24 727 13 50.0 37 617 61 517 49 510 89 494
No 14 519 44 478 9 273 13 50.0 23 383 57 483 47 49.0 91 50.6
Total 27 100.0 92 100.0 33 100.0 26 100.0 60 100.0] 118 100.0 96 100.0] 180 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 32 78.0 19 59.4 7 46.7 18 72.0 39 69.6 37 64.9 62 63.9 67 62.0
No 9 220 13 40.6 8 533 7 280 17 304 20 351 35 36.1 41 38.0
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0 56 100.0 57 100.0 97 100.0{ 108 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 25.0 16 35.6 8 40.0 12 70.6 12 33.3 28 45.2 49 510 89 494
No 12 75.0 29 644 12 60.0 5 294 24 66.7 34 548 47 49.0 91 50.6
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 17 100.0 36 100.0 62 100.0 96 100.0] 180 100.0
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35. For those who left one of the facilities in the last year, which facility?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 6 545 10 55.6 4 333 4 333 10 43.5 14 46.7 19 317 25 373
Detention center 2 18.2 3 16.7 16.7 2 16.7 4 174 5 16.7 14 233 12 179
Foster home 2 18.2 1 5.6 1 8.3 1 8.3 3 13.0 2 6.7 10 16.7 9 134
Group home - - - - - - 2 16.7 - - 2 6.7 7 117 9 134
Transitional housing 1 9.1 2 1141 3 250 1 8.3 4 174 3 10.0 6 10.0 3 45
Facility for persons
with emotional,
behavioral or mental
problems - - 1 5.6 2 16.7 - 2 8.7 1 3.3 2 3.3 3 45
Drug treatment
center - - 1 5.6 - - - - - 1 3.3 1 1.7 3 45
Battered women's
shelter 1 1.7 1 15
Halfway house - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 3.3 - - 1 15
Permanent housing
with support
services - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 3.3 - - 1 1.5
Total 11 100.0 18 100.0 12 100.0 12 100.0 23 100.0 30 100.0 60 100.0 67 100.0
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35. For those who left one of the facilities in the last year which facility? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 9 69.2 17 37.0 11 458 8 66.7 20 541 25 431 24 49.0 34 40.0
Transitional housing - - 10 21.7 5 20.8 3 250 5 135 13 224 5 10.2 15 17.6
Detention center 2 154 2 4.3 6 25.0 - - 8 21.6 2 3.4 14 28.6 7 8.2
Battered women's
shelter - - 19.6 - - 1 8.3 - - 10 17.2 - - 15 17.6
Group home 1 7.7 4 8.7 1 4.2 - - 2 5.4 4 6.9 3 6.1 4 4.7
Permanent housing
with support
services - - 2 4.3 1 4.2 - - 1 2.7 2 3.4 1 2.0 4 4.7
Foster home - - 2 4.3 - - - - - - 2 3.4 1 2.0 3 3.5
Drug treatment
center 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 2.0 1 1.2
Facility for persons
with emotional,
behavioral or mental
problems - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.4
Total 13 100.0 46 100.0 24 100.0 12 100.0 37 100.0 58 100.0 49 100.0 85 100.0
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35. For those who left one of the facilities in the last year which facility? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 6 20.0 3 15.8 3 429 8 444 9 243 11 297 19 317 25 373
Detention center 8 26.7 5 26.3 2 28.6 2 1141 10 27.0 7 18.9 14 233 12 179
Foster home 7 233 6 31.6 - - 1 5.6 7 18.9 7 18.9 10 16.7 9 134
Group home 6 20.0 3 15.8 1 143 4 222 7 18.9 7 18.9 7 117 9 134
Transitional housing 1 3.3 - - 1 143 - - 2 5.4 - - 6 10.0 3 45
Facility for persons
with emotional,
behavioral or mental
problems - - 1 5.3 - - 1 5.6 - - 2 5.4 2 3.3 3 45
Drug treatment
center 1 3.3 - - - - 2 1141 1 2.7 2 5.4 1 1.7 3 45
Battered women's
shelter 1 3.3 1 5.3 - - - - 1 2.7 1 2.7 1 1.7 1 1.5
Halfway house - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
Permanent housing
with support
services - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
Total 30 100.0 19 100.0 7 100.0 18 100.0 37 100.0 37 100.0 60 100.0 67 100.0
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35. For those who left one of the facilities in the last year which facility? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter - 4 26.7 4 50.0 5 417 4 333 9 333 24 49.0 34 40.0
Transitional housing - 2 133 - - - - - - 2 7.4 5 10.2 15 17.6
Detention center 75.0 3 20.0 3 375 2 16.7 6 50.0 5 185 14 28.6 7 82
Battered women's
shelter - 4 26.7 - - 1 8.3 - - 5 185 - - 15 17.6
Group home 25.0 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 3 6.1 4 47
Permanent housing
with support
services - - - - - 2 167 - - 2 7.4 1 2.0 4 47
Foster home - 1 6.7 1 125 - - 1 8.3 1 3.7 1 2.0 3 35
Drug treatment
center - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 3.7 1 2.0 1 1.2
Facility for persons
with emotional,
behavioral or mental
problems - 1 6.7 - - 1 8.3 - - 2 7.4 - - 2 24
Total 100.0 15 100.0 8 100.0 12 100.0 12 100.0 27 100.0 49 100.0 85 100.0
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36.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who left one of the facilities in the last year, did you have a stable place to live when you left?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 545 11 64.7 4 333 4 333 10 435 15 517 34 557 34 53.1
No 5 455 6 353 8 66.7 8 66.7 13 56.5 14 483 27 443 30 46.9
Total 11.100.0 17 100.0 12 .100.0 12 100.0 23 100.0 29 100.0 61 100.0 64 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 46.2 27 614 7 292 5 417 13 351 32 571 16 32.7 50 60.2
No 7 5338 17 38.6 17 70.8 7 583 24 64.9 24 429 33 673 33 39.8
Total 13 100.0 44 100.0 24 100.0 12 100.0 37 100.0 56 100.0 49 100.0 83 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 23 742 11 611 1 143 8 471 24 63.2 19 543 34 557 34 531
No 8 2538 7 389 6 857 9 529 14 36.8 16 45.7 27 443 30 46.9
Total 31 100.0 18 100.0 7 100.0 17 100.0 38 100.0 35 100.0 61 100.0 64 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 750 9 60.0 - - 9 750 3 250 18 66.7 16 327 50 60.2
No 1. 25.0 6 40.0 8 100.0 3 250 9 750 9 333 33 673 33 39.8
Total 4 100.0 15 100.0 8 100.0 12 100.0 12 100.0 27 100.0 49 100.0 83 100.0
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37.

For those who left one of these facilities in the last year, before leaving, were you offered follow-up or
aftercare services?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 727 6 353 6 50.0 5 417 14 60.9 11 379 24 393 23 354
No 3 273 11 647 6 50.0 7 583 9 39.1 18 621 37 607 42 646
Total 11.100.0 17 100.0 12 .100.0 12 100.0 23 100.0 29 100.0 61 100.0 65 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 5338 21 457 7 292 5 417 14 37.8 26 448 17 354 43 50.0
No 6 46.2 25 54.3 17 70.8 7 583 23 622 32 552 31 64.6 43 50.0
Total 13 100.0 46 100.0 24 100.0 12 .100.0 37 100.0 58 100.0 48 100.0 86 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 290 7 389 1 143 5 2738 10 26.3 12 333 24 393 23 354
No 22 71.0 11 6141 6 857 13 722 28 737 24 66.7 37 607 42 646
Total 31 100.0 18 100.0 7 100.0 18 100.0 38 100.0 36 100.0 61 100.0 65 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 12 75.0 1 143 5 417 3 273 17 60.7 17 354 43 50.0
No 2 50.0 4 25.0 6 857 7 583 8 727 11 39.3 31 64.6 43 50.0
Total 4 100.0 16 100.0 7 100.0 12 100.0 11.100.0 28 100.0 48 100.0 86 100.0
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38. How long have you been without a regular or permanent place to live?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 3 15.0 3 1141 2 10.0 1 43 5 125 4 8.0 33 359 23 23.2
1 to 3 months 6 30.0 8 296 7 350 6 26.1 13 325 14 28.0 22 239 23 232
4 to 6 months 2 10.0 2 74 1 5.0 7 304 3 75 9 18.0 9 98 15 15.2
7 to 12 months 4 20.0 8 296 2 10.0 1 43 6 15.0 9 18.0 8 87 14 141
1 to 3 years 2 10.0 3 1141 4 20.0 3 13.0 6 15.0 6 12.0 11 120 11 1141
More than 3 years 3 150 3 111 4 20.0 5 217 7 175 8 16.0 9 98 13 1341
Total 20 100.0 27 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 92 100.0 99 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 2 74 9 99 2 57 3 115 4 65 12 10.3 6 6.3 19 10.6
1 to 3 months 3 1141 21 231 6 17.1 10 38.5 9 145 31 26.5 20 211 54 30.2
4 to 6 months 6 222 17 187 4 114 3 115 10 161 20 171 19 20.0 30 16.8
7 to 12 months 5 185 11 1241 4 114 - - 9 145 11 9.4 15 15.8 20 11.2
1 to 3 years 6 222 21 231 8 229 4 154 14 226 25 214 17 179 36 20.1
More than 3 years 5 185 12 132 11 314 6 23.1 16 25.8 18 154 18 18.9 20 11.2
Total 27 100.0 91 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 62 100.0] 117 100.0 95 100.0] 179 100.0
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38. How long have you been without a regular or permanent place to live? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 22 595 13 464 6 40.0 6 28.6 28 53.8 19 38.8 33 35.9 23 232
1 to 3 months 6 16.2 4 143 3 200 5 2338 9 173 9 184 22 239 23 23.2
4 to 6 months 2 54 1 3.6 4 26.7 5 2338 6 115 6 122 9 98 15 15.2
7 to 12 months 2 54 3 107 - - 2 95 2 38 5 10.2 8 87 14 141
1 to 3 years 3 841 2 71 2 133 3 143 5 96 5 10.2 11 120 11 1141
More than 3 years 2 5.4 5 17.9 - - - - 2 3.8 5 10.2 9 9.8 13 131
Total 37 100.0 28 100.0 15 100.0 21 100.0 52 100.0 49 100.0 92 100.0 99 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 2 154 3 70 - - 4 211 2 6.1 7 113 6 6.3 19 10.6
1 to 3 months 5 385 18 41.9 6 30.0 5 26.3 11 333 23 371 20 211 54 30.2
4 to 6 months 3 231 4 93 6 30.0 6 316 9 273 10 16.1 19 20.0 30 16.8
7 to 12 months 2 154 8 186 4 20.0 1 5.3 6 18.2 9 145 15 15.8 20 11.2
1 to 3 years 1 7.7 8 186 2 10.0 3 1538 3 91 1 177 17 179 36 20.1
More than 3 years - - 2 47 2 10.0 - - 2 6.1 2 32 18 18.9 20 11.2
Total 13 100.0 43 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 33 100.0 62 100.0 95 100.0] 179 100.0
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39. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 11 55.0 21 75.0 8 40.0 7 318 19 475 28 56.0 54 56.3 69 65.7
1 night 1 5.0 2 71 2 100 3 136 3 75 5 10.0 9 94 7 6.7
2 nights 3 150 2 71 3 150 2 91 6 15.0 4 80 7 73 7 6.7
3 nights 1 5.0 - - 1 5.0 2 91 2 50 2 40 7 73 4 38
4 nights 3 150 - - 2 100 - - 5 125 - - 7 73 1 1.0
5 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.1 - -
6 nights - - - - 1 5.0 2 91 1 25 2 40 1 1.0 3 29
7 nights - - 1 3.6 1 5.0 2 91 1 25 3 6.0 4 42 4 38
8 nights 1 5.0 - - - - 1 45 1. 25 1 2.0 1 1.0 2 19
9 nights - - 1 3.6 - - 1 4.5 - - 2 40 - - 2 19
10 nights - - 1 3.6 - - 1 4.5 - - 2 40 - - 2 19
12 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
14 nights - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1. 25 - - 1 1.0 2 19
15 nights - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1. 25 - - 2 21 - -
16 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
18 nights - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.0 - - 1 1.0
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 96 100.0/ 105 100.0
Average number of

nights outside 1.5 1.1 3.1 3.8 23 23 1.9 1.9
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39. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 17 60.7 75 80.6 11 314 11 40.7 28 444 86 71.7 44 444 138 754
1 night 1 3.6 5 54 5 143 2 74 6 95 7 58 7 741 8 44
2 nights 2 71 2 22 2 57 2 74 4 63 4 33 6 6.1 5 27
3 nights - - 1 1.1 2 57 - - 2 32 1 .8 5 5.1 4 22
4 nights 2 71 2 22 3 86 - - 5 79 2 17 6 6.1 2 11
5 nights - - 1 1.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 17 3 30 4 22
6 nights - - - - 2 57 1 3.7 2 32 1 .8 2 20 1 5
7 nights 1 3.6 1 1.1 - - 1 3.7 1 1.6 2 17 4 40 2 11
8 nights - - - - 1 2.9 2 74 1 1.6 2 17 1 1.0 2 11
9 nights - - - - 1. 29 - - 1 1.6 - - 2 20 - -
10 nights - - - - 3 86 2 74 3 48 2 17 3 30 3 16
11 nights - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
12 nights 1 3.6 - - 1 2.9 - - 2 32 - - 2 20 - -
14 nights - - 1 1.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 17 - - 4 22
15 nights 1 3.6 - - 1 2.9 1 3.7 2 32 1 .8 3 30 1 5
17 nights - - 1 1.1 1. 29 - - 1 1.6 1 .8 1 1.0 1 5
20 nights - - 2 22 - - - - - - 2 17 - - 2 11
21 nights 2 71 - - - - 1 3.7 2 32 1 .8 2 20 1 5
23 nights 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 - -
25 nights - - - - 1. 29 - - 1 1.6 - - 5 51 1 5
26 nights - - 1 1.1 1. 29 - - 1 1.6 1 .8 2 20 1 5
28 nights - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
31 nights - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0| 120 100.0 99 100.0/ 183 100.0
Average number of

nights outside 4.0 1.7 5.2 5.6 4.7 2.6 5.0 2.2
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39. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 28 70.0 24 774 7 43.8 17 70.8 35 625 41 745 54 56.3 69 65.7
1 night 5 125 2 65 1 6.3 - - 6 10.7 2 36 9 94 7 67
2 nights - - 1 3.2 1 6.3 2 83 1 1.8 3 55 7 73 7 6.7
3 nights 4 10.0 1 3.2 1 6.3 1 42 5 89 2 36 7 73 4 38
4 nights 1 25 - - 1 6.3 1 42 2 36 1 1.8 7 73 1 1.0
5 nights - - - - 2 125 - - 2 36 - - 2 241 - -
6 nights - - 1 3.2 - - - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.0 3 29
7 nights 1 25 1 3.2 2 125 - - 3 54 1 1.8 4 42 4 38
8 nights - - 1 3.2 - - - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.0 2 19
9 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.9
10 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.9
12 nights - - - - - - 1 42 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0
14 nights - - - - - - 2 83 - - 2 36 1 1.0 2 19
15 nights - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.8 - - 2 21 - -
16 nights 1 2.5 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 - -
18 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
Total 40 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 24 100.0 56 100.0 55 100.0 96 100.0/ 105 100.0
Average number of

nights outside 1.1 9 3.1 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.9 1.9
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39. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 11 68.8 36 81.8 5 250 16 84.2 16 444 52 825 44 444 138 754
1 night - - 1 23 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 1 1.6 7 741 8 44
2 nights 1 6.3 - - 1 5.0 1 5.3 2 56 1 1.6 6 6.1 5 27
3 nights 2 125 3 638 1 5.0 - - 3 83 3 438 5 5.1 4 22
4 nights - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 - - 6 6.1 2 11
5 nights 1 6.3 2 45 2 10.0 - - 3 83 2 32 3 30 4 22
6 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20 1 5
7 nights - - - - 3 15.0 - - 3 83 - - 4 40 2 11
8 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 2 11
9 nights - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 28 - - 2 20 - -
10 nights - - 1 23 - - - - - - 1 1.6 3 3.0 3 16
11 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
12 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20 - -
14 nights - - 1 2.3 - - 1 5.3 - - 2 32 - - 4 22
15 nights 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 2.8 - - 3 30 1 5
17 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 1 5
20 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.1
21 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20 1 5
23 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
25 nights - - - - 4 20.0 1 5.3 4 111 1 1.6 5 51 1 5
26 nights - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1. 28 - - 2 20 1 5
28 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
31 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0/ 183 100.0
Average number of

nights outside 1.8 1.0 8.8 2.2 5.7 1.3 5.0 2.2
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40.

assistance?

Are you currently on a waiting list for Section 8 or some other type of housing that offers financial

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 7 250 2 10.0 3 130 3 73 10 19.6 5 56 11 104
No 20 95.2 21 75.0 18 90.0 20 87.0 38 927 41 804 84 944 95 89.6
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 41 100.0 51 100.0 89 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 333 52 56.5 4 114 4 1438 13 210 56 47.1 20 204 87 475
No 18  66.7 40 435 31 88.6 23 85.2 49 79.0 63 52.9 78 79.6 96 52.5
Total 27 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 119 100.0 98 100.0/ 183 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 63 - - - - 1 4.0 2 42 1 1.8 5 56 11 104
No 30 93.8 30 100.0 16 100.0 24 96.0 46 958 54 98.2 84 944 95 89.6
Total 32 100.0 30 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 48 100.0 55 100.0 89 100.0] 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 125 23 511 5 250 8 421 7 194 31 484 20 204 87 475
No 14 875 22 489 15 75.0 11 579 29 80.6 33 516 78 79.6 96 52.5
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0/ 183 100.0
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41. For those who are currently on a waiting list, how long have you been on the waiting list?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 9.1
1 - 3 months 1.100.0 3 429 - - 1 333 1 50.0 4 40.0 2 66.7 5 455
4 - 6 months - - 2 286 - - - - - - 2 20.0 - - 2 182
7 - 12 months - - 2 286 1.100.0 1 333 1 50.0 3 300 1 333 3 273
Total 1.100.0 7.100.0 1.100.0 3.100.0 2 100.0 10 100.0 3.100.0 11.100.0
Average months
on waiting list 1.0 44 12.0 3.3 6.5 4.1 4.7 4.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 1 111 - - 1 250 - - 2 154 - - 2 10.0 2 23
1 - 3 months 5 556 19 373 3 750 3 750 8 615 22 40.0 12 60.0 42 4838
4 - 6 months 3 333 15 294 - - - - 3 231 15 273 5 250 18 20.9
7 - 12 months - - 12 235 - - 1 250 - - 13 23.6 1 5.0 17 19.8
More than a year - - 5 9.8 - - - - - - 5 9.1 - - 7 8.1
Total 9 100.0 51 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0 13 100.0 55 100.0 20 100.0 86 100.0
Average months
on waiting list 24 6.6 1.3 4.3 21 6.5 26 54
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41. For those who are currently on a waiting list, how long have you been on the waiting list? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1
1 - 3 months 1.100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 2 66.7 5 455
4 - 6 months - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 182
7 - 12 months - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 333 3 273
Total 1.100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 3.100.0 11.100.0
Average months
on waiting list 1.0 - - 3.0 1.0 3.0 4.7 4.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month - - 2 8.7 - - - - - - 2 6.5 2 10.0 2 23
1 - 3 months 1 50.0 15 65.2 3 60.0 5 625 4 571 20 64.5 12 60.0 42 4838
4 - 6 months - - 2 87 2 40.0 1 125 2 28.6 3 97 5 250 18 20.9
7 - 12 months 1 50.0 3 130 - - 1 125 1 143 4 129 1 5.0 17 19.8
More than a year - - 1 4.3 - - 1 125 - - 2 6.5 - - 7 8.1
Total 2 100.0 23 100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 7 100.0 31 100.0 20 100.0 86 100.0
Average months
on waiting list 5.0 3.0 3.0 4.6 3.6 34 26 54
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42,

For those who are not on a waiting list, have you tried to get on a waiting list but couldn’t because it was

closed?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0 3 143 1 5.6 3 176 3 79 6 15.8 3 38 6 7.1
No 18 90.0 18 85.7 17 944 14 824 35 921 32 84.2 75 96.2 79 929
Total 20 100.0 21 100.0 18 100.0 17 100.0 38 100.0 38 100.0 78 100.0 85 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 235 9 250 5 16.7 7 304 9 19.1 16 271 11 149 23 264
No 13 76.5 27 75.0 25 83.3 16 69.6 38 80.9 43 729 63 85.1 64 73.6
Total 17 100.0 36 100.0 30 100.0 23 100.0 47 100.0 59 100.0 74 100.0 87 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 38 6 7.1
No 27 100.0 30 100.0 13 100.0 17 100.0 40 100.0 47 100.0 75 96.2 79 929
Total 27 100.0 30 100.0 13 100.0 17 100.0 40 100.0 47 100.0 78 100.0 85 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 154 4 235 - - 3 273 2 74 7 250 11 149 23 264
No 11 846 13 76.5 14 100.0 8 727 25 926 21 75.0 63 85.1 64 73.6
Total 13 100.0 17 100.0 14 100.0 11.100.0 27 100.0 28 100.0 74 100.0 87 100.0
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43.

Metro - Age 10-17

During the last two years have you had a housing voucher that you could not use because you couldn't
find a place that would accept the voucher?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 5.3 1 3.6 - - 1 45 1 2.6 2 40 2 25 2 19
No 18 94.7 27 964 19 100.0 21 955 37 974 48 96.0 79 97.5| 104 98.1
Total 19 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 38 100.0 50 100.0 81 100.0] 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 107 11 120 1 29 2 74 4 63 13 10.9 4 40 14 77
No 25 89.3 81 88.0 34 971 25 926 59 93.7| 106 89.1 95 96.0| 167 923
Total 28 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 119 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.7 - - - - - - 1 23 - - 2 25 2 19
No 26 96.3 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 42 977 56 100.0 79 97.5| 104 98.1
Total 27 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 43 100.0 56 100.0 81 100.0] 106 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 1.6 4 40 14 7.7
No 16 100.0 43 100.0 20 100.0 18 94.7 36 100.0 61 984 95 96.0] 167 92.3
Total 16 100.0 43 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 62 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
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44.

Metro - Age 10-17

During the past two years have you had a housing voucher that expired or was revoked?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 43 - - 1 2.0 - - 1 9
No 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 957 39 100.0 50 98.0 82 100.0] 106 99.1
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 39 100.0 51 100.0 82 100.0] 107 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 71 6 65 1. 29 1 3.7 3 438 7 538 3 30 8 44
No 26929 87 935 34 971 26 96.3 60 952 113 94.2 96 97.0] 175 95.6
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 120 100.0 99 100.0] 183 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9
No 27 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 43 100.0 56 100.0 82 100.0| 106 99.1
Total 27 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 43 100.0 56 100.0 82 100.0{ 107 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 23 - - - - - - 1 1.6 3 30 8 44
No 16 100.0 43 977 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 62 984 96 97.0] 175 95.6
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0/ 183 100.0
Homeless youth in Minnesota 161

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




45. How much would you be able to pay each month, including rent and utilities, for your own place to live?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 7 333 7 26.9 8 421 6 286 15 375 13 277 38 447 32 323
$1 to $100 5 2338 2 77 3 1538 3 143 8 20.0 5 10.6 12 1441 9 91
$101 to $200 2 95 8 3038 1 53 1 48 3 75 9 19.1 9 106 23 232
$201 to $300 2 95 2 77 2 105 2 95 4 10.0 4 85 10 11.8 10 101
$301 to $400 2 95 3 115 1 53 3 143 3 75 6 128 7 82 9 91
$401 to $500 1 438 2 77 2 105 2 95 3 75 4 85 5 59 7 71
$501 to $600 2 95 - - 1 53 3 143 3 75 3 64 3 35 4 40
$601 to $700 - - 1 3.8 - - 1 48 - - 2 43 - - 3 30
$701 to $800 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
$801 to $900 - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 21 - - 1 1.0
$901 to $1000 - - - - 153 - - 125 - - 1 1.2 - -
Total 21 100.0 26 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 40 100.0 47 100.0 85 100.0 99 100.0
Average amount $158.00 $216.80 $203.70 $260.00 $179.70 $236.10 $151.50 $205.30
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 3 115 6 6.5 10 30.3 7 280 13 220 13 1141 22 237 24 134
$1to $100 3 115 9 938 2 6.1 1 40 5 85 10 85 9 97 20 11.2
$101 to $200 7 269 11 120 2 6.1 1 40 9 153 12 10.3 13 140 29 16.2
$201 to $300 2 77 11 120 4 121 3 120 6 10.2 14 120 14 151 22 123
$301 to $400 3 115 12 13.0 8 242 5 20.0 11 186 17 145 16 17.2 27 151
$401 to $500 4 154 13 141 4 121 2 80 8 136 15 128 11 118 21 117
$501 to $600 1 38 13 141 2 61 2 80 3 5.1 15 128 4 43 15 84
$601 to $700 3 115 7 76 - - 1 40 3 5.1 8 6.8 3 32 8 45
$701 to $800 - - 7 76 1 3.0 3 120 1 1.7 10 85 1 1.1 10 56
$801 to $900 - - 2 22 - - - - - - 2 17 - - 2 11
$901 to $1000 - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
Total 26 100.0 92 100.0 33 100.0 25 100.0 59 100.0] 117 100.0 93 100.0] 179 100.0
Average amount $294.60 $400.30 $266.80 $325.00 $279.10 $384.20 $253.80 $321.00
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45. How much would you be able to pay each month, including rent and utilities, for your own place to live?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 17 56.7 11 37.9 6 40.0 8 34.8 23 5141 19 36.5 38 447 32 323
$1to $100 3 10.0 3 103 1 6.7 1 43 4 89 4 77 12 1441 9 9.1
$101 to $200 3 10.0 6 20.7 3 200 8 34.8 6 13.3 14 26.9 9 10.6 23 23.2
$201 to $300 4 133 3 103 2 133 3 13.0 6 13.3 6 115 10 11.8 10 101
$301 to $400 2 67 2 69 2 133 1 4.3 4 89 3 58 7 82 9 9.1
$401 to $500 1 3.3 2 69 1 6.7 1 43 2 44 3 58 5 59 7 71
$501 to $600 - - - - - - 1 43 - - 1 1.9 3 35 4 40
$601 to $700 - - 1 34 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 3 30
$701 to $800 - - 1 34 - - - - - - 1 1.9 - - 1 1.0
$801 to $900 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0
$901 to $1000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2 - -
Total 30 100.0 29 100.0 15 100.0 23 100.0 45 100.0 52 100.0 85 100.0 99 100.0
Average amount $104.70 $182.90 $170.00 $170.70 $126.50 $177.50 $151.50 $205.30
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 4 26.7 6 14.0 5 26.3 5 26.3 9 265 11 177 22 237 24 134
$1to $100 1 6.7 6 14.0 3 1538 4 211 4 11.8 10 16.1 9 97 20 11.2
$101 to $200 2 133 14 326 2 105 3 158 4 11.8 17 274 13 140 29 16.2
$201 to $300 5 333 8 18.6 3 1538 - - 8 235 8 129 14 151 22 123
$301 to $400 3 200 7 16.3 2 105 3 1538 5 147 10 16.1 16 17.2 27 151
$401 to $500 - - 2 47 3 1538 4 211 3 88 6 97 11 118 21 117
$501 to $600 - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.9 - - 4 43 15 84
$601 to $700 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 32 8 45
$701 to $800 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 10 56
$801 to $900 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 11
$901 to $1000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Total 15 100.0 43 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 34 100.0 62 100.0 93 100.0] 179 100.0
Average amount $195.80 $205.50 $221.10 $193.40 $209.90 $201.80 $253.80 $321.00
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46.

Metro - Age 10-17

How many bedrooms would you need?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No bedrooms,
efficiency, or single
room occupancy 8 40.0 7 25.0 8 40.0 6 25.0 16 40.0 13 25.0 29 326 24 21.8
1 bedroom 7 350 15 53.6 8 40.0 13 54.2 15 375 28 53.8 36 404 65 59.1
2 bedrooms 5 250 6 214 3 150 3 125 8 20.0 9 173 20 225 15 136
3 bedrooms - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 25 - - 3 3.4 4 3.6
4 bedrooms - - - - - - 2 83 - - 2 38 - - 2 1.8
5 bedrooms - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 40 100.0 52 100.0 89 100.0/ 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No bedrooms,
efficiency, or single
room occupancy 7 25.0 9 9.5 6 171 4 1438 13 20.6 13 107 18 18.4 15 8.1
1 bedroom 17 60.7 35 36.8 20 5741 16 59.3 37 587 51 418 59 60.2 76 40.9
2 bedrooms 4 143 47 495 8 229 6 222 12 19.0 53 434 19 194 83 446
3 bedrooms - - 4 42 1 2.9 1 3.7 1 1.6 5 41 2 20 12 6.5
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 122 100.0 98 100.0/ 186 100.0
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46. How many bedrooms would you need? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No bedrooms,
efficiency, or single
room occupancy 7 212 3 9.4 6 375 8 30.8 13 26.5 11 19.0 29 326 24 21.8
1 bedroom 17 515 21 65.6 4 25.0 16 615 21 429 37 63.8 36 404 65 59.1
2 bedrooms 6 18.2 5 156 6 375 1 3.8 12 245 6 10.3 20 225 15 136
3 bedrooms 2 6.1 3 94 - - 1 3.8 2 41 4 6.9 3 34 4 36
4 bedrooms - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.8
5 bedrooms 1 3.0 - - - - - - 1 2.0 - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 33 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 26 100.0 49 100.0 58 100.0 89 100.0/ 110 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No bedrooms,
efficiency, or single
room occupancy 1 6.7 1 2.2 4 20.0 1 5.3 5 143 2 3.1 18 184 15 8.1
1 bedroom 10 66.7 13 289 12 60.0 12 63.2 22 629 25 391 59 60.2 76 40.9
2 bedrooms 3 20.0 24 533 4 20.0 6 31.6 7 20.0 30 46.9 19 194 83 446
3 bedrooms 1 6.7 7 156 - - - - 1 29 7 109 2 20 12 6.5
Total 15 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0] 186 100.0
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47. What was the last city or town where you had regular or permanent housing?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul 3 143 2 71 2 105 3 136 5 125 5 10.0 5 57 6 56
Minneapolis 9 429 11 393 11 579 9 409 20 50.0 20 40.0 22 250 22 204
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 5 238 8 28.6 3 1538 2 91 8 20.0 10 20.0 53 60.2 60 55.6
Another state 3 143 7 250 3 1538 8 364 6 15.0 15 30.0 7 80 20 185
Another country 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.5 - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 88 100.0/ 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul 4 143 19 20.2 4 114 5 185 8 127 24 19.8 8 82 24 13.2
Minneapolis 6 214 34 36.2 8 229 13 481 14 222 47 3838 16 16.5 53 29.1
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 7 250 22 234 11 314 6 222 18 28.6 28 231 41 423 69 37.9
Another state 11 39.3 18 19.1 12 343 3 111 23 36.5 21 174 31 320 32 176
Another country - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 1 1.0 4 2.2
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 97 100.0] 182 100.0
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47. What was the last city or town where you had regular or permanent housing? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 5 &7 6 56
Minneapolis 2 6.1 1 3.1 - - 1 3.8 2 42 2 34 22 250 22 204
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 31 939 28 875 14 93.3 22 846 45 9338 50 86.2 53 60.2 60 55.6
Another state - - 2 63 1 6.7 3 115 1 2.1 5 86 7 80 20 185
Another country - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Total 33 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 48 100.0 58 100.0 88 100.0/ 108 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Paul - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 82 24 13.2
Minneapolis 1 6.7 3 71 1 5.3 3 1538 2 59 6 98 16 16.5 53 29.1
Minnesota [not St.
Paul or Minneapolis] 10 66.7 28 66.7 13 684 13 684 23 67.6 41 67.2 41 423 69 37.9
Another state 3 200 9 214 5 26.3 2 105 8 235 11 18.0 31 320 32 176
Another country 1 6.7 2 4.8 - - 1 5.3 1 2.9 3 4.9 1 1.0 4 22
Total 15 100.0 42 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 34 100.0 61 100.0 97 100.0] 182 100.0
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48.
housing?

Metro - Age 10-17

If your last regular housing was in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul, where was your last regular

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Louis - cities
under 25,000 - - - - 1 333 - - 1 125 - - 2 3.8 5 8.3
St. Louis - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 21.2 14 23.3
Northeast - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 9.6 3 5.0
Northwest - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 10.0 9 17.3 6 10.0
Central - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 5.8 11 18.3
Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9 1 1.7
West Central - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9 3 5.0
West Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.8 3 5.0
Southwest - cities
under 25,000 - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 2 3.8 1 1.7
Southeast - cities
under 25,000 - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 7 135 6 10.0
Southeast - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 38 - -
Anoka - cities under
25,000 - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 1.7
Anoka - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 1 333 - - 1 125 - - 1 1.9 - -
Dakota - cities
25,000 or more - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 1.7
Hennepin - cities
under 25,000 2 40.0 2 25.0 - - - - 2 25.0 2 20.0 2 3.8 2 3.3
Hennepin - cities
25,000 or more 2 40.0 - - 1 333 1 50.0 3 375 1 10.0 3 5.8 1 1.7
Ramsey - cities
25,000 or more - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 1.7
Scott/Carver — cities
under 25,000 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 1.9 - -
Washington - cities
25,000 or more - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 1.7
Total 5 100.0 8 100.0 3 100.0 2 100.0 8 100.0 10 100.0 52 100.0 60 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota

168

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




48.

housing? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

If your last regular housing was in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul, where was your last regular

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Louis - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 9.8 9 134
St. Louis - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 5.6 - - 9 220 8 11.9
Northeast - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 4.9 2 3.0
Northwest - cities
under 25,000 - - 1 5.0 1 9.1 1 16.7 1 5.6 2 7.7 2 4.9 11 164
Central - cities
under 25,000 - - 1 5.0 1 9.1 - - 1 5.6 1 3.8 3 7.3 3 4.5
Central - cities
25,000 or more 1 143 2 10.0 - - 1 16.7 1 5.6 3 115 2 4.9 3 4.5
West Central - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 - -
West Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 1 1.5
Southwest - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 6.0
Southeast - cities
under 25,000 2 28.6 - - 1 9.1 - - 3 16.7 - - 4 9.8 3 4.5
Southeast - cities
25,000 or more - - 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 3.8 1 2.4 4 6.0
Anoka - cities
25,000 or more - - 5 25.0 1 9.1 - - 1 5.6 5 19.2 1 2.4 5 7.5
Dakota — cities
under 25,000 - - 1 5.0 1 9.1 - - 1 5.6 1 3.8 1 2.4 1 1.5
Dakota - cities
25,000 or more 1 14.3 3 15.0 - - - - 1 5.6 3 115 1 2.4 3 4.5
Hennepin - cities
under 25,000 1 14.3 2 10.0 1 9.1 1 16.7 2 111 3 115 3 7.3 3 4.5
Hennepin - cities
25,000 or more 1 14.3 3 15.0 2 18.2 2 333 3 16.7 5 19.2 3 7.3 5 7.5
Ramsey - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 2.4 - -
Scott/Carver — cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 3.8 - - 1 1.5
Washington — cities
under 25,000 1 143 - - 1 9.1 - - 2 1141 - - 2 4.9 - -
Washington - cities
25,000 or more - - 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 1.5
Total 7 100.0 20 100.0 11 100.0 6 100.0 18 100.0 26 100.0 41 100.0 67 100.0
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48.

housing? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If your last regular housing was in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul, where was your last regular

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Louis - cities
under 25,000 - - 4 143 1 7.1 1 4.5 1 2.3 5 10.0 2 3.8 5 8.3
St. Louis - cities
25,000 or more 2 6.7 4 143 9 64.3 10 45.5 11 25.0 14 28.0 11 21.2 14 23.3
Northeast - cities
under 25,000 5 16.7 1 3.6 - - 2 9.1 5 114 3 6.0 5 9.6 3 5.0
Northwest - cities
under 25,000 8 26.7 3 10.7 1 7.1 2 9.1 9 205 5 10.0 9 17.3 6 10.0
Central - cities
under 25,000 3 10.0 10 35.7 - - 1 4.5 3 6.8 11 220 3 5.8 11 18.3
Central - cities
25,000 or more 1 3.3 1 3.6 - - - - 1 2.3 1 2.0 1 1.9 1 1.7
West Central —
cities under 25,000 - - 1 3.6 1 71 2 9.1 1 2.3 3 6.0 1 1.9 3 5.0
West Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 2 143 3 13.6 2 4.5 3 6.0 2 3.8 3 5.0
Southwest - cities
under 25,000 2 6.7 - - - - - - 2 4.5 - - 2 3.8 1 1.7
Southeast - cities
under 25,000 7 233 4 143 - - 1 45 7 15.9 5 10.0 7 135 6 10.0
Southeast - cities
25,000 or more 2 6.7 - - - - - - 2 4.5 - - 2 3.8 - -
Anoka - cities under
25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Anoka - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9 - -
Dakota - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Hennepin - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.8 2 3.3
Hennepin - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 5.8 1 1.7
Ramsey - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Scott/Carver — cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.9 - -
Washington - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.7
Total 30 100.0 28 100.0 14 100.0 22 100.0 44 100.0 50 100.0 52 100.0 60 100.0
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48.

housing? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

If your last regular housing was in Minnesota, but not Minneapolis or St. Paul, where was your last regular

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
St. Louis — cities
under 25,000 3 30.0 7 25.0 1 7.7 2 154 4 174 9 220 4 9.8 9 134
St. Louis - cities
25,000 or more - - 2 71 8 615 6 46.2 8 34.8 8 195 9 220 8 11.9
Northeast - cities
under 25,000 1 10.0 2 7.1 1 7.7 - - 2 8.7 2 4.9 2 4.9 2 3.0
Northwest - cities
under 25,000 1 10.0 7 25.0 - - 2 154 1 4.3 9 220 2 4.9 11 164
Central - cities
under 25,000 2 20.0 2 71 - - - - 2 8.7 2 4.9 3 7.3 3 4.5
Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 4.3 - - 2 4.9 3 4.5
West Central - cities
under 25,000 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 4.3 - - 1 2.4 - -
West Central - cities
25,000 or more - - - - 1 7.7 1 7.7 1 4.3 1 2.4 1 2.4 1 1.5
Southwest - cities
under 25,000 - - 3 10.7 - - 1 7.7 - - 4 9.8 - - 4 6.0
Southeast - cities
under 25,000 - - 3 10.7 1 7.7 - - 1 4.3 3 7.3 4 9.8 3 4.5
Southeast - cities
25,000 or more 1 10.0 2 7.1 - - 1 7.7 1 4.3 3 7.3 1 2.4 4 6.0
Anoka - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 5 7.5
Dakota - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4 3 4.5
Hennepin - cities
under 25,000 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 4.3 - - 3 7.3 3 4.5
Hennepin - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 7.3 5 7.5
Ramsey - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24 - -
Scott/Carver - cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
Washington — cities
under 25,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 4.9 - -
Washington - cities
25,000 or more - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
Total 10 100.0 28 100.0 13 100.0 13 100.0 23 100.0 41 100.0 41 100.0 67 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota

1

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




49. If your last regular housing was in another state or country, which one?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 1 25.0 4 571 - - 4 50.0 1 143 8 533 1 125 8 40.0
Wisconsin 1 25.0 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 2 250 2 10.0
Colorado 1 250 - - 1 333 - - 2 28.6 - - 2 250 - -
New York - - 1 143 1 333 - - 1 143 1 6.7 1 125 1 5.0
Arkansas - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
California - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
Florida - - - - 1 333 - - 1 143 - - 1 125 - -
Georgia - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
Indiana - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
Michigan - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
Mississippi - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 5.0
Nebraska - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Utah - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Africa 1 25.0 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 125 - -
Total 4 100.0 7 100.0 3 100.0 8 100.0 7 .100.0 15 100.0 8 100.0 20 100.0
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49.

Metro - Age 18-20

If your last regular housing was in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 4 364 7 36.8 3 250 1 333 7 304 8 364 9 2841 10 27.8
Wisconsin 2 182 2 105 4 333 - - 6 26.1 2 91 6 18.8 6 16.7
Georgia 2 182 2 105 1 8.3 - - 3 13.0 2 91 3 94 2 56
New York 1 9.1 1 5.3 - - 1 333 1 43 2 91 31 2 56
Alabama - - 1 5.3 1 8.3 - - 1 4.3 1 4.5 3.1 1 2.8
Arizona - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.6
lowa - - 1 5.3 1 8.3 - - 1 43 1 45 3.1 1 2.8
Missouri - - - - 1 8.3 1 333 1 4.3 1 4.5 3.1 1 2.8
Tennessee - - 2 105 - - - - - - 2 9.1 - - 2 5.6
Canada - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.6
Africa - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 45 - - 2 56
California 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 43 - - 3.1 - -
Colorado - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
Florida - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
Idaho - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
Maine - - - - 1 8.3 1 333 1 43 1 4.5 3.1 - -
Massachusetts - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
Michigan - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
Montana - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.8
Nebraska - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
North Carolina - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
North Dakota - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 4.3 - - 3.1 - -
Ohio - - 1 5.3 - - - - - - 1 45 - - 1 2.8
Texas - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
Washington - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
South America - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.1 - -
Total 11.100.0 19 100.0 12 .100.0 3 100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 32 100.0 36 100.0
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49. If your last regular housing was in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125 8 40.0
Wisconsin - 2 100.0 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 40.0 2 250 2 10.0
Colorado - - - - - - - - - - - 2 250 - -
New York - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125 1 50
Arkansas - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50
California - - - - - - - - . - . _ _ 1 5.0
Florida - - - - - - - - . - _ 1 125 ) )
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Indiana - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Michigan - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Mississippi - - - - - - - - . . . } } 1 5.0
Nebraska - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 200 - - 1 50
North Dakota - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 20.0 - - 1 5.0
Utah - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 20.0 - - 1 5.0
Africa - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125 - -
Total - 2 100.0 1.100.0 3 100.0 1.100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 20 100.0
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49. If your last regular housing was in another state or country, which one? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois 1 25.0 2 182 1 20.0 - 2 222 2 143 9 2841 10 27.8
Wisconsin - - 3 273 - - 1 333 - - 4 28.6 6 18.8 6 16.7
Georgia - - - - - - - - - - - 3 9.4 2 5.6
New York - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 2 5.6
Alabama - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 1 2.8
Arizona - - 2 182 - - - - - 2 143 - - 2 56
lowa - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 1 2.8
Missouri - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 1 2.8
Tennessee - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.6
Canada - - 1 9.1 - - 1 333 - - 2 143 - - 2 56
Africa - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 2 56
California - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 - -
Colorado - - - - 1 20.0 - 1 1141 - - 1 3.1 - -
Florida - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 1 2.8
Idaho - - - - 1 20.0 - 1 1141 - - 1 3.1 - -
Maine - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 - -
Massachusetts - - 1 9.1 - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 1 2.8
Michigan - - - - 1 20.0 - 1 111 - - 1 3.1 - -
Montana - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
Nebraska 1 25.0 - - - - - 1 111 - - 1 3.1 - -
North Carolina - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 7.1 - - 1 2.8
North Dakota - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 - -
Ohio - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
Texas 1 250 - - - - - 1 111 - - 1 3.1 - -
Washington - - - - 1 20.0 - 1 1141 - - 1 3.1 - -
South America 1 250 - - - - - 1 1141 - - 1 3.1 - -
Total 4 100.0 11.100.0 5 100.0 3 .100.0 9 100.0 14 100.0 32 100.0 36 100.0
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50.

Metro - Age 10-17

In your last regular or permanent housing, who did you live with?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 2 95 - - 1 5.0 2 83 3 73 2 38 5 56 3 27
Spouse/partner/
significant other 2 9.5 2 71 1 5.0 1 4.2 3 7.3 3 5.8 3 3.3 3 27
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 24 - - 1 1.1 1 9
Children only - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.8
Friends 1 4.8 1 3.6 - - 1 4.2 1 2.4 2 38 7 78 3 27
Parents/stepparents 11 524 15 53.6 14 70.0 11 458 25 61.0 26 50.0 52 57.8 60 54.5
Foster parents 1 4.8 1 3.6 2 10.0 1 4.2 3 73 2 3.8 12 13.3 11 10.0
Family member 4 19.0 3 107 1 5.0 8 333 5 12.2 11 21.2 10 1141 19 17.3
Arrangement
including children - - 3 107 - - - - - - 3 58 - - 4 36
Some other
arrangement - - 3 107 - - - - - - 3 5.7 - - 4 3.6
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 90 100.0] 110 100.0
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50. Inyour last regular or permanent housing, who did you live with? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Parents/stepparents 13 46.4 32 344 13 371 11 40.7 26 41.3 43 35.8 41 41.8 60 32.8
Family member 6 214 10 10.8 4 114 3 1141 10 15.9 13 10.8 14 143 19 104
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children 3 107 13 14.0 - - 1 3.7 3 438 14 117 5 51 22 12.0
Spouse/partner/
significant other 2 71 4 43 4 114 - - 6 95 4 33 10 10.2 14 7.7
Friends 1 3.6 2 22 7 20.0 6 222 8 127 8 6.7 12 122 12 6.6
Alone 2 71 6 6.5 4 114 3 1141 6 95 9 75 10 10.2 12 6.6
Children only - - 14 15.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 15 125 - - 21 115
Some other
arrangement - - 3 3.2 - - 2 7.4 - - 5 42 1 1.0 8 44
Foster parents 1 3.6 2 2.2 2 5.7 - - 3 4.8 2 1.7 4 4.1 4 2.2
Other arrangement
including partner - - 2 2.2 - - - - - - 2 1.7 - - 5 2.7
Other arrangement
including children - - 3 3.2 - - - - - - 3 2.5 - - 4 2.2
Other arrangement
including children
and spouse/partner - - 2 2.2 1 2.9 - - 1 1.6 2 1.7 1 1.0 2 1.1
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 120 100.0 98 100.0] 183 100.0
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50.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

In your last regular or permanent housing, who did you live with? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Alone 1 2.9 1 3.1 1 6.7 - - 2 41 1 1.7 5 56 3 27
Spouse/partner/
significant other - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.3 3 2.7
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 1 1.1 1 9
Children only - - 2 6.3 - - - - - - 2 3.4 - - 2 1.8
Friends 4 11.8 - - 2 133 1 3.8 6 12.2 1 1.7 7 78 3 27
Parents/stepparents 18 529 20 625 9 60.0 14 53.8 27 551 34 58.6 52 57.8 60 54.5
Foster parents 7 20.6 4 125 2 133 5 19.2 9 184 9 155 12 133 11 10.0
Family member 4 11.8 2 6.3 1 6.7 6 231 5 10.2 8 13.8 10 1141 19 17.3
Arrangement
including children - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 4 3.6
Some other
arrangement - - 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 4 3.6
Total 34 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 49 100.0 58 100.0 90 100.0] 110 100.0
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50. Inyour last regular or permanent housing, who did you live with? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Parents/stepparents 6 40.0 12 273 9 450 5 26.3 15 429 17 27.0 41 41.8 60 32.8
Family member 1 6.7 4 9.1 3 15.0 2 105 4 114 6 95 14 143 19 104
Spouse/partner/
significant other with
children 1 6.7 7 15.9 1 5.0 1 5.3 2 57 8 127 5 51 22 12.0
Spouse/partner/
significant other 3 200 6 13.6 1 5.0 4 211 4 114 10 159 10 10.2 14 7.7
Friends 1 6.7 3 638 3 15.0 1 5.3 4 114 4 6.3 12 12.2 12 6.6
Alone 2 133 3 6.8 2 10.0 - - 4 114 3 438 10 10.2 12 6.6
Children only - - 5 114 - - 1 5.3 - - 6 95 - - 21 115
Some other
arrangement 1 6.7 1 23 - - 2 105 1 29 3 48 1 1.0 4.4
Foster parents - - 1 2.3 1 5.0 1 5.3 1 2.9 2 3.2 4 41 4 22
Other arrangement
including partner - - 1 2.3 - - 2 105 - - 3 4.8 - - 5 2.7
Other arrangement
including children - - 1 2.3 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 4 2.2
Other arrangement
including children
and spouse/partner - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 2 1.1
Total 15 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 63 100.0 98 100.0] 183 100.0
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51. Did you leave your last housing for any of the following reasons?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Relationship

problem 8 3841 16 571 12 60.0 14 58.3 20 48.8 30 57.7 45 50.0 63 58.3
Drinking/drug

problems 3 15.0 6 222 1 5.3 4 16.7 4 103 10 19.6 18 205 25 245
Abused by someone

you lived with 2 10.0 10 37.0 3 158 6 250 5 128 16 314 9 10.3 27 26.5
Violence in

neighborhood 1 5.0 5 185 3 158 7 29.2 4 103 12 235 10 114 16 15.8

Substandard or

unsafe housing 1 5.0 6 222 2 105 3 125 3 77 9 17.6 9 103 13 127
Eviction - - 5 185 3 15.8 3 125 3 77 8 157 6 6.9 12 11.8
Couldn't afford rent 1 5.0 2 74 - - 2 83 1 2.6 4 7.8 3 34 5 50
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Relationship

problem 14 519 30 333 15 455 17 654 29 483 47 40.5 42 442 78 443
Eviction 5 185 30 33.0 8 26.7 10 38.5 13 228 40 34.2 20 215 58 32.8
Couldn't afford rent 6 231 19 20.9 8 26.7 8 30.8 14 25.0 27 231 20 21.7 40 225
Violence in

neighborhood 3 115 16 18.2 5 16.7 3 115 8 143 19 16.7 13 1441 32 185
Abuse by someone

you lived with - - 22 244 5 16.7 8 320 5 8.9 30 26.1 5 54 46 26.3
Drinking/drug

problems 3 115 11 124 7 226 6 24.0 10 17.5 17 149 19 204 24 13.7

Substandard or
unsafe housing 5 19.2 15 16.5 2 6.7 5 19.2 7 125 20 171 9 9.8 32 17.8
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51. Did you leave your last housing for any of the following reasons? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

N % N %

N % N %

N % N %

N % N %

Relationship
problem

Drinking/drug
problems

Abused by someone
you lived with

Violence in
neighborhood

Substandard or
unsafe housing

Eviction

Couldn't afford rent

17 515 16 53.3

12 353 8 320

2 61 4 154

5 147 2 80

6 18.2 1 3.8

8 50.0 17 654

2 133 7 269

2 133 7 28.0

1 6.7 2 80

- - 3 120
2 133 3 120
2 133 1 4.0

25 51.0 33 58.9

14 28.6 15 294

4 83 11 216

6 122 4 80

6 125 4 78
6.3 4 78
4.2 1 2.0

N W

45 50.0 63 58.3

18 20.5 25 245

9 103 27 26.5

10 114 16 15.8

9 103 13 12.7
6.9 12 11.8
3.4 5 50

w o

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

N % N %

N % N %

N % N %

N % N %

Relationship
problem

Eviction
Couldn't afford rent

Violence in
neighborhood

Abuse by someone
you lived with

Drinking/drug
problems

Substandard or
unsafe housing

a

33.3 22 51.2
4 25.0 14 326
1 6.3 8 18.6

2 125 10 23.8

- - 12 279

3 18.8 5 11.6

2 125 8 18.2

8 40.0 9 529
3 15.0 4 235
5 250 5 2738

3 15.0 3 176

- - 4 235

6 30.0 2 111

- - 4 211

13 371 31 517
7 194 18 30.0
6 16.7 13 213

5 13.9 13 220

- - 16 26.7

9 250 7 115

2 56 12 19.0

42 442 78 443
20 215 58 32.8
20 217 40 225

13 141 32 18.5

5 654 46 26.3

19 204 24 13.7

9 98 32 17.8
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52.

Metro - Age 10-17

Were you ever without regular housing before leaving your last housing?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 40.0 11 393 9 450 10 435 17 425 21 412 39 4438 48 436
No 12 60.0 17 60.7 11 550 13 56.5 23 575 30 58.8 48 552 62 56.4
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 87 100.0/ 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 12 429 34 37.0 20 571 15 55.6 32 50.8 49 41.2 50 50.5 81 4438
No 16 57.1 58 63.0 15 429 12 444 31 49.2 70 58.8 49 49.5| 100 55.2
Total 28 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 119 100.0 99 100.0] 181 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 15 48.4 11 344 7 438 16 59.3 22 46.8 27 4538 39 4438 48 43.6
No 16 51.6 21 65.6 9 56.3 11 407 25 53.2 32 54.2 48 55.2 62 56.4
Total 31 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 47 100.0 59 100.0 87 100.0{ 110 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 375 18 41.9 12 60.0 14 737 18 50.0 32 516 50 50.5 81 4438
No 10 62.5 25 58.1 8 40.0 5 26.3 18 50.0 30 484 49 495| 100 55.2
Total 16 100.0 43 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 62 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
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53. If previously without housing, how many times have you been without housing?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 2 250 1 9.1 4 50.0 1 125 6 375 2 105 7 184 5 111
2 to 3 times 2 250 4 36.4 1 125 3 375 3 1838 7 36.8 12 316 15 33.3
4 to 9 times 1 125 3 273 1 125 2 250 2 125 5 26.3 7 184 16 35.6
10 or more times 3 375 3 273 2 25.0 2 25.0 5 313 5 26.3 12 316 9 20.0
Total 8 100.0 11.100.0 8 100.0 8 100.0 16 100.0 19 100.0 38 100.0 45 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 5 417 6 214 5 313 1 8.3 10 357 7 175 14 31.8 15 214
2 to 3 times 4 333 11 39.3 2 125 2 16.7 6 214 13 325 10 227 28 40.0
4 to 9 times 2 16.7 10 357 5 313 9 750 7 250 19 475 12 273 22 314
10 or more times 1 8.3 1 3.6 4 250 - - 5 179 1 25 8 18.2 5 741
Total 12 100.0 28 100.0 16 100.0 12 100.0 28 100.0 40 100.0 44 100.0 70 100.0
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53. If previously without housing, how many times have you been without housing? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 1 6.7 2 20.0 - - 1 6.3 1 45 3 115 7 184 5 111
2 to 3 times 5 333 3 300 4 571 5 313 9 409 8 30.8 12 316 15 33.3
4 to 9 times 3 200 2 20.0 2 28.6 9 56.3 5 227 11 423 7 184 16 35.6
10 or more times 6 40.0 3 300 1 143 1 6.3 7 318 4 154 12 316 9 20.0
Total 15 100.0 10 100.0 7 100.0 16 100.0 22 100.0 26 100.0 38 100.0 45 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 2 333 6 33.3 2 20.0 2 16.7 4 250 8 26.7 14 31.8 15 214
2 to 3 times 2 333 8 444 2 20.0 7 583 4 25.0 15 50.0 10 227 28 40.0
4 to 9 times 2 333 1 5.6 3 30.0 2 16.7 5 313 3 100 12 273 22 314
10 or more times - - 3 16.7 3 30.0 1 8.3 3 18.8 4 133 8 18.2 5 741
Total 6 100.0 18 100.0 10 100.0 12 100.0 16 100.0 30 100.0 44 100.0 70 100.0
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54. Have you ever had difficulty getting or keeping housing because of:

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Age 9 450 18 64.3 10 55.6 14 70.0 19 50.0 32 66.7 27 34.2 50 53.8
No housing you can
afford 9 429 14 53.8 8 421 9 45.0 17 425 23 50.0 31 373 38 40.0
No rental history 7 333 11 393 7 36.8 9 429 14 35.0 20 40.8 19 229 29 293
Cost of application 5 23.8 7 259 6 31.6 7 333 11 275 14 29.2 15 18.1 20 20.6
Alcohol or chemical
use - 4 143 1 5.3 5 238 1 25 9 184 9 111 19 19.2
Abuse by someone
you lived with 1 4.8 4 143 4 211 3 143 5 125 7 143 8 98 17 17.2
Family size 2 10.0 3 107 1 5.3 4 19.0 3 7.7 7 143 7 8.5 13 1341
Credit problems 4 19.0 - - 3 158 5 23.8 7 175 5 10.2 9 11.0 10 10.2
Criminal
background 2 9.5 - - 5 26.3 3 143 7 175 3 6.1 13 159 6 6.1
Mental health
problems 2 9.5 - - 3 158 4 19.0 5 125 8.2 8 96 9 91
Court eviction/UD 1 4.8 1 3.6 1 5.3 3 143 2 5.0 4 82 5 6.1 8 8.2
Race 3 143 3 1141 3 16.7 1 4.8 6 154 8.3 8 98 4 42
Abuse you caused
to someone you
lived with - 2 71 1 5.3 - - 1 2.5 2 41 3 36 6 6.1
Sexual preference 4 19.0 - - 3 158 1 4.8 7 17.5 1 2.0 7 8.5 1 1.0
Gender 10.0 - - 1 5.3 - - 3 77 - - 4 49 2 20
Age of your children - - - - - - 2 10.0 - - 2 45 1 1.3 2 22
Your health - - - 1 5.3 1 4.8 1 2.5 1 2.0 1 1.2 1 1.0
Physical disability - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.5 - - 1 1.2 - -
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54. Have you ever had difficulty getting or keeping housing because of: (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No housing you can
afford 14 50.0 56 60.9 18 54.5 11 50.0 32 525 67 58.8 48 50.0 99 556
Age 10 40.0 46 50.5 21 63.6 15 65.2 31 534 61 53.5 45 484 86 49.1
No rental history 13 4841 45 484 19 576 10 435 32 533 55 47.4 39 4141 80 447
Cost of application 12 444 29 31.2 14 41.2 12 52.2 26 426 41 353 30 313 58 32.2
Credit problems 5 19.2 31 333 13 394 5 238 18 30.5 36 31.6 27 287 50 28.1
Race 5 185 14 154 8 235 4 174 13 213 18 15.8 15 15.6 27 153
Court eviction/UD 1 3.7 1 11.8 2 6.5 3 136 3 5.2 14 12.2 8 87 23 129
Abuse by someone
you lived with 1 3.7 13 14.0 5 15.2 3 13.0 6 10.0 16 13.8 8 8.4 22 123
Alcohol or chemical
use 2 7.4 7 7.5 6 17.6 4 174 8 13.1 11 9.5 15 15.6 19 10.6
Family size 3 107 11 12.0 2 6.3 1 45 5 8.3 12 10.5 5 5.3 17 9.7
Criminal
background 7 259 8 8.6 13 38.2 2 8.7 20 328 10 8.6 25 26.0 15 8.4
Age of your children 2 8.7 7 7.8 1 3.1 1 43 3 5.5 8 7.1 3 3.4 12 7.0
Gender 2 7.4 4 44 3 8.8 1 4.3 5 8.2 5 44 5 5.2 8 45
Sexual preference 2 7.4 - - 3 9.1 5 227 5 8.3 5 4.3 6 6.4 6 3.4
Mental health
problem 1 3.7 1 1.1 2 6.3 1 4.5 3 5.1 2 1.7 7 7.4 2.8
Your health - - 2 2.2 1 3.1 - - 1 1.7 2 1.8 1 1.1 4 23
Abuse you caused
to someone you
lived with - - 1 1.1 3 9.1 2 8.7 3 5.0 3 26 3 3.2 4 22
Physical disability - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .9 1 .6
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54.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Have you ever had difficulty getting or keeping housing because of: (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Age 2 77 4 174 6 40.0 14 63.6 8 195 18 40.0 27 34.2 50 53.8
No housing you can
afford 6 222 5 185 8 50.0 10 455 14 326 15 30.6 31 373 38 40.0
No rental history 2 74 2 74 3 1838 7 304 5 116 9 18.0 19 229 29 293
Cost of application 3 111 - - 1 6.3 6 26.1 4 93 6 122 15 181 20 20.6
Alcohol or chemical
use 6 24.0 2 74 2 125 8 34.8 8 195 10 20.0 9 111 19 19.2
Abuse by someone
you lived with 1 3.8 3 111 2 125 7 304 371 10 20.0 8 98 17 17.2
Family size 4 1438 4 1438 - - 2 87 4 93 6 12.0 7 85 13 131
Credit problems 1 3.8 1 3.8 1 6.3 4 174 2 438 5 10.2 9 11.0 10 10.2
Criminal
background 4 154 1 3.7 2 125 2 87 6 14.3 3 6.0 13 159 6 6.1
Mental health
problems 3 111 1 3.7 - - 4 174 3 70 5 10.0 8 96 9 91
Court eviction/UD 2 77 - - 1 6.3 4 174 3 71 4 82 5 6.1 8 8.2
Race 2 74 - - - - - - 2 47 - - 8 98 4 42
Abuse you caused
to someone you
lived with 2 741 1 3.7 - - 3 13.0 2 45 4 80 3 36 6 6.1
Sexual preference - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 8.5 1 1.0
Gender 1 3.8 1 3.7 - - 1 43 1 24 2 40 4 49 2 20
Age of your children 1 4.2 - - - - - - 1 2.6 - - 1 1.3 2 2.2
Your health - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2 1 1.0
Physical disability - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2 - -
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54. Have you ever had difficulty getting or keeping housing because of: (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Age 8 50.0 16 37.2 6 31.6 9 50.0 14 40.0 25 41.0 45 484 86 49.1
Race 2 125 6 133 - - 3 16.7 2 5.7 9 143 15 15.6 27 153
Gender - - 2 44 - - 1 5.6 - - 3 48 5 52 8 45
Family size - - 4 8.9 - - 1 5.9 - - 5 841 5 53 17 9.7
Age of your children - - 3 7.0 - - 1 6.7 - - 4 6.9 3 3.4 12 7.0
Your health - - 1 2.2 - - 1 5.6 - - 2 3.2 1 1.1 4 23
Physical disability - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Sexual preference - - 1 2.2 1 5.3 - - 1 2.9 1 1.6 6 6.4 6 3.4
Cost of application 3 18.8 11 244 1 5.3 6 31.6 4 114 17 26.6 30 313 58 32.2
Credit problems 5 313 10 22.2 4 211 4 211 9 257 14 219 27 28.7 50 28.1
Criminal
background 4 250 4 8.9 1 5.3 1 5.6 5 143 5 79 25 26.0 15 84
Abuse by someone
you lived with - - 4 89 2 105 2 1141 2 5.7 6 95 8 84 22 123
Mental health
problem 3 188 1 2.3 1 5.3 2 111 4 114 3 48 7 74 5 28
No rental history 4 250 16 35.6 15.8 9 50.0 7 20.0 25 397 39 4141 80 447
Court eviction/UD 1 6.3 6 13.3 4 222 3 16.7 5 147 9 143 8 87 23 129
Abuse you caused
to someone you
lived with - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 1.6 3 32 4 22
Alcohol or chemical
use 2 125 4 8.9 5 26.3 4 222 7 20.0 8 127 15 15.6 19 10.6
No housing you can
afford 7 43.8 23 5141 9 474 9 474 16 45.7 32 50.0 48 50.0 99 556
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55.

Metro - Age 10-17

Are any of the reasons you mentioned preventing you from getting housing now?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 429 16 59.3 14 70.0 12 545 23 56.1 28 57.1 39 433 52 49.1
No 12 571 11 40.7 6 30.0 10 455 18 43.9 21 429 51 56.7 54 50.9
Total 21 100.0 27 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 41 100.0 49 100.0 90 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 53.8 60 67.4 22 64.7 14 58.3 36 60.0 74 65.5 56 58.9| 107 61.8
No 12 46.2 29 326 12 353 10 41.7 24 40.0 39 345 39 4141 66 38.2
Total 26 100.0 89 100.0 34 100.0 24 100.0 60 100.0] 113 100.0 95 100.0] 173 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 212 7 226 9 56.3 17 654 16 32.7 24 421 39 433 52 49.1
No 26 78.8 24 774 7 4338 9 346 33 673 33 579 51 56.7 54 50.9
Total 33 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 26 100.0 49 100.0 57 100.0 90 100.0/ 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 56.3 19 442 11 579 14 824 20 5741 33 55.0 56 58.9| 107 61.8
No 7 4338 24 558 8 421 3 176 15 429 27 45.0 39 4141 66 38.2
Total 16 100.0 43 100.0 19 100.0 17 100.0 35 100.0 60 100.0 95 100.0] 173 100.0
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56. Which reasons are preventing you from getting housing now?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Your age 6 66.7 13 813 8 571 8 727 14 60.9 21 778 20 513 35 68.6
There is no housing
you can afford 6 66.7 11 68.8 6 429 6 545 12 52.2 17 63.0 19 48.7 29 56.9
No local rental
history 3 333 4 250 7 50.0 3 273 10 435 7 259 13 333 13 255
The cost of
application fees - - 3 18.8 4 286 2 18.2 4 174 5 185 4 103 6 11.8
A criminal
background - - - - 3 214 1 9.1 3 13.0 1 3.7 5 12.8 2 3.9
Abuse by someone
you lived with 1 111 1 6.3 - - - - 1 4.3 1 3.7 2 5.1 3 59
Alcohol or chemical
use by you or
anyone in your
household - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.1 3 5.9
Your race 2 222 1 6.3 - - - - 2 8.7 1 3.7 2 5.1 1 2.0
The size of your
family - - 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 2 51 1 2.0
Credit problems - - - - 2 143 1 9.1 2 8.7 1 3.7 2 5.1 1 2.0
A mental health
problem - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.6 1 2.0
Court eviction or
bad rental history - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 3.9
Your gender - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0
Your sexual
preference or
orientation - - - - 1 71 - - 1 4.3 - - 1 2.6 - -
Abuse or injury you
caused someone
you lived with - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.6 - -

Homeless youth in Minnesota

190

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




56. Which reasons are preventing you from getting housing now? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
There is no housing
you can afford 7 50.0 31 517 11 50.0 5 357 18 50.0 36 48.6 32 571 57 53.8
No local rental
history 5 357 22 36.7 8 364 5 357 13 36.1 27 36.5 16 28.6 39 36.8
Credit problems 4 286 16 26.7 7 31.8 4 286 11 30.6 20 27.0 16 28.6 30 283
Your age 3 214 21 35.0 4 18.2 4 28.6 7 194 25 33.8 12 214 29 274
The cost of
application fees 2 143 11 183 5 227 5 357 7 194 16 21.6 9 1641 22 20.8
A criminal
background 1 7.1 6 10.0 8 364 1 7.1 9 250 7 9.5 14 25.0 10 9.4
Court eviction or
bad rental history 1 7.1 10 16.7 1 4.5 2 143 2 5.6 12 16.2 3 5.4 14 13.2
Your race 3 214 1 1.7 1 4.5 1 71 4 111 2 2.7 4 71 3 28
The age of your
children 2 143 3 5.0 - - 1 71 2 5.6 4 5.4 2 3.6 4 3.8
The size of your
family 3 214 1 1.7 1 4.5 - - 4 111 1 1.4 4 7.1 1 9
Your sexual
preference or
orientation 1 71 - - - - 2 143 1 2.8 2 2.7 1 1.8 2 1.9
Alcohol or chemical
use by you or
anyone in your
household - - - - 1 4.5 1 7.1 1 2.8 1 1.4 1 1.8 2 1.9
Abuse by someone
you lived with - - 2 3.3 - - - - - - 2 2.7 - - 2 1.9
A mental health
problem - - - - - - 1 71 - - 1 1.4 - - 2 1.9
Abuse or injury you
caused someone
you lived with - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.8 - - 1 1.8 1 9
Your health status - - 1 1.7 - - - - - - 1 1.4 - - 1 9
Your gender - - - - 1 45 - - 1 2.8 - - 1 1.8 - -
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56. Which reasons are preventing you from getting housing now? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Your age 1 143 3 429 5 556 11 64.7 6 375 14 58.3 20 513 35 68.6
There is no housing
you can afford 1 143 3 429 6 66.7 9 529 7 43.8 12 50.0 19 48.7 29 56.9
No local rental
history 1 143 1 143 2 222 5 294 3 18.8 6 25.0 13 333 13 25.5
The cost of
application fees - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 4.2 4 103 6 11.8
A criminal
background 1 143 - - 1 111 1 5.9 2 125 1 4.2 5 12.8 2 3.9
Abuse by someone
you lived with - - - - 1 111 2 118 1 6.3 2 8.3 2 5.1 3 5.9
Alcohol or chemical
use by you or
anyone in your
household 2 28.6 1 143 - - 2 118 2 125 3 125 2 5.1 3 59
Your race 2 5.1 1 2.0
The size of your
family 2 286 - - - - - - 2 125 - - 2 51 1 2.0
Credit problems - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.1 1 2.0
A mental health
problem 1 143 - - - - 1 5.9 1 6.3 1 4.2 1 2.6 1 2.0
Court eviction or
bad rental history - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 4.2 - - 2 3.9
Your gender - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 4.2 - - 1 2.0
Your sexual
preference or
orientation - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.6 - -
Abuse or injury you
caused someone
you lived with 1 143 - - - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 2.6 - -
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56.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Which reasons are preventing you from getting housing now? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
There is no housing
you can afford 5 556 14 737 9 81.8 7 53.8 14 70.0 21 65.6 32 571 57 53.8
No local rental
history 2 222 7 36.8 1 9.1 5 385 3 15.0 12 375 16 28.6 39 36.8
Credit problems 3 333 6 31.6 2 18.2 4 30.8 5 25.0 10 31.3 16 28.6 30 283
Your age 2 222 1 5.3 3 273 3 231 5 25.0 4 125 12 214 29 274
The cost of
application fees 1 111 5 26.3 1 9.1 1 7.7 2 10.0 6 18.8 9 1641 22 20.8
A criminal
background 4 444 2 105 1 9.1 1 7.7 5 25.0 3 9.4 14 25.0 10 9.4
Court eviction or
bad rental history - - - - 1 9.1 2 154 1 5.0 2 6.3 3 5.4 14 13.2
Your race - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 3.1 4 71 3 28
The age of your
children - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.6 4 3.8
The size of your
family - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 7.1 1 9
Your sexual
preference or
orientation - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.8 2 1.9
Alcohol or chemical
use by you or
anyone in your
household - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 3.1 1 1.8 2 1.9
Abuse by someone
you lived with - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.9
A mental health
problem - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 3.1 - - 2 1.9
Abuse or injury you
caused someone
you lived with - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 3.1 1 1.8 1 9
Your health status - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9
Your gender - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.8 - -
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57. What is the highest grade in school you have completed?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
8th grade or less 2 95 5 179 3 150 2 83 5 122 7 135 29 29.9 26 234
Some high school 16 76.2 22 78.6 14 70.0 21 875 30 732 43 827 60 61.9 80 72.1
GED 2 95 - - 1 5.0 1 4.2 3 73 1 1.9 4 41 4 36
High school
graduate 1 438 1 3.6 2 10.0 - - 3 73 1 1.9 4 441 1 9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 97 100.0/ 111 100.0
Average grade
completed 9.5 9.7 10.0 9.9 9.8 9.8 9.1 9.4
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
8th grade or less 1 3.7 1 1.1 7 20.0 1 3.7 8 129 2 16 8 8.2 5 27
Some high school 16 59.3 48 50.5 15 429 11 407 31 50.0 59 48.4 48 49.0 90 48.4
GED 3 111 10 10.5 6 17.1 6 222 9 145 16 13.1 13 133 21 113
High school
graduate 7 259 29 305 5 143 9 333 12 194 38 31.1 25 255 60 323
More than high
school - - 7 74 2 57 - - 2 32 7 57 4 441 10 54
Total 27 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 122 100.0 98 100.0| 186 100.0
Average grade
completed 10.7 11.1 9.9 10.7 10.2 11.0 10.6 11.0
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57. What is the highest grade in school you have completed? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
8th grade or less 21 525 9 2841 3 1838 10 37.0 24 429 19 322 29 299 26 234
Some high school 18 45.0 20 625 12 75.0 17 63.0 30 53.6 37 627 60 61.9 80 72.1
GED 1 25 3 94 - - - - 1 1.8 3 5.1 4 41 4 36
High school
graduate - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.8 - - 4 41 1 9
Total 40 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 56 100.0 59 100.0 97 100.0/ 111 100.0
Average grade
completed 8.2 9.0 9.7 9.0 8.6 9.0 9.1 9.4
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
8th grade or less - - - - - - 3 158 - - 3 47 8 8.2 5 27
Some high school 5 313 21 46.7 12 60.0 10 52.6 17 47.2 31 484 48 49.0 90 48.4
GED 2 125 5 111 2 10.0 - - 4 1141 5 7.8 13 133 21 113
High school
graduate 8 50.0 16 35.6 5 250 6 316 13 36.1 22 344 25 255 60 323
More than high
school 1 6.3 3 67 1 5.0 - - 2 56 3 47 4 441 10 54
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0| 186 100.0
Average grade
completed 114 11.2 11.1 10.5 11.2 11.0 10.6 11.0
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58.

Metro - Age 10-17

Did you attend school at all during the last school year?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 66.7 21 75.0 13 684 17 773 27 67.5 38 76.0 74 79.6 88 82.2
No 7 333 7 250 6 316 5 227 13 325 12 240 19 204 19 17.8
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 93 100.0] 107 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 519 41 477 9 265 8 320 23 37.7 49 441 35 37.2 73 43.2
No 13 4841 45 523 25 73.5 17 68.0 38 62.3 62 55.9 59 62.8 96 56.8
Total 27 100.0 86 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 61 100.0] 111 100.0 94 100.0] 169 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 34 895 27 871 13 86.7 23 88.5 47 88.7 50 87.7 74 79.6 88 822
No 4 105 4 129 2 133 3 115 6 11.3 7 123 19 204 19 17.8
Total 38 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 53 100.0 57 100.0 93 100.0] 107 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 231 18 45.0 9 450 6 33.3 12 364 24 414 35 37.2 73 43.2
No 10 76.9 22 55.0 11 55.0 12 66.7 21 63.6 34 58.6 59 62.8 96 56.8
Total 13 100.0 40 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 58 100.0 94 100.0] 169 100.0
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59. For those attending school in the last school year, did you attend:

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
All of the school
year 6 429 10 476 3 231 7 412 9 333 17 447 36 49.3 39 443
Most of the school
year 7 50.0 4 19.0 4 30.8 5 294 11 40.7 9 237 24 329 20 22.7
Some of the school
year 1 71 5 238 3 23.1 4 235 4 14.8 9 237 7 9.6 20 22.7
Little of the school
year 2 9.5 3 23.1 1 5.9 3 111 3 7.9 6 8.2 9 10.2
Total 14 100.0 21 100.0 13 100.0 17 100.0 27 100.0 38 100.0 73 100.0 88 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
All of the school
year 6 42.9 11 275 1 111 4 50.0 7 304 15 31.3 12 343 24 33.8
Most of the school
year 4 28.6 16 40.0 3 333 3 375 7 304 19 39.6 10 28.6 25 352
Some of the school
year 1 7.1 7 175 4 444 - - 5 217 7 14.6 7 20.0 11 15.5
Little of the school
year 3 214 6 15.0 1 111 1 12.5 4 174 7 14.6 6 17.1 11 15.5
Total 14 100.0 40 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 23 100.0 48 100.0 35 100.0 71 100.0
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59. For those attending school in the last school year, did you attend: (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
All of the school
year 20 60.6 16 59.3 7 53.8 6 26.1 27 58.7 22 440 36 493 39 443
Most of the school
year 10 30.3 7 259 3 231 4 174 13 28.3 11 220 24 329 20 227
Some of the school
year 1 3.0 2 74 2 154 9 391 3 65 11 220 7 96 20 227
Little of the school
year 2 61 2 74 1 7.7 4 174 3 6.5 6 12.0 6 8.2 9 10.2
Total 33 100.0 27 100.0 13 100.0 23 100.0 46 100.0 50 100.0 73 100.0 88 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
All of the school
year 2 66.7 6 33.3 3 333 3 60.0 5 417 9 391 12 343 24 33.8
Most of the school
year 1 333 5 278 2 222 1 20.0 3 25.0 6 26.1 10 28.6 25 352
Some of the school
year - - 3 16.7 2 222 1 20.0 2 16.7 4 174 7 20.0 11 15.5
Little of the school
year - - 4 222 2 222 - - 2 16.7 4 174 6 171 11 15.5
Total 3 100.0 18 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 12 100.0 23 100.0 35 100.0 71 100.0
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60. For those attending school in the last school year, how many different schools did you attend?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 school 6 46.2 12 60.0 8 66.7 6 429 14 56.0 18 529 42 65.6 44 55.0
2 schools 5 385 6 30.0 2 16.7 8 571 7 28.0 14 41.2 15 234 21 26.3
3 schools 1 7.7 1 5.0 2 16.7 - - 3 120 1 2.9 6 94 7 88
4 schools - - 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 29 - - 5 6.3
5 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3
6 schools 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 4.0 1 1.6 - -
8 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3
10 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3
Total 13 100.0 20 100.0 12 .100.0 14 100.0 25 100.0 34 100.0 64 100.0 80 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 school 8 727 23 60.5 8 88.9 4 5741 16 80.0 27 60.0 22 71.0 42 64.6
2 schools 1 9.1 12 316 1 111 1 143 2 10.0 13 289 2 65 17 26.2
3 schools 1 9.1 2 53 - - 1 143 1 5.0 3 67 4 129 3 46
4 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
5 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.2 - -
6 schools 1 9.1 - - - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.2 - -
8 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.2 - -
30 schools - - 1 2.6 - - 1 143 - - 2 44 - - 2 341
Total 11 .100.0 38 100.0 9 100.0 7 100.0 20 100.0 45 100.0 31 100.0 65 100.0
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60. For those attending school in the last school year, how many different schools did you attend? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 school 18 69.2 13 56.5 10 76.9 13 56.5 28 71.8 26 56.5 42 65.6 44 55.0
2 schools 5 19.2 3 13.0 3 231 4 174 8 205 7 15.2 15 234 21 26.3
3 schools 3 115 3 130 - - 3 13.0 3 77 6 13.0 6 94 7 88
4 schools - - 3 130 - - 1 43 - - 4 87 - - 5 6.3
5 schools - - 1 4.3 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.3
6 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6 - -
8 schools - - - - - - 1 4.3 - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.3
10 schools - - - - - - 1 4.3 - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.3
Total 26 100.0 23 100.0 13 100.0 23 100.0 39 100.0 46 100.0 64 100.0 80 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 school - - 11 733 6 66.7 4 80.0 6 545 15 75.0 22 71.0 42 64.6
2 schools - - 4 26.7 - - - - - - 4 20.0 2 65 17 26.2
3 schools 1 50.0 - - 2 222 - - 3 273 - - 4 129 3 46
4 schools - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 5.0 - - 1 1.5
5 schools - - - - 1 111 - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.2 - -
6 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.2 - -
8 schools 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.2 - -
30 schools - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 341
Total 2 100.0 15 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 11 .100.0 20 100.0 31 100.0 65 100.0
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61.

Metro - Age 10-17

Are you attending school this year?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 611 21 75.0 8 444 15 75.0 19 52.8 36 75.0 65 72.2 85 81.0
No 7 389 7 250 10 55.6 5 250 17 472 12 250 25 278 20 19.0
Total 18 100.0 28 100.0 18 100.0 20 100.0 36 100.0 48 100.0 90 100.0/ 105 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 13 50.0 38 458 10 323 8 364 23 404 46 43.8 34 382 70 43.5
No 13 50.0 45 542 21 677 14 63.6 34 59.6 59 56.2 55 61.8 91 56.5
Total 26 100.0 83 100.0 31 100.0 22 100.0 57 100.0] 105 100.0 89 100.0] 161 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 35 897 27 871 11 733 22 846 46 85.2 49 86.0 65 722 85 81.0
No 4 103 4 129 4 26.7 4 154 8 14.8 8 14.0 25 278 20 19.0
Total 39 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 54 100.0 57 100.0 90 100.0/ 105 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 333 16 41.0 7 350 8 471 11 344 24 429 34 382 70 435
No 8 66.7 23 59.0 13 65.0 9 529 21 656 32 571 55 61.8 91 56.5
Total 12 100.0 39 100.0 20 100.0 17 100.0 32 100.0 56 100.0 89 100.0] 161 100.0
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62.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those attending school this year, did you attend school today?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 63.6 10 47.6 1 125 9 60.0 8 421 19 52.8 43 66.2 49 58.3
No 4 364 11 524 7 875 6 40.0 11579 17 472 22 33.8 35 417
Total 11 .100.0 21 100.0 8 100.0 15 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 65 100.0 84 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 615 20 52.6 3 333 3 375 11 50.0 23 50.0 15 455 33 471
No 5 385 18 474 6 66.7 5 625 11 50.0 23 50.0 18 54.5 37 529
Total 13 100.0 38 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 22 100.0 46 100.0 33 100.0 70 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 30 857 16 615 5 455 14 63.6 35 76.1 30 625 43 66.2 49 583
No 5 143 10 38.5 6 545 8 364 11 23.9 18 375 22 33.8 35 417
Total 35 100.0 26 100.0 11.100.0 22 100.0 46 100.0 48 100.0 65 100.0 84 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 250 7 4338 3 429 3 375 4 364 10 417 15 455 33 4741
No 3 750 9 56.3 4 571 5 625 7 636 14 58.3 18 545 37 529
Total 4 100.0 16 100.0 7 100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 24 100.0 33 100.0 70 100.0
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63. If not attending school today, why not?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Starting school
soon/not yet
enrolled 1 333 20.0 1 143 1 250 2 20.0 3 214 2 9.5 6 18.8
No school today - - 10.0 - - - - - 1 71 2 9.5 6 18.8
Had an appointment 1 333 10.0 - - 3 75.0 1 10.0 4 286 2 9.5 5 15.6
Did not want to - - - 2 286 - 2 20.0 - - 5 23.8 2 6.3
Overslept - - - 2 286 - 2 20.0 - - 3 143 2 6.3
Sick/child was sick - - 20.0 1 143 - 1 10.0 2 143 2 9.5 3 94
No transportation - - 20.0 - - - - - 2 143 - - 3 9.4
Working on credits
at home - - - 1 143 - 1 10.0 - - 2 9.5 1 3.1
Because of location
of housing/shelter 1 333 10.0 - - - 1 10.0 1 71 1 4.8 1 3.1
On suspension/
expelled - - - - - - - - - - 2 9.5 - -
On run - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.3
Doesn't have
clothes - - 10.0 - - - - - 1 71 - - 1 3.1
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63. If not attending school today, why not? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No school today 1 25.0 4 235 - - 3 750 10.0 7 333 3 20.0 14 424
Starting school
soon/not yet
enrolled - - 5 294 1 16.7 - - 10.0 5 2338 2 133 8 242
Overslept 1 250 2 118 - - 1 250 10.0 3 143 2 133 3 91
Did not want to - - 3 176 1 16.7 - - 10.0 3 143 2 133 3 91
Working - - - - 2 333 - - 20.0 - - 2 133 1 3.0
On suspension/
expelled 1 250 - - - - - - 10.0 - - 1 6.7 1 3.0
Sick/child was sick - - 1 5.9 - - - - - 1 4.8 - - 1 3.0
Had an appointment - - 1 5.9 - - - - - 1 4.8 - - 1 3.0
Lack of childcare - - 1 5.9 - - - - - 1 4.8 - - 1 3.0
On run - - 1 5.9 - - - - - 1 438 - - 1 3.0
Working on credits
at home - - - - 1 16.7 - - 10.0 - - 1 6.7 - -
In jail - - - - 1 167 - - 10.0 - - 1 6.7 - -
Working on GED 1 250 - - - - - - 10.0 - 1 6.7 - -
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63.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If not attending school today, why not? (continued)

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Starting school
soon/not yet
enrolled - - 2 20.0 - - 1 125 - - 3 16.7 2 9.5 6 18.8
No school today - - 5 50.0 2 333 - - 2 18.2 5 278 2 9.5 6 18.8
Had an appointment - - - - 1 16.7 1 125 1 9.1 1 5.6 2 9.5 5 156
Did not want to 1 20.0 - - 2 333 2 250 3 273 2 1141 5 23.8 2 63
Overslept - - 1 10.0 1 16.7 1 125 1 9.1 2 1141 3 143 2 6.3
Sick/child was sick 1 20.0 - - - - 1 125 1 9.1 1 5.6 2 9.5 3 94
No transportation - - 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 3 9.4
Working on credits
at home 1 20.0 - - - - 1 125 1 9.1 1 5.6 2 9.5 1 3.1
Because of location
of housing/shelter - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.8 1 3.1
On suspension/
expelled 2 40.0 - - - - - - 2 18.2 - - 2 9.5 - -
On run - - 1 10.0 - - 1 125 - - 2 1141 - - 2 6.3
Doesn't have
clothes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1
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63.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

If not attending school today, why not? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No school today 33.3 4 50.0 1 50.0 3 750 2 40.0 7 583 3 200 14 424
Starting school
soon/not yet
enrolled 33.3 3 375 - - - - 1 20.0 3 250 2 133 8 242
Overslept 33.3 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 2 133 3 9.1
Did not want to - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 133 3 91
Working - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 8.3 2 133 1 3.0
On suspension/
expelled - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 8.3 1 6.7 1 3.0
Sick/child was sick - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0
Had an appointment - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0
Lack of childcare - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0
On run - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.0
Working on credits
at home - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7 - -
In jail - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7 - -
Working on GED - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7 - -
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64.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those attending school this year, do you usually attend school?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 90.9 15 78.9 5 714 14 933 15 83.3 29 853 57 89.1 66 81.5
No 1 9.1 4 211 2 28.6 1 6.7 3 16.7 5 147 7 10.9 15 18.5
Total 11 .100.0 19 100.0 7 100.0 15 100.0 18 100.0 34 100.0 64 100.0 81 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 90.9 31 88.6 4 571 6 750 14 77.8 37 86.0 22 786 55 83.3
No 1 9.1 4 114 3 429 2 250 4 222 6 14.0 6 214 11 16.7
Total 11.100.0 35 100.0 7 100.0 8 100.0 18 100.0 43 100.0 28 100.0 66 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 32 914 24 923 10 90.9 13 61.9 42 913 37 787 57 89.1 66 81.5
No 3 86 2 77 1 9.1 8 38.1 4 87 10 213 7 109 15 185
Total 35 100.0 26 100.0 11.100.0 21 100.0 46 100.0 47 100.0 64 100.0 81 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 11 733 6 857 7 875 8 80.0 18 78.3 22 786 55 83.3
No 1 333 4 26.7 1 143 1 125 2 20.0 5 217 6 214 11 16.7
Total 3 .100.0 15 100.0 7 100.0 8 100.0 10 100.0 23 100.0 28 100.0 66 100.0
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65. If not usually attending school, why not?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Don't want to go - - - 1 100.0 1 100.0 1 100.0 1 333 3 75.0 6 545
Too far away - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - - 2 18.2
Frustrated/not doing
well in school - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 9.1
Usually suspended - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1
Working - - - - - - - - - 1 250 1 9.1
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Family problems - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 333 - - 1 333 1 250
No money - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 250
No clothes - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 250
Frustrated/not doing
well in school - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 250
Working on credits
at home - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 333 - - 1 333 - -
Not enrolled 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - 1 333 - -
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65. If not usually attending school, why not? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Don't want to go 1 50.0 2 100.0 1 100.0 3 50.0 2 66.7 5 625 3 750 6 545
Too far away - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125 - - 2 18.2
Frustrated/not doing
well in school - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1
Usually suspended - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125 - - 1 9.1
Working 1 50.0 - - - - 1 16.7 1 333 1 125 1 250 1 9.1

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Family problems - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 1 333 1 250
No money - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 250
No clothes - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 250
Frustrated/not doing
well in school - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 250
Working on credits
at home - - - - - - - - - - - 1 333 - -
Not enrolled - - - - - - - - - - - 1 333 - -
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66. If not attending school this year, what are the main reasons you are not enrolled in school now?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No permanent
address 1 143 42.9 3 30.0 2 66.7 23.5 5 50.0 4 16.7 7 412
Not interested [lack
of motivation] 3 429 14.3 2 20.0 1 333 29.4 2 20.0 5 20.8 2 11.8
Dealing with other
issues/problems 1 143 - - - 1 333 5.9 1 10.0 2 8.3 3 176
Have to work 1 143 14.3 1 10.0 - - 11.8 1 10.0 2 8.3 2 118
Not enrolled - - - 3 30.0 - - 17.6 - 4 16.7 - -
Need parent
signature - - 28.6 - - - - - 2 20.0 1 4.2 2 118
Don't want to go to
public schools - - - 1 10.0 - - 5.9 - - 2 8.3 1 5.9
Graduated - - - 1 10.0 - - 5.9 - - 1 4.2 1 59
No transportation 1 143 - - - - - 59 - - 2 8.3 - -
Moved to new
location 1 143 - - - - - 5.9 - - 2 8.3 - -
Will be back next
term - - 14.3 - - - - - 1 10.0 1 4.2 1 5.9
No time - - 14.3 1 10.0 - - 59 1 10.0 1 4.2 1 59
Child care - - 14.3 - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.9
Waiting list - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Pregnant - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.9
School supplies - - 14.3 - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.9
Medical needs - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 - -
Kicked out - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.9
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66. If not attending school this year, what are the main reasons you are not enrolled school now? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Graduated 3 25.0 16 38.1 4 235 4 286 7 241 20 357 9 18.8 26 31.0
Have to work 3 25.0 10 23.8 4 235 21.4 7 241 13 23.2 7 146 14 16.7
No money/can't
afford college - - 5 119 1 5.9 2 143 1 3.4 7 125 4 83 15 17.9
No permanent
address 1 8.3 5 119 4 235 3 214 5 17.2 8 143 7 146 11 13.1
Not interested [lack
of motivation] 1 8.3 5 119 4 235 - - 5 17.2 5 89 10 20.8 6 7.1
Child care - - 3 7.1 - - 1 7.1 - - 4 7.1 - - 12 143
Dealing with other
issues/problems 1 8.3 5 11.9 1 59 1 71 2 6.9 6 10.7 3 6.3 8 9.5
No time 1 8.3 2 48 1 5.9 1 71 2 6.9 3 54 4 83 5 6.0
No transportation - - 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.8 1 21 6 71
Clothes 1 8.3 1 2.4 - - - - 1 3.4 1 1.8 3 6.3 2 24
Not enrolled 1 8.3 2 48 1 5.9 - - 2 6.9 2 3.6 3 63 2 24
Will be back next
term - - 2 48 - - 1 7.1 - - 3 5.4 1 2.1 3 3.6
Too old for high
school [did not
graduate] - - 1 2.4 - - 1 71 - - 2 3.6 2 4.2 2 2.4
Working on GED 1 8.3 2 438 - - - - 1 3.4 2 3.6 1 21 3 36
Pregnant - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.4
Waiting list - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.2
Need parent
signature - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.2
Moved to new
location - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2
School supplies 1 8.3 - - - - - - 1 3.4 - - 1 21 - -
No good school will
take me - - - - 1 59 - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.1 - -
Sexual orientation
[no acceptance of
sexual orientation] 1 8.3 - - - - - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.1 - -
Medical needs - - - - 1 59 - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.1 - -
My short attention
span - - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.2
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66.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If not attending school this year, what are the main reasons you are not enrolled school now? (continued)

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
No permanent
address - - - - - - 2 50.0 - - 2 28.6 4 16.7 7 412
Not interested [lack
of motivation] - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 20.8 2 11.8
Dealing with other
issues/problems - - 1 333 1 250 1 250 1 143 2 286 2 8.3 3 176
Have to work - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 2 8.3 2 118
Not enrolled - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 4 16.7 - -
Need parent
signature 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 4.2 2 118
Don't want to go to
public schools 1 333 1 333 - - - - 1 143 1 143 2 8.3 1 5.9
Graduated - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 1 4.2 1 5.9
No transportation - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 2 8.3 - -
Moved to new
location 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 2 83 - -
Will be back next
term - - - - 1 250 - - 1 14.3 - - 1 4.2 1 5.9
No time - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.2 1 5.9
Child care - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.9
Waiting list - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 1 4.2 - -
Pregnant - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 59
School supplies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 59
Medical needs - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 1 4.2 - -
Kicked out - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 143 - - 1 5.9
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66. If not attending school this year, what are the main reasons you are not enrolled school now? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Graduated 1 143 4 19.0 1 8.3 2 286 2 105 6 214 9 18.8 26 31.0
Have to work - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.6 7 146 14 16.7
No money/can't
afford college - - 4 19.0 3 25.0 4 571 3 15.8 8 28.6 4 8.3 15 17.9
No permanent
address - - 3 143 2 16.7 - - 2 105 3 107 7 146 11 13.1
Not interested [lack
of motivation] 1 143 1 4.8 4 333 - - 5 26.3 1 3.6 10 20.8 6 7.1
Child care - - 6 28.6 - - 2 286 - - 8 28.6 - - 12 143
Dealing with other
issues/problems - - 1 4.8 1 8.3 1 143 1 5.3 2 71 3 6.3 8 9.5
No time 2 286 1 4.8 - - 1 143 2 105 2 71 4 83 5 6.0
No transportation - - 4 19.0 1 8.3 1 143 1 5.3 5 17.9 1 2.1 6 71
Clothes 2 28.6 1 4.8 - - - - 2 105 1 3.6 3 6.3 2 24
Not enrolled - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 5.3 - - 3 63 2 24
Will be back next
term 1 143 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.1 3 36
Too old for high
school [did not
graduate] - - - - 2 16.7 - - 2 10.5 - - 2 42 2 2.4
Working on GED - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.6 1 2.1 3 3.6
Pregnant - - 2 9.5 - - - - - - 2 71 - - 2 2.4
Waiting list - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2
Need parent
signature - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2
Moved to new
location - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.6 - - 1 1.2
School supplies - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.1 - -
No good school will
take me - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.1 - -
Sexual orientation
[no acceptance of
sexual orientation] - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.1 - -
Medical needs - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.1 - -
My short attention
span - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2
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67.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you ever attended a program that offers training in life skills or independent living skills?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 450 15 53.6 4 211 8 3438 13 333 23 451 33 36.3 50 46.7
No 11 55.0 13 464 15 78.9 15 65.2 26 66.7 28 54.9 58 63.7 57 533
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 39 100.0 51 100.0 91 100.0] 107 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 19 76.0 42 4838 22 647 9 36.0 41 69.5 51 459 59 64.1 75 446
No 6 24.0 44 51.2 12 353 16 64.0 18  30.5 60 54.1 33 359 93 554
Total 25 100.0 86 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 59 100.0] 111 100.0 92 100.0] 168 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 37.8 20 64.5 6 40.0 7 280 20 385 27 48.2 33 36.3 50 46.7
No 23 62.2 11 355 9 60.0 18 720 32 615 29 518 58 63.7 57 53.3
Total 37 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0 52 100.0 56 100.0 91 100.0] 107 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 615 17 436 10 50.0 7 389 18 545 24 4241 59 64.1 75 446
No 5 385 22 56.4 10 50.0 11 611 15 45.5 33 579 33 359 93 554
Total 13 100.0 39 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 57 100.0 92 100.0/ 168 100.0
Homeless youth in Minnesota 214

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




68.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you ever gone to school or taken classes to learn a particular job?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 286 6 214 5 250 8 333 11 26.8 14 26.9 21 221 24 218
No 15 714 22 78.6 15 750 16 66.7 30 73.2 38 73.41 74 779 86 78.2
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 40.7 42 447 11 314 5 185 22 355 47 38.8 33 34.0 63 34.2
No 16 59.3 52 553 24 68.6 22 815 40 64.5 74 61.2 64 66.0] 121 65.8
Total 27 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 121 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 132 5 16.1 5 313 5 185 10 185 10 17.2 21 221 24 218
No 33 86.8 26 83.9 11 68.8 22 815 44 815 48 8238 74 779 86 78.2
Total 38 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 54 100.0 58 100.0 95 100.0/ 110 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 26.7 10 227 7 350 6 316 11 314 16 254 33 34.0 63 34.2
No 11 733 34 773 13 65.0 13 684 24 68.6 47 746 64 66.0] 121 65.8
Total 15 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 63 100.0 97 100.0] 184 100.0
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69.
training?

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male Female

Male

Female

Male Female

N

% N %

N % N %

N

% N %

N % N %

Computer skills

Certified nursing
assistant, nurse's
aid

Mechanic [car,
truck]

Financial services/
accounting/
bookkeeping

Day care/child
development

Building trades
[carpentry ,masonry,
construction,
welding

Medical technical
assistant/EMT

Maintenance
[janitorial]

Clerical
[receptionist,
secretary]

Drafting
Cook/culinary arts
Teacher
Business/marketing

Customer service/
retail sales

Graphic arts

2 333 1 16.7

50.0

- - 1 125

12.5

12.5

37.5

12.5

1 20.0 - -

12.5

18.2 2 143

28.6

18.2 1 7.1

214

9.1 1 7.1

27.3 - -

9.1 - -

9.1 - -
9.1 - -

- 1 71

3 143 3 143

23.8

4 19.0 1 4.8

14.3

14.3

3 143 - -

3 143 - -

9.5
1 4.8 - -
4.8
4.8
4.8

- - 1 48
1 48 - -

Total

6 100.0 6 100.0

5 100.0 8 100.0

11

100.0 14 100.0

21 100.0 21 100.0
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69. For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive
training? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

Certified nursing
assistant, nurse's
aid

Building trades
[carpentry, masonry,

construction,
welding]

Computer skills

Mechanic [car,
truck]

Day care/child
development

Clerical
[receptionist,
secretary]

Fast food/restaurant
management

Cook/culinary arts
Business/marketing

Production
mechanist [machine
trades]

Medical technical
assistant/EMT

Warehouse [fork lift,
shipping]

Financial services/
accounting/
bookkeeping

Teacher

Counselor/human
service worker/
social worker

Firefighter
Electronics

Maintenance
[janitorial]

3 273
2 182

3 273

16 40.0

4 10.0

1 10.0

1 10.0
1 10.0

1 10.0

2 200

1 _10.0

3 60.0

1 20.0

1 20.0

4 19.0
3 143

4 19.0

19 422

~

21.9
9.4

w

6 18.8

2 63

30 49.2

2 33

2 33
1 1.6
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69.

training? (continued)

For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Professional driver
[bus, truck] - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 4.8 - - 1 3.1 - -
Veterinary
technician/pet
assistant - - 1 25 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.6
Communication
[media, journalism] - - 1 25 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.6
Art/photography - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Heavy equipment
operator - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Total 11.100.0 40 100.0 10 100.0 5 100.0 21 100.0 45 100.0 32 100.0 61 100.0
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69. For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive
training? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male Female

Male

Female

Male Female

N

%

N %

N % N %

N

%

N

%

N % N %

Computer skills

Certified nursing
assistant, nurse's
aid

Mechanic [car
J[truck]

Financial services/
accounting/
bookkeeping

Day care/child
development

Building trades
[carpentry ,masonry,
construction,
welding

Medical technical
assistant/EMT

Maintenance
[janitorial]

Clerical
[receptionist,
secretary]

Drafting
Cook/culinary arts
Teacher
Business/marketing

Customer service/
retail sales

Graphic arts

20.0

20.0

40.0

20.0

1 25.0

1 25.0

1 250

1 20.0 -

1 20.0 -

1 20.0 -

1 20.0 -

- - 1

1. 20.0 -

33.3

33.3

1

10.0

20.0

20.0

30.0

10.0

10.0

14.3

14.3

28.6

14.3
14.3
14.3

3 143 3 143

23.8

4 19.0 1 4.8

14.3

14.3

3 143 - -

3 143 - -

9.5
1 4.8 - -
1 4.8 1 4.8
4.8
4.8

- - 1 48
1 48 - -

Total

100.0

5 100.0

10

100.0

100.0

21 100.0 21 100.0
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69. For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive
training? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

Certified nursing
assistant, nurse's
aid

Building trades
[carpentry, masonry,

construction,
welding]

Computer skills

Mechanic [car,
truck]

Day care/child
development

Clerical
[receptionist,
secretary]

Fast food/restaurant
management

Cook/culinary arts
Business/marketing

Production
mechanist [machine
trades]

Medical technical
assistant/EMT

Warehouse [fork lift,
shipping]

Financial services/
accounting/
bookkeeping

Teacher

Counselor/human
service worker/
social worker

Firefighter
Electronics

Maintenance
[janitorial]

1 25.0

1 25.0

9 90.0

2 286

1 143

1 143

2 333

11 68.8

~

21.9
9.4

w

6 18.8

30 49.2

2 33

2 33
1 1.6
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69.

training? (continued)

For those who received job training in school or through classes, for what kind of job did you receive

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Professional driver
[bus, truck] - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.1 - -
Veterinary
technician/pet
assistant - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Communication
[media, journalism] - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Art/photography - 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.6
Heavy equipment
operator - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 6.3 - - 1 1.6
Total 4 100.0 10 100.0 7 100.0 6 100.0 11 100.0 16 100.0 32 100.0 61 100.0
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70.

For those who received job training, did you complete the training?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 66.7 3 50.0 4 80.0 7 875 8 7127 10 714 13 61.9 17 739
No 2 333 3 500 1. 20.0 1 125 3 273 4 28.6 8 38.1 6 26.1
Total 6 100.0 6 100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 14 100.0 21 100.0 23 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 8138 27 64.3 4 364 4 80.0 13 591 31 66.0 22 66.7 42 66.7
No 2 182 15 35.7 7 63.6 1.20.0 9 409 16 34.0 11 33.3 21 333
Total 11 .100.0 42 100.0 11.100.0 5 100.0 22 100.0 47 100.0 33 100.0 63 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 60.0 4 80.0 2 40.0 3 750 5 50.0 7 7738 13 61.9 17 739
No 2 40.0 1.20.0 3 60.0 1.25.0 5 50.0 2 222 8 3841 6  26.1
Total 5 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 10 100.0 9 100.0 21 100.0 23 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 8 80.0 7 100.0 3 50.0 9 818 11 68.8 22 66.7 42 66.7
No 2 50.0 2 20.0 - - 3 50.0 2 182 5 313 11 33.3 21 333
Total 4 100.0 10 100.0 7 100.0 6 100.0 11.100.0 16 100.0 33 100.0 63 100.0
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71.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who received job training, have you ever had a job that used that kind of training?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 16.7 3 500 4 80.0 5 625 5 455 8 57.1 9 429 15 65.2
No 5 833 3 500 1. 20.0 3 375 6 545 6 429 12 571 8 34.8
Total 6 100.0 6 100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 14 100.0 21 100.0 23 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 545 24 585 5 455 3 60.0 11 50.0 27 58.7 17 515 37 59.7
No 5 455 17 415 6 545 2 40.0 11 50.0 19 413 16 48.5 25 403
Total 11.100.0 41 100.0 11.100.0 5 100.0 22 100.0 46 100.0 33 100.0 62 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 40.0 4 80.0 2 40.0 3 750 4 40.0 7 7738 9 429 15 65.2
No 3 60.0 1.20.0 3 60.0 1 25.0 6 60.0 2 222 12 571 8 3438
Total 5 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 10 100.0 9 100.0 21 100.0 23 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 250 6 60.0 5 714 4 66.7 6 545 10 625 17 515 37 597
No 3 750 4 40.0 2 286 2 333 5 455 6 375 16 485 25 403
Total 4 100.0 10 100.0 7 100.0 6 100.0 11.100.0 16 100.0 33 100.0 62 100.0
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72,

Metro - Age 10-17

Are you currently enrolled in school or an educational program?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 476 18 64.3 8 40.0 17 739 18 43.9 35 68.6 62 63.3 80 727
No 11 524 10 35.7 12 60.0 6 26.1 23 561 16 314 36 36.7 30 273
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 41 100.0 51 100.0 98 100.0/ 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 50.0 37 394 12 343 7 259 26 413 44 364 34 343 71 384
No 14 50.0 57 60.6 23 65.7 20 741 37 587 77 63.6 65 65.7] 114 61.6
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 99 100.0] 185 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 32 78.0 23 719 12 750 22 815 44 772 45 76.3 62 63.3 80 727
No 9 220 9 28.1 4 250 5 185 13 228 14 23.7 36 36.7 30 273
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 98 100.0/ 110 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 18 40.0 5 250 9 474 8 222 27 422 34 343 71 384
No 13 81.3 27 60.0 15 750 10 526 28 778 37 578 65 65.7] 114 61.6
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 185 100.0
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73. If currently enrolled in school or an educational training program, what kind of program?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
High school 4 40.0 7 389 4 50.0 6 353 8 444 13 3741 37 597 33 413
Alternative school 4 40.0 8 444 2 250 9 529 6 33.3 17 48.6 17 274 39 48.38
A GED program - - 3 16.7 1 125 2 118 1 5.6 5 143 2 3.2 9 113
Charter school 1 10.0 - - 1 125 - - 2 1141 - - 2 3.2 - -
Adult basic
education - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 25
Technical school or
community college - - 1 5.6 - - - - - - 1 2.9 1 1.6 1 1.3
Bridges program - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6 - -
School connected to
transitional/shelter
program - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A GED program 7 50.0 17 459 4 333 5 714 11 423 22 50.0 11 324 33 46.5
Alternative school 3 214 3 841 5 417 2 286 8 30.8 5 114 11 324 11 15.5
Technical school or
Community College 3 214 9 243 - - - - 3 115 9 205 4 11.8 16 225
High school 1 7.1 4 10.8 2 16.7 - - 3 115 4 91 4 11.8 7 99
Adult basic
education 2 143 1 2.7 - - - - 2 7.7 1 2.3 5 147 5 7.0
Four year college/
university - - 3 841 - - - - - - 3 638 - - 3 42
Charter school - - 1 2.7 - - - - - - 1 2.3 - - 1 1.4
English as a second
language - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 29 - -
Computer classes/
NOVA computer
classes - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 3.8 - - 1 2.9 - -
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73. If currently enrolled in school or an educational training program, what kind of program? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
High school 22 68.8 11 478 7 58.3 9 40.9 29 65.9 20 444 37 59.7 33 413
Alternative school 7 219 9 39.1 4 333 13 59.1 11 25.0 22 48.9 17 274 39 4838
A GED program - - 2 8.7 1 8.3 2 9.1 1 2.3 4 8.9 2 3.2 9 11.3
Charter school - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.2 - -
Adult basic
education - - 1 4.3 - - 1 4.5 - - 2 4.4 - - 2 2.5
Technical school or
community college - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 2.3 - - 1 1.6 1 1.3
Bridges program 1 3.1 - - - - - - 1 2.3 - - 1 1.6 - -
School connected to
transitional/shelter
program - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.3

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A GED program - - 8 444 - - 3 333 - - 11 407 11 324 33 46.5
Alternative school 1 333 1 5.6 2 40.0 5 556 3 375 6 222 11 324 11 15.5
Technical school or
Community College 1 333 6 333 - - 1 111 1 125 7 259 4 11.8 16 225
High school - - 3 16.7 1 20.0 - - 1 125 3 1141 4 11.8 7 99
Adult basic
education - - 2 1141 3 60.0 2 222 3 375 4 148 5 147 5 70
Four year college/
university - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 4.2
Charter school - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4
English as a second
language 1 333 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 29 - -
Computer classes/
NOVA computer
classes - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.9 - -
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74.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you ever attended a program that teaches people how to seek and find a job?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 9 321 5 250 11 458 6 14.6 20 385 15 16.0 35 315
No 20 95.2 19 67.9 15 750 13 54.2 35 854 32 615 79 84.0 76 68.5
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 94 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 50.0 33 347 17 486 9 36.0 31 49.2 42 350 42 424 67 36.6
No 14 50.0 62 65.3 18 514 16 64.0 32 50.8 78 65.0 57 57.6] 116 634
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 63 100.0] 120 100.0 99 100.0] 183 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 135 8 250 4 25.0 7 259 9 17.0 15 254 15 16.0 35 315
No 32 86.5 24 75.0 12 75.0 20 7441 44 83.0 44 746 79 84.0 76 68.5
Total 37 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 53 100.0 59 100.0 94 100.0/ 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 50.0 16 36.4 3 150 9 474 11 30.6 25 397 42 424 67 36.6
No 8 50.0 28 63.6 17 85.0 10 526 25 694 38 60.3 57 57.6| 116 634
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0/ 183 100.0
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75.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who attended a job readiness program, did it help you find a job?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1.100.0 4 444 2 50.0 6 66.7 3 60.0 10 556 8 57.1 18 545
No - - 5 556 2 50.0 3 333 2 40.0 8 444 6 429 15 455
Total 1.100.0 9 100.0 4 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 18 100.0 14 100.0 33 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 714 22 66.7 7 412 4 444 17 54.8 26 61.9 24 5741 35 522
No 4 28.6 11 33.3 10 58.8 5 556 14 452 16 38.1 18 42.9 32 478
Total 14 100.0 33 100.0 17 100.0 9 100.0 31 100.0 42 100.0 42 100.0 67 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 60.0 5 625 2 50.0 3 429 5 556 8 533 8 57.1 18 54.5
No 2 40.0 3 375 2 50.0 4 5741 4 444 7 46.7 6 429 15 45.5
Total 5 100.0 8 100.0 4 100.0 7 .100.0 9 100.0 15 100.0 14 100.0 33 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 625 6 375 2 66.7 3 333 7 63.6 9 36.0 24 5741 35 522
No 3 375 10 625 1 333 6 66.7 4 364 16 64.0 18 429 32 478
Total 8 100.0 16 100.0 3.100.0 9 100.0 11.100.0 25 100.0 42 100.0 67 100.0
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76.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who attended a job readiness program, did it help you keep a job?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1.100.0 4 100.0 1 50.0 2 40.0 2 66.7 6 66.7 4 50.0 13 76.5
No - - - - 1. 50.0 3 60.0 1 333 3 333 4 50.0 4 235
Total 1.100.0 4 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 3 .100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 17 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 7738 15 714 4 571 3 750 11 68.8 18 720 15 65.2 23 67.6
No 2 222 6 28.6 3 429 1.25.0 5 313 7 280 8 34.8 11 324
Total 9 100.0 21 100.0 7 100.0 4 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 23 100.0 34 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 4 80.0 - - 3 100.0 2 40.0 7 875 4 50.0 13 76.5
No 1 333 1.20.0 2 100.0 - - 3 60.0 1. 125 4 50.0 4 235
Total 3 .100.0 5 100.0 2 100.0 3 .100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 8 100.0 17 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 60.0 4 66.7 1 50.0 1 333 4 571 5 556 15 65.2 23 67.6
No 2 40.0 2 333 1 50.0 2 66.7 3 429 4 444 8 3438 11 324
Total 5 100.0 6 100.0 2 100.0 3.100.0 7 .100.0 9 100.0 23 100.0 34 100.0
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77. Did you receive income from any of the following sources in October?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Parents 9 429 17.9 5 250 9 391 14 341 14 275 37 40.2 41 38.0
Relatives/friends 6 28.6 9 321 5 250 11 458 11 26.8 20 38.5 34 374 43 394
Steady employment 7 333 12 429 5 25.0 7 304 12 293 19 373 21 23.1 31 287
Asking for money 4 19.0 3 107 8 40.0 6 250 12 293 9 173 19 209 17 156
Sale of belongings 1 4.8 1 3.6 6 30.0 9 375 7 171 10 19.2 16 17.6 16 147
Day labor 2 95 2 741 3 15.0 2 83 5 122 4 77 13 143 10 9.2
General assistance 1 4.8 2 71 1 5.0 4 16.7 2 4.9 6 115 5 5.5 12 11.0
MFIP 2 95 5 179 - - - - 2 49 5 96 2 22 8 73
Emergency
assistance 2 95 - - 2 100 2 83 4 938 2 38 6 6.6 4 37
Child support - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 24 - - 3 33 7 64
Spouse 3 143 3.6 1 5.0 1 4.2 4 98 2 38 4 44 4 37
Social Security - - 4 143 - - 1 4.2 - - 5 9.6 - - 7 6.4
SSDI 3 143 - - 1 5.0 - - 4 98 - - 5 55 2 1.8
SSI - - - - - - 1 4.2 - - 1 1.9 3 33 3 28
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - 2 80 1 5.3 2 87 2.5 4 83 1.1 4 39
Blood/plasma center - - - 2 10.0 1 4.2 2 49 1 1.9 3 33 1 9
Prostitution - - 4.0 - - 3 13.0 - - 4 83 - - 4 39
Child care subsidy - 2 741 - - - - - - 2 38 - - 3 28
Odd jobs/private
work - - 1 4.0 - - - - - - 1 2.1 1 1.1 1 1.0
County fund,
unspecified - - 1 4.0 - - - - - - 1 2.1 1 1.1 1 1.0
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Private disability
insurance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Workers
compensation 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 24 - - 1 1.1 - -
lllegal activity (not
prostitution) - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Bank account/
savings account - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 1 1.0
Emergency fund - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.5 - - 1.1 - -
Other pension 2 9.5 - - - - - - 2 49 - - 2 2.2 - -
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77. Did you receive income from any of the following sources in October? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 15 53.6 31 333 13 371 4 16.0 28 444 35 297 39 398 56 30.8
Relatives/friends 9 321 29 315 12 343 13 52.0 21 333 42 359 33 337 58 324
MFIP - - 45 489 - - 1 4.0 - - 46 39.3 2 20 78 433
Parents 5 179 16 174 7 20.0 6 24.0 12 19.0 22 18.8 18 184 38 21.2
Sale of belongings 5 179 4 43 14 40.0 8 320 19 30.2 12 10.3 27 276 21 117
Day labor 6 214 14 152 9 257 3 120 15 23.8 17 145 21 214 25 14.0
Asking for money 5 179 7 76 12 343 5 20.0 17 27.0 12 10.3 26 26.5 14 7.8
Child care subsidy - - 13 1441 - - - - - - 13 1141 - - 16 8.9
SSI 1 3.6 5 54 1 2.9 1 4.0 2 32 6 5.1 5 51 7 39
Spouse 1 3.6 7 17 2.9 2 8.0 2 32 9 78 2 20 10 5.6
SSDI 1 3.6 6 6.5 2 57 - - 3 48 6 5.1 4 41 7 39
Illegal activity [not
prostitution] 1 4.0 - - 4 129 2 80 5 8.9 1.8 6 6.8 1.7
Student loan - - 4 43 - - - - - - 3.4 1 1.0 3.9
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program 1 4.0 4 45 - - 2 8.0 1 1.8 6 5.3 1 1.1 3.4
Social Security 1 3.6 1.1 - - - - 1 1.6 .9 3 3.1 1.1
Child support - - 2 22 - - 1 4.0 - - 3 26 - - 4 22
Odd jobs/private
work 1 4.0 - - 1 3.2 1 4.0 2 36 1 9 2 23 1 .6
County fund,
unspecified - - - - 1 3.2 1 4.0 1 1.8 1 9 1 1.1 2 1.1
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 2 20 - -
Prostitution - - - - - - 2 8.0 - - 2 1.8 - - 2 1.1
Unemployment - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 9 - - .6
Workers
Compensation 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.0 - -
Part of a study - - - - 1 3.2 - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.1 - -
Tribal money/Alaska
Native Corporation 1 1.1 - -
Emergency Fund - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
Babysitting - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 9 - - .6
Blood/plasma center 1 3.6 3 3.3 2 5.7 5 20.0 3 438 8 6.8 6 6.1 12 6.7
General assistance 1 3.6 6 6.6 5 143 1 4.0 9.5 7 6.0 8.2 9 5.1
Emergency
assistance 1 3.6 7 7.6 2 5.7 - - 3 438 7 6.0 6 6.1 11 6.1
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77. Did you receive income from any of the following sources in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Parents 14 40.0 14 46.7 9 56.3 13 4841 23 451 27 474 37 40.2 41 38.0
Relatives/friends 13 38.2 9 30.0 10 62.5 14 51.9 23 46.0 23 404 34 374 43 394
Steady employment 6 17.6 6 20.0 3 18.8 6 222 9 18.0 12 211 21 23.1 31 287
Asking for money 1 29 2 6.7 6 375 6 222 7 14.0 8 14.0 19 20.9 17 15.6
Sale of belongings 4 118 1 3.3 5 313 5 185 9 18.0 6 10.5 16 17.6 16 147
Day labor 5 147 5 16.7 3 188 1 3.7 8 16.0 6 105 13 143 10 9.2
General assistance 3 8.8 5 16.7 - - 1 3.7 3 6.0 6 10.5 5 55 12 11.0
MFIP - - - - - - 3 1141 - - 3 53 2 22 8§ 73
Emergency
assistance 5.9 2 6.7 - - - - 4.0 2 3.5 6 6.6 4 3.7
Child support 5.9 5 16.7 - - 2 74 4.0 7 123 3 33 7 64
Spouse - - 1 3.3 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 35 4 44 4 37
Social Security - - 1 3.3 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 3.5 - - 7 6.4
SSDI 1 2.9 - - - - 2 74 1 2.0 2 35 5 55 2 1.8
SSI 3 88 1 3.3 - - 1 3.7 3 6.0 2 35 3 33 3 28
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 4 3.9
Blood/plasma center - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 2.0 - - 3 33 1 9
Prostitution - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 39
Child care subsidy - - 1 3.3 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 3 2.8
Odd jobs/private
work 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 2.1 - - 1 1.1 1 1.0
County fund,
unspecified 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 2.1 - - 1 1.1 1 1.0
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance 1 29 - - - - - - 1 2.0 - - 1 1.1 - -
Private disability
insurance 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 2.0 - - 1 1.1 - -
Workers
compensation - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
lllegal activity (not
prostitution) 1 29 - - - - - - 1 21 - - 1 1.1 - -
Bank account/
savings account - - 1 3.3 - - - - 2 21 1 1.8 1 1.1 1 1.0
Emergency fund - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.1 - -
Other pension - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.2 - -
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77. Did you receive income from any of the following sources in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 6 375 16 35.6 5 26.3 5 26.3 11 314 21 328 39 398 56 30.8
Relatives/friends 2 125 6 13.6 10 52.6 10 55.6 12 343 16 25.8 33 337 58 324
MFIP 1 6.3 25 56.8 1 5.3 7 36.8 2 57 32 50.8 2 20 78 433
Parents 2 125 9 205 4 211 7 38.9 6 171 16 25.8 18 184 38 21.2
Sale of belongings 3 188 5 114 5 26.3 4 222 8 229 9 145 27 276 21 117
Day labor 2 125 4 91 4 211 4 222 6 171 8 129 21 214 25 14.0
Asking for money - - 2 45 9 474 - - 9 257 2 32 26 26.5 14 7.8
Child care subsidy - - 3 6.8 - - - - - - 3 438 - - 16 8.9
SSI 1 6.3 1 2.3 2 105 - - 3 86 1 1.6 5 51 7 39
Spouse - - 1 2.3 - - - - - - 1 1.6 2 20 10 5.6
SSDI - - - - 1 5.3 1 5.6 1 29 1 1.6 4 41 7 39
Illegal activity [not
prostitution] - - 2.4 1 6.3 - - 1 3.1 1.7 6 6.8 1.7
Student loan - - 3 6.8 1 5.3 - - 1 2.9 3 48 1 1.0 3.9
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.1 3.4
Social Security 1 6.3 1 2.3 1 5.3 - - 2 5.7 1 1.6 3 3.1 1.1
Child support - - 1 2.3 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 2.2
Odd jobs/private
work - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 23 1 .6
County fund,
unspecified - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.7 1 1.1 2 1.1
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 29 - - 2 20 - -
Prostitution - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.1
Unemployment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .6
Workers
Compensation - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 - -
Part of a study - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
Tribal money/Alaska
Native Corporation 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 3.1 - - 1 1.1 - -
Emergency Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Babysitting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Blood/plasma center - - 3 6.8 3 158 1 5.6 8.6 4 6.5 6 6.1 12 6.7
General assistance 1 6.3 1 23 1 5.3 1 5.6 5.7 2 3.2 8.2 9 51
Emergency
assistance 2 125 3 6.8 1 5.3 1 5.6 3 86 4 65 6 6.1 11 6.1
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78.

Metro - Age 10-17

If worked day labor, how many days in October did you work?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 day - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 333 1 1141 1 125
3 days - - - - 1 333 - - 1 250 - - 1 111 1 125
4 days - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 125
5 days - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 333 1 111 1 125
7 days - - - - 1 333 - - 1 250 - - 1 1141 1 125
8 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
10 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
14 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 111 1 125
15 days 1 .100.0 - - - - - - 1 250 - - 2 222 - -
18 days - - - - 1 333 - - 1 250 - - 1 111 - -
20 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1141 - -
Total 1.100.0 2 100.0 3 100.0 1.100.0 4 100.0 3 .100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0
Average number of
days worked day
labor 15.0 45 9.3 1.0 10.8 3.3 10.9 6.5
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78.

Metro - Age 18-20

If worked day labor, how many days in October did you work? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 day - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 20.0
2 days - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 3 214 1 6.7
3 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
4 days - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 7.1 - -
5 days 1 20.0 1 143 - - - - 1 10.0 1 1141 1 7.1 1 6.7
6 days - - 2 28.6 - - - - - - 2 222 - - 2 133
7 days - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 1141 - - 1 6.7
10 days 1 20.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 20.0 - - 2 143 - -
12 days 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 7.1 1 6.7
14 days 2 40.0 1 143 - - - - 2 20.0 1 1141 2 143 1 6.7
18 days - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 7.1 - -
20 days - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 111 1 7.1 1 6.7
21 days - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 7.1 - -
23 days - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 111 - - 1 6.7
25 days - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 111 - - 1 6.7
26 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 71 - -
29 days - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 1141 - - 1 6.7
Total 5 100.0 7 100.0 5 100.0 2 100.0 10 100.0 9 100.0 14 100.0 15 100.0
Average number of
days worked day
labor 11.0 13.1 11.0 21.5 11.0 15.0 11.4 10.3
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78.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If worked day labor, how many days in October did you work? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 day - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 1 1141 1 125
3 days - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 20.0 1 1141 1 125
4 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
5 days - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 1 111 1 125
7 days - - 1 25.0 - - - - - - 1 20.0 1 1141 1 125
8 days - - 1 250 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 125
10 days - - 1 250 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 125
14 days 1 333 1 250 - - - - 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 111 1 125
15 days 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 2 222 - -
18 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 111 - -
20 days 1 333 - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 111 - -
Total 3 .100.0 4 100.0 2 100.0 1.100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0
Average number of
days worked day
labor 16.3 9.8 3.0 3.0 11.0 8.4 10.9 6.5
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78. If worked day labor, how many days in October did you work? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 day - - 1 333 - - 2 66.7 - - 3 50.0 - - 3 200
2 days - - - - 2 100.0 1 333 2 50.0 1 16.7 3 214 1 6.7
3 days - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 6.7
4 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 71 - -
5 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 71 1 6.7
6 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 133
7 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
10 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 143 - -
12 days - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 167 1 7.1 1 6.7
14 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 143 1 6.7
18 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 71 - -
20 days 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 7.1 1 6.7
21 days - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 71 - -
23 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
25 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
26 days 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 7.1 - -
29 days - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 6.7
Total 2 100.0 3 100.0 2 100.0 3.100.0 4 100.0 6 100.0 14 100.0 15 100.0
Average number of
days worked day
labor 23.0 5.3 2.0 1.3 12.5 3.3 114 10.3
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79. Which source of income was your main source in October?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 6 31.6 10 37.0 3 176 5 26.3 9 250 15 32.6 16 21.9 24 27.9
Parents 5 26.3 1 3.7 1 5.9 2 105 6 16.7 3 65 13 17.8 15 174
Other relatives or
friends 2 105 2 74 2 118 1 5.3 4 111 3 65 10 137 9 105
Day or temporary
labor 1 5.3 1 3.7 2 11.8 - - 3 83 1 22 7 96 4 47
General Assistance 1 5.3 1 3.7 - - 3 15.8 1 2.8 4 8.7 3 41 6 7.0
Sale of personal
belongings - - - - 4 235 2 105 4 1141 2 43 6 8.2 3 35
Asking for money in
streets 2 105 - - 1 5.9 2 105 3 83 2 43 4 55 3 35
MFIP or family
welfare in another
state - - 5 185 - - - - - - 5 10.9 - - 6 7.0
Social security - - 2 7.4 - - 1 5.3 - - 3 6.5 - - 4 47
SSDI 2 105 - - 1 5.9 - - 3 83 - - 3 41 - -
SSli - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.2 1 1.4 2 23
Child support
payments - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 2 2.3
Blood or plasma
center - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.8 - - 2 2.7 - -
Emergency
assistance - - - - 1 5.9 1 5.3 1 2.8 1 2.2 1 14 1 1.2
Other money from
spouse - - 1 3.7 1 59 - - 1 2.8 1 2.2 1 14 1 1.2
Prostitution - - 1 3.7 - - 1 5.3 - - 2 43 - - 2 23
Odd jobs/private
work - - 1 3.7 - - - - - - 1 2.2 1 1.4 1 1.2
County fund,
unspecified - - 1 3.7 - - - - - - 1 2.2 1 14 1 1.2
Private disability
insurance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 - -
Strip dancing - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 - -
Bank account/
savings account - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 1 1.2
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - 1 3.7 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.2
Total 19 100.0 27 100.0 17 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 46 100.0 73 100.0 86 100.0
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79.

Metro - Age 18-20

Which source of income was your main source in October? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 12 46.2 26 28.6 7 241 3 136 19 345 29 257 28 35.0 46 26.9
MFIP or family
welfare in another
state - - 35 38.5 - - 1 4.5 - - 36 31.9 - - 59 34.5
Parents 4 154 3 33 1 34 2 91 5 91 5 44 7 88 11 6.4
Day or temporary
labor 1 3.8 5 &5 4 13.8 1 4.5 5 91 6 53 8 10.0 9 &3
Other relatives or
friends 1 3.8 3 33 10.3 1 4.5 7.3 3.5 9 113 4.1
General Assistance 1 3.8 5.5 13.8 1 4.5 9.1 5.3 6 7.5 7 4.1
Sale of personal
belongings 1 3.8 1 1.1 2 6.9 2 91 3 55 2.7 6.3 4 23
SSI 1 3.8 2.2 - - 1 4.5 1 1.8 2.7 5.0 1.8
SSDI 1 3.8 4.4 1 3.4 - - 2 36 3.5 2.5 2.3
lllegal activity [not
prostitution] 1 3.8 - - 3 10.3 1 45 4 7.3 1 .9 4 5.0 1 .6
Asking for money in
streets 1 3.8 - - 2 69 1 4.5 3 &5 1 .9 3 38 1 .6
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - 3 3.3 - - 1 4.5 - - 4 3.5 - - 4 2.3
Student loan/grant - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1.8
Other money from
spouse - - 2 22 1 3.4 - - 1 1.8 2 1.8 1 1.3 2 1.2
Odd jobs/private
work 1 3.8 - - 1 3.4 1 4.5 2 36 1 9 2 25 1 .6
Emergency
assistance 1 3.8 1 1.1 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1 1.3 1
Prostitution - - - - - - 2 9.1 - - 2 1.8 - - 2 1.2
Blood or plasma
center - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Social security - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Child support
payments - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
Emergency Fund - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 - - 1
Babysitting - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
County fund,
unspecified - - - - - - 1 4.5 - - 1 9 - - 1 .6
Total 26 100.0 91 100.0 29 100.0 22 100.0 55 100.0] 113 100.0 80 100.0] 171 100.0
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79.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Which source of income was your main source in October? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 4 16.7 4 19.0 23.1 5 26.3 18.9 9 225 16 21.9 24 279
Parents 3 125 6 28.6 30.8 6 31.6 18.9 12 30.0 13 17.8 15 174
Other relatives or
friends 4 16.7 3 143 2 154 3 15.8 6 16.2 6 15.0 10 13.7 9 105
Day or temporary
labor 3 125 2 9.5 1 7.7 1 5.3 4 108 3 75 7 96 4 47
General Assistance 2 8.3 2 9.5 - - - - 2 5.4 2 5.0 3 41 6 7.0
Sale of personal
belongings - - - - 2 154 1 5.3 2 5.4 1 2.5 6 8.2 3 35
Asking for money in
streets 1 4.2 - - - - 1 5.3 1 2.7 1 2.5 4 55 3 35
MFIP or family
welfare in another
state - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.5 - - 6 7.0
Social security - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 25 - - 4 47
SSDI 3 41 - -
SSlI 1 4.2 1 4.8 - - - - 1 2.7 1 2.5 1.4 2 23
Child support
payments 1 4.2 2 95 - - - - 1 2.7 2 5.0 1 1.4 2 23
Blood or plasma
center - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 2.7 - - 2 2.7 - -
Emergency
assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 1 1.2
Other money from
spouse - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.4 1.2
Prostitution - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 23
Odd jobs/private
work 1 4.2 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 1.4 1 1.2
County fund,
unspecified 1 4.2 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 1.4 1 1.2
Private disability
insurance 1 4.2 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 1.4 - -
Strip dancing 1 4.2 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 1.4 - -
Bank account/
savings account 1 4.2 1 4.8 - - - - 1 2.7 1 2.5 1 1.4 1 1.2
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.2
Total 24 100.0 21 100.0 13 100.0 19 100.0 37 100.0 40 100.0 73 100.0 86 100.0
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79.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Which source of income was your main source in October? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Steady employment 6 545 13 325 3 214 4 222 9 36.0 17 293 28 35.0 46 26.9
MFIP or family
welfare in another
state - - 17 425 - - 6 33.3 - - 23 397 - - 59 345
Parents 1 9.1 4 10.0 1 7.1 2 1141 2 8.0 6 10.3 7 88 11 6.4
Day or temporary
labor 2 18.2 2 5.0 1 7.1 1 5.6 3 120 3 5.2 8 10.0 9 5.3
Other relatives or
friends - - - - 5 357 3 16.7 5 20.0 3 5.2 9 113 4.1
General Assistance - - - - 1 71 1 5.6 1 4.0 1 1.7 6 7.5 4.1
Sale of personal
belongings 1 9.1 1 25 1 71 - - 2 8.0 1 1.7 6.3 2.3
SSi 1 9.1 - - 2 143 - - 3 120 - - 5.0 1.8
SSDI - - - - - - - - - - - - 2.5 2.3
lllegal activity [not
prostitution] - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 5.0 1 .6
Asking for money in
streets - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 3.8 1 .6
Work/money at
shelter/transitional
program - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 2.3
Student loan/grant - - 2 5.0 - - - - - - 2 3.4 - - 1.8
Other money from
spouse - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3 2 1.2
Odd jobs/private
work - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 25 1 .6
Emergency
assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3 1
Prostitution - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.2
Blood or plasma
center - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 1.7 - - 1
Social security - - 1 2.5 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 1 .6
Child support
payments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Emergency Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Babysitting - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
County fund,
unspecified - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Total 11 100.0 40 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 25 100.0 58 100.0 80 100.0] 171 100.0
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80. What was your total income from all sources in October?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 3 23.1 - - 2 133 2 111 5 179 2 50 11 18.0 9 117
$1to $100 1 7.7 4 182 6 40.0 2 111 7 250 6 15.0 17 279 16 20.8
$101 to $200 2 154 2 91 - - 4 222 2 71 6 15.0 9 1438 12 156
$201 to $300 4 30.8 1 45 3 20.0 5 2738 7 250 6 15.0 8 13.1 13 16.9
$301 to $400 - - 5 227 - - 3 16.7 - - 8 200 1 1.6 9 117
$401 to $500 1 7.7 4 182 2 133 - - 3 107 4 10.0 8 13.1 5 65
$501 to $600 1 7.7 2 91 - - - - 1 3.6 2 50 2 33 3 39
$601 to $700 - - 2 91 2 133 1 5.6 2 71 3 75 3 49 3 39
$701 to $800 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.3
$801 to $900 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 3.6 - - 1 1.6 - -
$901 to $1000 - - 1 45 - - - - - - 1 25 1 1.6 1 1.3
Over $1000 - - 1 4.5 - - 1 5.6 - - 2 50 - - 5 65
Total 13 100.0 22 100.0 15 100.0 18 100.0 28 100.0 40 100.0 61 100.0 77 100.0

Average amount $271.50 $433.50 $240.90 $299.30 $255.10 $373.10 $230.30 $334.30
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80. What was your total income from all sources in October? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 1 3.8 2 24 4 16.0 1 6.3 5 98 3 30 9 120 8 50
$1to $100 5 19.2 10 11.9 2 80 3 18.8 7 137 13 13.0 10 13.3 20 125
$101 to $200 2 77 4 438 3 120 1 6.3 5 098 5 50 10 13.3 8 50
$201 to $300 1 3.8 5 6.0 6 24.0 1 6.3 7 137 6 6.0 11 147 11 6.9
$301 to $400 2 77 7 83 1 4.0 3 18.8 3 59 10 10.0 3 40 18 11.3
$401 to $500 5 19.2 17 20.2 1 4.0 2 125 6 11.8 19 19.0 7 93 32 20.0
$501 to $600 2 77 14 16.7 4 16.0 2 125 6 11.8 16 16.0 10 13.3 22 13.8
$601 to $700 2 17 6 71 1 40 - - 3 59 6 6.0 3 40 10 6.3
$701 to $800 2 77 8 95 1 40 - - 3 59 8 80 3 40 10 6.3
$801 to $900 - - 2 24 - - 1 6.3 - - 3 30 1 1.3 5 31
$901 to $1000 1 3.8 1 1.2 - - - - 1 2.0 1 1.0 1 1.3 3 19
Over $1000 3 115 8 95 2 80 2 125 5 938 10 10.0 7 93 13 8.1
Total 26 100.0 84 100.0 25 100.0 16 100.0 51 100.0/ 100 100.0 75 100.0] 160 100.0

Average amount $508.10 $533.00 $462.70 $522.90 $485.80 $531.40 $443.50 $496.70
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80. What was your total income from all sources in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 5 208 1 6.3 1 111 6 28.6 6 18.2 7 189 11 18.0 9 117
$1to $100 6 250 4 250 4 444 6 28.6 10 30.3 10 27.0 17 279 16 20.8
$101 to $200 5 20.8 3 1838 2 222 3 143 7 212 6 16.2 9 1438 12 156
$201 to $300 - - 4 250 1 111 3 143 1 3.0 7 18.9 8 13.1 13 16.9
$301 to $400 1 42 1 6.3 - - - - 1 3.0 1 2.7 1 1.6 9 117
$401 to $500 4 16.7 - - 1 111 1 438 5 15.2 1 2.7 8 131 5 65
$501 to $600 1 42 1 6.3 - - - - 1 3.0 1 2.7 2 33 3 39
$601 to $700 1 42 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 3 49 3 39
$701 to $800 - - 1 6.3 - - - - - - 1 2.7 - - 1 1.3
$801 to $900 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6 - -
$901 to $1000 1 42 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 1 1.6 1 1.3
Over $1000 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 95 - - 3 8.1 - - 5 65
Total 24 100.0 16 100.0 9 100.0 21 100.0 33 100.0 37 100.0 61 100.0 77 100.0

Average amount $234.30 $294.40 $142.80 $289.60 $209.30 $291.70 $230.30 $334.30
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80. What was your total income from all sources in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$0 2 16.7 4 938 2 16.7 1 5.3 4 16.7 5 83 9 120 8 50
$1to $100 1 8.3 4 938 2 16.7 3 158 3 125 7 117 10 13.3 20 125
$101 to $200 2 16.7 1 24 3 250 2 105 5 20.8 3 50 10 13.3 8 50
$201 to $300 2 16.7 1 24 2 16.7 4 211 4 16.7 5 83 11 147 11 6.9
$301 to $400 - - 6 14.6 - - 2 105 - - 8 133 3 40 18 113
$401 to $500 1 8.3 10 244 - - 3 158 1 42 13 217 7 93 32 20.0
$501 to $600 2 16.7 5 122 2 16.7 1 5.3 4 16.7 6 10.0 10 13.3 22 13.8
$601 to $700 - - 1 24 - - 3 158 - - 4 6.7 3 40 10 6.3
$701 to $800 - - 2 49 - - - - - - 2 33 3 40 10 6.3
$801 to $900 - - 2 49 1 8.3 - - 1 42 2 33 1 1.3 5 31
$901 to $1000 - - 2 49 - - - - - - 2 33 1 1.3 3 19
Over $1000 2 16.7 3 73 - - - - 2 83 3 50 7 93 13 841
Total 12 .100.0 41 100.0 12 .100.0 19 100.0 24 100.0 60 100.0 75 100.0] 160 100.0

Average amount $460.80 $492.90 $246.70 $322.40 $353.70 $438.90 $443.50 $496.70
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81. Which of these services have you used in October?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Drop-in centers 6 28.6 10 357 14 70.0 19 79.2 20 48.8 29 55.8 29 33.0 40 37.0
Outreach services 8 38.1 9 321 11 55.0 13 54.2 19 46.3 22 423 30 34.1 38 35.5
Medical Assistance 5 238 14 50.0 2 10.0 7 292 7 171 21 404 16 18.0 41 376
Hot meal program 2 95 4 143 6 30.0 8 3438 8 195 12 235 16 18.2 23 213
Transportation

assistance 6 28.6 6 214 4 20.0 12 50.0 10 244 18 34.6 14 159 25 231
Clothing shelves 1 438 5 179 6 30.0 9 375 7 1741 14 269 11 125 25 231
Job assistance 4 19.0 5 17.9 3 150 11 4538 7 171 16 30.8 10 114 25 231
Food shelves 3 143 6 214 8 40.0 2 87 11 26.8 8 157 20 227 15 14.0
Food stamps 3 15.0 7 250 1 5.0 7 292 4 10.0 14 26.9 12 14.0 22 20.8
Medical clinic 4 19.0 9 321 3 15.0 7 292 7 1741 16 30.8 9 10.2 23 213
Family services 2 95 3 107 1 5.0 - - 3 73 3 58 10 114 17 157
Community health

center 3 143 5 17.9 1 5.0 4 16.7 4 98 9 173 4 45 16 14.8
Legal assistance 3 143 2 71 - - - - 3 7.3 2 3.8 7 8.0 10 9.3
Training to learn a

job 4 19.0 1 3.6 1 5.0 4 16.7 5 122 5 96 6 6.8 10 93
Dental clinic 4 19.0 1 3.6 2 10.0 4 16.7 6 14.6 5 96 6 6.8 9 83
WiC - - 5 17.9 - - 2 83 - - 7 135 1 1.1 13 120
Housing assistance 3 143 1 3.6 2 10.0 1 4.2 5 122 2 3.8 7 8.0 4 3.7
Voice mail 3 143 2 71 2 10.0 3 125 5 122 5 96 5 57 5 47
Mental health clinic 2 95 1 3.6 2 10.0 1 4.2 4 98 2 38 4 45 4 37
MinnesotaCare 2 95 1 3.6 - - - - 2 49 1 1.9 7 80 2 1.9
GAMC - - 1 3.6 1 5.0 4 16.7 1 24 5 96 1 1.1 7 65
Medicare 1 4.8 - - 2 10.0 - - 3 73 - - 3 34 2 19
MAC - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
MFIP employment 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.4 - - 1 1.1 - -
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81.  Which of these services have you used in October? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Medical Assistance 6 214 52 547 8 229 5 185 14 222 57 46.7 25 253| 108 58.4
Food stamps - - 55 60.4 7 20.6 3 115 7 115 58 49.6 14 144 91 523
Drop-in centers 11 39.3 18 18.9 26 743 19 704 37 587 37 303 51 515 45 245
Outreach services 14 50.0 20 211 20 571 13 50.0 34 540 33 273 44 444 51 277
Clothing shelves 7 250 20 211 16 45.7 14 519 23 36.5 34 279 33 333 50 27.2
Transportation

assistance 13 464 19 20.0 19 543 6 222 32 50.8 25 205 40 404 39 21.2
Food shelves 9 321 16 16.8 8 229 10 37.0 17 270 26 213 31 313 44 239
Job assistance 12 429 18 18.9 15 429 7 259 27 429 25 20.5 35 354 37 2041
Hot meal program 9 321 10 10.5 13 371 7 259 22 349 17 139 37 374 25 137
WIC - - 29 309 - - 1 3.7 - - 30 2438 - - 60 32.8
Housing assistance 3 10.7 25 26.3 3 8.6 3 111 6 9.5 28 23.0 8 8.1 47 255
Medical clinic 8 286 16 16.8 10 28.6 11 40.7 18 28.6 27 221 21 21.2 31 16.8
Voice mail 7 250 13 137 10 286 4 148 17 270 17 139 18 18.2 20 10.9
Training to learn a

job 8 286 16 16.8 7 20.0 3 1141 15 23.8 19 156 17 17.2 20 10.9
MFIP Employment - - 23 242 - - - - - - 23 18.9 - - 34 18.6
Community health

center 7 250 12 126 2 57 2 74 9 143 14 115 11 1141 18 9.8
Family Services 2 741 12 12.6 5.7 1 3.7 4 6.3 13 10.7 6 6.1 18 9.7
GAMC 2 71 6 6.3 4 114 4 148 6 95 10 8.2 7 71 11 6.0
MinnesotaCare 1 3.6 9 95 - - 1 3.7 1 1.6 10 8.2 2 20 13 71
Legal assistance 3 107 4 42 3 86 - - 6 95 4 33 7 741 6 3.3
Dental clinic 5 17.9 2 21 2 57 - - 7 1141 2 16 8 8.1 3 16
Mental health clinic 3 107 1 1.1 2 57 2 74 5 79 3 25 6 6.1 4 22
Medicare - - 4 42 1 2.9 2 74 1 1.6 6 4.9 1 1.0 7 38
MAC - - 43 - - - - - - 4 33 - - 5 27
State veterans

benefits - - 1 1.1 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 16 - - 2 11
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81.  Which of these services have you used in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Drop-in centers 1 3.1 1 3.4 8 53.3 10 37.0 9 191 11 19.6 29 33.0 40 37.0
Outreach services 2 63 2 71 9 60.0 14 519 11 234 16 291 30 34.1 38 355
Medical Assistance 8 242 15 50.0 1 6.7 5 185 9 1838 20 351 16 18.0 41 376
Hot meal program 2 63 3 100 6 40.0 8 296 8 17.0 11 193 16 18.2 23 213
Transportation

assistance 2 6.3 4 138 2 133 3 1141 4 85 7 125 14 159 25 231
Clothing shelves 2 6.3 5 17.2 2 133 6 222 4 85 11 19.6 11 125 25 231
Job assistance 1 3.1 4 13.8 2 133 5 185 3 64 9 16.1 10 114 25 231
Food shelves 6 1838 3 10.3 3 200 4 1438 9 19.1 7 125 20 227 15 14.0
Food stamps 7 219 3 107 1 7.1 5 19.2 8 174 8 14.8 12 14.0 22 20.8
Medical clinic 2 6.3 5 17.2 - - 2 74 2 43 7 125 9 10.2 23 213
Family services 6 18.8 8 276 1 6.7 6 222 7 149 14 250 10 114 17 157
Community health

center - - 3 103 - - 4 1438 - - 7 125 4 45 16 14.8
Legal assistance 3 94 4 13.8 1 6.7 4 1438 4 85 8 143 7 80 10 9.3
Training to learn a

job - - 3 103 1 6.7 2 74 1 2.1 5 89 6 6.8 10 93
Dental clinic - - 1 34 - - 3 1141 - - 4 741 6 6.8 9 83
WiC 1 3.1 3 103 - - 3 111 1 2.1 6 10.7 1 1.1 13 120
Housing assistance 1 3.1 1 3.4 1 6.7 1 3.7 2 4.3 2 3.6 7 8.0 4 3.7
Voice malil - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 57 5 47
Mental health clinic - - 1 3.4 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 3.6 4 45 4 3.7
Minnesota Care 5 156 1 34 - - - - 5 10.6 1 1.8 7 80 2 1.9
GAMC - - 2 6.9 - - - - - - 2 36 1 1.1 7 65
Medicare - - 1 34 - - 1 3.7 - - 2 36 3 34 2 19
MAC - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 2.1 - - 1 1.1 - -
MFIP employment - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 - -
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81.  Which of these services have you used in October? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Medical Assistance 7 438 39 88.6 4 20.0 12 63.2 11 30.6 51 81.0 25 253| 108 584
Food stamps 4 250 24 60.0 15.0 9 529 7 194 33 57.9 14 144 91 523
Drop-in centers 3 1838 2 45 11 55.0 6 33.3 14 38.9 8 129 51 515 45 245
Outreach services 3 188 6 13.6 7 350 12 63.2 10 27.8 18 28.6 44 444 51 277
Clothing shelves 4 250 10 227 6 30.0 6 333 10 27.8 16 25.8 33 333 50 27.2
Transportation

assistance 4 25.0 7 15.9 4 20.0 7 389 8 222 14 226 40 404 39 21.2
Food shelves 6 375 13 295 8 40.0 5 2738 14 38.9 18 29.0 31 313 44 239
Job assistance 4 250 6 13.6 4 20.0 6 33.3 8 222 12 194 35 354 37 2041
Hot meal program 4 250 3 70 11 55.0 5 2738 15 417 8 131 37 374 25 137
WIC - - 23 523 - - 7 389 - - 30 48.4 - - 60 32.8
Housing assistance 1 6.3 16 36.4 1 5.0 3 16.7 2 5.6 19 30.6 8 8.1 47 255
Medical clinic 1 6.3 3 638 2 10.0 1 5.6 3 83 4 6.5 21 21.2 31 16.8
Voice mail - - 1 23 1 5.0 2 111 1 2.8 3 48 18 18.2 20 10.9
Training to learn a

job 2 125 1 23 - - - - 2 56 1 1.6 17 17.2 20 10.9
MFIP Employment - - 6 14.0 - - 5 27.8 - - 11 18.0 - - 34 18.6
Community health

center 1 6.3 4 9.1 1 5.0 - - 2 56 4 65 11 1141 18 9.8
Family Services - - 4 9.1 2 10.0 1 5.3 2 56 5 79 6 6.1 18 9.7
GAMC - - - - 1 5.0 1 5.6 1 2.8 1 1.6 7 741 11 6.0
MinnesotaCare 1 6.3 3 638 - - - - 1 2.8 3 438 2 20 13 71
Legal assistance - - 2 45 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 2 32 7 741 6 33
Dental clinic 1 6.3 1 23 - - - - 1 2.8 1 1.6 8 8.1 3 16
Mental health clinic 1 6.3 1 23 - - - - 1 2.8 1 1.6 6 6.1 4 22
Medicare - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 1.6 1 1.0 7 38
MAC - - 1 2.3 - - - - - - 1 1.6 - - 5 27
State veterans

benefits - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.1
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82. For those who received Food Stamps in October, how many dollars in Food Stamps did you receive?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$1to $100 1.100.0 - - - - 2 66.7 1.100.0 2 222 3 100.0 4 30.8
$101 to $200 - - 3 50.0 - - 1 333 - - 4 444 - - 6 46.2
Over $200 - - 3 50.0 - - - - - - 3 333 - - 3 231
Total 1.100.0 6 100.0 - - 3 .100.0 1.100.0 9 100.0 3 .100.0 13 100.0
Average dollar
amount of food
stamps $90.00 $202.00 - $83.33 $90.00 $162.44 $90.67 $151.62
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$1 to $100 - - 2 53 3 429 1 50.0 3 429 3 75 6 46.2 4 6.3
$101 to $200 - - 19 50.0 3 429 - - 3 429 19 475 6 46.2 29 453
Over $200 - - 17 447 1 143 1 50.0 1 143 18 45.0 1 7.7 31 484
Total - - 38 100.0 7 100.0 2 100.0 7 .100.0 40 100.0 13 100.0 64 100.0
Average dollar
amount of food
stamps - $204.74 $149.57 $167.00 $149.57 $202.85 $121.54 $203.61
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82. For those who received Food Stamps in October, how many dollars in Food Stamps did you receive?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$1to $100 2 100.0 1 50.0 1 50.0 2 100.0 2 50.0 3 100.0 4 308
$101 to $200 - - 1 50.0 1 50.0 - - 2 50.0 - - 6 46.2
Over $200 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 23.1
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 3 .100.0 13 100.0
Average dollar
amount of food
stamps $91.00 $144.50 - $110.00 $91.00 $127.25 $90.67 $151.62
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
$1to $100 2 50.0 1 5.6 1 50.0 - - 3 50.0 1 42 6 46.2 4 63
$101 to $200 2 50.0 8 444 1 50.0 2 333 3 500 10 417 6 46.2 29 453
Over $200 - - 9 50.0 - - 4 66.7 - - 13 54.2 1 7.7 31 484
Total 4 100.0 18 100.0 2 100.0 6 100.0 6 100.0 24 100.0 13 100.0 64 100.0
Average dollar
amount of food
stamps $98.25 $209.17 $70.00 $192.00 $88.83 $204.88 $121.54 $203.61
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83. Which services have helped you the most?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Drop-in centers 4 30.8 6 23.1 12 75.0 16 80.0 16 55.2 22 4738 25 417 32 35.2
Outreach services 30.8 7 269 7 438 7 350 11 379 14 304 20 333 26 28.6
MA or HMO paid by
MA 3 231 10 385 1 6.3 2 10.0 4 13.8 12 261 12 20.0 26 28.6
Transportation
assistance 3 231 4 154 2 125 5 250 5 17.2 9 196 5 83 13 143
Food shelves 1 7.7 4 154 2 125 1 5.0 3 10.3 5 10.9 8 13.3 10 11.0
Food stamps 1 7.7 7 269 1 6.3 - - 2 69 7 152 9 15.0 8 88
Hot meal program - - 2 7.7 3 18.8 2 10.0 3 10.3 4 8.7 7 117 10 11.0
Assistance to help
find a job 1 7.7 1 3.8 2 125 2 10.0 3 103 3 65 5 83 8 88
Free or almost free
clothing shelves - - 2 17 4 250 2 100 4 138 4 87 4 67 9 99
Family services - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 2.2 3 5.0 9 9.9
Free medical clinic 1 7.7 5 19.2 - - 2 10.0 1 34 7 152 2 33 10 11.0
Legal assistance 1 7.7 1 3.8 - - - - 1 3.4 1 2.2 4 6.7 5 5.5
Housing assistance 2 154 1 3.8 2 125 - - 4 13.8 1 2.2 5 83 3 33
MinnesotaCare 1 7.7 1 3.8 - - - - 1 3.4 1 2.2 5 83 2 22
Community health
center or clinic 1 7.7 3 115 - - 2 10.0 1 34 5 10.9 1 1.7 6 6.6
WiIC - - 4 154 - - - - - - 4 87 - - 6 6.6
Training to learn a
job - - 1 3.8 - - 2 10.0 - - 3 65 1 1.7 5 55
GAMC - - - - - - 2 10.0 - - 2 43 - - 4 44
Medicare - - - - 2 125 - - 2 69 - - 2 33 1 1.1
Community voice
mail 2 154 - - 1 6.3 - - 3 103 - - 3 50 - -
Free dental clinic - - - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.2 - - 2 2.2
Free mental health
clinic - - - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.1
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83. Which services have helped you the most? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
MA or HMO paid by
MA 4 16.0 33 39.8 1 3.0 1 3.8 5 86 34 31.2 11 126 68 40.5
Drop-in centers 3 120 14 16.9 22 66.7 18 69.2 25 431 32 294 34 39.1 36 214
Food stamps - - 39 470 - - 2 7.7 - - 41 37.6 5 57 62 36.9
Outreach services 7 28.0 10 12.0 13 394 9 346 20 345 19 174 29 333 31 185
Housing assistance 3 120 19 229 3 9.1 2 7.7 6 10.3 21 193 8 9.2 34 202
Transportation
assistance 9 36.0 11 133 14 424 3 115 23 397 14 128 27 31.0 14 8.3
wIC - - 19 229 - - - - - - 19 174 - - 36 214
Food shelves 4 16.0 7 84 4 121 5 19.2 8 13.8 12 11.0 14 1641 18 10.7
Free or almost free
clothing shelves 3 120 3 36 1 3.0 6 23.1 4 6.9 9 83 10 115 18 10.7
Assistance to help
find a job 3 120 4 438 6 18.2 3 115 9 155 7 64 12 13.8 8 438
Hot meal program 1 4.0 1 1.2 2 6.1 1 3.8 3 5.2 2 1.8 13 149 5 3.0
Free medical clinic 2 8.0 5 6.0 2 641 5 19.2 4 6.9 10 9.2 4 46 13 7.7
Training to learn a
job 3 120 4 438 4 121 1 3.8 7 1241 5 46 8 9.2 5 3.0
Community voice
mail 3 120 4 48 4 121 1 3.8 7 1241 5 46 7 8.0 6 3.6
MFIP employment
services - - 5 6.0 - - - - - - 5 46 - - 10 6.0
GAMC 1 4.0 3 36 1 3.0 2 7.7 2 3.4 5 46 2 23 6 3.6
Family services - - 5 6.0 - - 1 3.8 - - 6 55 8 48
MinnesotaCare 1 4.0 4 4.8 - - - - 1 1.7 4 3.7 1 1.1 4 2.4
Community health
center or clinic 1 4.0 3 3.6 1 3.0 - - 2 3.4 3 2.8 2 2.3 3 1.8
Legal assistance 1 4.0 1 1.2 1 3.0 - - 2 3.4 1 9 2 23 2 1.2
Medicare - - 2 2.4 - - - - - - 2 1.8 - - 3 1.8
MAC - - 1 1.2 - - - - - - 1 9 - - 2 1.2
Free dental clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
Free mental health
clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .6
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83. Which services have helped you the most? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Drop-in centers 1 5.6 1 45 8 615 9 391 9 29.0 10 222 25 417 32 35.2
Outreach services 1 5.6 1 4.5 8 615 11 478 9 29.0 12 26.7 20 333 26 28.6
MA or HMO paid by
MA 7 389 10 455 1 7.7 4 174 8 2538 14 3141 12 20.0 26 28.6
Transportation
assistance - - 3 136 - - 1 4.3 - - 4 8.9 5 8.3 13 143
Food shelves 3 16.7 2 91 2 154 3 13.0 5 16.1 5 111 8 13.3 10 11.0
Food stamps 6 33.3 1 45 1 7.7 - - 7 226 1 22 9 15.0 8 88
Hot meal program 1 5.6 2 9.1 3 231 4 174 4 129 6 13.3 7 117 10 11.0
Assistance to help
find a job 1 5.6 3 136 1 7.7 2 87 2 65 5 111 5 83 8 88
Free or almost free
clothing shelves - - 3 136 - - 2 8.7 - - 5 111 4 6.7 9 9.9
Family services 3 16.7 4 18.2 - - 4 174 3 97 8 17.8 3 50 9 99
Free medical clinic 1 5.6 2 91 - - 1 43 1 3.2 3 67 2 33 10 11.0
Legal assistance 2 111 1 45 1 7.7 3 13.0 3 97 4 89 4 67 5 55
Housing assistance - - 1 4.5 1 7.7 1 4.3 1 3.2 2 4.4 5 8.3 3 3.3
MinnesotaCare 4 222 1 4.5 - - - - 4 129 1 2.2 5 8.3 2 2.2
Community health
center or clinic - - 1 4.5 - - - - - - 1 2.2 1 1.7 6 6.6
WiIC - - 2 91 - - - - - - 2 44 - - 6 6.6
Training to learn a
job - - 1 4.5 1 7.7 1 43 1 3.2 2 44 1 1.7 5 55
GAMC - - 2 91 - - - - - - 2 44 - - 4 44
Medicare - - 1 4.5 - - - - - - 1 2.2 2 33 1 1.1
Community voice
mail - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 5.0 - -
Free dental clinic - - 1 4.5 - - - - - - 1 2.2 - - 2 2.2
Free mental health
clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1
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83. Which services have helped you the most? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
MA or HMO paid by
MA 3 231 26 61.9 3 18.8 8 47.1 6 20.7 34 57.6 11 126 68 40.5
Drop-in centers 3 231 - - 6 375 4 235 9 31.0 4 6.8 34 39.1 36 214
Food stamps 4 30.8 16 38.1 1 6.3 5 294 5 17.2 21 35.6 5 5.7 62 36.9
Outreach services 2 154 3 71 7 4338 9 529 9 31.0 12 20.3 29 33.3 31 185
Housing assistance 1 7.7 12 28.6 1 6.3 1 5.9 2 6.9 13 22.0 8 9.2 34 20.2
Transportation
assistance 2 154 - - 2 125 - - 4 13.8 - - 27 31.0 14 8.3
wWIC - - 14 33.3 - - 3 17.6 - - 17 28.8 - - 36 214
Food shelves 3 23.1 3 71 3 1838 3 17.6 6 20.7 6 10.2 14 161 18 10.7
Free or almost free
clothing shelves 3 231 7 16.7 3 18.8 2 11.8 6 20.7 9 153 10 115 18 10.7
Assistance to help
find a job 2 154 1 2.4 1 6.3 - - 3 10.3 1 1.7 12 13.8 8 4.8
Hot meal program 2 154 1 2.4 8 50.0 2 11.8 10 34.5 3 5.1 13 149 5 3.0
Free medical clinic - - 2 4.8 - - 1 5.9 - - 3 5.1 4 4.6 13 7.7
Training to learn a
job 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 3.4 - - 8 9.2 5 3.0
Community voice
mail - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.7 7 8.0 6 3.6
MFIP employment
services - - 2 4.8 - - 3 17.6 - - 5 8.5 - - 10 6.0
GAMC - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7 2 2.3 6 3.6
Family services - - 1 2.4 - - 1 5.9 - - 2 3.4 8 48
MinnesotaCare - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1 4 2.4
Community health
center or clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2.3 3 1.8
Legal assistance - - 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.7 2 23 2 1.2
Medicare - - - - - - 1 5.9 - - 1 1.7 - - 3 1.8
MAC - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 2 1.2
Free dental clinic - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 1 .6
Free mental health
clinic - - 1 2.4 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 1 .6
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84.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you lost any type of public assistance benefits during the past 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0 3 107 2 10.0 3 125 4 10.0 6 115 4 49 8 76
No 18 90.0 25 893 18 90.0 21 875 36 90.0 46 88.5 77 951 97 924
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 40 100.0 52 100.0 81 100.0] 105 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 26 274 6 17.1 7 26.9 6 95 33 273 10 1041 45 247
No 28 100.0 69 72.6 29 829 19 731 57 90.5 88 727 89 89.9| 137 753
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 741 - - - - - - 2 38 4 49 8 76
No 27 100.0 26 929 14 100.0 25 100.0 41 100.0 51 96.2 77 95.1 97 924
Total 27 100.0 28 100.0 14 100.0 25 100.0 41 100.0 53 100.0 81 100.0] 105 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 7 16.7 4 20.0 5 26.3 4 111 12 19.7 10 101 45 247
No 16 100.0 35 833 16 80.0 14 737 32 88.9 49 80.3 89 89.9| 137 753
Total 16 100.0 42 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 61 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0
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85. For those who have lost benefits in the past 12 months, which benefits did you lose?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Medical assistance 2 100.0 1 333 1 50.0 1 333 3 75.0 2 333 3 75.0 2 28.6
General assistance - - - - - - 2 66.7 - - 2 333 - - 2 286
MFIP - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 2 28.6
Food stamps - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 143
SSDI - - - - 1. 50.0 - - 1 250 - - 1 250 - -
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Food stamps - - 9 346 4 66.7 1 143 4 66.7 10 30.3 5 50.0 17 37.8
MFIP - - 14 53.8 1 143 15 455 - - 20 444
Medical Assistance - - 5 19.2 2 333 2 286 2 333 7 212 3 300 11 244
General Assistance - - 2 77 2 333 3 429 2 333 5 15.2 3 30.0 6 133
Child care subsidy - - 3 115 - - - - - - 3 91 - - 3 67
SSi - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 1 2.2
General Assistance
Medical Care - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 - -
Section 8 - - 1 3.8 - - - - - - 1 3.0 - - 1 2.2
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0 - -
Public housing - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 3.0 - - 1 2.2
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85.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who have lost benefits in the past 12 months, which benefits did you lose? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Medical assistance - - - - - - - - - - 3 75.0 2 286
General assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 286
MFIP - 1.100.0 - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 2 28.6
Food stamps - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 143
SSDI - - - - - - - - - - 1 25.0 - -
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Food stamps - 4 571 1 250 60.0 1 250 7 583 5 50.0 17 37.8
MFIP - 4 5741 - - 20.0 - - 5 417 - - 20 444
Medical Assistance - 28.6 1 250 40.0 1 250 4 333 3 300 11 244
General Assistance - - - 1 250 20.0 1 250 1 8.3 3 30.0 6 133
Child care subsidy - - - 3 6.7
SSi - 1 143 1 25.0 - 1 25.0 1 8.3 1 10.0 1 2.2
General Assistance
Medical Care - - - 1 250 - 1 250 - - 1 10.0 - -
Section 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.2
Minnesota
Supplemental
Assistance - - - 1 250 - 1 250 - - 1 10.0 - -
Public housing - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.2

Homeless youth in Minnesota

258

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




86.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you received MFIP in the past 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0 4 143 - - - - 2 50 4 77 2 25 7 69
No 18 90.0 24 857 20 100.0 24 100.0 38 95.0 48 923 79 975 95 93.1
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 40 100.0 52 100.0 81 100.0] 102 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.7 54 56.8 - - 2 74 1 1.6 56 45.9 1 1.0 88 47.6
No 26 96.3 41 432 35 100.0 25 926 61 984 66 54.1 97 99.0 97 524
Total 27 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 122 100.0 98 100.0] 185 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 4.0 - - 2 80 - - 3 6.0 2 25 7 6.9
No 26 100.0 24 96.0 15 100.0 23 920 41 100.0 47 940 79 975 95 93.1
Total 26 100.0 25 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0 41 100.0 50 100.0 81 100.0] 102 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 24 545 - - 8 421 - - 32 50.8 1 1.0 88 47.6
No 16 100.0 20 455 20 100.0 11 579 36 100.0 31 49.2 97 99.0 97 524
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 98 100.0/ 185 100.0
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87.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who received MFIP benefits, were you sanctioned?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 50.0 2 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 2 50.0 1 50.0 2 286
No 1. 50.0 2 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 2 50.0 1. 50.0 5 714
Total 2 100.0 4 100.0 - - - - 2 100.0 4 100.0 2 100.0 7 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 19 37.3 - - - - - - 19 3538 - - 31 36.5
No 1.100.0 32 627 - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 34 64.2 1.100.0 54 63.5
Total 1.100.0 51 100.0 - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 53 100.0 1.100.0 85 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0 2 28.6
No - - 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 3.100.0 1. 50.0 5 714
Total - - 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 3 .100.0 2 100.0 7 .100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 9 375 - - 3 375 - - 12 375 - - 31 36.5
No - - 15 625 - - 5 625 - - 20 625 1.100.0 54 63.5
Total - - 24 100.0 - - 8 100.0 - - 32 100.0 1.100.0 85 100.0
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88.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who were sanctioned, have you formally appealed?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 50.0 - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 50.0
No - - 1 50.0 - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1. 50.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 4 211 - - - - - - 4 211 - - 5 16.1
No - - 15 78.9 - - - - - - 15 78.9 - - 26 83.9
Total - - 19 100.0 - - - - - - 19 100.0 - - 31 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1._50.0
Total - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 8.3 - - 5 161
No - - 9 100.0 - - 2 66.7 - - 11 917 - - 26 83.9
Total - - 9 100.0 - - 3 .100.0 - - 12 100.0 - - 31 100.0
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89.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you received some type of family welfare benefit in another state in the past 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 741 - - - - - - 2 38 1 1.2 2 19
No 19 100.0 26929 20 100.0 24 100.0 39 100.0 50 96.2 81 98.8| 104 98.1
Total 19 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 39 100.0 52 100.0 82 100.0] 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 4 43 - - - - - - 4 33 - - 6 33
No 28 100.0 90 95.7 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 117 96.7 99 100.0] 178 96.7
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 121 100.0 99 100.0] 184 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.6 - - - - - - 1 23 - - 1 1.2 2 19
No 27 96.4 27 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 42 97.7 54 100.0 81 98.8] 104 98.1
Total 28 100.0 27 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 43 100.0 54 100.0 82 100.0/ 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 45 - - - - - - 2 32 - - 6 3.3
No 16 100.0 42 955 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 61 96.8 99 100.0| 178 96.7
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0] 184 100.0
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90. For those who received family welfare benefits in another state, which state?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Arkansas - - 1 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 50.0
lllinois - - 1 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 50.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - 4 100.0 - - - - 4 100.0 - - 5 833
Wisconsin - - - - - - - - - - - - 1. _16.7
Total - - 4 100.0 - - - - 4 100.0 - - 6 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Arkansas - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0
llinois - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 _50.0
Total - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
lllinois - - 1 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 - - 5 833
Wisconsin - - 1 50.0 - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1167
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - 2 100.0 - - 6 100.0
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91.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who received family welfare benefits in another state, were you sanctioned in that state?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 100.0 - -
No - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0
Total - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 333 - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 20.0
No - - 2 66.7 - - - - - 2 66.7 - - 4 80.0
Total - - 3 100.0 - - - - - 3 .100.0 - - 5 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .100.0
Total 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - - - 1.100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 4 80.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 5 100.0
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92.

Metro - Age 10-17

Have you or any of your children lost SSI since the rules changed in 1996?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 25 - - 1 1.2 1 9
No 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 950 23 100.0 39 975 51 100.0 82 98.8| 105 99.1
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 83 100.0] 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.6 1 1.1 - - 2 74 1 1.6 3 25 3 31 5 27
No 27 96.4 92 98.9 35 100.0 25 926 62 984| 117 975 95 96.9| 177 973
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 120 100.0 98 100.0] 182 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.8 1 1.2 1 9
No 29 100.0 28 100.0 14 100.0 26 96.3 43 100.0 54 98.2 82 98.8] 105 99.1
Total 29 100.0 28 100.0 14 100.0 27 100.0 43 100.0 55 100.0 83 100.0] 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 6.7 2 47 1 5.0 - - 2 57 2 32 3 3.1 5 27
No 14 93.3 41 953 19 950 19 100.0 33 943 60 96.8 95 96.9| 177 973
Total 15 100.0 43 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 62 100.0 98 100.0] 182 100.0
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93.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who lost SSI benefits, was that for you, your child or both?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Respondent - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.100.0
Child/children - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 - -
Total - - - - 1.100.0 0 0 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Respondent 1.100.0 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 3 100.0 3 100.0 4 80.0
Child/children - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 20.0
Total 2 100.0 1.100.0 3 .100.0 3 .100.0 5 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Respondent - - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0
Child/children - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.100.0 - -
Total - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Respondent 1.100.0 1 50.0 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 1 50.0 3 100.0 4 80.0
Child/children - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 20.0
Total 1.100.0 2 100.0 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 2 100.0 3 .100.0 5 100.0
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94.

Metro - Age 10-17

Do you feel that you need assistance in applying or reapplying for any services?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 15.0 6 231 4 211 6 28.6 7 179 12 255 13 16.5 20 204
No 17 85.0 20 76.9 15 789 15 714 32 821 35 745 66 83.5 78 79.6
Total 20 100.0 26 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 39 100.0 47 100.0 79 100.0 98 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 185 23 258 10 30.3 4 148 15 250 27 233 25 26.9 39 219
No 22 815 66 74.2 23 69.7 23 85.2 45 750 89 76.7 68 73.1] 139 78.1
Total 27 100.0 89 100.0 33 100.0 27 100.0 60 100.0] 116 100.0 93 100.0] 178 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 3.8 3 125 5 357 5 185 6 15.0 8 157 13 16.5 20 204
No 25 96.2 21 875 9 643 22 815 34 85.0 43 843 66 83.5 78 79.6
Total 26 100.0 24 100.0 14 100.0 27 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 79 100.0 98 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 313 8 18.2 5 294 4 222 10 30.3 12 194 25 26.9 39 219
No 11 68.8 36 81.8 12706 14 778 23 69.7 50 80.6 68 73.1] 139 78.1
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 17 100.0 18 100.0 33 100.0 62 100.0 93 100.0] 178 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota

267

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




95,
with?

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who need help applying or reapplying for services, which services do you feel you need help

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=3) (N=6) (N=4) (N=6) (N=7) (N=12) (N=) (N=)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Housing assistance 1 333 2 333 1 250 3 50.0 2 286 5 417 5 385 9 45.0
GAMC 1 333 1 16.7 - - 3 50.0 1 143 4 333 2 154 6 30.0
Food stamps - - 2 333 1 25.0 2 333 1 143 4 333 1 7.7 6 30.0
Training to learn a
new job 2 66.7 1 16.7 - - - - 2 286 1 8.3 4 30.8 2 10.0
Assistance to help
find a job 1 333 - - 1 250 1 16.7 2 286 1 8.3 3 231 3 15.0
MA or HMO paid by
MA - - 2 333 1 250 1 16.7 1 143 3 25.0 1 7.7 4 20.0
Transportation
assistance - - 1 16.7 - - 2 333 - - 3 250 1 7.7 4 20.0
Legal assistance 1 333 1 16.7 - - - - 1 143 1 8.3 2 154 3 15.0
Outreach services - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 3 15.0
wIC - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 8.3 1 7.7 1 5.0
Community voice
mail - - - - - - 2 333 - - 2 16.7 - - 2 10.0
Food shelves - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 8.3 1 7.7 1 5.0
Free medical clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 7.7 1 5.0
Social Security - - - - 2 50.0 - - 2 286 - - 2 154 - -
Medicare - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 8.3 - - 1 5.0
MinnesotaCare - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
MFIP employment
assistance 1 333 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 7.7 - -
Free or almost free
clothing shelves - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 5.0
Drop in centers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Free dental clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 7.7 - -
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95. For those who need help applying or reapplying for services, which services do you feel you need help
with? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=5) (N=23) (N=10) (N=4) (N=15) (N=27) (N=) (N=)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Housing assistance 4 80.0 12 522 5 50.0 2 50.0 9 60.0 14 519 10 455 18 48.6
MA or HMO paid by
MA 2 40.0 8 348 3 30.0 2 50.0 5 33.3 10 37.0 7 31.8 12 324
Food stamps - - 5 217 3 30.0 2 50.0 3 20.0 7 259 3 136 9 243
GAMC 1 20.0 3 13.0 5 50.0 - - 6 40.0 3 1141 9 409 3 841
Transportation
assistance 1 20.0 1 4.3 1 10.0 2 50.0 2 133 3 111 3 136 6 16.2
Assistance to help
find a job 1 20.0 4 174 3 30.0 - - 4 26.7 4 148 4 18.2 5 135
Training to learn a
new job - - 3 13.0 1 10.0 - - 1 6.7 3 1141 2 9.1 3 841
wWIC - - 2 87 - - - - - - 2 7.4 - - 3 841
MFIP employment
assistance - - 2 8.7 - - - - - - 2 7.4 - - 3 8.1
Free mental health
clinic - - 1 4.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 3 841
Legal assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 54
Food shelves - - 1 4.3 1 10.0 - - 1 6.7 1 3.7 1 45 1 2.7
Free dental clinic - - 1 4.3 - - 1 250 - - 2 7.4 - - 2 5.4
Outreach services - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 1 2.7
MinnesotaCare - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 6.7 - - 1 4.5 - -
Other veterans'
benefits 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 4.5 - -
Free or almost free
clothing shelves 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 4.5 - -
Hot meal program - - - - - - 1 25.0 - - 1 3.7 - - 1 2.7
Community health
center or clinic 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 6.7 - - 1 4.5 - -
Social Security - - 1 4.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 2.7
Child care subsidy - - 1 4.3 - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 2.7
Emergency
assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
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95.

with? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who need help applying or reapplying for services, which services do you feel you need help

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=1) (N=3) (N=5) (N=5) (N=6) (N=6) Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Housing assistance - - 1 333 3 60.0 3 60.0 3 50.0 4 50.0 5 385 9 45.0
GAMC - - - - 1 20.0 2 40.0 1 16.7 2 250 2 154 6 30.0
Food stamps - - - - - - 2 40.0 - - 2 25.0 1 7.7 6 30.0
Training to learn a
new job - - - - 2 40.0 1 20.0 2 333 1 125 4 30.8 2 10.0
Assistance to help
find a job - - - - 1 20.0 2 40.0 1 16.7 2 250 3 231 3 15.0
MA or HMO paid by
MA - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 125 1 7.7 4 20.0
Transportation
assistance - - - - 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 16.7 1 125 1 7.7 4 20.0
Legal assistance - - 2 66.7 1 20.0 - - 1 16.7 2 25.0 2 154 3 15.0
Outreach services - - 2 66.7 - - - - - - 2 25.0 - - 3 15.0
wWIC - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 16.7 - - 1 7.7 1 5.0
Community voice
mail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 10.0
Food shelves - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 16.7 - - 1 7.7 1 5.0
Free medical clinic 1.100.0 1 333 - - - - 1 16.7 1 125 1 7.7 1 5.0
Social Security - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 154 - -
Medicare - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
MinnesotaCare - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 125 - - 1 5.0
MFIP employment
assistance - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 7.7 - -
Free or almost free
clothing shelves - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.0
Drop in centers - - 1 333 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.0
Free dental clinic 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 7.7 - -
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95. For those who need help applying or reapplying for services, which services do you feel you need help
with? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=) (N=) (N=) (N=) (N=) (N=) (N=) (N=)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Housing assistance 1 250 1 16.7 - - 3 75.0 1 143 4 40.0 10 455 18 48.6
MA or HMO paid by
MA 1 250 2 333 1 333 - - 2 286 2 20.0 7 31.8 12 324
Food stamps - - 1 16.7 - - 1 250 - - 2 20.0 3 136 9 243
GAMC 3 750 - - - - - - 3 429 - - 9 40.9 3 841
Transportation
assistance 1 250 3 50.0 - - - - 1 143 3 30.0 3 13.6 6 16.2
Assistance to help
find a job - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 10.0 4 18.2 5 135
Training to learn a
new job - - - - 1 333 - - 1 143 - - 2 91 3 8.1
wWIC - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 3 8.1
MFIP employment
assistance - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 3 8.1
Free mental health
clinic - - 1 16.7 - - 1 250 - - 2 20.0 - - 3 841
Legal assistance - - 1 16.7 - - 1 250 - - 2 20.0 - - 2 5.4
Food shelves - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 1 2.7
Free dental clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 5.4
Outreach services 1 250 1 16.7 - - - - 1 143 1 10.0 1 4.5 1 2.7
MinnesotaCare - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
Other veterans'
benefits - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
Free or almost free
clothing shelves - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
Hot meal program - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.7
Community health
center or clinic - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
Social Security - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.7
Child care subsidy - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.7
Emergency
assistance - - - - 1 333 - - 1 143 - 1 4.5 - -
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96.

Metro - Age 10-17

Are you currently employed?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 38.1 15 53.6 3 15.0 8 333 11 26.8 23 442 22 224 35 315
No 13 61.9 13 464 17 85.0 16 66.7 30 73.2 29 558 76 776 76 68.5
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 98 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 20 714 35 36.8 14 40.0 10 40.0 34 54.0 45 37.5 48 48.5 63 34.2
No 8 28.6 60 63.2 21 60.0 15 60.0 29 46.0 75 62.5 51 51.5| 121 65.8
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 63 100.0] 120 100.0 99 100.0] 184 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 14.6 8 250 5 313 4 1438 11 193 12 20.3 22 224 35 315
No 35 854 24 75.0 11 68.8 23 85.2 46 80.7 47 79.7 76 77.6 76 68.5
Total 41 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 57 100.0 59 100.0 98 100.0/ 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 56.3 13 28.9 5 250 5 26.3 14 38.9 18 28.1 48 485 63 34.2
No 7 4338 32 7141 15 750 14 737 22 611 46 719 51 51.5| 121 65.8
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0] 184 100.0
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97.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who are employed, how many jobs?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 job 7 875 14 93.3 2 66.7 7 875 9 818 21 913 19 864 30 857
2 jobs 1 125 1 6.7 1 333 1 125 2 182 2 87 3 136 4 114
3 jobs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.9
Total 8 100.0 15 100.0 3 100.0 8 100.0 11 .100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 job 17 89.5 31 88.6 11 78.6 10 100.0 28 84.8 41 911 41 87.2 59 93.7
2 jobs 2 105 3 86 3 214 - - 5 152 3 67 6 128 3 438
3 jobs - - 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 22 - - 1 1.6
Total 19 100.0 35 100.0 14 100.0 10 100.0 33 100.0 45 100.0 47 100.0 63 100.0
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97.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who are employed, how many jobs? (continued)

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 job 6 100.0 5 625 4 80.0 4 100.0 10 90.9 9 750 19 86.4 30 857
2 jobs - - 2 250 1 20.0 - - 1 9.1 2 16.7 3 136 4 114
3 jobs - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 2.9
Total 6 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 11 .100.0 12 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 job 9 100.0 13 100.0 4 80.0 5 100.0 13 929 18 100.0 41 87.2 59 93.7
2 jobs - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 7.1 - - 6 128 3 48
3 jobs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Total 9 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 47 100.0 63 100.0
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98. For those who are employed, is that full or part time?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Part time 7 875 13 86.7 3 100.0 7 875 10 90.9 20 87.0 18 81.8 28 80.0
Full time 1 125 2 133 - - 1 125 1 9.1 3 13.0 4 182 7 20.0
Total 8 100.0 15 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Part time 11 611 19 559 10 76.9 6 60.0 21 677 25 56.8 27 60.0 38 61.3
Full time 7 389 15 4441 3 231 4 40.0 10 323 19 43.2 18 40.0 24  38.7
Total 18 100.0 34 100.0 13 100.0 10 100.0 31 100.0 44 100.0 45 100.0 62 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Part time 4 66.7 5 625 4 80.0 3 750 8 727 8 66.7 18 81.8 28 80.0
Full time 2 333 3 375 1 200 1 250 3 273 4 333 4 182 7 200
Total 6 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 11 100.0 12 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Part time 3 333 9 692 3 60.0 4 80.0 6 429 13 722 27 60.0 38 61.3
Full time 6 66.7 4 308 2 40.0 1 20.0 8 571 5 2738 18 40.0 24 387
Total 9 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 45 100.0 62 100.0
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99. For those who are employed, what is your current hourly rate for your primary job?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 2 250 2 133 - - 1 125 2 182 3 13.0 7 31.8 8 229
$6.00-$7.99 6 75.0 9 60.0 3 100.0 6 750 9 818 15 65.2 14 63.6 20 571
$8.00-$9.99 - - 3 20.0 - - 1 125 - - 4 174 - - 5 143
Paid by job - - 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1. 43 1 45 2 57
Total 8 100.0 15 100.0 3 100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 1 53 - - - - - - 1 30 - - 5 10.6 5 79
$6.00-$7.99 11 579 12 34.3 2 143 4 40.0 13 394 16 35.6 21 447 27 429
$8.00-$9.99 5 26.3 14 40.0 7 50.0 2 20.0 12 364 16 35.6 13 277 18 28.6
$10.00-$11.99 2 105 8 229 2 143 1 10.0 4 121 9 20.0 5 10.6 9 143
$12.00-$13.99 - - - - 2 143 - - 2 61 - - 2 43 - -
Greater than $16.00 - - - - - - 2 200 - - 2 44 - - 2 32
Paid by job - - 1 2.9 1 7.1 - - 1 3.0 1 2.2 1 21 1 1.6
On commission - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 2.2 - - 1 1.6
Total 19 100.0 35 100.0 14 100.0 10 100.0 33 100.0 45 100.0 47 100.0 63 100.0
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99. For those who are employed, what is your current hourly rate for your primary job? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 4 66.7 3 375 1 20.0 2 50.0 5 455 5 417 7 318 8 229
$6.00-$7.99 1 16.7 3 375 4 80.0 2 50.0 5 455 5 417 14 63.6 20 5741
$8.00-$9.99 - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 5 143
Paid by job 1 167 1 125 - - - - 1 9.1 1 8.3 145 2 57
Total 6 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 11.100.0 12 100.0 22 100.0 35 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than $6.00 4 444 4 30.8 - - 1 20.0 4 28.6 5 27.8 5 10.6 5 79
$6.00-$7.99 3 333 7 53.8 5 100.0 4 80.0 8 57.1 11 611 21 447 27 429
$8.00-$9.99 1 111 2 154 - - - - 1 7.1 2 111 13 277 18 286
$10.00-$11.99 1 111 - - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 5 10.6 9 143
$12.00-$13.99 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 43 - -
Greater than $16.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 32
Paid by job - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.1 1 1.6
On commission - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Total 9 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 47 100.0 63 100.0
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100. For those who are employed, has your primary job lasted at least 3 months?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 50.0 7 46.7 2 66.7 5 625 6 545 12 522 11 50.0 17 50.0
No 4 50.0 8 533 1 333 3 375 5 455 11 478 11 50.0 17 50.0
Total 8 100.0 15 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 11.100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 34 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 30.0 15 441 4 28.6 4 40.0 10 294 19 43.2 15 313 29 46.8
No 14 70.0 19 559 10 714 6 60.0 24 70.6 25 56.8 33 68.8 33 53.2
Total 20 100.0 34 100.0 14 100.0 10 100.0 34 100.0 44 100.0 48 100.0 62 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 500 4 50.0 2 40.0 1 333 5 455 5 455 11 50.0 17 50.0
No 3 500 4 50.0 3 60.0 2 66.7 6 545 6 545 11 50.0 17 50.0
Total 6 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 3 .100.0 11.100.0 11.100.0 22 100.0 34 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 444 8 615 1 20.0 2 40.0 5 357 10 556 15 31.3 29 46.8
No 5 556 5 385 4 80.0 3 60.0 9 643 8 444 33 68.8 33 53.2
Total 9 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 48 100.0 62 100.0
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101.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who are not employed, are you interested in finding a job?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 66.7 13 100.0 14 93.3 11 91.7 22 815 24 96.0 52 73.2 62 91.2
No 4 333 - - 1 6.7 1 8.3 5 185 1. 4.0 19 26.8 6 88
Total 12 .100.0 13 100.0 15 100.0 12 100.0 27 100.0 25 100.0 71 .100.0 68 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 875 51 89.5 17 944 12 85.7 24 923 63 88.7 42 913 99 86.8
No 1 125 6 105 1 5.6 2 143 2 77 8 113 4 87 15 13.2
Total 8 100.0 57 100.0 18 100.0 14 100.0 26 100.0 71 .100.0 46 100.0] 114 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 26 743 21 875 4 444 17 895 30 68.2 38 884 52 73.2 62 91.2
No 9 257 3 125 5 556 2 105 14 31.8 5 116 19 26.8 6 88
Total 35 100.0 24 100.0 9 100.0 19 100.0 44 100.0 43 100.0 71 100.0 68 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 100.0 24 828 11 846 12 85.7 18 90.0 36 83.7 42 913 99 86.8
No - - 5 17.2 2 154 2 143 2 10.0 7 16.3 4 87 15 13.2
Total 7 100.0 29 100.0 13 100.0 14 100.0 20 100.0 43 100.0 46 100.0] 114 100.0
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102. For those who are not employed, how long has it been since you last held a job?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 6 months 7 53.8 4 30.8 10 625 9 69.2 17 58.6 13 50.0 36 50.7 34 493
6-12 months 1 7.7 231 2 125 1 7.7 3 103 4 154 4 56 6 87
13-24 months 1 7.7 - - - - 1 7.7 1 34 1 3.8 7 99 4 58
Never held a job 4 3038 6 46.2 4 25.0 2 154 8 276 8 30.8 24 338 25 36.2
Total 13 100.0 13 100.0 16 100.0 13 100.0 29 100.0 26 100.0 71 100.0 69 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 6 months 7 875 31 544 12 60.0 9 60.0 19 67.9 40 556 38 76.0 64 56.6
6-12 months - - 10 175 3 150 2 133 3 107 12 16.7 4 80 20 17.7
13-24 months - - 10 175 - - 1 6.7 - - 11 153 1 2.0 14 124
25-36 months - - 2 35 - - - - - - 2 28 - - 2 18
37-48 months 1 125 - - - - - - 1 3.6 - - 1 2.0 - -
Never held a job - - 4 70 5 250 3 20.0 5 179 7 97 6 120 13 115
Total 8 100.0 57 100.0 20 100.0 15 100.0 28 100.0 72 100.0 50 100.0] 113 100.0
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102. For those who are not employed, how long has it been since you last held a job? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 6 months 17 515 10 476 2 222 11 50.0 19 452 21 488 36 50.7 34 493
6-12 months 1 3.0 2 95 - - - - 1 24 2 47 4 56 6 87
13-24 months 4 121 1 438 2 222 2 9.1 6 143 3 70 7 99 4 538
Never held a job 11 333 8 38.1 5 556 9 409 16 38.1 17 395 24 338 25 36.2
Total 33 100.0 21 100.0 9 100.0 22 100.0 42 100.0 43 100.0 71 100.0 69 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 6 months 5 714 16 571 14 93.3 8 615 19 864 24 585 38 76.0 64 56.6
6-12 months - - 6 214 1 6.7 2 154 1 45 8 195 4 8.0 20 17.7
13-24 months 1 143 2 71 - - 1 7.7 1 45 3 73 1 2.0 14 124
25-36 months - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1.8
37-48 months - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.0 - -
Never held a job 1 143 4 143 - - 2 154 1 45 6 146 6 12.0 13 115
Total 7 100.0 28 100.0 15 100.0 13 100.0 22 100.0 41 100.0 50 100.0] 113 100.0
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103. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job

now?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=13) (N=13) (N=14) (N=13) (N=27) (N=26) (N=91) (N=69)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Job experience/
history 2 154 1 7.7 2 143 3 231 4 148 4 154 6 938 9 134
Employment
opportunities 1 7.7 - - 1. 71 1 7.7 2 74 1 3.8 2 33 2 30
Education 2 154 4 308 1 7.1 - - 3 111 4 154 4 6.6 9 134
Transportation - - 6 46.2 4 286 2 154 4 1438 8 3038 13.1 19 284
Housing - - 3 23.1 5 357 - - 5 185 3 115 11 18.0 13 194
Children - - 4 30.8 - - - - - - 4 154 - - 7 104
Discrimination - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.5
Physical health - - 1 7.7 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 3 45
Mental health issues - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 3.8 2 3.3 4 6.0
Resources needed
to work 4 30.8 3 231 4 28.6 6 46.2 8 296 9 346 9 1438 13 194
Personal reasons 6 46.2 6 46.2 1 7.1 3 231 7 259 9 346 30 49.2 28 41.8
Miscellaneous 2 154 - - 3 214 1 7.7 5 185 1 3.8 8 13.1 3 45

*  Detail tables can be found in appendix.
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103. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job
now? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=8) (N=54) (N=18) (N=13) (N=26) (N=67) (N=46) (N=110)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Transportation - - 11 204 4 222 5 385 4 154 16 23.9 10 21.7 36 327
Children - - 15 27.8 - - 2 154 - - 17 254 - - 33 30.0
Housing 2 250 12 222 5 2738 3 231 7 26.9 15 224 9 196 18 164
Job experience/
history 1 125 7 130 1 5.6 4 308 2 77 11 164 7 152 17 155
Resources needed
to work 3 375 7 13.0 6 333 2 154 9 346 9 134 11 239 12 10.9
Education - - 11 204 1 5.6 - - 1 3.8 11 164 2 43 19 173
Personal reasons 1 125 5 93 7 389 1 7.7 8 30.8 6 90 12 26.1 9 82
Physical health - - 8 1438 1 5.6 1 7.7 1 3.8 9 134 3 65 14 127
Miscellaneous 1 125 6 11.1 - - - - 1 3.8 6 90 3 65 9 82
Employment
opportunities - - 3 5.6 - - 2 154 - - 5 7.5 2 4.3 9 8.2
Mental health issues - - 2 37 2 111 1 7.7 2 17 3 45 4 87 5 45
Discrimination 1 125 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 2.2 2 1.8

*

Detail tables can be found in appendix.
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103. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job
now? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=24) (N=20) (N=10) (N=21) (N=34) (N=41) (N=91) (N=69)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Job experience/
history 1 42 4 20.0 1 10.0 1 438 2 59 5 122 6 938 9 134
Employment
opportunities - - 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 2.4 2 3.3 2 3.0
Education 1 42 1 5.0 - - 4 19.0 1 29 5 122 4 6.6 9 134
Transportation 3 125 7 350 1 10.0 4 19.0 4 11.8 11 26.8 8 13.1 19 284
Housing 3 125 7 350 3 300 3 143 6 176 10 244 11 18.0 13 194
Children - - 1 5.0 - - 2 95 - - 3 73 - - 7 104
Discrimination - - - - - - 1 4.8 - - 1 2.4 - - 1 1.5
Physical health - - 1 5.0 - - 1 48 - - 2 49 - - 3 45
Mental health issues 2 83 2 10.0 - - 1 438 2 59 3 73 2 33 4 6.0
Resources needed
to work 1 4.2 1 5.0 - - 3 143 1. 29 4 98 9 1438 13 194
Personal reasons 16 66.7 6 30.0 7 70.0 13 61.9 23 67.6 19 46.3 30 49.2 28 41.8
Miscellaneous 1. 42 150 2 20.0 1 438 3 88 2 49 8 13.1 3 45

*  Detail tables can be found in appendix.
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103. For those who are not employed, what do you feel are the biggest barriers or problems to getting a job
now? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=6) (N=31) (N=14) (N=12) (N=20) (N=43) (N=46) (N=110)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Transportation 2 333 14 452 4 28.6 6 50.0 6 30.0 20 46.5 10 21.7 36 327
Children - - 14 452 - - 2 16.7 - - 16 37.2 - - 33 30.0
Housing - - 2 65 2 143 1 83 2 10.0 3 70 9 196 18 164
Job experience/
history 1 16.7 4 129 4 28.6 2 16.7 5 250 6 14.0 7 152 17 155
Resources needed
to work 1 167 2 65 1 71 1 83 2 10.0 3 70 11 239 12 10.9
Education - - 8 258 1 7.1 - - 1 5.0 8 18.6 2 43 19 17.3
Personal reasons - - 1 3.2 4 286 2 16.7 4 20.0 3 70 12 261 9 82
Physical health - - 3 97 2 143 2 16.7 2 10.0 5 116 3 65 14 127
Miscellaneous 2 333 3 97 - - - - 2 10.0 3 70 3 65 9 82
Employment
opportunities - - 3 97 2 143 1 8.3 2 10.0 4 93 2 43 9 82
Mental health issues 1 16.7 - - 1 7.1 2 16.7 2 10.0 2 47 4 87 5 45
Discrimination - - 1 3.2 - - 1 8.3 - - 2 4.7 1 2.2 2 1.8

*

Detail tables can be found in appendix.
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104. Do you have any children?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 7 250 1 5.0 1 42 1 24 8 154 5 &3 11 104
No 21 100.0 21 75.0 19 950 23 95.8 40 976 44 84.6 90 94.7 95 89.6
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 95 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 17.9 61 64.2 11 314 6 222 16 254 67 54.9 25 253| 103 554
No 23 821 34 358 24 68.6 21 778 47 746 55 45.1 74 747 83 44.6
Total 28 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 27 100.0 63 100.0] 122 100.0 99 100.0] 186 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 51 3 94 2 133 - - 4 74 3 56 5 53 11 104
No 37 949 29 90.6 13 86.7 22 100.0 50 92.6 51 944 90 9%4.7 95 89.6
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 22 100.0 54 100.0 54 100.0 95 100.0/ 106 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 29 644 6 30.0 7 36.8 9 250 36 56.3 25 253| 103 554
No 13 81.3 16 35.6 14 70.0 12 63.2 27 75.0 28 43.8 74 747 83 446
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 186 100.0
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105. How many of your children are under age 18?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 child - - 5 714 - - 1 100.0 - - 6 7504 80.0 8 80.0
2 children - - 2 286 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 250|1 20.0 2 20.0
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0]5 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 child 4 80.0 39 63.9 7 63.6 5 83.3 11 68.8 44 65.7 16 64.0 73 70.9
2 children 1 20.0 16 26.2 2 18.2 1 16.7 3 1838 17 254 5 20.0 21 204
3 children - - 6 938 2 18.2 - - 2 125 6 9.0 4 16.0 9 87
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 11 100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 67 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 child 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0| 4 80.0 8 80.0
2 children - - - - - - - - - - - -1 20.0 2 200
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0|5 100.0 10 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 child 1 333 22 759 4 66.7 7 100.0 5 556 29 80.6 16 64.0 73 70.9
2 children - - 4 13.8 2 333 - - 2 222 4 111 5 20.0 21 204
3 children 2 66.7 3 103 - - - - 2 222 3 83 4 16.0 9 87
Total 3 100.0 29 100.0 6 100.0 7 100.0 9 100.0 36 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0
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106. For parents with children under the age of 18, have you been involved in the day-to-day care of any of your

children?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0 1 20.0 10 100.0
No - - - - - - - - - - - 4 80.0 - -
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 60.0 56 91.8 4 364 1 16.7 7 4338 57 85.1 10 40.0 92 893
No 2 40.0 5 82 7 63.6 5 833 9 56.3 10 149 15 60.0 11 10.7
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 11.100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 67 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 1 20.0 10 100.0
No 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 - - 4 80.0 - -
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % % N % N % N %
Yes 1 333 28 96.6 2 333 7 100.0 3 333 35 97.2 10 40.0 92 893
No 2 66.7 1 34 4 66.7 - - 6 66.7 1 2.8 15 60.0 11 10.7
Total 3 .100.0 29 100.0 6 100.0 7 .100.0 9 100.0 36 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0
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107. If you are not involved in the day-to-day care of your children, who is caring for your children now?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=4) (N=0)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Spouse/partner - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 100.0 - -

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=2) (N=5) (N=6) (N=5) (N=8) (N=10) (N=13) (N=11)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Some other family

member - - 2 40.0 5 833 2 40.0 5 625 4 40.0 6 46.2 4 364
Spouse/partner 1 50.0 1 20.0 1 16.7 1 20.0 2 250 2 20.0 6 46.2 2 182
Foster care - - 1 20.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 20.0 - - 3 273
Grandparents 1 50.0 1 20.0 - - - - 1 125 1 10.0 1 7.7 1 9.1
Adoptive care - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 9.1
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=2) (N=0) (N=2) (N=0) (N=4) (N=0) (N=4) (N=0)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Spouse/partner 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 - - 4 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=1) (N=1) (N=4) (N=0) (N=5) (N=1) (N=13) (N=11)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Some other family

member - - - - 1 250 - - 1 20.0 - - 6 46.2 4 364
Spouse/partner 1.100.0 - - 3 75.0 - - 4 80.0 - - 6 46.2 2 18.2
Foster care - - 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 3 273
Grandparents - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 7.7 1 9.1
Adoptive care - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1
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108. For parents with children under the age of 18, is there a court order for any of your children to receive child

support?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 143 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 2 20.0
No - - 6 857 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 7 875 5 100.0 8 80.0
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 40.0 19 311 1 9.1 2 333 3 1838 21 313 5 20.0 31 30.41
No 3 60.0 42 68.9 10 90.9 4 66.7 13 813 46 68.7 20 80.0 72 69.9
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 11.100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 67 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 2 20.0
No 2 100.0 1 50.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 1 50.0 5 100.0 8 80.0
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 333 9 31.0 1 167 1 143 2 222 10 27.8 5 20.0 31 30.1
No 2 66.7 20 69.0 5 833 6 857 7 778 26 722 20 80.0 72 69.9
Total 3 .100.0 29 100.0 6 100.0 7 .100.0 9 100.0 36 100.0 25 100.0] 103 100.0
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109. For parents who report having a court order for child support, is the support being provided for all eligible

children?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 2 100.0 -
Total - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 2 100.0 -
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 9 474 1.100.0 2 100.0 3 100.0 11 524 3 60.0 13 433
No - - 10 526 - - - - - - 10 476 2 40.0 17 56.7
Total 2 100.0 19 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 3 100.0 21 100.0 5 100.0 30 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 250 - - - - - - 2 222 3 60.0 13 433
No 1.100.0 6 750 1.100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 7 7738 2 40.0 17 56.7
Total 1.100.0 8 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 30 100.0
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110. If child support is not being provided, why not?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Female
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male (N=2)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Refuses to pay/
doesn't care - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0
In jail - - 1.100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 50.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Order not finalized - - 2 28.6 - - - - 2 286 - - 4 308
No money/job - - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 2 100.0 1 7.7
Refuses to pay/
doesn't care - - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 - - 3 231
Unable to locate - - 2 286 - - - - 2 286 - - 3 231
In jail - - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 - - 2 154
Denies paternity - - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 - - 1 7.7
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110. If child support is not being provided, why not? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Female
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male (N=2)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Refuses to pay/
doesn't care - - 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 50.0
In jail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Order not finalized - - 2 40.0 - - - - - - 2 333 - - 4 308
No money/job 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 1 7.7
Refuses to pay/
doesn't care - - 1 20.0 - - 1 100.0 - - 2 333 - - 3 231
Unable to locate - - 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 3 231
In jail - - 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 2 154
Denies paternity - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 7.7
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111.

Metro - Age 10-17

For parents who have children under the age of 18, are any of your children in Head Start or an early
childhood education program?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 28.6 - - - - - - 2 250 - - 2 20.0
No - - 5 714 - - 1.100.0 - - 6 75.0 4 100.0 8 80.0
Total - - 7 100.0 - - 1.100.0 - - 8 100.0 4 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 20.0 17 279 4 364 - - 5 313 17 254 6 27.3 24 235
No 4 80.0 44 721 7 636 6 100.0 11 68.8 50 74.6 16 72.7 78 76.5
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 11.100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 67 100.0 22 100.0/ 102 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20.0
No 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 8 80.0
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 4 100.0 10 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 5 17.2 1 250 2 333 1 16.7 7 20.0 6 27.3 24 235
No 2 100.0 24 828 3 750 4 66.7 5 833 28 80.0 16 72.7 78 76.5
Total 2 100.0 29 100.0 4 100.0 6 100.0 6 100.0 35 100.0 22 100.0/ 102 100.0
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112. For parents who have children under the age of 18, do you have any children who are not with you because

of shelter rules?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 125 1 20.0 1 10.0
No - - 7 .100.0 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 7 875 4 80.0 9 90.0
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 3 49 - - 2 333 - - 5 75 - - 5 49
No 5 100.0 58 95.1 11.100.0 4 66.7 16 100.0 62 925 24 100.0 98 95.1
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 11.100.0 6 100.0 16 100.0 67 100.0 24 100.0/ 103 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 20.0 1 10.0
No 1 50.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 3 750 2 100.0 4 80.0 9 90.0
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 49
No 3 .100.0 29 100.0 5 100.0 7 100.0 8 100.0 36 100.0 24 100.0 98 95.1
Total 3 .100.0 29 100.0 5 100.0 7 .100.0 8 100.0 36 100.0 24 100.0/ 103 100.0
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113. For parents who have children under the age of 18, how many of your children are with you today?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
None - - - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1 100.0 1 125 5 100.0 1 10.0
1 child - - 5 714 - - - - - - 5 625 - - 7 70.0
2 children - - 2 286 - - - - - - 2 250 - - 2 20.0
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
None 4 80.0 10 164 9 100.0 5 833 13 929 15 224 20 87.0 17 16.5
1 child - - 34 557 - - 1 16.7 - - 35 522 1 43 62 60.2
2 children 1 20.0 13 213 - - - - 1 7.1 13 194 1 43 17 165
3 children - - 4 6.6 - - - - - - 4 6.0 1. 43 7 638
Total 5 100.0 61 100.0 9 100.0 6 100.0 14 100.0 67 100.0 23 100.0/ 103 100.0
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113. For parents who have children under the age of 18, how many of your children are with you today?
(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
None 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 - - 5 100.0 1 10.0
1 child - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 7 70.0
2 children - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 20.0
Total 2 100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 - - 4 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
None 2 66.7 2 6.9 5 833 - - 7 7738 2 56 20 87.0 17 165
1 child - - 20 69.0 1 167 7 100.0 1 111 27 75.0 1 43 62 60.2
2 children - - 4 13.8 - - - - - - 4 1141 1 43 17 165
3 children 1 333 3 103 - - - - 1 1141 3 83 1. 43 7 638
Total 3 .100.0 29 100.0 6 100.0 7 100.0 9 100.0 36 100.0 23 100.0] 103 100.0
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114. For parents who have children with them, what are the ages of your children that are with you?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year - 4 571 - - - - 4 571 - - 4 444
1 year - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 - - 2 222
2 years - 3 429 - - - - 3 429 - - 3 333
3 years - 1 143 - - - - 1 143 - - 2 222
Average age - 1.1 - 1.1 - 1.3
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year - 15 30.6 - - - - 15 30.0 1 333 27 329
1 year 1.100.0 18 36.7 - - - 1.100.0 18 36.0 2 66.7 28 3441
2 years - 12 245 - 1.100.0 - 13 26.0 - - 24 293
3 years 1 100.0 12 245 - - - 1 100.0 12 240 1 333 16 195
4 years - 6 122 - - - - 6 12.0 - - 8 9.8
5 years - 5 10.2 - - - - 5 10.0 - - 8 9.8
6 years - 2 41 - - - - 2 40 1 333 2 2.4
8 years - - - - - - - - - 1 333 - -
Average age 2.0 1.8 - 2.1 2.0 1.8 23 1.6
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114. For parents who have children with them, what are the ages of your children that are with you? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 444
1 year - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 2 222
2 years - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 333
3 years - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 2 222
Average age - 2.0 - - - 2.0 - 1.3

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 year - - 11 423 1.100.0 1 16.7 1 50.0 12 375 1 333 27 329
1 year 1.100.0 8 30.8 - - 2 333 1 50.0 10 31.3 2 66.7 28 3441
2 years - - 9 346 - - 2 333 - - 11 344 - - 24 293
3 years - - 3 115 - - 1 16.7 - - 4 125 1 333 16 19.5
4 years - - 2 77 - - - - - - 2 6.3 - - 8 98
5 years - - 3 115 - - - - - - 3 9.4 - - 8 9.8
6 years 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 333 2 2.4
8 years 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - 1 333 - -
Average age 5.0 1.2 .0 1.5 25 1.3 2.3 1.6
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115. For parents who have children under the age of18 with them, do any of your children have physical

Metro - Age 10-17

problems that interfere with their daily activities?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 2 250
No - - 5 833 - - - - - - 5 833 - - 6 75.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 4 87 - - - - - - 4 85 - - 7 9.1
No 1.100.0 42 913 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 43 91.5 2 100.0 70 90.9
Total 1.100.0 46 100.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 47 100.0 2 100.0 77 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 2 250
No - - 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 6 75.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 3 125 - - - - - - 3 10.0 - - 7 91
No 1.100.0 21 875 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 27 90.0 2 100.0 70 90.9
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 77 100.0
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116. For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, do any of your children have emotional

Metro - Age 10-17

problems that interfere with their daily activities?

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 6 100.0 - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 6 14.0 - - - - - - 6 136 - - 7 95
No 1.100.0 37 86.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 38 86.4 2 100.0 67 90.5
Total 1.100.0 43 100.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 44 100.0 2 100.0 74 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 3.3 - - 7 95
No 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 5 833 1.100.0 29 96.7 2 100.0 67 90.5
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 74 100.0
Homeless youth in Minnesota 301

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




117. For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, do any of your children have learning

problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
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118. For parents who have school-aged children with them, have any of your children ever repeated a grade?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No 1 .100.0 - - - - - - 1 .100.0 - - 1 .100.0 2 100.0
Total 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
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119. For parents who have school-aged children with them, did all your school-age children go to school today?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0
No - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.100.0 - -
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 100.0
No 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 .100.0 - - 1 .100.0 - -
Total 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
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120. For parents who have school-aged children with them, do any of your children have trouble going to

Metro - Age 10-17

school because of your housing situation?

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family

Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total - -

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
Total 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 2 100.0
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121.

Metro - Age 10-17

For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, have you been unable to obtain needed
health care for any of your children in the past 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 6 14.0 - - - - - - 6 14.0 - - 8 11.0
No 1.100.0 37 86.0 - - - - 1.100.0 37 86.0 2 100.0 65 89.0
Total 1.100.0 43 100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 43 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 42 - - 1 16.7 - - 2 67 - - 8 11.0
No 1.100.0 23 95.8 - - 5 833 1.100.0 28 933 2 100.0 65 89.0
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
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122. For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, have you been unable to obtain needed

Metro - Age 10-17

dental care for any of your children in the past 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 47 - - - - - - 2 47 - - 3 41
No 1.100.0 41 953 - - - - 1.100.0 41 953 2 100.0 70 95.9
Total 1.100.0 43 100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 43 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 3.3 - - 3 41
No 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 5 833 1.100.0 29 96.7 2 100.0 70 959
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
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123. For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, have any of your children had to skip meals

Metro - Age 10-17

in the past month because of a lack of money to buy food?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 47 - - - - - - 2 47 - - 6 82
No 1.100.0 41 953 - - - - 1.100.0 41 953 2 100.0 67 91.8
Total 1.100.0 43 100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 43 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 83 - - 2 333 - - 4 133 - - 6 82
No 1.100.0 22 917 - - 4 66.7 1.100.0 26 86.7 2 100.0 67 91.8
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
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124. For parents who have children under the age of 18 with them, have you ever been unable to obtain needed

Metro - Age 10-17

child care in the last 12 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 3 500 - - - - - - 3 500 - - 4 50.0
No - - 3 500 - - - - - - 3 500 - - 4 50.0
Total - - 6 100.0 - - - - - - 6 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 17 39.5 - - - - - - 17 395 - - 28 384
No 1.100.0 26 60.5 - - - - 1.100.0 26 60.5 2 100.0 45 61.6
Total 1.100.0 43 100.0 - - - - 1.100.0 43 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 50.0 - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 4 50.0
No - - 1 50.0 - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 4 50.0
Total - - 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 8 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 9 375 - - 2 333 - - 11 36.7 - - 28 384
No 1.100.0 15 62.5 - - 4 66.7 1.100.0 19 63.3 2 100.0 45 616
Total 1.100.0 24 100.0 - - 6 100.0 1.100.0 30 100.0 2 100.0 73 100.0
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=6) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=6) (N=0) (N=8)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Clothes/shoes - 3 50.0 - - - - - 3 50.0 - - 3 375
Food/good nutrition - 2 333 - - - - - 2 333 - - 2 25.0
Better living
environment/more
living space/to go
home - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
Money/child support - 1 16.7 - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125
To visit other parent/
have family around
[grandparents] - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
Stability - 1 16.7 - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125
Personal hygiene
items - 1 16.7 - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125
School, getting an
education/special
tutoring - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
Child care/ Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development
Program - 1 16.7 - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125
Nothing - 1 16.7 - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 125
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=356) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=35) (N=1) (N=61)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Clothes/shoes - - 10 28.6 - - - - - - 10 28.6 1 100.0 18 295
Food/good nutrition - - 9 257 - - - - - - 9 257 1.100.0 17 27.9
Childcare/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development - - 8 229 - - - - - - 8 229 - - 12 19.7

Peaceful/non-violent
family/emotional
stability - - 4 114 - - - - - - 4 114 - - 8 13.1

Medical care/health
care/medical

treatment/speech
therapy - - 5 143 - - - - - - 5 143 - - 8 131
Nothing - - 5 143 - - - - - - 5 143 - - 8 1341

School, getting an
education/special
tutoring - - 4 114 - - - - - - 4 114 - - 6 9.8

Better living

environment/more
living space/to go
home - - 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 29 - - 4 6.6

Housing or housing
related help
[deposit, moving
help, etc.] - - 2 5.7 - - - - - - 2 5.7 - - 3 4.9

Stability - - 2 57 - - - - - - 2 57 - - 3 49

Understanding/
support/emotional
support/respect - - - - - - - - - - 2 3.3

Personal items
[toys, games,
books, pets, school
supplies] - - 1 29 - - - - - - 1 29 - - 2 3.3

Formal support/
advocacy/Social
Services/Child

Protection - - 1 2.9 - - - - - - 1 2.9 - - 2 3.3

Mental health
services/
psychological
treatment/
counseling - - 2 5.7 - - - - - - 2 5.7 - - 2 3.3
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=6) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=6) (N=1) (N=61)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Money/child support - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Transportation - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Be in a safe place/
safety/security - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
To visit other parent/
have family around
[grandparents] - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Social interaction/
other children
[recreation/to have
fun - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Furniture - 1 2.9 - - - 1 2.9 - 2 3.3
Medical Assistance/
insurance - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
Dental care/
treatment - - - - - - - - - 1 1.6
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=2) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=2) (N=0) (N=8)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Clothes/shoes - - - - - - - - - - 3 375
Food/good nutrition - - - - - - - - - - 2 25.0
Better living
environment/more
living space/to go
home - 1 50.0 - - - - 50.0 - - 1 125
Money/child support - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
To visit other parent/
have family around
[grandparents] - 1 50.0 - - - - 50.0 - - 1 125
Stability - - - - - - - - . _ 1 125
Personal hygiene
items - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
School, getting an
education/special
tutoring - 1 50.0 - - - - 50.0 - - 1 125
Childcare/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development
Program - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - 1 125
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=0) (N=6) (N=0) (N=0) (N=0) (N=6) (N=1) (N=61)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Clothes/shoes 1.100.0 4 19.0 - - 4 80.0 1 100.0 8 30.8 1.100.0 18 295
Food/good nutrition 1 100.0 6 28.6 - - 2 40.0 1.100.0 8 30.8 1.100.0 17 27.9

Childcare/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development - - 3 143 - - 1 20.0 - - 4 154 - - 12 19.7

Peaceful/non-violent
family/emotional
stability - - 4 19.0 - - - - - - 4 154 - - 8 13.1

Medical care/health
care/medical
treatment/speech
therapy - - 3 143 - - - - - - 3 115 - - 8 13.1

Nothing - - 3 143 - - - - - - 3 115 - - 8 131

School, getting an
education/special
tutoring - - 1 4.8 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 77 - - 6 9.8

Better living

environment/more
living space/to go
home - - 2 9.5 - - 1 20.0 - - 3 115 - - 4 6.6

Housing or housing
related help
[deposit, moving
help, etc.] - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 3 4.9

Stability - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 3 49

Understanding/
support/emotional
support/respect - - 2 9.5 - - - - - - 2 7.7 - - 2 3.3

Personal items
[toys, games,
books, pets, school
supplies] - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 2 33

Formal support/
advocacy/Social
Services/Child

Protection - - 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 2 3.3

Mental health
services/
psychological
treatment/
counseling - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 33
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125. Other than housing, what do you see as the main needs of your children who are with you? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=1) (N=21) (N=0) (N=5) (N=1) (N=26) (N=1) (N=61)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Money/child support - - - - 1 200 - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Transportation - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Be in a safe place/
safety/security - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
To visit other parent/
have family around
[grandparents] - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Social interaction/
other children
/recreation/to have
fun - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Furniture - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 2 3.3
Medical Assistance/
insurance - 1 4.8 - - - - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Dental care/
treatment - - - - 1 20.0 - 1 3.8 - 1 1.6
Homeless youth in Minnesota 315 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




126.

Metro - Age 10-17

In the past 12 months, did you have any of the following ilinesses, conditions, or problems?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tooth or gum
problems 4 19.0 10 35.7 3 15.0 9 375 7 171 19 36.5 14 144 33 30.0
Asthma problems 2 95 4 143 5 25.0 8 333 7 171 12 231 1 113 23 20.9
Injury related
problems 2 9.5 3 107 2 10.0 - - 4 98 3 5.8 16 16.5 15 13.6
Stomach or
digestive problems 1 4.8 5 179 2 10.0 3 125 3 7.3 8 154 10 104 20 18.2
Mental health
problems 1 4.8 3 107 2 10.0 4 16.7 3 7.3 7 135 9 93 20 18.2
Broken bones 2 9.5 - - 3 15.0 1 4.2 5 12.2 1 1.9 16 16.5 6 5.5
Skin ulcers or
rashes 3 143 6 214 1 5.0 1 4.2 4 9.8 7 135 5 52 12 10.9
Lung or respiratory
problems - - 2 7.1 - - 1 4.2 - - 3 5.8 2 21 13 11.8
Heart problems 1 4.8 - - 1 5.0 - - 2 49 - - 6 6.2 6 5.5
Nervous system
problems - - 2 7.1 1 5.0 1 4.3 1 2.4 3 5.9 4 41 7 64
Pregnancy
problems - - 1 3.6 - - 1 4.2 - - 2 3.8 - - 8 7.3
High blood pressure 2 95 1 3.6 - - 2 83 2 49 3 58 3 341 4 36
Diabetes 1 5.0 - - - - - - 1 25 - - 1 1.1 1 9
Frostbite - - - - - - 1 4.2 - - 1 1.9 1 1.0 1 9
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126.

Metro - Age 18-20

In the past 12 months, did you have any of the following ilinesses, conditions, or problems? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tooth or gum
problems 7 25.0 33 347 11 314 5 19.2 18 28.6 38 314 30 30.6 57 311
Asthma problems 7 25.0 24 253 9 257 5 19.2 16 254 29 240 19 194 43 235
Pregnancy
problems - - 27 284 - - 6 231 - - 33 273 - - 51 27.9
Injury related
problems 4 143 13 137 10 294 2 7.7 14 226 15 124 22 227 26 143
Stomach or
digestive problems 3 107 12 126 5 143 6 222 8 127 18 14.8 13 133 27 147
Mental health
problems 4 143 7 7.4 6 171 3 115 10 15.9 10 8.3 17 173 20 11.0
High blood pressure 4 143 12 126 7 20.0 1 3.8 11 175 13 10.7 11 11.2 16 8.7
Lung or respiratory
problems 3 107 8 84 4 114 2 7.7 7 1141 10 8.3 12 124 14 7.7
Broken bones 2 7.1 4 42 7 20.0 - - 9 143 4 3.3 14 143 9 49
Skin ulcers or
rashes 1 3.6 5 53 2 5.7 4 154 3 438 9 7.4 6 6.1 13 71
Nervous system
problems 2 7.1 3 3.2 6 171 2 7.7 8 127 5 41 8 8.2 7 3.8
Heart problems - - 4 43 3 8.6 2 7.4 3 48 6 5.0 6 6.1 8 44
Frostbite 1 3.6 2 21 1 29 - - 2 3.2 2 1.7 4 41 4 22
Diabetes - - 4 42 - - - - - - 4 3.3 2 20 5 27
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126.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

In the past 12 months, did you have any of the following ilinesses, conditions, or problems? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tooth or gum
problems 7 175 9 29.0 - - 5 185 7 125 14 241 14 144 33 30.0
Asthma problems 3 75 5 1641 1 6.3 6 222 4 7.1 11 19.0 1 113 23 20.9
Injury related
problems 10 25.0 8 258 2 125 4 148 12 214 12 20.7 16 16.5 15 13.6
Stomach or
digestive problems 7 179 9 29.0 - - 3 111 7 127 12 20.7 10 104 20 18.2
Mental health
problems 5 125 6 194 1 6.3 7 259 6 10.7 13 224 9 93 20 18.2
Broken bones 8 20.0 2 6.5 3 18.8 3 1141 11 19.6 5 86 16 16.5 6 55
Skin ulcers or
rashes 1 2.5 4 129 - - 1 3.7 1 1.8 5 86 5 5.2 12 10.9
Lung or respiratory
problems - - 3 9.7 2 125 7 259 2 3.6 10 17.2 2 21 13 11.8
Heart problems 4 10.0 4 129 - - 2 7.4 4 71 6 10.3 6 6.2 6 5.5
Nervous system
problems 2 5.0 3 97 1 6.3 1 3.7 3 54 4 69 4 41 7 64
Pregnancy
problems - - 1 3.2 - - 5 185 - - 6 10.3 - - 8 7.3
High blood pressure 1 25 1 3.2 - - - - 1 1.8 1 1.7 3 3.1 4 3.6
Diabetes - - - - - - 1 3.7 - - 1 1.7 1 1.1 1 9
Frostbite 1 2.5 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - - 1 1.0 1 9
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126.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

In the past 12 months, did you have any of the following ilinesses, conditions, or problems? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tooth or gum
problems 4 250 10 227 8 421 9 50.0 12 343 19 30.6 30 30.6 57 311
Asthma problems - - 12 273 3 15.8 2 1141 3 86 14 22.6 19 194 43 235
Pregnancy
problems - - 13 295 - - 5 278 - - 18 29.0 - - 51 279
Injury related
problems 4 250 7 159 4 211 4 235 8 229 11 18.0 22 227 26 14.3
Stomach or
digestive problems 2 125 4 9.1 3 15.8 5 27.8 5 143 9 145 13 133 27 147
Mental health
problems 3 18.8 5 11.6 4 211 5 278 7 20.0 10 164 17 17.3 20 11.0
High blood pressure - - 2 4.5 - - 1 5.6 - - 3 438 11 11.2 16 8.7
Lung or respiratory
problems 2 125 3 7.0 3 16.7 1 5.6 5 147 4 6.6 12 124 14 7.7
Broken bones - - 5 114 5 26.3 - - 5 143 5 8.2 14 143 9 49
Skin ulcers or
rashes 1 6.3 2 45 2 105 2 118 3 8.6 4 6.6 6 6.1 13 7.1
Nervous system
problems - - - - - - 2 1141 - - 2 3.2 8 8.2 7 3.8
Heart problems 2 125 2 45 1 5.3 - - 3 8.6 2 3.2 6 6.1 8 44
Frostbite 1 6.3 2 45 1 5.3 - - 2 5.7 2 3.3 4 41 4 22
Diabetes 1 6.3 1 2.3 1 5.3 - - 2 5.7 1 1.6 2 20 5 27
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127. For those who reported having the iliness, condition, or problem: Did you receive care for it in the 12

months?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Stomach or
digestive problems - - 4 80.0 1 50.0 1 100.0 1 333 5 83.3 5 556 16 88.9
Tooth or gum
problems 1 250 5 556 1 50.0 3 333 2 333 8 444 6 46.2 15 517
Injury related
problems 1.100.0 2 66.7 1 50.0 - - 2 66.7 2 66.7 8 615 12 85.7
Asthma 2 100.0 2 66.7 3 60.0 4 5741 5 714 6 60.0 7 70.0 11 565.0
Mental health
problems 1 100.0 2 66.7 1 100.0 1 250 2 100.0 3 429 6 85.7 11 68.8
Skin ulcers or
rashes 2 100.0 4 80.0 - - 1 100.0 2 100.0 5 83.3 3 100.0 7 63.6
Broken bones - - - - 1 50.0 - - 1 250 - - 6 429 3 100.0
Lung or respiratory
problems - - 2 100.0 - - 1.100.0 - - 3 100.0 - - 8 727
Heart problems - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1 50.0 - - 3 50.0 3 50.0
Pregnancy
problems - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 6 100.0
Nervous system
problems - - 2 100.0 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 2 66.7 3 75.0 2 333
High blood pressure 1 100.0 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 1 100.0 2 100.0 1 50.0 2 66.7
Diabetes 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 1 100.0
Frostbite - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 100.0 - -
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127. For those who reported having the iliness, condition, or problem: Did you receive care for it in the 12
months? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Asthma problems 7 100.0 15 83.3 5 83.3 3 60.0 12 923 18 78.3 14 93.3 26 743
Pregnancy
problems - - 13 929 - - 5 100.0 - - 18 947 - - 34 971
Injury related
problems 3 100.0 4 444 5 625 2 100.0 8 727 6 545 12 63.2 13 684
Stomach or
digestive problems 2 66.7 6 750 2 66.7 2 40.0 4 66.7 8 615 8 727 16 727
Mental health
problems 3 100.0 5 83.3 3 75.0 2 66.7 6 857 7 778 9 69.2 15 83.3
Lung or respiratory
problems 3 100.0 6 85.7 2 66.7 1 50.0 5 83.3 7 778 9 81.8 9 81.8
Tooth or gum
problems - - 5 278 3 375 2 50.0 3 25.0 7 31.8 5 25.0 12 316
High blood pressure 1 333 7 100.0 3 750 - - 4 571 7 875 4 571 8 80.0
Broken bones - - 1 50.0 4 571 - - 4 50.0 1 50.0 8 615 3 60.0
Skin ulcers or
rashes - - 3 75.0 1 50.0 3 100.0 1 333 6 857 2 333 8 80.0
Heart problems - - - - 2 66.7 1 50.0 2 66.7 1 25.0 5 833 2 333
Nervous system
problems 1 50.0 - - 2 40.0 1 50.0 3 429 1 20.0 3 429 3 429
Diabetes - - 3 100.0 - - - - - - 3 100.0 2 100.0 3 75.0
Frostbite - - 1 50.0 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 1 50.0 2 66.7 1 333
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127. For those who reported having the iliness, condition, or problem: Did you receive care for it in the 12
months? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Stomach or
digestive problems 4 66.7 8 88.9 - - 3 100.0 4 66.7 11 917 5 556 16 88.9
Tooth or gum
problems 4 571 5 625 - - 2 66.7 4 571 7 63.6 6 46.2 15 517
Injury related
problems 5 625 7 875 1 50.0 3 100.0 6 60.0 10 90.9 8 615 12 85.7
Asthma 2 100.0 4 80.0 - - 1 20.0 2 66.7 5 50.0 7 70.0 11 55.0
Mental health
problems 4 80.0 5 100.0 - - 3 750 4 80.0 8 88.9 6 857 11 68.8
Skin ulcers or
rashes 1.100.0 1 250 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 2 40.0 3 100.0 7 63.6
Broken bones 4 571 2 100.0 1 333 1.100.0 5 50.0 3 100.0 6 429 3 100.0
Lung or respiratory
problems - - 2 66.7 - - 3 60.0 - - 5 625 - - 8 727
Heart problems 2 50.0 2 50.0 - - 1 50.0 2 50.0 3 50.0 3 50.0 3 50.0
Pregnancy
problems - - 1.100.0 - - 3 100.0 - - 4 100.0 - - 6 100.0
Nervous system
problems 2 100.0 - - - - - - 2 66.7 - - 3 75.0 2 333
High blood pressure - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 50.0 2 66.7
Diabetes - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0
Frostbite 1.100.0 - - - - - - 1.100.0 - - 1.100.0 - -
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127. For those who reported having the iliness, condition, or problem: Did you receive care for it in the 12
months? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Asthma problems - - 7 63.6 2 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 8 66.7 14 933 26 743
Pregnancy
problems - - 11 100.0 - - 5 100.0 - - 16 100.0 - - 34 971
Injury related
problems 1 250 5 100.0 3 75.0 2 66.7 4 50.0 7 875 12 63.2 13 684
Stomach or
digestive problems 1 50.0 4 100.0 3 100.0 4 80.0 4 80.0 8 88.9 8 727 16 727
Mental health
problems 2 66.7 3 75.0 1 333 5 100.0 3 50.0 8 88.9 9 69.2 15 83.3
Lung or respiratory
problems 2 100.0 1 100.0 2 66.7 1 100.0 4 80.0 2 100.0 9 81.8 9 81.8
Tooth or gum
problems 1 333 3 429 1 20.0 2 222 2 250 5 313 5 250 12 316
High blood pressure - - 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 4 571 8 80.0
Broken bones - - 2 66.7 4 80.0 - - 4 80.0 2 66.7 8 615 3 60.0
Skin ulcers or
rashes 1 100.0 1 100.0 - - 1 50.0 1 333 2 66.7 2 333 8 80.0
Heart problems 2 100.0 1 50.0 1 100.0 - - 3 100.0 1 50.0 5 833 2 333
Nervous system
problems - - - - - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 3 429 3 429
Diabetes 1 100.0 - - 1 100.0 - - 2 100.0 - - 2 100.0 3 75.0
Frostbite 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 50.0 - - 2 66.7 1 333
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128. Do you feel that you need to see a health professional about any physical health problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 6 214 3 1538 2 87 4 10.0 8 157 11 120 17 157
No 20 95.2 22 78.6 16 84.2 21 913 36 90.0 43 84.3 81 88.0 91 843
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 92 100.0/ 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 250 25 26.6 12 343 8 320 19 30.2 33 277 26 26.3 48 26.2
No 21 75.0 69 734 23 65.7 17 68.0 44 69.8 86 723 73 73.7] 135 73.8
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 63 100.0] 119 100.0 99 100.0] 183 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 135 5 16.1 2 133 4 154 7 135 9 1538 11 120 17 157
No 32 86.5 26 83.9 13 86.7 22 84.6 45 86.5 48 84.2 81 88.0 91 843
Total 37 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 52 100.0 57 100.0 92 100.0/ 108 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 25.0 11 244 3 150 4 211 7 194 15 234 26 26.3 48 26.2
No 12 75.0 34 756 17 85.0 15 78.9 29 80.6 49 766 73 73.7] 135 73.8
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 183 100.0
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129. Do you feel that you need to see a health professional about any mental health problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 7 259 3 150 4 182 4 98 11 224 11 120 23 217
No 20 95.2 20 7441 17 85.0 18 81.8 37 90.2 38 776 81 88.0 83 783
Total 21 100.0 27 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 41 100.0 49 100.0 92 100.0] 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 214 19 20.2 10 28.6 9 375 16 254 28 237 24 245 40 225
No 22 78.6 75 79.8 25 714 15 625 47 746 90 76.3 74 755 138 775
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 35 100.0 24 100.0 63 100.0] 118 100.0 98 100.0] 178 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 13.9 8 2538 2 133 4 154 7 137 12 211 11 120 23 217
No 31 86.1 23 742 13 86.7 22 84.6 44 86.3 45 789 81 88.0 83 783
Total 36 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 51 100.0 57 100.0 92 100.0/ 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 25.0 8 19.0 4 211 4 222 8 229 12 20.0 24 245 40 225
No 12 75.0 34 81.0 15 789 14 778 27 7741 48 80.0 74 755| 138 775
Total 16 100.0 42 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 60 100.0 98 100.0/ 178 100.0
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130. Do you feel that you need to see a health professional about any alcohol or drug problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 5.0 - - 1 5.3 2 10.0 2 51 2 43 9 98 13 126
No 19 950 27 100.0 18 94.7 18  90.0 37 949 45 957 83 90.2 90 874
Total 20 100.0 27 100.0 19 100.0 20 100.0 39 100.0 47 100.0 92 100.0/ 103 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 107 1 1.1 2 63 1 3.8 5 83 2 17 7 75 7 39
No 25 893 93 98.9 30 93.8 25 96.2 55 91.7] 118 98.3 86 92.5| 173 96.1
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 32 100.0 26 100.0 60 100.0] 120 100.0 93 100.0/ 180 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 158 5 16.7 1. 67 6 231 7 132 11 19.6 9 98 13 126
No 32 84.2 25 833 14 933 20 76.9| 46 86.8 45 804 83 90.2 90 874
Total 38 100.0 30 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 53 100.0 56 100.0 92 100.0{ 103 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 47 2 111 3 17.6 2 6.1 5 83 7 75 7 39
No 15 100.0 41 953 16 88.9 14 824 31 939 55 917 86 92.5| 173 96.1
Total 15 100.0 43 100.0 18 100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 60 100.0 93 100.0/ 180 100.0
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131.

Metro - Age 10-17

Do you feel that you need to see a dentist?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 95 15 556 3 150 9 409 5 122 24 490 14 15.2 40 374
No 19 90.5 12 444 17 85.0 13 591 36 87.8 25 51.0 78 84.8 67 62.6
Total 21 100.0 27 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 41 100.0 49 100.0 92 100.0] 107 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 13 464 47 50.0 15 441 10 37.0 28 452 57 4741 41 423 84 459
No 15 53.6 47 50.0 19 559 17 63.0 34 54.8 64 52.9 56 57.7 99 54.1
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 34 100.0 27 100.0 62 100.0] 121 100.0 97 100.0] 183 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 216 10 323 1 71 6 222 9 176 16 276 14 15.2 40 374
No 29 784 21 677 13 929 21 778 42 824 42 724 78 84.8 67 62.6
Total 37 100.0 31 100.0 14 100.0 27 100.0 51 100.0 58 100.0 92 100.0] 107 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 25.0 17 38.6 9 474 10 55.6 13 371 27 435 41 423 84 459
No 12 75.0 27 614 10 526 8 444 22 629 35 56.5 56 57.7 99 54.1
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 62 100.0 97 100.0] 183 100.0
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132. For those who are not getting needed health care, is there anything that prevents you from getting needed

health care?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 20.0 8 286 5 250 8 364 9 225 16 320 18 194 26 245
No 16 80.0 20 714 15 750 14 63.6 31 775 34 68.0 75 80.6 80 755
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 93 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 321 22 237 20 60.6 7 269 29 475 29 244 40 417 43 2338
No 19 67.9 71 763 13 394 19 731 32 525 90 75.6 56 58.3| 138 76.2
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 33 100.0 26 100.0 61 100.0] 119 100.0 96 100.0] 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 135 4 13.8 4 25.0 6 222 9 17.0 10 17.9 18 194 26 245
No 32 86.5 25 86.2 12 75.0 21 7738 44 83.0 46 821 75 80.6 80 755
Total 37 100.0 29 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 53 100.0 56 100.0 93 100.0] 106 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 125 9 205 9 474 5 2738 11 314 14 226 40 417 43 2338
No 14 875 35 795 10 526 13 722 24 68.6 48 774 56 58.3| 138 76.2
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 62 100.0 96 100.0] 181 100.0
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133. For those who are not getting needed health care, what is the main reason that prevents you from getting
the health care you need?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=4) (N=8) (N=5) (N=8) (N=9) (N=16) (N=18) (N=24)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

No insurance 2 50.0 2 250 - - 4 50.0 2 222 6 375 4 222 10 417
No money 1 250 1 125 4 80.0 1 125 5 556 2 125 8 444 3 125
No transportation - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 6.3 1 5.6 3 125
Rather not go - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 1 5.6 2 8.3
Don't know where to
go 1 250 1 125 1 20.0 - - 2 222 1 6.3 2 1141 1 4.2
Timing of
appointments - - 2 25.0 - - - - - - 2 125 - - 2 7.7
Was refused care - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 6.3 - - 1 3.8
Limits on insurance/
can go some places
with MA - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 1 3.8
Time - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5.6 - -
lllegal alien - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 6.3 - - 1 3.8
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133. For those who are not getting needed health care, what is the main reason that prevents you from getting
the health care you need? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=9) (N=21) (N=20) (N=7) (N=29) (N=28) (N=40) (N=42)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

No money 5 556 7 31.8 9 45.0 1 143 14 48.3 8 27.6 18 45.0 13 31.0
No insurance 2 222 6 27.3 5 25.0 5 714 7 2441 11 379 12 30.0 11 26.2
Don't know where to
go - - 5 227 2 10.0 - - 2 6.9 5 17.2 3 7.5 5 11.9
No transportation 2 222 1 4.5 - - 1 143 2 6.9 2 6.9 2 5.0 5 11.9
Rather not go - - 1 4.5 1 5.0 - - 1 3.4 1 3.4 1 25 2 4.8
Limits on insurance/
can go some places
with MA - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.5 2 4.7
System structure - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.4 - - 2 50 - -
Don't know how to
apply - - 1 4.5 - - - - - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.4
Time - - 1 2.3
lllegal alien - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.4 - - 1 2.5 - -
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133. For those who are not getting needed health care, what is the main reason that prevents you from getting

the health care you need? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=5) (N=4) (N=3) (N=4) (N=8) (N=8) (N=18) (N=24)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

No insurance - - 2 50.0 2 50.0 2 50.0 2 222 4 50.0 4 222 10 417
No money 3 60.0 - - - - 1 250 3 333 1 125 8 444 3 125
No transportation 1 20.0 1 250 - - 1 250 1 111 2 250 1 5.6 3 125
Rather not go 1 20.0 1 250 - - - - 1 111 1 125 1 5.6 2 83
Don't know where to
go - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1141 1 4.2
Timing of
appointments - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 7.7
Was refused care - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8
Limits on
insurance/can go
some places with
MA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8
Time - - - - 1 250 - - 1 111 - - 1 5.6 - -
lllegal alien - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8
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133. For those who are not getting needed health care, what is the main reason that prevents you from getting

the health care you need? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=2) (N=8) (N=9) (N=5) (N=11) (N=13) (N=40) (N=42)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

No money 1 50.0 3 375 3 333 2 40.0 4 364 5 385 18 45.0 13 31.0
No insurance 1 50.0 - - 4 444 - - 5 455 - - 12 30.0 11 26.2
Don't know where to
go - - - - 1 111 - - 1 9.1 - - 3 75 5 119
No transportation - - 1 125 - - 2 40.0 - - 3 231 2 5.0 5 119
Rather not go - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 7.7 1 25 2 438
Limits on insurance/
can go some places
with MA - - 1 111 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 143 1 2.5 2 47
System structure - - - - 1 111 - - 1 9.1 - - 2 50 - -
Don't know how to
apply - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 24
Time - - 1 111 - - - - - - 1 7.1 1 23
lllegal alien - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.5 - -
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134.

or conditions?

Metro - Age 10-17

In the last 12 months have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following illnesses

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N %

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

3 10.7

7 29.2

2.4

10 19.2

2.0

1.0

17 155

Metro - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N %

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

3.6

12 12.6

5 185

7.9

17 139

1.0

6.1

25 13.6
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134.

or conditions? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

In the last 12 months have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following illnesses

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N

%

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

2.5

4 129

1.8

7 121

1.0

1.0

17

15.5

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N

%

N

%

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

6.3

3 16.7

2.9

8 129

6.1

25

1.1

13.6
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135. For those who reported having each iliness or condition in the last 12 months, have you received care for

the illness or condition?

Metro - Age 10-17

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

3 100.0

6 100.0

9 100.0

16 100.0

Metro - Age 18-20

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

N %

N %

N

%

N %

N %

N %

N

%

N %

Tuberculosis
Hepatitis
AIDS/HIV

Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV

1.100.0

11.100.0

4 100.0

5 100.0

5 100.0

16 100.0

6 100.0

24 100.0
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135. For those who reported having each iliness or condition in the last 12 months, have you received care for

the illness or condition? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tuberculosis - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Hepatitis - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AIDS/HIV - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV - 4 100.0 - - 3 100.0 - - 7 100.0 - - 16 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Tuberculosis - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Hepatitis - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AIDS/HIV - 1 100.0 - - - - - - 1 100.0 - - 2 100.0
Syphilis, gonorrhea,
chlamydia,
trichomonas, or
other sexually
transmitted
diseases other than
AIDS/HIV 100.0 5 100.0 - - 3 100.0 1 100.0 8 100.0 6 100.0 24 100.0

Homeless youth in Minnesota 336 Wilder Research Center, September 2001




136. Do you know about safer sex practices?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 18 90.0 27 964 17 944 21 913 35 92.1 48 941 84 913| 105 096.3
No 2 10.0 1 3.6 1 5.6 2 87 3 79 3 59 8 87 4 37
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 18 100.0 23 100.0 38 100.0 51 100.0 92 100.0/ 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 27 964 83 90.2 34 971 26 100.0 61 96.8| 109 924 95 96.0| 169 93.4
No 1 3.6 9 98 1 2.9 - - 2 32 9 76 4 40 12 6.6
Total 28 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 118 100.0 99 100.0] 181 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 35 897 31 100.0 14 93.3 26 96.3 49 90.7 57 98.3 84 91.3| 105 96.3
No 4 103 - - 167 1. 37 5 93 1 1.7 8 87 4 37
Total 39 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 54 100.0 58 100.0 92 100.0/ 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 16 100.0 42 955 18 90.0 18 94.7 34 944 60 95.2 95 96.0| 169 93.4
No - - 2 45 2 100 1 5.3 2 56 3 438 4 40 12 6.6
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
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137. For those who report knowing about safer sex practices, do you use safer sex practices?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Almost always 10 625 22 88.0 12 70.6 12 63.2 22 66.7 34 773 51 654 70 714
Sometimes 4 25.0 1 4.0 5 294 4 211 9 273 5 114 19 244 19 194
Seldom 1 6.3 1 4.0 - - 1 5.3 1 3.0 2 45 2 26 4 41
Never 1 6.3 1 4.0 - - 2 105 1 3.0 3 638 6 7.7 5 5.1
Total 16 100.0 25 100.0 17 100.0 19 100.0 33 100.0 44 100.0 78 100.0 98 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Almost always 20 76.9 51 63.0 26 76.5 17 68.0 46 76.7 68 64.2 66 71.0| 104 63.0
Sometimes 6 23.1 17 210 6 17.6 4 16.0 12 20.0 21 198 20 215 37 224
Seldom - - 4 49 - - 3 120 - - 7 6.6 2 22 7 4.2
Never - - 9 111 2 59 1 4.0 2 33 10 94 5 54 17 10.3
Total 26 100.0 81 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 60 100.0/ 106 100.0 93 100.0] 165 100.0
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137. For those who report knowing about safer sex practices, do you use safer sex practices? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Almost always 21 67.7 20 69.0 8 5741 16 64.0 29 644 36 66.7 51 654 70 714
Sometimes 5 16.1 8 276 5 357 6 24.0 10 222 14 259 19 244 19 194
Seldom - - - - 1 7.1 2 80 1 22 2 37 2 26 4 41
Never 5 16.1 1 34 - - 140 5 1141 2 37 6 77 5 5.1
Total 31 100.0 29 100.0 14 100.0 25 100.0 45 100.0 54 100.0 78 100.0 98 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Almost always 9 60.0 25 595 11 611 11 64.7 20 60.6 36 61.0 66 71.0| 104 63.0
Sometimes 4 267 11 26.2 4 222 5 294 8 242 16 271 20 215 37 224
Seldom 1 6.7 - - 1 5.6 - - 2 61 - - 2 22 7 4.2
Never 1 6.7 6 143 2 1141 1 5.9 3 91 7 119 5 54 17 10.3
Total 15 100.0 42 100.0 18 100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 59 100.0 93 100.0/ 165 100.0
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138. Have you had any sexual relationships that resulted in pregnancy?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 5.3 10 357 2 105 4 19.0 3 79 14 28.6 9 10.6 30 294
No 18 947 18 64.3 17 89.5 17 81.0 35 92.1 35 714 76 894 72 70.6
Total 19 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 38 100.0 49 100.0 85 100.0] 102 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 320 66 78.6 14 48.3 12 545 22 407 78 73.6 36 419| 121 738
No 17 68.0 18 214 15 517 10 455 32 59.3 28 264 50 58.1 43 26.2
Total 25 100.0 84 100.0 29 100.0 22 100.0 54 100.0] 106 100.0 86 100.0] 164 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 91 5 185 3 214 11 423 6 1238 16 30.2 9 106 30 294
No 30 90.9 22 815 11 786 15 57.7 41 87.2 37 69.8 76 89.4 72 70.6
Total 33 100.0 27 100.0 14 100.0 26 100.0 47 100.0 53 100.0 85 100.0] 102 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 5338 30 75.0 7 36.8 13 722 14 438 43 741 36 419| 121 73.8
No 6 46.2 10 25.0 12 63.2 5 278 18 56.3 15 259 50 58.1 43 26.2
Total 13 100.0 40 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 32 100.0 58 100.0 86 100.0] 164 100.0
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139. Do you use or need birth control?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 250 15 53.6 5 26.3 10 435 10 25.6 25 49.0 22 242 58 53.2
No 15 75.0 13 464 14 73.7 13 56.5 29 744 26 51.0 69 75.8 51 46.8
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 39 100.0 51 100.0 91 100.0] 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 37.0 37 43.0 12 353 8 320 22 3641 45 40.5 33 347 77 46.1
No 17 63.0 49 57.0 22 64.7 17 68.0 39 63.9 66 59.5 62 65.3 90 53.9
Total 27 100.0 86 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 61 100.0] 111 100.0 95 100.0] 167 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 10.8 17 54.8 8 533 16 59.3 12 231 33 56.9 22 242 58 53.2
No 33 89.2 14 452 7 467 11 40.7 40 76.9 25 4341 69 75.8 51 46.8
Total 37 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 52 100.0 58 100.0 91 100.0] 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % % N % N %
Yes 3 214 23 59.0 8 40.0 9 529 11 324 32 5741 33 347 77 46.1
No 11 786 16 41.0 12 60.0 8 471 23 676 24 429 62 65.3 90 53.9
Total 14 100.0 39 100.0 20 100.0 17 100.0 34 100.0 56 100.0 95 100.0] 167 100.0
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140.

Metro - Age 10-17

If you use or need birth control, are you able to get a form of birth control that you can use?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 100.0 14 933 5 100.0 9 90.0 10 100.0 23 92.0 21 100.0 54 93.1
No - - 1 6.7 - 1 _10.0 - - 2 80 - - 4 69
Total 5 100.0 15 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 10 100.0 25 100.0 21 100.0 58 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 90.0 36 97.3 11 917 7 875 20 90.9 43 956 31 93.9 74 96.1
No 1 10.0 1. 27 1 8.3 1125 2 91 2 44 2 6.1 3 39
Total 10 100.0 37 100.0 12 .100.0 8 100.0 22 100.0 45 100.0 33 100.0 77 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 100.0 16 941 7 100.0 15 9338 11 100.0 31 939 21 100.0 54 93.1
No - - 1 5.9 - - 1 6.3 - - 2 6.1 - - 4 69
Total 4 100.0 17 100.0 7 100.0 16 100.0 11.100.0 33 100.0 21 100.0 58 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 100.0 22 957 8 100.0 9 100.0 11 100.0 31 96.9 31 93.9 74 96.1
No - - 1. 43 - - - - - - 1 3.1 2 6.1 3 39
Total 3 .100.0 23 100.0 8 100.0 9 100.0 11.100.0 32 100.0 33 100.0 77 100.0
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141.

Metro - Age 10-17

Did you receive care in an emergency room in the last 6 months?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 23.8 8 286 7 350 10 41.7 12 293 18 34.6 25 26.6 44 40.0
No 16 76.2 20 714 13 65.0 14 58.3 29 707 34 654 69 734 66 60.0
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 94 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 357 42 457 15 429 16 615 25 39.7 58 49.2 35 354 90 49.7
No 18 64.3 50 54.3 20 5741 10 38.5 38 60.3 60 50.8 64 64.6 91 50.3
Total 28 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 118 100.0 99 100.0] 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 289 15 484 2 133 11 40.7 13 245 26 448 25 26.6 44 400
No 27 7141 16 51.6 13 86.7 16 59.3 40 75.5 32 552 69 734 66 60.0
Total 38 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 53 100.0 58 100.0 94 100.0/ 110 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 313 18 40.9 5 250 14 737 10 27.8 32 50.8 35 354 90 49.7
No 11 68.8 26 59.1 15 75.0 5 26.3 26 722 31 49.2 64 64.6 91 50.3
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
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142. For those who received care in an emergency room in the last 6 months, how many times?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 3 60.0 4 50.0 2 40.0 7 700 5 50.0 11 6141 16 727 27 614
2 times - - 1 125 1 20.0 1 10.0 1 10.0 2 111 2 91 7 159
3 times - - 2 250 1 20.0 1 10.0 1 10.0 3 16.7 1 45 5 114
4 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 23
5 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 23
6 times - - 1 125 - - - - - - 1 5.6 - - 1 23
10 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.3
11 times 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 45 - -
12 times 1 20.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 200 - - 2 91 - -
20 times - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 5.6 - - 1 23
Total 5 100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 10 100.0 18 100.0 22 100.0 44 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 6 60.0 19 452 5 333 9 56.3 11 440 28 483 16 45.7 40 449
2 times 2 20.0 9 214 4 26.7 2 125 6 24.0 11 19.0 8 229 20 225
3 times - - 6 14.3 2 133 1 6.3 2 80 7 1241 3 86 10 11.2
4 times - - 4 95 - - 1 6.3 - - 5 86 1. 29 6 6.7
5 times - - 2 438 - - 1 6.3 - - 3 52 - - 5 56
6 times - - 1 24 3 200 1 6.3 3 120 2 34 3 86 3 34
7 times 1 10.0 - - 1 6.7 1 6.3 2 80 1 1.7 3 86 2 22
12 times 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 4.0 - - 1 29 - -
14 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1
16 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1
24 times - - 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.7 - - 1 1.1
Total 10 100.0 42 100.0 15 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 58 100.0 35 100.0 89 100.0
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142. For those who received care in an emergency room in the last 6 months, how many times? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 9 90.0 8 533 2 100.0 8 7127 11 917 16 615 16 727 27 614
2 times 1 10.0 3 20.0 - - 2 182 1 8.3 5 19.2 2 91 7 159
3 times - - 1 6.7 - - 1 9.1 - - 2 77 1 45 5 114
4 times - - 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 23
5 times - - 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 23
6 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.3
10 times - - 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1 3.8 - - 1 23
11 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 4.5 - -
12 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 9.1 - -
20 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.3
Total 10 100.0 15 100.0 2 100.0 11.100.0 12 100.0 26 100.0 22 100.0 44 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 3 60.0 9 50.0 2 40.0 3 231 5 50.0 12 387 16 45.7 40 449
2 times 1 20.0 4 222 1 20.0 5 385 2 200 9 29.0 8 229 20 225
3 times 1 200 2 111 - - 1. 77 1 100 3 97 3 86 10 11.2
4 times - - 1 56 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 1 32 129 6 6.7
5 times - - 1 56 - - 1. 77 - - 2 65 - - 5 56
6 times - - 1 56 - - - - - - 1. 32 3 86 3 34
7 times - - - - 1 20.0 1. 77 1 10.0 1. 32 3 86 2 22
12 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.9 - -
14 times - - - - - - 1. 77 - - 1. 32 - - 1 1.1
16 times - - - - - - 177 - - 1 32 - - 1 1.1
24 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1
Total 5 100.0 18 100.0 5 100.0 13 100.0 10 100.0 31 100.0 35 100.0 89 100.0
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143.

Metro - Age 10-17

In the last 12 months, has there been any medication prescribed for you that you are not taking?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 143 8 286 6 316 5 21.7 9 225 13 255 16 17.2 30 273
No 18 85.7 20 714 13 684 18 78.3 31 775 38 745 77 82.8 80 727
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 93 100.0/ 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 250 23 247 9 257 6 23.1 16 254 29 244 21 21.2 46 25.3
No 21 75.0 70 753 26 743 20 76.9 47 746 90 75.6 78 78.8| 136 747
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 119 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 158 6 188 1. 67 11407 7 132 17 28.8 16 17.2 30 273
No 32 84.2 26 813 14 933 16 59.3 46 86.8 42 71.2 77 828 80 727
Total 38 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 53 100.0 59 100.0 93 100.0{ 110 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 6.3 10 227 4 20.0 7 36.8 5 13.9 17 270 21 21.2 46 253
No 15 93.8 34 773 16 80.0 12 63.2 31 86.1 46 73.0 78 78.8| 136 747
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 63 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0
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144. For those who report not taking their prescribed medication, why are you not taking the medication?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=3) (N=8) (N=6) (N=5) (N=9) (N=13) (N=16) (N=30)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
You don’t think you
need it 2 66.7 3 375 3 50.0 4 80.0 5 556 7 53.8 9 56.3 15 50.0
Don't want to take it 2 66.7 6 75.0 1 16.7 4 80.0 3 333 10 76.9 5 313 17 56.7
Side effects of the
medication - - 3 375 1 16.7 1 20.0 1 111 4 30.8 3 18.8 12 40.0
Can't afford the
medication - - 2 250 3 50.0 1 20.0 3 333 3 231 4 250 3 10.0
Can't get to
pharmacy - - 2 250 1 16.7 - - 1 111 2 154 2 125 3 10.0
Pharmacy won't fill
the prescription - - 1 125 3 50.0 - - 3 333 1 7.7 4 25.0 1 3.3
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=7) (N=23) (N=9) (N=6) (N=16) (N=29) (N=21) (N=46)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Don't want to take it 3 429 12 52.2 8 88.9 3 50.0 11 68.8 15 517 15 714 25 543
You don't think you
need to take it 2 286 12 52.2 4 444 5 83.3 6 375 17 58.6 9 429 23 50.0
Side effects of the
medication 4 571 12 522 3 333 1 16.7 7 43.8 13 44.8 8 38.1 20 435
Can't afford the
medication 3 429 7 304 4 444 1 16.7 7 43.8 8 276 9 429 11 239
Can'tgettoa
pharmacy - - 6 26.1 1 111 1 16.7 1 6.3 7 241 1 4.8 8 174
Pharmacy won't fill
prescription - - 5 217 1 1141 - - 1 6.3 5 17.2 2 9.5 5 109
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144. For those who report not taking their prescribed medication, why are you not taking the medication?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=6) (N=6) (N=1) (N=11) (N=7) (N=17) (N=16) (N=30)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
You don’t think you
need it 3 50.0 3 50.0 1 100.0 5 455 4 571 8 4741 9 56.3 15 50.0
Don't want to take it 1 16.7 2 333 1 100.0 5 455 2 28.6 7 41.2 5 313 17 56.7
Side effects of the
medication 2 333 2 333 - - 6 54.5 2 286 8 4741 3 188 12 40.0
Can't afford the
medication 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 4 250 3 10.0
Can't get to
pharmacy 1 16.7 - - - - 1 9.1 1 143 1 5.9 2 125 3 10.0
Pharmacy won't fill
the prescription 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 4 250 1 3.3
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=1) (N=10) (N=4) (N=7) (N=5) (N=17) (N=21) (N=46)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Don't want to take it 1 100.0 6 60.0 3 750 4 571 4 80.0 10 58.8 15 714 25 543
You don't think you
need to take it 1 100.0 3 30.0 2 50.0 3 429 3 60.0 6 35.3 9 429 23 50.0
Side effects of the
medication - - 5 50.0 1 250 2 286 1 20.0 7 412 8 381 20 435
Can't afford the
medication - - 3 30.0 2 50.0 - - 2 40.0 3 176 9 429 11 23.9
Can'tgettoa
pharmacy - - 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 5.9 1 4.8 8 174
Pharmacy won't fill
prescription - - - - 1 250 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 9.5 5 10.9
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145. For those who report not taking their prescribed medication, what kind of iliness or problem is the
medication for?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=3) (N=8) (N=6) (N=5) (N=9) (N=13) (N=16) (N=30)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A physical problem 2 66.7 5 625 4 66.7 2 40.0 6 66.7 7 53.8 7 43.8 12 414
A mental health
problem - - 2 25.0 2 333 3 60.0 2 222 5 385 7 4338 14 46.7
A substance abuse
problem - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=7) (N=23) (N=9) (N=6) (N=16) (N=29) (N=21) (N=46)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A physical problem 2 28.6 13 591 5 556 5 833 7 4338 18 64.3 8 38.1 29 644
A mental health
problem 4 571 5 227 4 444 3 50.0 8 50.0 8 286 12 571 15 33.3
A substance abuse
problem 1 143 1 4.3 - - 1 16.7 1 6.3 2 6.9 1 4.8 3 6.5
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145. For those who report not taking their prescribed medication, what kind of iliness or problem is the
medication for? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=6) (N=6) (N=1) (N=11) (N=7) (N=17) (N=16) (N=30)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A physical problem 1 16.7 2 333 - - 3 30.0 1 143 5 313 7 43.8 12 414
A mental health
problem 4 66.7 2 333 1 100.0 7 63.6 5 714 9 529 7 43.8 14 46.7
A substance abuse
problem - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=1) (N=10) (N=4) (N=7) (N=5) (N=17) (N=21) (N=46)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A physical problem - - 7 70.0 1 250 4 571 1 20.0 11 64.7 8 38.1 29 644
A mental health
problem - - 3 30.0 4 100.0 4 571 4 80.0 7 412 12 571 15 33.3
A substance abuse
problem - - 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 5.9 1 4.8 3 6.5
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146.

iliness or problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

In past 2 years, have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following mental health

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male

Female

Male Female

Male

Female

Male Female

N %

N

%

N % N %

N

% N %

N % N %

Schizophrenia

Paranoid or
delusional disorder

Manic episodes or
manic depression

Major depression

Anti-social
personality,
obsessive/
compulsive
personality or any
other severe
emotional disorder

Post traumatic
stress disorder

Any of the above
mental health
problems

Alcohol abuse
disorder

Drug abuse disorder

Any chemical
dependency
problems

Dual diagnosis,
any mental health
problems and any
chemical
dependency

1 4.8

3 143

3 143

2 100

5 2338

3.6

17.9
18.5

7.4

28.6

7.1
10.7

14.3

7.1

1 5.0 - -

3 15.0 3
2 10.0 5

13.0
21.7

2 100 2 83

3 150 7 292

12.5
13.0

2 10.0 3
3 15.0 3

3 150 3 125

12.5

2

4.9 - -

7.3 1 1.9

12.2 8
9.8 10

15.7
20.0

12.2 4 78

7.5 2 38

19.5 15 2838

7.5 5 096
10.0 6 11.8

9.8 7 135

24 5 96

6 6.2 - -

5 562 1 9

6 6.3 15 13.8
12 125 31 287

22 224 42 37.8

11 115 17 153
14 147 19 173

18 184 21 18.9

10.8
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146. In past 2 years, have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following mental health
iliness or problems? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Schizophrenia 1 3.6 3 33 1 2.9 - - 2 3.2 3 25 3 3.0 5 27
Paranoid or
delusional disorder - - 2 2.2 1 2.9 1 3.7 1 1.6 3 25 1 1.0 5 28
Manic episodes or
manic depression 3 107 9 97 11 314 4 16.0 14 222 13 11.0 19 19.6 19 105
Major depression 4 143 21 226 9 257 6 25.0 13 20.6 27 231 21 21.2 36 20.0
Anti-social
personality,
obsessive/
compulsive
personality or any
other severe
emotional disorder 1 3.6 6 6.5 4 114 4 154 5 79 10 8.5 8 841 13 7.2
Post traumatic
stress disorder 1 3.6 10 10.8 2 5.7 2 7.4 3 48 12 10.0 7 71 16 8.7
Any of the above
mental health
problems 8 28.6 30 31.6 16 45.7 8 29.6 24 381 38 31.1 37 374 51 274
Alcohol abuse
disorder 2 7.1 4 43 5 143 - - 7 1141 4 3.4 11 111 11 6.1
Drug abuse disorder 2 71 4 43 5 143 1 4.0 7 1141 5 42 13 1341 10 5.5
Any chemical
dependency
problems 2 7.1 6 6.3 6 171 1 3.7 8 127 7 5.7 15 15.2 14 7.5
Dual diagnosis,
any mental health
problems and any
chemical
dependency 1 3.6 4 4.2 4 114 1 3.7 5 7.9 5 41 10 1041 7 3.8
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146. In past 2 years, have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following mental health
iliness or problems? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Schizophrenia 3 7.3 - - 1 6.7 - - 4 71 - - 6 6.2 - -
Paranoid or
delusional disorder 1 2.4 - - 1 6.7 - - 2 3.6 - - 5 5.2 1 9
Manic episodes or
manic depression - - 4 125 1 6.7 3 115 1 1.8 7 121 6 6.3 15 13.8
Major depression 6 15.0 12 38.7 2 133 9 333 8 145 21 36.2 12 125 31 287
Anti-social
personality,
obsessive/
compulsive
personality or any
other severe
emotional disorder 2 5.1 1 3.1 2 133 3 1141 4 74 4 638 9 95 8 73
Post traumatic
stress disorder 2 4.9 5 156 1 6.7 1 3.8 3 54 6 10.3 6 6.3 8 7.3
Any of the above
mental health
problems 11 26.8 13 40.6 3 18.8 14 519 14 246 27 458 22 224 42 37.8
Alcohol abuse
disorder 6 14.6 4 125 2 133 8 29.6 8 143 12 20.3 11 115 17 153
Drug abuse disorder 6 15.0 3 94 4 26.7 10 37.0 10 18.2 13 22.0 14 147 19 17.3
Any chemical
dependency
problems 10 244 4 125 4 250 10 37.0 14 246 14 23.7 18 184 21 18.9
Dual diagnosis,
any mental health
problems and any
chemical
dependency 5 12.2 1 3.1 1 6.3 6 222 6 105 7 119 7 71 12 10.8
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146. In past 2 years, have you been told by a doctor or nurse that you have any of the following mental health
iliness or problems? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Schizophrenia - - 2 45 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 2 32 3 30 5 27

Paranoid or
delusional disorder - - 2 4.5 - - - - - - 2 3.2 1 1.0 5 2.8

Manic episodes or
manic depression 2 125 3 6.8 3 16.7 3 15.8 5 147 6 95 19 19.6 19 105

Major depression 2 125 4 91 6 30.0 5 26.3 8 222 9 143 21 212 36 20.0

Anti-social
personality,
obsessive/
compulsive
personality or any
other severe
emotional disorder 2 125 1 2.3 1 5.0 2 105 3 8.3 3 438 8 8.1 13 7.2

Post traumatic
stress disorder 1 6.7 1 2.3 3 15.0 3 1538 4 114 4 6.3 7 71 16 8.7

Any of the above
mental health
problems 4 250 6 13.3 9 450 7 36.8 13 36.1 13 203 37 374 51 274

Alcohol abuse
disorder 1 6.3 3 6.8 3 15.0 4 211 4 111 7 111 11 111 11 6.1

Drug abuse disorder 2 125 2 45 4 20.0 3 158 6 16.7 5 79 13 1341 10 5.5

Any chemical
dependency
problems 2 125 3 67 5 250 4 211 7 194 7 109 15 15.2 14 75

Dual diagnosis,
any mental health
problems and any
chemical
dependency 1 6.3 - - 4 20.0 2 105 5 13.9 2 341 10 1041 7 38
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147. Have you ever received outpatient care because of nervousness, depression or mental health problems?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 95 6 214 2 105 1 45 4 10.0 7 140 13 1441 28 257
No 19 90.5 22 78.6 17 895 21 955 36 90.0 43 86.0 79 859 81 743
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 92 100.0/ 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 286 16 17.6 8 229 9 36.0 16 254 25 216 23 235 38 211
No 20 714 75 824 27 7741 16 64.0 47 746 91 784 75 76.5| 142 78.9
Total 28 100.0 91 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 63 100.0] 116 100.0 98 100.0] 180 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 189 13 406 2 133 8 296 9 173 21 356 13 1441 28 257
No 30 81.1 19 594 13 86.7 19 704 43 827 38 644 79 859 81 743
Total 37 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 52 100.0 59 100.0 92 100.0/ 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 313 8 17.8 2 105 5 26.3 7 200 13 20.3 23 235 38 211
No 11 68.8 37 822 17 895 14 737 28 80.0 51 797 75 76.5| 142 78.9
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0/ 180 100.0
Homeless youth in Minnesota 355

Wilder Research Center, September 2001




148. For those who received outpatient care because of nervousness, depression, or mental health problems,

Metro - Age 10-17

was that in the past 2 years?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 5 833 2 100.0 1.100.0 4 100.0 6 857 10 76.9 25 926
No - - 1 167 - - - - - - 1 143 3 23.1 2 74
Total 2 100.0 6 100.0 2 100.0 1.100.0 4 100.0 7 100.0 13 100.0 27 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 75.0 13 81.3 5 625 6 66.7 11 68.8 19 76.0 15 65.2 26 68.4
No 2 250 3 1838 3 375 3 333 5 313 6 24.0 8 3438 12 316
Total 8 100.0 16 100.0 8 100.0 9 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 23 100.0 38 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 714 11 917 1 50.0 8 100.0 6 66.7 19 950 10 76.9 25 926
No 2 28.6 1 8.3 1 50.0 - - 3 333 1 5.0 3 231 2 74
Total 7 100.0 12 100.0 2 100.0 8 100.0 9 100.0 20 100.0 13 100.0 27 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 60.0 3 375 1 50.0 4 80.0 4 571 7 5338 15 65.2 26 68.4
No 2 40.0 5 625 1 50.0 1 20.0 3 429 6 46.2 8 3438 12 316
Total 5 100.0 8 100.0 2 100.0 5 100.0 7 .100.0 13 100.0 23 100.0 38 100.0
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149. Have you ever considered suicide?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 350 13 464 5 26.3 11 550 12 30.8 24 50.0 23 247 59 557
No 13 65.0 15 53.6 14 737 9 450 27 69.2 24 50.0 70 753 47 443
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 20 100.0 39 100.0 48 100.0 93 100.0/ 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 333 41 436 19 559 15 60.0 28 459 56 47.1 46 479 81 445
No 18 66.7 53 56.4 15 4441 10 40.0 33 54.1 63 52.9 50 52.1] 101 55.5
Total 27 100.0 94 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 61 100.0] 119 100.0 96 100.0] 182 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 154 19 594 5 333 16 615 11 204 35 60.3 23 247 59 557
No 33 84.6 13 40.6 10 66.7 10 385 43 79.6 23 39.7 70 753 47 443
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 54 100.0 58 100.0 93 100.0/ 106 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 50.0 16 35.6 10 526 9 50.0 18 514 25 397 46 479 81 445
No 8 50.0 29 644 9 474 9 50.0 17 486 38 60.3 50 52.1] 101 55.5
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 63 100.0 96 100.0] 182 100.0
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150. For those who have considered suicide, have you ever attempted suicide?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 714 10 76.9 5 100.0 10 90.9 10 83.3 20 833 13 56.5 41 707
No 2 28.6 3 231 1 9.1 2 16.7 4 16.7 10 435 17 293
Total 7 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 11.100.0 12 100.0 24 100.0 23 100.0 58 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 556 23 57.5 15 78.9 11 733 20 714 34 61.8 33 717 48 60.8
No 4 444 17 425 4 211 4 26.7 8 28.6 21 38.2 13 28.3 31 39.2
Total 9 100.0 40 100.0 19 100.0 15 100.0 28 100.0 55 100.0 46 100.0 79 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 16.7 11 579 2 40.0 10 66.7 3 273 21 61.8 13 56.5 41 707
No 5 833 8 421 3 60.0 5 333 8 7127 13 38.2 10 435 17 293
Total 6 100.0 19 100.0 5 100.0 15 100.0 11.100.0 34 100.0 23 100.0 58 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 100.0 10 625 5 50.0 4 50.0 13 722 14 58.3 3 717 48 60.8
No - - 6 375 5 50.0 4 50.0 5 2738 10 417 13 28.3 31 39.2
Total 8 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 8 100.0 18 100.0 24 100.0 46 100.0 79 100.0
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151.

Metro - Age 10-17

For those who have attempted suicide, how many times?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time - - 7 7738 2 40.0 2 250 2 20.0 9 529 3 250 15 417
2 times 1 20.0 1 111 - - 1 125 1 10.0 2 118 1 8.3 8 222
3 times - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.8
4 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
5 times - - 1 111 - - 1 125 - - 2 11.8 - - 6 16.7
6 times - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.9 - - 2 56
7 times 2 40.0 - - - - - - 2 20.0 - - 2 16.7 - -
10 times - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.8
11 times - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 8.3 - -
12 times - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 5.9 - - 1 2.8
15 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 1 2.8
30 times 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 10.0 - - 1 8.3 - -
37 times - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 10.0 - - 1 8.3 - -
40 times 1 20.0 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 20.0 - - 2 16.7 - -
Total 5 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 8 100.0 10 100.0 17 100.0 12 100.0 36 100.0
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151. For those who have attempted suicide, how many times? (continued)

Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time - - 8 364 2 154 1 9.1 2 11.8 9 273 4 13.8 10 217
2 times 3 750 4 182 1 7.7 1 9.1 4 235 5 15.2 7 241 9 196
3 times - - 4 18.2 - - 3 273 - - 7 212 - - 11 239
4 times 1 250 1 4.5 1 7.7 1 9.1 2 118 2 6.1 3 103 4 87
5 times - - 2 91 1 7.7 2 182 1 5.9 4 121 2 6.9 5 10.9
6 times - - 1 4.5 1 7.7 1 9.1 1 5.9 2 6.1 1 34 2 43
7 times - - - - 2 154 - - 2 118 - - 2 69 - -
8 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 34 - -
9 times - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 5.9 - - 1 34 - -
10 times - - 2 91 - - - - - - 2 6.1 2 6.9 2 43
13 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.2
14 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.4 - -
17 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.4 - -
20 times - - - - 2 154 - - 2 118 - - 2 69 - -
25 times - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 5.9 - - 1 34 - -
35 times - - - - 1 7.7 1 9.1 1 5.9 1 3.0 1 34 1 2.2
40 times - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 3.0 1 22
Total 4 100.0 22 100.0 13 100.0 11 .100.0 17 100.0 33 100.0 29 100.0 46 100.0
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151.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

For those who have attempted suicide, how many times? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time - 2 20.0 1 50.0 4 444 1 50.0 6 31.6 3 250 15 417
2 times - 3 30.0 - - 3 333 - - 6 31.6 1 8.3 8 222
3 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
4 times - 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 2.8
5 times - 2 20.0 - - 2 222 - - 4 211 - - 6 16.7
6 times 1 10.0 - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 2 56
7 times - - - - - - - - - - - 2 16.7 - -
10 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
11 times - - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
12 times - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.8
15 times - 1 10.0 1 50.0 - - 1 50.0 1 5.3 1 8.3 1 2.8
30 times - - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
37 times - - - - - - - - - - - 1 8.3 - -
40 times - - - - - - - - - - - 2 16.7 - -
Total - 10 100.0 2 100.0 9 100.0 2 100.0 19 100.0 12 100.0 36 100.0
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151.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

For those who have attempted suicide, how many times? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 1 143 1 111 1 20.0 - - 2 16.7 1 7.7 4 13.8 10 217
2 times 3 429 2 222 - - 2 50.0 3 250 4 308 7 241 9 19.6
3 times - - 4 444 - - - - - - 4 30.8 - - 11 23.9
4 times - - 2 222 1 20.0 - - 1 8.3 2 154 3 10.3 4 87
5 times 1 143 - - - - 1 25.0 1 8.3 1 7.7 2 6.9 5 109
6 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 34 2 43
7 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.9 - -
8 times - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 8.3 - - 1 34 - -
9 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.4 - -
10 times 1 143 - - 1 20.0 - - 2 16.7 - - 2 69 2 43
13 times - - - - - - 1 250 - - 1 7.7 - - 1 2.2
14 times 1 143 - - - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 3.4 - -
17 times - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 8.3 - - 1 34 - -
20 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 6.9 - -
25 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.4 - -
35 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 34 1 2.2
40 times - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.2
Total 7 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 4 100.0 12 100.0 13 100.0 29 100.0 46 100.0
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152. For those who have considered suicide, have you ever sought help for this?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 28.6 8 615 2 40.0 4 40.0 4 333 12 52.2 7 31.8 30 517
No 5 714 5 385 3 60.0 6 60.0 8 66.7 11 478 15 68.2 28 483
Total 7 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 12 100.0 23 100.0 22 100.0 58 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 333 18 46.2 11 579 8 533 14 50.0 26 48.1 23 50.0 41 519
No 6 66.7 21 53.8 8 4241 7 46.7 14 50.0 28 51.9 23 50.0 38 48.1
Total 9 100.0 39 100.0 19 100.0 15 100.0 28 100.0 54 100.0 46 100.0 79 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 11 579 3 60.0 7 438 3 300 18 514 7 318 30 517
No 5 100.0 8 421 2 400 9 56.3 7 700 17 48.6 15 68.2 28 483
Total 5 100.0 19 100.0 5 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 35 100.0 22 100.0 58 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 625 10 625 4 40.0 5 556 9 50.0 15 60.0 23 50.0 41 519
No 3 375 6 375 6 60.0 4 444 9 50.0 10 40.0 23 50.0 38 48.1
Total 8 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 9 100.0 18 100.0 25 100.0 46 100.0 79 100.0
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153. During the past week have you used any of the following substances?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Cigarettes or other
tobacco products 42.9 17 60.7 12 60.0 18 75.0 21 51.2 35 67.3 53 54.6 75 67.6
Marijuana 38.1 3.6 45.0 13 54.2 17 415 14 26.9 34 35.1 28 252
Alcohol 5 23.8 3 107 7 35.0 10 41.7 12 293 13 25.0 27 278 27 243
Prescription pain
killers 2 95 3 107 5 25.0 5 20.8 7 171 8 154 11 113 11 9.9
Hallucinogens 3 143 - - 1 5.0 1 4.2 4 9.8 1 1.9 12 124 4 3.6
Sedatives 2 95 1 3.6 3 15.0 - - 5 122 1 1.9 9 93 7 6.3
Other stimulants 2 95 - - 1 5.0 - - 3 73 - - 6 6.2 2 1.8
Tranquilizers 2 95 - - 2 10.0 - - 4 938 - - 6 6.2 - -
Inhalants - - - 1 5.0 1 4.2 1 2.4 1 1.9 2 21 1 9
Crack cocaine - - 1 3.6 - - 1 4.2 - - 2 3.8 1 1.0 2 1.8
Other cocaine - - - - - - 1 4.2 - - 1 1.9 1 1.0
Heroin - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Cigarettes or other
tobacco 18 64.3 56 60.2 31 88.6 23 85.2 49 77.8 79 65.8 82 828| 132 717
Alcohol 8 28.6 16 17.2 19 543 7 26.9 27 429 23 193 43 434 40 21.9
Marijuana 6 214 17 183 20 5741 11 40.7 26 413 28 23.3 39 394 40 21.7
Prescription pain
killers 1 3.7 17 183 8 229 5 185 9 145 22 183 16 16.3 35 19.0
Other stimulants - - 1 1.1 4 114 - - 4 65 1 .8 8 82 4 22
Sedatives 1 3.7 2 22 2 57 - - 3 48 2 1.7 6 6.1 5 27
Hallucinogens 1 3.7 2 2.2 3 8.6 - - 4 6.5 2 1.7 8 8.2 2 1.1
Other cocaine - - 1 1.1 2 57 2 17 2 32 3 25 4 41 3 1.6
Crack cocaine - - 1 1.1 - - 3 115 - - 4 3.4 - - 4 2.2
Tranquilizers - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 1 1.0 3 1.6
Inhalants - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 1 1.0 1 5
Heroin - - 1 1.1 - - - - - - 1 .8 - - 1 5
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153. During the past week have you used any of the following substances? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Cigarettes or other
tobacco products 22 537 21 65.6 10 66.7 19 704 32 571 40 67.8|53 546 |75 67.6
Marijuana 8 195 4 125 60.0 10 37.0 17 304 14 23.7|34 35.1 |28 25.2
Alcohol 10 244 4 125 5 333 10 37.0 15 26.8 14 23.7|27 278 |27 243
Prescription pain
killers 4 98 3 94 - - - - 4 71 3 51|11 11.3 |11 9.9
Hallucinogens 4 98 1 31 4 267 2 74 8 143 3 51|12 124 |4 3.6
Sedatives 4 98 2 63 - - 4 1438 4 71 6 10.2(9 9.3 |7 6.3
Other stimulants 2 49 2 63 1 6.7 - - 3 54 2 34|6 6.2 |2 1.8
Tranquilizers 2 4.9 - - - - - - 2 3.6 - -16 6.2 - -
Inhalants 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - -2 2.1 1 9
Crack cocaine 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - -1 1.0 2 1.8
Other cocaine 1 24 - - - - - - 1 1.8 - -1 1.0 1 9
Heroin - - - - - - - - - - - -|- - - -
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Cigarettes or other
tobacco 14 875 34 756 19 950 19 100.0 33 917 53 82.8 82 828| 132 717
Alcohol 4 250 10 222 12 60.0 7 36.8 16 44.4 17 26.6 43 434 40 21.9
Marijuana 4 25.0 2 44 9 450 10 526 13 36.1 12 18.8 39 394 40 217
Prescription pain
killers 2 125 10 222 5 250 3 1538 7 194 13 20.3 16 16.3 35 19.0
Other stimulants 1 6.3 1 2.2 3 150 2 105 4 1141 3 47 8 82 4 22
Sedatives - - 1 22 3 15.0 2 105 3 83 3 47 6 6.1 5 27
Hallucinogens - - - - 4 20.0 - - 4 111 - - 8 8.2 2 1.1
Other cocaine 1 6.3 - - 1 5.0 - - 2 5.6 - - 4 41 3 1.6
Crack cocaine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 2.2
Tranquilizers - - 1 22 1 5.0 1 5.3 1 28 2 31 1 1.0 3 16
Inhalants - - - - 1 5.0 - - 1 2.8 - - 1 1.0 1 5
Heroin - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 5
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154. Do you consider yourself to be an alcoholic?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0 - - 2 105 2 95 4 10.3 2 441 13 141 13 124
No 18 90.0 28 100.0 17 895 19 90.5 35 89.7 47 959 79 859 92 87.6
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 39 100.0 49 100.0 92 100.0/ 105 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 17.9 4 44 8 235 2 87 13 21.0 6 53 20 20.6 14 8.0
No 23 821 86 95.6 26 76.5 21 913 49 79.0] 107 94.7 77 79.4| 160 92.0
Total 28 100.0 90 100.0 34 100.0 23 100.0 62 100.0] 113 100.0 97 100.0] 174 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 205 4 129 1 7.1 7 280 9 17.0 11 196 13 1441 13 124
No 31 795 27 871 13929 18 72.0 44 83.0 45 804 79 85.9 92 87.6
Total 39 100.0 31 100.0 14 100.0 25 100.0 53 100.0 56 100.0 92 100.0] 105 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 125 5 116 5 26.3 3 16.7 7 20.0 8 13.1 20 20.6 14 8.0
No 14 875 38 884 14 737 15 83.3 28 80.0 53 86.9 77 79.4| 160 92.0
Total 16 100.0 43 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 61 100.0 97 100.0] 174 100.0
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155. Have you ever been treated in an outpatient alcohol or drug treatment program?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 7 250 1 5.0 2 83 1 24 9 173 9 95 23 20.9
No 21 100.0 21 75.0 19 950 22 917 40 976 43 827 86 90.5 87 7941
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 214 9 98 9 257 5 19.2 15 23.8 14 11.9 24 242 25 137
No 22 786 83 90.2 26 743 21 80.8 48 76.2| 104 88.1 75 75.8| 157 86.3
Total 28 100.0 92 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 63 100.0] 118 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 154 5 16.1 2 133 9 333 8 1438 14 241 9 95 23 20.9
No 33 84.6 26 83.9 13 86.7 18  66.7 46 85.2 44 759 86 90.5 87 79.41
Total 39 100.0 31 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 54 100.0 58 100.0 95 100.0/ 110 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 6 13.3 6 30.0 5 26.3 9 250 11 17.2 24 242 25 137
No 13 81.3 39 86.7 14 70.0 14 737 27 75.0 53 82.8 75 75.8| 157 86.3
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0] 182 100.0
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156. For those who have been treated in an alcohol or drug treatment program, was that in the last two years?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 4 571 1.100.0 1 50.0 1.100.0 5 556 9 100.0 18 783
No - - 3 429 - - 1 50.0 - - 4 444 - - 5 217
Total - - 7 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 1.100.0 9 100.0 9 100.0 23 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 833 5 556 4 444 1 20.0 9 60.0 6 429 15 625 10 40.0
No 1 16.7 4 444 5 55.6 4 80.0 6 40.0 8 57.1 9 375 15 60.0
Total 6 100.0 9 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 15 100.0 14 100.0 24 100.0 25 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 100.0 4 80.0 2 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 13 929 9 100.0 18 78.3
No - - 1.20.0 - - - - - - 1 7.1 - - 5 217
Total 6 100.0 5 100.0 2 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 14 100.0 9 100.0 23 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 333 1 167 5 833 3 60.0 6 66.7 4 364 15 625 10 40.0
No 2 66.7 5 833 1 167 2 40.0 3 333 7 636 9 375 15 60.0
Total 3 .100.0 6 100.0 6 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 11.100.0 24 100.0 25 100.0
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157. Have you ever been admitted to a detox center?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 2 71 2 10.0 3 125 3 73 5 96 10 10.3 15 135
No 20 95.2 26929 18 90.0 21 875 38 927 47 904 87 89.7 96 86.5
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 97 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 1438 3 32 8 229 3 115 12 194 6 5.0 21 214 12 6.5
No 23 85.2 92 96.8 27 7741 23 88.5 50 80.6] 115 95.0 77 78.6] 173 93.5
Total 27 100.0 95 100.0 35 100.0 26 100.0 62 100.0] 121 100.0 98 100.0] 185 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 75 4 125 4 25.0 6 222 7 125 10 16.9 10 10.3 15 135
No 37 925 28 87.5 12 75.0 21 778 49 875 49 831 87 89.7 96 86.5
Total 40 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 56 100.0 59 100.0 97 100.0] 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 1 22 6 30.0 5 26.3 9 250 6 94 21 214 12 6.5
No 13 81.3 44 978 14 70.0 14 737 27 75.0 58 90.6 77 78.6| 173 935
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0/ 185 100.0
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158. For those who have been admitted to a detox center, how many times?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1—5times 1.100.0 2 100.0 1 50.0 2 66.7 2 66.7 4 80.0 6 66.7 13 929
6 — 10 times - - - - - - 1 333 - - 1 20.0 1 1141 1 7.1
11 — 30 times - - - - 1. 50.0 - - 1 333 - - 2 222 - -
Total 1.100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 3 .100.0 3 .100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 14 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 -5 times 4 100.0 3 100.0 7 875 3 100.0 11 917 6 100.0 20 95.2 11 917
11 — 30 times - - - - 1125 - - 1 8.3 - - 1438 1 8.3
Total 4 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 12 100.0 6 100.0 21 100.0 12 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 -5 times 1 50.0 4 100.0 3 750 5 100.0 4 66.7 9 100.0 6 66.7 13 929
6 — 10 times 1 50.0 - - - - - - 1 16.7 - - 1 111 1 7.1
11 — 30 times - - - - 1. 25.0 - - 1 167 - - 2 222 - -
Total 2 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0 5 100.0 6 100.0 9 100.0 9 100.0 14 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 -5 times 3 100.0 1.100.0 6 100.0 4 80.0 9 100.0 5 833 20 95.2 11 917
11 — 30 times - - - - - - 1 20.0 - - 1 167 1. 438 1 8.3
Total 3 100.0 1.100.0 6 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 6 100.0 21 100.0 12 100.0
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159. For those who have been admitted to a detox center, was that in the last two years?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 1 50.0 2 100.0 1 333 2 66.7 2 40.0 8 80.0 11 733
No 1.100.0 1. 50.0 2 66.7 1 333 3 60.0 2 20.0 4 26.7
Total 1.100.0 2 100.0 2 100.0 3 .100.0 3 .100.0 5 100.0 10 100.0 15 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 1 333 6 750 1 333 8 66.7 2 333 15 714 6 50.0
No 2 50.0 2 66.7 2 25.0 2 66.7 4 333 4 66.7 6 28.6 6 50.0
Total 4 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 3 .100.0 12 100.0 6 100.0 21 100.0 12 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 3 750 4 100.0 6 100.0 6 857 9 90.0 8 80.0 11 733
No 1 333 1 25.0 - - - - 1 143 1 10.0 2 20.0 4 26.7
Total 3 .100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0 6 100.0 7 .100.0 10 100.0 10 100.0 15 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 - - 5 83.3 4 80.0 7 7738 4 66.7 15 714 6 50.0
No 1 333 1.100.0 1 167 1 20.0 2 222 2 333 6 28.6 6 50.0
Total 3 .100.0 1.100.0 6 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 6 100.0 21 100.0 12 100.0
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160. Does anyone in your immediate family or household have problems with drugs or alcohol?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 250 17 63.0 5 26.3 7 318 10 256 24 49.0 37 39.8 55 524
No 15 75.0 10 37.0 14 737 15 68.2 29 744 25 51.0 56 60.2 50 47.6
Total 20 100.0 27 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 39 100.0 49 100.0 93 100.0/ 105 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 12 48.0 25 26.9 13 4438 13 56.5 25 46.3 38 328 37 416 70 393
No 13 52.0 68 73.1 16 55.2 10 435 29 537 78 67.2 52 58.4| 108 60.7
Total 25 100.0 93 100.0 29 100.0 23 100.0 54 100.0] 116 100.0 89 100.0] 178 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 21 538 18 60.0 6 40.0 13 50.0 27 50.0 31 554 37 39.8 55 524
No 18 46.2 12 40.0 9 60.0 13 50.0 27 50.0 25 446 56 60.2 50 47.6
Total 39 100.0 30 100.0 15 100.0 26 100.0 54 100.0 56 100.0 93 100.0/ 105 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 375 18 40.9 6 316 14 778 12 34.3 32 516 37 416 70 393
No 10 62.5 26 59.1 13 684 4 222 23 65.7 30 484 52 58.4| 108 60.7
Total 16 100.0 44 100.0 19 100.0 18 100.0 35 100.0 62 100.0 89 100.0] 178 100.0
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161. For those who report a family member with drug or alcohol problems, what is their relationship to you?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A parent 5 100.0 13 813 4 80.0 6 100.0 9 90.0 19 86.4 30 857 44 88.0
A sibling - - 8 50.0 2 40.0 2 40.0 2 222 10 476 17 58.6 22 489
Partner/spouse 1 250 3 214 - - - - 1 111 3 158 3 111 5 11.9
Another relative 3 750 8 57.1 3 60.0 4 66.7 6 66.7 12 60.0 18 58.1 28 62.2
Other non-relative 3 750 6 429 3 60.0 3 50.0 6 66.7 9 45.0 15 517 24 5141
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A parent 12 100.0 20 80.0 11 84.6 11 84.6 23 92.0 31 816 33 917 56 80.0
Another relative 7 70.0 16 66.7 7 5338 4 333 14 60.9 20 55.6 23 65.7 38 57.6
A sibling 8 80.0 11 4738 8 615 5 417 16 69.6 16 457 20 58.8 29 453
A non-relative 5 50.0 10 435 6 46.2 3 250 11 47.8 13 3741 18 514 27 415
Partner/spouse 1 10.0 9 40.9 2 154 2 16.7 3 13.0 11 324 5 147 18 29.0
Child/children - - 1 45 - - - - - - 1 2.9 1 2.9 1 1.6
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161. For those who report a family member with drug or alcohol problems, what is their relationship to you?

(continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A parent 16 84.2 13 813 5 833 12 100.0 21 84.0 25 89.3 30 857 44 88.0
A sibling 10 714 7 50.0 5 833 5 50.0 15 75.0 12 50.0 17 58.6 22 489
Partner/spouse 1 7.7 - - 1 20.0 2 20.0 2 1141 2 8.7 3 111 5 11.9
Another relative 9 56.3 8 57.1 3 50.0 8 727 12 545 16 64.0 18 58.1 28 62.2
Other non-relative 4 28.6 9 56.3 5 833 6 545 9 450 15 55.6 15 517 24 511
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A parent 6 100.0 17 944 4 80.0 8 57.1 10 90.9 25 781 33 917 56 80.0
Another relative 4 66.7 10 625 5 833 8 57.1 9 750 18 60.0 23 65.7 38 57.6
A sibling 2 333 7 46.7 2 40.0 6 429 4 364 13 4438 20 58.8 29 453
A non-relative 3 50.0 7 438 4 66.7 7 50.0 7 583 14 46.7 18 514 27 415
Partner/spouse 2 333 4 286 - - 3 214 2 182 7 250 5 147 18 29.0
Child/children 1 16.7 - - - - - - 1 9.1 - - 1 2.9 1 1.6
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162. Were you physically mistreated as a child or youth?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 40.0 15 556 9 474 13 59.1 17 43.6 28 57.1 38 40.0 56 53.3
No 12 60.0 12 444 10 52.6 9 40.9 22 56.4 21 429 57 60.0 49 46.7
Total 20 100.0 27 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 39 100.0 49 100.0 95 100.0] 105 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 333 39 424 18 58.1 7 304 27 466 46 40.0 46 49.5 73 41.0
No 18 66.7 53 57.6 13 41.9 16 69.6 31 534 69 60.0 47 50.5] 105 59.0
Total 27 100.0 92 100.0 31 100.0 23 100.0 58 100.0] 115 100.0 93 100.0] 178 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % % N % N %
Yes 15 375 15 484 6 375 13 520 21 375 28 50.0 38 40.0 56 53.3
No 25 625 16 51.6 10 625 12 48.0 35 625 28 50.0 57 60.0 49 46.7
Total 40 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 56 100.0 56 100.0 95 100.0] 105 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % % N % N %
Yes 8 53.3 17 38.6 11 55.0 10 526 19 54.3 27 429 46 495 73 41.0
No 7 467 27 614 9 450 9 474 16 45.7 36 57.1 47 50.5| 105 59.0
Total 15 100.0 44 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 63 100.0 93 100.0] 178 100.0
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163. For those who were physically mistreated, was that reported to anyone?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 833 10 714 4 444 6 46.2 9 60.0 16 59.3 22 61.1 36 65.5
No 1 16.7 4 28.6 5 55.6 7 538 6 40.0 11407 14 38.9 19 345
Total 6 100.0 14 100.0 9 100.0 13 100.0 15 100.0 27 100.0 36 100.0 55 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 7738 23 62.2 10 58.8 6 857 17 654 29 65.9 28 62.2 47 681
No 2 222 14 37.8 7 412 1 143 9 346 15 3441 17 378 22 319
Total 9 100.0 37 100.0 17 100.0 7 100.0 26 100.0 44 100.0 45 100.0 69 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 66.7 10 66.7 3 500 10 76.9 13 61.9 20 714 22 611 36 655
No 5 333 5 333 3 50.0 3 231 8 381 8 286 14 389 19 345
Total 15 100.0 15 100.0 6 100.0 13 100.0 21 100.0 28 100.0 36 100.0 55 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 50.0 12 75.0 7 63.6 6 66.7 11 579 18 720 28 62.2 47 681
No 4 50.0 4 25.0 4 364 3 333 8 421 7 280 17 378 22 319
Total 8 100.0 16 100.0 11.100.0 9 100.0 19 100.0 25 100.0 45 100.0 69 100.0
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164. For those who reported the physical mistreatment, did the physical mistreatment stop following the report?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 20.0 5 50.0 1 250 - - 2 222 5 313 7 333 17 50.0
No 4 80.0 5 50.0 3 750 6 100.0 7 7738 11 68.8 14 66.7 17 50.0
Total 5 100.0 10 100.0 4 100.0 6 100.0 9 100.0 16 100.0 21 100.0 34 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 28.6 14 60.9 3 30.0 3 50.0 5 294 17 58.6 8 296 23 511
No 5 714 9 3941 7 700 3 50.0 12 70.6 12 414 19 704 22 489
Total 7 100.0 23 100.0 10 100.0 6 100.0 17 100.0 29 100.0 27 100.0 45 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 333 5 556 2 66.7 7 778 5 417 12 66.7 7 333 17 50.0
No 6 66.7 4 444 1 333 2 222 7 583 6 333 14 66.7 17 50.0
Total 9 100.0 9 100.0 3 100.0 9 100.0 12 100.0 18 100.0 21 100.0 34 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 250 4 40.0 2 333 2 333 3 30.0 6 375 8 296 23 511
No 3 750 6 60.0 4 66.7 4 66.7 7 700 10 625 19 704 22 48.9
Total 4 100.0 10 100.0 6 100.0 6 100.0 10 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 45 100.0
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165. Were you sexually mistreated as a child or youth?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1538 12 429 4 211 8 38.1 7 184 20 40.8 13 140 42 408
No 16 84.2 16 571 15 789 13 61.9 31 816 29 59.2 80 86.0 61 59.2
Total 19 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 21 100.0 38 100.0 49 100.0 93 100.0] 103 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 148 35 37.6 15 46.9 10 455 19 322 45 391 26 27.7 71 4041
No 23 85.2 58 624 17 531 12 545 40 67.8 70 60.9 68 72.3| 106 59.9
Total 27 100.0 93 100.0 32 100.0 22 100.0 59 100.0] 115 100.0 94 100.0] 177 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 1238 16 53.3 1 6.3 6 250 6 10.9 22 407 13 140 42 4038
No 34 87.2 14 46.7 15 93.8 18 75.0 49 891 32 593 80 86.0 61 59.2
Total 39 100.0 30 100.0 16 100.0 24 100.0 55 100.0 54 100.0 93 100.0/ 103 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 1838 16 37.2 4 211 10 52.6 7 20.0 26 41.9 26 277 71 4041
No 13 81.3 27 628 15 78.9 9 474 28 80.0 36 58.1 68 72.3| 106 59.9
Total 16 100.0 43 100.0 19 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 62 100.0 94 100.0] 177 100.0
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166. For those who were sexually mistreated, was that reported to anyone?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 6 545 1 333 2 250 3 60.0 8 421 8 80.0 27 67.5
No - - 5 455 2 66.7 6 750 2 40.0 11579 2 20.0 13 325
Total 2 100.0 11.100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 19 100.0 10 100.0 40 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 26 743 10 76.9 5 50.0 12 70.6 31 68.9 17 70.8 50 71.4
No 2 50.0 9 257 3 231 5 50.0 5 294 14 3141 7 292 20 28.6
Total 4 100.0 35 100.0 13 100.0 10 100.0 17 100.0 45 100.0 24 100.0 70 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 100.0 14 875 1.100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 19 90.5 8 80.0 27 675
No - - 2 125 - - - - - - 2 95 2 20.0 13 325
Total 4 100.0 16 100.0 1.100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 21 100.0 10 100.0 40 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 66.7 11 68.8 3 750 8 88.9 5 714 19 76.0 17 70.8 50 714
No 1 333 5 313 1. 25.0 1 1141 2 28.6 6 24.0 7 292 20 28.6
Total 3 .100.0 16 100.0 4 100.0 9 100.0 7 .100.0 25 100.0 24 100.0 70 100.0
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167. For those who reported the sexual mistreatment, did the sexual mistreatment stop following the report?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 5 833 1.100.0 1 50.0 3 100.0 6 750 7 875 22 84.6
No - - 1 16.7 - - 1 50.0 - - 2 250 1 125 4 154
Total 2 100.0 6 100.0 1.100.0 2 100.0 3 .100.0 8 100.0 8 100.0 26 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 22 846 6 66.7 2 40.0 8 727 24 774 11 68.8 39 78.0
No - - 4 154 3 333 3 60.0 3 273 7 226 5 313 11 22.0
Total 2 100.0 26 100.0 9 100.0 5 100.0 11.100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 50 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 750 12 923 1.100.0 4 80.0 4 80.0 16 88.9 7 875 22 846
No 1 250 1 77 - - 1 200 1 200 2 111 1 125 4 154
Total 4 100.0 13 100.0 1.100.0 5 100.0 5 100.0 18 100.0 8 100.0 26 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 100.0 8 727 1 333 7 875 3 60.0 15 78.9 11 68.8 39 78.0
No - - 3 273 2 66.7 1 125 2 40.0 4 211 5 313 11220
Total 2 100.0 11.100.0 3.100.0 8 100.0 5 100.0 19 100.0 16 100.0 50 100.0
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168. Have you ever been sexual with someone only for the purpose of getting shelter, clothing, food, or other

things?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 15.0 6 214 2 10.0 10 435 5 125 16 314 8 84 23 20.9
No 17 85.0 22 78.6 18 90.0 13 56.5 35 875 35 68.6 87 916 87 7941
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 185 13 140 10 28.6 8 3438 15 242 21 1841 21 214 31 17.2
No 22 815 80 86.0 25 714 15 65.2 47 7538 95 81.9 77 78.6| 149 8238
Total 27 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 23 100.0 62 100.0] 116 100.0 98 100.0/ 180 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 51 4 125 1 6.3 3 111 3 55 7 119 8 84 23 20.9
No 37 949 28 875 15 93.8 24 88.9 52 945 52 88.1 87 916 87 7941
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 55 100.0 59 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 6.3 5 111 5 250 5 26.3 6 16.7 10 156 21 214 31 17.2
No 15 93.8 40 88.9 15 75.0 14 737 30 833 54 844 77 78.6| 149 8238
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0/ 180 100.0
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169. Has anyone ever told you how you could make money by dancing, stripping, working in saunas, phone

Metro - Age 10-17

sex, or working for an escort service?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 250 13 464 5 26.3 16 69.6 10 25.6 29 56.9 17 18.7 51 46.8
No 15 75.0 15 53.6 14 737 7 304 29 744 22 4341 74 813 58 53.2
Total 20 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 39 100.0 51 100.0 91 100.0] 109 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 3038 48 5538 12 353 17 68.0 20 333 65 58.6 28 29.8 89 53.0
No 18 69.2 38 44.2 22 64.7 8 320 40 66.7 46 414 66 70.2 79 47.0
Total 26 100.0 86 100.0 34 100.0 25 100.0 60 100.0] 111 100.0 94 100.0/ 168 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 132 9 290 2 143 13 481 7 135 22 379 17 187 51 46.8
No 33 86.8 22 71.0 12857 14 519 45 86.5 36 62.1 74 813 58 53.2
Total 38 100.0 31 100.0 14 100.0 27 100.0 52 100.0 58 100.0 91 100.0] 109 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 214 15 385 5 250 9 50.0 8 235 24 4241 28 29.8 89 53.0
No 11 786 24 615 15 75.0 9 50.0 26 76.5 33 579 66 70.2 79 47.0
Total 14 100.0 39 100.0 20 100.0 18 100.0 34 100.0 57 100.0 94 100.0] 168 100.0
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170.

Metro - Age 10-17

If told about how to make money in the sex industry, at what age were you first approached?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
11 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 59 - -
12 years - - - - - - 3 1838 - - 3 107 1 5.9 6 120
13 years 1 20.0 2 16.7 - - 3 1838 1 10.0 5 17.9 2 118 12 240
14 years 1 20.0 2 16.7 1 20.0 5 313 2 20.0 7 250 2 118 9 18.0
15 years 3 60.0 3 250 1 20.0 2 125 4 40.0 5 179 5 294 13 26.0
16 years - - 4 333 3 60.0 1 6.3 3 30.0 5 17.9 6 353 6 120
17 years - - 1 8.3 - - 2 125 - - 3 107 - - 4 80
Total 5 100.0 12 .100.0 5 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 28 100.0 17 100.0 50 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
10 years - - 1 2.1 - - - - - - 1 1.6 1 3.6 1 1.1
11 years - - - - 1 8.3 - - 1 5.0 - - 1 3.6 - -
12 years - - - - - - 1 59 - - 1 1.6 - - 1 1.1
13 years - - 2 43 - - 4 235 - - 6 94 1 3.6 7 80
14 years 2 250 6 128 2 16.7 3 176 4 20.0 9 141 4 143 11 125
15 years - - 7 149 - - 4 235 - - 11 17.2 1 3.6 15 17.0
16 years 1 125 10 213 - - 3 176 1 5.0 13 20.3 2 71 20 227
17 years 2 250 8 17.0 4 333 2 118 6 30.0 10 156 7 250 14 159
18 years 1 125 6 128 3 250 - - 4 20.0 6 94 7 250 11 125
19 years - - 6 12.8 2 16.7 - - 2 10.0 6 94 2 71 7 80
20 years 2 25.0 1 2.1 - - - - 2 10.0 1 1.6 2 71 1 1.1
Total 8 100.0 47 100.0 12 100.0 17 100.0 20 100.0 64 100.0 28 100.0 88 100.0
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170.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If told about how to make money in the sex industry, at what age were you first approached? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
11 years 1 20.0 - - - - - - 1 143 - - 1 5.9 - -
12 years - - 1 111 1 50.0 2 154 1 143 3 136 1 5.9 6 120
13 years 1 20.0 3 333 - - 4 308 1 143 7 318 2 118 12 240
14 years - - 1 1141 - - 1 7.7 - - 2 91 2 118 9 18.0
15 years 1 20.0 4 444 - - 4 308 1 143 8 364 5 294 13 26.0
16 years 2 400 - - 1 50.0 1 7.7 3 429 1 45 6 353 6 12.0
17 years - - - - - - 1 7.7 - - 1 4.5 - - 4 8.0
Total 5 100.0 9 100.0 2 100.0 13 100.0 7 100.0 22 100.0 17 100.0 50 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
10 years 1 333 - - - - - - 1 125 - - 1 3.6 1 1.1
11 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.6 - -
12 years - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1.1
13 years - - - - 1 20.0 1 111 1 125 1 4.2 1 3.6 7 8.0
14 years - - 2 133 - - - - - - 2 83 4 143 11 125
15 years - - 4 26.7 1 20.0 - - 1 125 4 16.7 1 3.6 15 17.0
16 years 1 333 4 26.7 - - 3 333 1 125 7 292 2 71 20 227
17 years - - 1 6.7 1 20.0 3 333 1 125 4 16.7 7 250 14 159
18 years 1 333 3 200 2 400 2 222 3 375 5 20.8 7 250 11 125
19 years - - 1 6.7 - - - - - - 1 42 2 71 7 80
20 years - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 71 1 1.1
Total 3 100.0 15 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 24 100.0 28 100.0 88 100.0
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171.

If told about how to make money in the sex industry, was that by an adult or a youth?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Adult 2 40.0 12 923 3 60.0 10 625 5 50.0 22 759 6 353 31 60.8
Youth 3 60.0 1 7.7 2 40.0 3 1838 5 50.0 4 13.8 11 64.7 16 314
Both - - - - - - 3 1838 - - 3 103 - - 4 78
Total 5 100.0 13 100.0 5 100.0 16 100.0 10 100.0 29 100.0 17 100.0 51 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Adult 3 429 30 65.2 8 727 14 824 11 61.1 44 69.8 16 61.5 65 74.7
Youth 1 143 11 239 - - 2 118 1 5.6 13 20.6 4 154 16 184
Both 3 429 5 10.9 3 273 1 5.9 6 333 6 95 6 23.1 6 6.9
Total 7 100.0 46 100.0 11 .100.0 17 100.0 18 100.0 63 100.0 26 100.0 87 100.0
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171.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

If told about how to make money in the sex industry, was that by an adult or a youth? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Adult - - 5 556 1 50.0 4 30.8 1 143 9 409 6 353 31 60.8
Youth 5 100.0 3 333 1 50.0 9 69.2 6 857 12 545 11 64.7 16 314
Both - - 1 1141 - - - - - - 1 45 - - 4 7.8
Total 5 100.0 9 100.0 2 100.0 13 100.0 7 100.0 22 100.0 17 100.0 51 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Adult 1 333 13 86.7 4 80.0 8 88.9 5 625 21 875 16 61.5 65 74.7
Youth 2 66.7 2 133 1 20.0 1 11.1 3 375 3 125 4 154 16 18.4
Both - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 23.1 6 6.9
Total 3 .100.0 15 100.0 5 100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 24 100.0 26 100.0 87 100.0
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172.

If told about how to make money in the sex industry, have you done or been made to do any of these

things?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 250 3 250 - - 6 375 1 1141 9 321 2 125 13 26.0
No 3 750 9 750 5 100.0 10 625 8 889 19 67.9 14 875 37 740
Total 4 100.0 12 100.0 5 100.0 16 100.0 9 100.0 28 100.0 16 100.0 50 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 143 10 21.7 4 364 4 286 5 2738 14 23.3 7 292 18 214
No 6 857 36 783 7 636 10 714 13 722 46  76.7 17 70.8 66 78.6
Total 7 100.0 46 100.0 11.100.0 14 100.0 18 100.0 60 100.0 24 100.0 84 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 200 2 222 - - 2 154 1 143 4 18.2 2 125 13 26.0
No 4 80.0 7 778 2 100.0 11 84.6 6 857 18 81.8 14 875 37 74.0
Total 5 100.0 9 100.0 2 100.0 13 100.0 7.100.0 22 100.0 16 100.0 50 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 133 2 66.7 2 222 2 333 4 16.7 7 292 18 214
No 3 100.0 13 86.7 1 333 7 778 4 66.7 20 833 17 70.8 66 78.6
Total 3 100.0 15 100.0 3 100.0 9 100.0 6 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0 84 100.0
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173. During any time in the past 12 months have you been in a personal relationship with someone who hit you,

Metro - Age 10-17

slapped you, pushed you around, or threatened to do so?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 438 8 286 3 1538 6 26.1 4 10.0 14 275 15 158 32 296
No 20 95.2 20 714 16 84.2 17 739 36 90.0 37 725 80 84.2 76 704
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 23 100.0 40 100.0 51 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 8 296 33 355 12 343 12 50.0 20 323 45 385 29 296 74 409
No 19 704 60 64.5 23 65.7 12 50.0 42 677 72 615 69 70.4| 107 59.1
Total 27 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 24 100.0 62 100.0] 117 100.0 98 100.0/ 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 154 7 233 5 313 11 40.7 11 20.0 18 316 15 15.8 32 296
No 33 846 23 76.7 11 68.8 16 59.3 44 80.0 39 684 80 84.2 76 704
Total 39 100.0 30 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 55 100.0 57 100.0 95 100.0] 108 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 125 17 37.8 7 350 12 63.2 9 250 29 453 29 296 74 40.9
No 14 875 28 62.2 13 65.0 7 368 27 750 35 547 69 70.4| 107 59.1
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0] 181 100.0
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174. Have you ever stayed in an abusive situation because you did not have other housing options?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 238 5 179 3 150 9 375 8 195 14 26.9 15 158 26 236
No 16 76.2 23 821 17 85.0 15 625 33 80.5 38 73.41 80 84.2 84 764
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 95 100.0] 110 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 222 32 344 10 286 10 41.7 16 25.8 42 359 26 26.5 64 354
No 21 778 61 65.6 25 714 14 58.3 46 74.2 75 64.1 72 73.5| 117 64.6
Total 27 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 24 100.0 62 100.0] 117 100.0 98 100.0] 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 105 5 16.1 3 1838 7 259 7 13.0 12 20.7 15 15.8 26 23.6
No 34 89.5 26 83.9 13 813 20 7441 47 87.0 46 79.3 80 84.2 84 764
Total 38 100.0 31 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 54 100.0 58 100.0 95 100.0/ 110 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 25.0 11 244 6 30.0 11 57.9 10 27.8 22 344 26 26.5 64 354
No 12 75.0 34 756 14 70.0 8 421 26 722 42 656 72 73.5| 117 64.6
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0] 181 100.0
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175.

Metro - Age 10-17

If you have stayed in an abusive situation, was that in the last 2 years?

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 100.0 4 100.0 3 100.0 7 778 8 100.0 11 84.6 12 80.0 18 720
No - - - - - - 2 222 - - 2 154 3 200 7 280
Total 5 100.0 4 100.0 3 .100.0 9 100.0 8 100.0 13 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 3 500 28 90.3 7 7738 9 100.0 10 66.7 37 925 15 625 55 88.7
No 3 500 3 97 2 222 5 333 3 75 9 375 7 113
Total 6 100.0 31 100.0 9 100.0 9 100.0 15 100.0 40 100.0 24 100.0 62 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 2 40.0 2 66.7 5 714 4 571 7 583 12 80.0 18 720
No 2 50.0 3 600 1 333 2 28.6 3 429 5 417 3 20.0 7 28.0
Total 4 100.0 5 100.0 3 .100.0 7 .100.0 7 .100.0 12 100.0 15 100.0 25 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 50.0 8 727 3 60.0 10 90.9 5 556 18 81.8 15 625 55 88.7
No 2 50.0 3 273 2 40.0 1 9.1 4 444 4 182 9 375 7 113
Total 4 100.0 11.100.0 5 100.0 11.100.0 9 100.0 22 100.0 24 100.0 62 100.0
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violence?

176. During the past 12 months have you had to seek health care because of an injury or iliness resulting from

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 19.0 2 741 3 150 3 125 7 171 5 96 10 104 9 8.1
No 17 81.0 26929 17 85.0 21 875 34 829 47 904 86 89.6] 102 91.9
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 20 100.0 24 100.0 41 100.0 52 100.0 96 100.0] 111 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 71 8 86 6 17.1 5 208 8 127 13 1141 11 1141 23 127
No 26 929 85 914 29 829 19 79.2 55 87.3] 104 88.9 88 88.9| 158 87.3
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 35 100.0 24 100.0 63 100.0] 117 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 51 1 3.1 1 6.3 3 111 3 55 4 6.8 10 104 9 8.1
No 37 949 31 96.9 15 93.8 24 88.9 52 945 55 93.2 86 89.6] 102 91.9
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 27 100.0 55 100.0 59 100.0 96 100.0] 111 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 6 13.3 3 15.0 4 211 3 83 10 156 11 1141 23 127
No 16 100.0 39 86.7 17 85.0 15 78.9 33 917 54 844 88 889| 158 87.3
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 99 100.0/ 181 100.0
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177. For those who needed to seek health care due to violence, was that violence caused by someone you knew
or a stranger?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Someone you knew 1 333 2 100.0 - - 2 66.7 1 16.7 4 80.0 4 444 8 88.9
A stranger 3 100.0 - - 3 .100.0 1 333 6 100.0 1. 25.0 6 857 1 167
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Someone you knew 2 100.0 7 875 2 333 4 80.0 4 50.0 11 84.6 6 545 20 87.0
A stranger 1.100.0 1 125 6 100.0 1 250 7 100.0 2 16.7 9 90.0 5 2338
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Someone you knew 2 100.0 1.100.0 1.100.0 3 100.0 3 100.0 4 100.0 4 444 8 88.9
A stranger - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 857 1 16.7
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Someone you knew - - 6 100.0 2 66.7 3 750 2 66.7 9 90.0 6 545 20 87.0
A stranger - - 1 167 2 66.7 2 66.7 2 66.7 3 333 9 90.0 5 2338
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178. Have you ever been physically or sexually attacked or beaten while you have been without a regular place
to stay?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 238 2 741 3 1538 7 318 8 20.0 9 18.0 12 128 20 187
No 16 76.2 26929 16 84.2 15 68.2 32 80.0 41 820 82 87.2 87 813
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 94 100.0] 107 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 17.9 18 194 11 324 10 41.7 16 25.8 28 239 22 224 39 215
No 23 82.1 75 80.6 23 67.6 14 58.3 46 742 89 76.1 76 77.6| 142 785
Total 28 100.0 93 100.0 34 100.0 24 100.0 62 100.0] 117 100.0 98 100.0/ 181 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 1 2.6 3 94 3 1838 8 320 4 74 11 193 12 128 20 187
No 37 974 29 90.6 13 81.3 17 68.0 50 92.6 46 80.7 82 87.2 87 813
Total 38 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 25 100.0 54 100.0 57 100.0 94 100.0] 107 100.0
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 125 6 13.3 4 20.0 5 26.3 6 16.7 11 17.2 22 224 39 215
No 14 875 39 86.7 16 80.0 14 737 30 833 53 82.8 76 77.6| 142 785
Total 16 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 36 100.0 64 100.0 98 100.0] 181 100.0
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179. How long has it been since you have had contact with any of your family or relatives?

Metro - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 month 11 524 21 75.0 12 63.2 16 72.7 23 575 37 74.0 70 737 90 84.9
More than 1 month,
less than 1 year 8 38.1 5 17.9 4 211 5 227 12 30.0 10 20.0 18 18.9 13 123
1 year or more 2 95 2 71 3 1538 1 45 5 125 3 60 7 74 3 28
Total 21 100.0 28 100.0 19 100.0 22 100.0 40 100.0 50 100.0 95 100.0] 106 100.0
Metro - Age 18-20
Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 month 18 64.3 83 88.3 22 68.8 22 846 40 66.7| 105 87.5 68 71.6| 165 89.7
More than 1 month,
less than 1 year 9 321 8 85 7 219 4 154 16 26.7 12 10.0 19 20.0 15 8.2
1 year or more 1 3.6 3 3.2 3 9.4 - - 4 6.7 3 2.5 8 8.4 4 2.2
Total 28 100.0 94 100.0 32 100.0 26 100.0 60 100.0] 120 100.0 95 100.0] 184 100.0
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179. How long has it been since you have had contact with any of your family or relatives? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 month 35 897 31 96.9 12 75.0 22 917 47 855 53 94.6 70 737 90 84.9
More than 1 month,
less than 1 year 2 51 1 3.1 4 25.0 2 83 6 10.9 3 54 18 18.9 13 123
1 year or more 2 5.1 - - - - - - 2 3.6 - - 7 7.4 3 2.8
Total 39 100.0 32 100.0 16 100.0 24 100.0 55 100.0 56 100.0 95 100.0] 106 100.0

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 month 11 733 41 9141 17 85.0 19 100.0 28 80.0 60 93.8 68 71.6| 165 89.7
More than 1 month,
less than 1 year 1 6.7 3 67 2 10.0 - - 3 86 3 47 19 20.0 15 8.2
1 year or more 3 20.0 1 2.2 1 5.0 - - 4 114 1 1.6 8 8.4 4 2.2
Total 15 100.0 45 100.0 20 100.0 19 100.0 35 100.0 64 100.0 95 100.0] 184 100.0
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180.

Metro - Age 10-17

In the past year, have any of the following people helped you to find the services you need?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A friend 13 65.0 18 66.7 15 83.3 17 739 28 737 35 70.0 53 58.2 77 726
A shelter staff
person 5 2338 17 60.7 9 500 12 522 14 359 29 56.9 37 40.2 59 54.6
A social worker 3 143 13 464 6 316 6 26.1 9 225 19 37.3 38 409 56 51.9
Youth worker 7 350 14 50.0 9 50.0 15 65.2 16 421 29 56.9 32 352 61 56.5
Outreach worker 7 350 9 333 11 579 14 60.9 18 46.2 23 46.0 31 337 45 425
Your parent 3 15.0 3 1141 2 111 5 217 5 13.2 8 16.0 31 337 39 36.8
Another relative 2 10.0 9 333 4 222 6 26.1 6 15.8 15 30.0 23 253 44 415
Partner/significant
other 4 20.0 12 444 2 1141 8 34.8 6 15.8 20 40.0 20 22.0 39 371
Metro - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A friend 19 704 52 61.2 25 735 21 87.5 44 721 73 67.0 69 726 119 713
A shelter staff
person 13 50.0 52 61.2 15 441 13 520 28 46.7 65 59.1 42 452 89 533
Outreach worker 18 66.7 26 30.2 29 853 17 70.8 47 770 43 391 58 61.7 65 38.9
Youth worker 16 61.5 31 36.0 23 69.7 16 66.7 39 66.1 47 427 46 50.0 67 40.1
A social worker 14 519 37 435 13 394 8 333 27 45.0 45 413 32 344 73 437
Your parent 9 333 36 424 5 15.2 7 292 14 233 43 394 24 255 73 437
Partner/significant
other 10 37.0 28 329 11 333 8 333 21 35.0 36 33.0 35 37.6 53 31.9
Another relative 9 333 29 3441 5 15.2 5 20.8 14 233 34 31.2 26 277 55 32.9
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180. In the past year, have any of the following people helped you to find the services you need? (continued)

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A friend 14 36.8 20 69.0 11 733 22 81.5 25 47.2 42 75.0 53 58.2 77 726
A shelter staff
person 18 474 16 53.3 5 333 14 519 23 434 30 52.6 37 40.2 59 54.6
A social worker 24 632 21 70.0 5 333 16 59.3 29 547 37 649 38 40.9 56 51.9
Youth worker 11 289 18 60.0 5 333 14 519 16 30.2 32 56.1 32 352 61 56.5
Outreach worker 5 132 8 27.6 8 533 14 519 13 245 22 393 31 337 45 425
Your parent 19 487 18 62.1 7 46.7 13 48.1 26 48.1 31 554 31 337 39 36.8
Another relative 12 316 14 48.3 5 33.3 15 556 17 321 29 518 23 253 44 415
Partner/significant
other 9 237 11393 5 333 8 29.6 14 264 19 345 20 22.0 39 371
Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

Friends/Family
Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
A friend 9 64.3 30 75.0 16 80.0 16 88.9 25 735 46 79.3 69 726 119 713
A shelter staff
person 9 64.3 16 40.0 5 26.3 8 471 14 424 24 421 42 452 89 533
Outreach worker 1 7.1 9 231 10 526 13 722 11 33.3 22 386 58 61.7 65 38.9
Youth worker 4 28.6 9 225 3 158 11 64.7 7 21.2 20 351 46 50.0 67 40.1
A social worker 4 28.6 20 50.0 1 5.3 8 444 5 15.2 28 48.3 32 344 73 437
Your parent 4 28.6 21 525 6 30.0 9 50.0 10 294 30 517 24 255 73 437
Partner/significant
other 4 28.6 8 20.0 10 526 9 529 14 424 17 298 35 37.6 53 31.9
Another relative 8 5741 12 30.0 4 20.0 9 50.0 12 353 21 36.2 26 277 55 32.9
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181.

Metro - Age 10-17

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing?

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=21) (N=25) (N=17) (N=21) (N=38) (N=46) (N=85) (N=96)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Job 5 23.8 9 36.0 11 64.7 8 38.1 16 421 17 37.0 30 353 34 354
School/training 5 23.8 11 440 4 235 9 429 9 237 20 435 19 224 36 375
Money/budgeting
assistance/financial
advice 10 476 5 20.0 6 353 8 38.1 16 421 13 28.3 23 2741 24 25.0
Clothing 4 19.0 3 120 17.6 5 23.8 7 184 8 174 11 129 12 125
Food/food stamps 4 19.0 6 24.0 4 235 4 19.0 8 211 10 21.7 16 18.8 13 135
Getting family
together/family
attention/stable
family 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.6 - - 8 94 13 13.5
Housing or housing
related help 2 95 3 120 3 176 2 9.5 5 13.2 5 10.9 8 94 8 83
Transportation [gas
for car/bus ticket out
of town] 4 19.0 3 120 - - 3 143 4 105 6 13.0 6 71 9 94
Getting my life
together/self-
confidence - - - - - - 1 4.8 - - 1 2.2 4 4.7 6 6.3
Drug/alcohol
treatment sobriety/
AA - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 47 5 5.2
Nothing 2 95 1 4.0 - - - - 2 53 1 2.2 6 71 2 21
Medical care/health
care/medicine - - 3 120 1 59 - - 1 2.6 3 6.5 1 1.2 6 6.3
Formal support/
advocacy/
counseling/Social
Services 1 4.8 2 8.0 - - - - 1 2.6 2 43 2 24 4 42
Mental health
services - - - - - - 2 9.5 - - 2 4.3 1 1.2 5 5.2
Better living
environment 1 4.8 - - - - 1 4.8 1 2.6 1 2.2 3 35 2 241
Personal support/
understanding/
friends 1 4.8 - - - - - - 1 2.6 - - 3 3.5 2 21
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181.

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male
(N=21)

Female
(N=25)

Male
(N=17)

Female
(N=21)

Male
(N=38)

Female
(N=46)

Male
(N=85)

Female
(N=96)

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

Love/contentment/
relationship/
companionship

Legal assistance/
court action

Child care/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development
Program

Picture ID/driver
license

Furniture/household
items

Health insurance/
MA

Dental care
Be law abiding
Reason not clear

Custody of children/
getting children
back

God/spiritual health
Safe environment

Personal hygiene
items

Personal items
[cigarettes/tools/
sleeping bag/
blanket]

Make changes for
healthier life style
[quit smoking]

Citizenship

2 80

2.6

2 43

2.4
24
24

N NN

2 21
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181.

Metro - Age 18-20

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Metro Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=26) (N=90) (N=29) (N=24) (N=55) (N=114) (N=90) (N=174)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Job 5 19.2 37 411 14 483 7 29.2 19 345 44 38.6 31 344 60 34.5
Transportation [gas
for car/bus ticket out
of town] 5 19.2 21 233 7 241 3 125 12 21.8 24 211 20 222 47 27.0
Money/budgeting
assistance/financial
advice 6 231 16 17.8 9 31.0 5 20.8 15 273 21 184 26 28.9 38 21.8
Food/food stamps 8 30.8 10 1141 6 20.7 6 25.0 14 255 16 14.0 22 244 34 195
School/training 8 30.8 21 233 6 20.7 3 125 14 255 24 211 17 18.9 32 184
Medical care/health
care/medicine 3 115 7 78 2 69 6 25.0 5 91 13 114 8 8.9 16 9.2
Clothing 3 115 10 111 2 6.9 3 125 5 91 13 114 10 1141 22 126
Childcare/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development
Program - - 11 122 - - - - - - 11 9.6 - - 17 9.8
Housing or housing
related help
[deposit, moving
help, etc.] 1 3.8 5 56 2 6.9 1 4.2 3 55 6 5.3 3 33 8 46
Nothing 2 7.7 4 44 - - 1 4.2 2 3.6 5 44 3 33 7 40
Furniture/household
items - - 3 3.3 - - 1 4.2 - - 4 3.5 1 1.1 8 46
Formal support/
advocacy/
counseling/Social
Services - - 3 3.3 - - 3 125 - - 6 5.3 - - 8 4.6
Health insurance/
MA 1 3.8 4 44 - - - - 1 1.8 4 3.5 2 22 6 34
Mental health
services 2 7.7 3 3.3 1 3.4 1 4.2 3 5.5 4 3.5 3 3.3 5 2.9
Pictured ID/driver
license 2 7.7 2 2.2 - - 1 4.2 2 3.6 3 26 2 22 6 3.4
Getting family
together/family
attention/stable
family - - 5 586 1 3.4 - - 1 1.8 5 44 1 1.1 6 3.4
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181.

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Metro Total

Statewide Total

Male
(N=26)

Female
(N=90)

Male
(N=29)

Female
(N=24)

Male
(N=55)

Female
(N=114)

Male
(N=90)

Female
(N=174)

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

Personal items
[cigarettes/tools/
sleeping bag/
blanket)

Dental care

Love/contentment/
relationship/
companionship

Getting my life
together/self-
confidence

Drug/alcohol
treatment/sobriety/
AA

Better living
environment

Personal hygiene
items

Legal assistance/
court action

Personal support/
understanding/
friends

Time to self/sleep
time/more spare
time

Safe environment

Help with the
system [SSI, Social
Security, VA]

Reason not clear
Telephone
Green card

Citizenship

3.8

2.3
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181.

Greater Minnesota - Age 10-17

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=31) (N=25) (N=16) (N=25) (N=47) (N=50) (N=85) (N=96)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Job 8 258 8 320 6 375 9 36.0 14 29.8 17 34.0 30 353 34 354
School/training 7 226 8 32.0 3 188 8 320 10 21.3 16 32.0 19 224 36 375
Money/budgeting
assistance/financial
advice 2 65 4 16.0 5 313 7 28.0 7 149 11 220 23 271 24 25.0
Clothing 2 6.5 2 8.0 2 125 2 8.0 4 85 4 8.0 11 129 12 125
Food/food stamps 3 97 - - 5 313 3 120 8 17.0 3 6.0 16 18.8 13 135
Getting family
together/family
attention/stable
family 5 16.1 9 36.0 2 125 4 16.0 7 149 13 26.0 8 94 13 135
Housing or housing
related help 2 6.5 1 4.0 1 6.3 2 8.0 3 64 3 6.0 8 94 8 83
Transportation [gas
for car/bus ticket out
of town] 1 3.2 2 80 1 6.3 1 4.0 2 43 3 6.0 6 71 9 94
Getting my life
together/self-
confidence 4 129 3 120 - - 2 80 4 85 5 10.0 4 47 6 6.3
Drug/alcohol
treatment sobriety/
AA 3 97 2 80 1 6.3 3 120 8.5 5 10.0 4 47 5 5.2
Nothing 3 97 - - 1 6.3 1 4.0 4 85 1 2.0 6 71 2 21
Medical care/health
care/medicine - - 3 12.0 - - - - - - 3 6.0 1 1.2 6 6.3
Formal support/
advocacy/
counseling/Social
Services - - 1 4.0 1 6.3 1 4.0 1 2.1 2 40 2 24 4 42
Mental health
services 1 3.2 3 120 - - - - 1 2.1 3 6.0 1 1.2 5 5.2
Better living
environment 2 6.5 1 4.0 - - - - 2 4.3 1 2.0 3 3.5 2 2.1
Personal support/
understanding/
friends 2 6.5 2 8.0 - - - - 2 43 2 40 3 35 2 21
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181.

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male
(N=31)

Female
(N=25)

Male Female
(N=16) (N=25)

Male Female
(N=47) (N=50)

Male
(N=85)

Female
(N=96)

N %

N

%

N % N %

N % N %

N % N

%

Love/contentment/
relationship/
companionship

Legal assistance/
court action

Child care/Head
Start/preschool/
Early Childhood
Development
Program

Picture ID/driver
license

Furniture/household
items

Health insurance/
MA

Dental care
Be law abiding
Reason not clear

Custody of
children/getting
children back

God/spiritual health
Safe environment

Personal hygiene
items

Personal items
[cigarettes/tools/
sleeping bag/
blanket]

Make changes for
healthier life style
[quit smoking]

Citizenship

4.0

4.0

4.0

2 125 1 40

4.0

4.0

4.0

2.0

4.0

2.0

]
]
N

24 -

24 -

2.1

1.0

3.1

3.1

2.1

2.1

1.0
1.0
1.0

1.0

1.0
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181.

Greater Minnesota - Age 18-20

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Friends/Family

Emergency/Transitional Street/Other Shelter Greater Minnesota Total Statewide Total
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
(N=16) (N=41) (N=19) (N=19) (N=35) (N=60) (N=90) (N=174)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Job 6 375 9 220 6 316 7 36.8 12 343 16 26.7 31 344 60 34.5

Transportation [gas

for car/bus ticket out

of town] 5 313 19 46.3 3 158 4 211 8 229 23 383 20 222 47 27.0

Money/budgeting

assistance/financial

advice 6 375 13 317 5 26.3 4 211 11 314 17 28.3 26 28.9 38 21.8

Food/food stamps 2 125 13 317 6 31.6 5 26.3 8 229 18  30.0 22 244 34 195

School/training 1 6.3 6 14.6 2 105 2 105 3 86 8 133 17 18.9 32 184

Medical care/health

care/medicine - - 3 73 15.8 - - 3 86 3 50 8 89 16 9.2

Clothing 1 6.3 4 98 4 211 5 26.3 5 143 9 15.0 10 1141 22 126

Childcare/Head

Start/preschool/

Early Childhood

Development

Program - - 5 12.2 - - 1 5.3 - - 6 10.0 - - 17 9.8

Housing or housing

related help

[deposit, moving

help, etc.] - - 1 2.4 - - 1 5.3 - - 2 3.3 3 33 8 46

Nothing 1 6.3 1 2.4 - - 1 5.3 1 29 2 3.3 3 33 7 40

Furniture/household

items 1 6.3 2 49 - - 2 105 1 2.9 4 6.7 1 1.1 8 46

Formal support/

advocacy/

counseling/Social

Services - - 2 4.9 - - - - - - 2 3.3 - - 8 4.6

Health insurance/

MA - - 2 49 1 5.3 - - 1 2.9 2 3.3 2 22 6 34

Mental health

services - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 1.7 3 3.3 5 29

Pictured ID/driver

license - - 2 4.9 - - 1 5.3 - - 3 5.0 2 2.2 6 3.4

Getting family

together/family

attention/stable

family - - - - - - 1 5.3 - - 1 1.7 1 1.1 6 34
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181.

What do you see as your main needs right now other than housing? (continued)

Emergency/Transitional

Friends/Family
Street/Other Shelter

Greater Minnesota Total

Statewide Total

Male
(N=16)

Female
(N=41)

Male
(N=19)

Female
(N=19)

Male
(N=35)

Female
(N=60)

Male
(N=90)

Female
(N=174)

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

N %

Personal items
[cigarettes/tools/
sleeping bag/
blanket]

Dental care

Love/contentment/
relationship/
companionship

Getting my life
together/self-
confidence

Drug/alcohol
treatment/sobriety/
AA

Better living
environment

Personal hygiene
items

Legal assistance/
court action

Personal support/
understanding/
friends

Time to self/sleep
time/more spare
time

Safe environment

Help with the
system [SSI, Social
Security, VA]

Reason not clear
Telephone
Green card

Citizenship

1 24

1 24

1 1.7

1 1.7

2.2
2.2

3.3

1.1

2.2

1.1

3.3

3.3

2.3
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